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To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives

I am pleased to submit my Budget Recommendation of $22.97 billion for the fiscal year
commencing July I, 2004.

Over the last year, we took action to reform government and to make it more responsive
to the people of Massachusetts. We restructured bureaucracies and eliminated
longstanding duplication. We refused to pass along our financial problems to the citizens.
Instead, we produced a balanced budget on time and without raising taxes.

My Budget Recommendation continues on the same path to reform. A year ago, our state
was facing a fiscal crisis. Today, the state of our Commonwealth is much stronger. With
purpose and determination, we're moving again in the nght direction.

1 look forward to working with you to achieve the reforms put forth in this budget
proposal.

Respectfully submitted.

Mitt Romney
Governor
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Over the last year, we took action to reform government and
to make it more responsive to the people of Massachusetts.
We restructured bureaucracies and eliminated longstanding
duplication. We refused to pass along our financial problems
to the citizens. Instead, we produced a balanced budget on
time and without raising taxes.

My FYOS Budget Recommendation continues on the same
path to reform, and I'm pleased to present it to you once
again in an easily readable, online format.

A year ago, our state was facing a fiscal crisis. Today, the
state of our Commonwealth is much stronger. With purpose
and determination, we're moving again in the right direction.

We still face hard choices. But, if we stay on the road of
reform, placing the interests of people first, we can do some
good things this year.

In my budget, I have outlined a Legacy ofLearning initiative
to improve public education in Massachusetts. This program
will allow us to build more schools, target resources to the
bottom tenth of our school districts and give our top-
performing MCAS scorers free tuition at our public colleges
and universities.

Overall, my total budget for K-12 education grows by over
$lOO million. Higher education grows by over $7O million. I
am also proposing a modest increase in local aid.

In FYOS we are increasing Health and Human Services
spending by approximately $5OO million or 5%. Some say
that's not enough, but it reflects the necessary reforms

Governor's Message
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introduced in FYO4 which have slowed the rate of growth of
this part of our budget. We will continue to be one of the
most generous states in the country when it comes to
providing for those in need.

Now, you may ask, how can we do these things in such
difficult financial circumstances? We can do these things
because we will keep marching down the road to reform.
When we eliminate waste in government, we can do more
for people.

I'll ask the Legislature - again - to merge the Massachusetts
Turnpike Authority with the Highway Department. That alone
will save over $2O million a year and another $l9O million in
one-time money. Our choice is this: Do we waste $2O million
of taxpayer money every year on two highway departments
or do we invest in scholarships, schools and teachers? Let's
choose our children.

There are many other areas ripe for reform.

The cost of construction in Massachusetts for schools and
other municipal and state buildings is 20 percent higher than
that in other states, even adjusting for our higher wages.
This excess is due to burdensome construction and bidding
rules. Modernize these provisions and we can afford to build
more schools with the money we save.

We need to reform state and municipal employment
practices as well. Right now, we virtually prohibit any private
employer from competing for state work: state workers are
given a monopoly. And monopolies mean inefficiency, waste
and excess.

In addition to reform, my budget continues to pare back
programs I believe are unnecessary, prone to abuse or
simply lower priority.
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I'm optimistic about our future. As the Legislature begins its
debate over the budget for the coming fiscal year, let's keep
in mind that we can make critical investments in our schools
and our children if we have the will to make needed reforms
to the way state government does business.

We started down the road to reform last year. This is no time
to take our foot off the gas pedal. The people who elected us
deserve the best government we can give them.

Trends
What's Different in FYOS
Revenues

The Governor's FYOS Budget Recommendation adheres to the
principle that fiscal responsibility with reform can maintain
budgetary balance without raising taxes. This budget proposes
new investments in education, covers escalating healthcare costs
and outlines necessary reforms, such as:

Creating a single highway department by combining the
MassPike and MassHighway operations.
Building local schools by refinancing the School Building
Assistance program.
Lowering the cost of public building by changing the way
construction projects are handled.
Improving service quality by putting the public interest ahead
of union and other special interests.

Reform means we can protect local aid from cuts, and eliminate
reliance on reserves and higher fees. In addition, this budget
rejects financial fads like deficit financing and tobacco

Executive Summary - Overview
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securitization.

Total estimated spending in FYOS is $22,979 billion versus
$21,886 billion this fiscal year. Some areas, like Medicaid and debt
service, will increase more than others. In fact, half the budget will
grow at 7% while the remainder will stay relatively flat, yielding a
5% average budget increase, as shown in the table below.

FYO4 pro jected % Change % of FYOS
Major Area Spending FYOS htouse 1A $ Variance FYO4-FYOS House 1A

Medicaid 6,197 6,693 496_ 8.0% 29.1 %

K-12 Education 3,496 3,61 1 115 3.3% 15.7%
Debt Sendee 1,597 1,772 176 11.0% 7.7%
Subtotal of the above 1 1,290 12,077 787 7.0% 52.6%
Subtotal of all other 10,596 10,902 306 2.9% 47.4%
Total $21.88 8 $22,9791 $1 .0931 5.0%| 100.0%

The sustainability of this spending mix - more health, debt and
education costs, but less of everything else - is under constant
vigilance, and underscores the imperative for reform.

Various changes impact the presentation of this budget.

Funding for School Building Assistance has been moved from
the operating to the capital budget; as a result, the previous
appropriation under the Department of Education has been
replaced with a debt service appropriation under the
Executive Office for Administration and Finance.
Pursuant to a consensus agreement with the legislature,
funding for the state's pension system is accounted for using
an "off-budget" method; while costs will rise 77% to $1,217
billion in FYOS, the impact is a reduction in revenue, not an
increase in a line-item appropriation (see chart in Revenues
section).

Trends

FYO4-FYOS Budgeted Spending by Major Area ($ millions)

What's Different In FYOS
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By consensus, tax revenue will be $15,801 billion in FYOS,
reflecting a modest economic recovery. In addition to the
consensus forecast, $7O million is anticipated from closing certain
tax loopholes, including untaxed transactions of corporate assets,
and sales taxes on promotional materials and out-of-state
purchases.

FYO4 Projected FYOS House 1A $ Variance % Change
Total Tax Estimate 15,230 15,871 641 4.2%
Amount for MBTA (684) (684) 0_ 0 0%
Amount for Pensions (687) (1.21 7) -530 77.0%
Available for Budget $1 3,858 $13,970 $lll 0.8%

Other revenue sources include the lottery, fees and federal
reimbursements.

K-12 Education and Local Aid
John and Abigail Adams Scholarship

School Building Assistance Reform
Focus on Low-Scoring Districts
Full-dayKindergarten

Disciplinary School Grants
Parent Orientation and School Participation

Math and Science Teachers
ManagementSupport for Under-performingDistricts
Charter School Expansion
Higher Education

The Governor's Budget guarantees that every school district is able
to meet its minimum foundation funding level with a $72 million
increase over FYO4 in direct "Chapter 70" local aid to schools. In
addition, no community with an operating school district will see any
year-to-year reduction in direct allocations of state aid. Overall,

Revenues

FYO4-FYOS Tax Revenue Estimate ($ millions)

Executive Summary - Legacy of Learning

K-12 Education and Local Aid
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local aid increases 1.7%. Additional local aid information based on
the Governor's Budget, for individual cities and towns, is available
at http://www.mass.gov/dls/CHERRY/

Local Aid - Section 3 FVO4 Projected Spending F YO5 HIA % Change
Additional Assistance 379,767,936 379,767,936 0.0%
Lottery Distribution 661.378,162 661.378,162 Q.0%
Chapter 70 Education Aid 3,108,140,588 3,180,748,022 2.3%
Total $4,149.286,686 $4.221.894.120 1.7%

Legacy ofLearning, a collection of new initiatives, forms the
cornerstone of the Governor's Budget this year. Administered by
the Department of Education (DOE), this new investment of $44
million will help boost overall DOE spending by 3.3%, as shown
below.

Description FYO4 Projected Spendnq FYOSHIA % Change
Chapter 70 E duration Aid 3.108.140.588 3.180.748.022 2.3%
Legacy of Learning & all other,
"excluding SB A program 388.208.018 430.620.018 10.9%
Tot.il Dtment of Education 13,496,348.006 $3.611,368,040 3.3%

A new John and AbigailAdams Scholarship Program awards the
top 25% of Commonwealth high school seniors (measured by
statewide MCAS scores taken by the end of junior year) with free
tuition to the University of Massachusetts, or to any state or
community college. In addition, the top 10% receive a $2,000
bonus to help cover additional campus expenses. Reimbursement
to higher education campuses for tuition and fees is administered
through line item 7077-0025.

This merit-based program requires full-time study (up to four years)
and is contingent upon maintaining at least a 3.0 grade point

FYO4-FYOS Local Aid

New Initiatives

FYO4-FYOS K-12 Department of Education Spending*

John and Abigail Adams Scholarship
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average. Parochial and private school students who take the MCAS
exam at their own expense are also eligible to participate.

Our historic Commonwealth contains many old buildings, and local
schools are no exception - the average school was built during the
Eisenhower administration. A state and local government
partnership, called the School Building Assistance program, now
reimburses the construction or rehabilitation of over 750 buildings.
But success has resulted in an unsustainable explosion in demand
and a long waitlist - now 420 projects valued at $4 billion.

Fiscal constraints, exercised through a moratorium, halt new
projects and delay reimbursements to ones already completed. The
Governor's Budget reforms the School Building Assistance
program, clears the waitlist by FYO9, and honors all prior
commitments made to cities and towns.

Under the current program, cities and towns with a school project
borrow for the entire cost of the project. The Commonwealth then
reimburses its share, 71% on average, in a series of annual
payments. In essence, municipalities borrow on behalf of the
Commonwealth and the Commonwealth reimburses its portion of
the municipality's debt service.

Under the Governor's proposal, the Commonwealth will take
advantage of historically low interest rates to refinance its share of
reimbursement payments to cities and towns, extending borrowing
from 20 years to 40 years to better match the useful life of school
buildings. Newly issued state debt will retire all remaining local
obligations (determined by the present value of all remaining
payments). Since the state will deposit its share into a local escrow
account, municipalities will avoid the uncertainty of future
appropriations. In addition, a single bond issuance will save the

School Building Assistance Reform

Projects Currently Receiving Reimbursement (748 Projects)
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Commonwealth at least $l5O million in FYOS

The single issuance savings of $l5O million will accelerate waitlist
clearance to as early as FYO9 if proposed construction reforms are
simultaneously adopted. Reimbursement rates and sequencing
originally promised by the Department of Education remain
unchanged. Click for a School Construction Grant Schedule.

In addition to an innovative financial restructuring, a comprehensive
solution to school building requires construction reform and future
programmatic changes to be developed by an independent
commission.

Simply put, construction reform lowers project cost and improves
quality. Lower cost translates into more schools by accelerating the
clearing of the waitlist.

The proposed commission, comprised of members from the
executive and legislative branches, and local officials, must address
long-term sustainability of the program.

The School Building Assistance presentation nncontains additional
information on this important reform.

The lowest scoring districts and schools include the following 24
municipal districts, 5 charter schools, and 13 vocational technical
high schools:

Projects on the Waitlist (420projects)

Key RelatedReforms

Focus on Low-Scoring Districts
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Municipal Districts (Vocational Technical High Schools
Boston IjAssabet Valley
Brockton Blue Hills
Cambridge Cape Cod Regional
Chelsea Essex Agricultural
Chicopee Greater Fall River
Fall River Greater Lawrence RVT
Fitchburg Greater New Bedford
Greenfield Greater Lowell
Haverhill Northampton-Smith
Holyoke South Middlesex
Lawrence Southeastern Regional
Lowell Upper Cape Cod
Lynn Whittier
Malden
New Bedford
North Adams
Salem Charter Schools
Somerville ]- ■ ■■■ ■ _

Southbridge Lawrence Family Dev. Charter School
Springfield Boston Renaissance Charter School
Wareham Seven hills Charter School
Webster Somerville Charter School
Winchendon Atlantis Charter School
Worcester

These districts exhibit an unacceptable achievement gap: only 45%
of first-try students pass the MCAS, compared with 77% statewide
Furthermore, while they represent less than a third of total
enrollment, these districts struggle with the majority of performance
issues, including:

54% of all tenth graders who fail the 2003 MCAS
90% of students statewide who are not proficient in English.

Clearly, these communities need additional help. The Governor's
Budget proposes $2O million to provide 60 hours of individual or
small group instruction by qualified teachers after school and during
the summer for children in 4th through Bth grade, and similar
assistance to 9th and 10th graders during regular school hours.
This assistance complements the $lO million for MCAS tutoring
already appropriated in FYO4.
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According to several studies, full-day kindergarten improves a
child's school success, social skills, and achievement on
standardized tests. Seven low scoring districts - Brockton,
Fitchburg, Haverhill, Lynn, Southbridge, Wareham, and
Winchendon - do not offer full-day kindergarten to all students. The
Governor's Budget expands full-day kindergarten in these districts
with $9.9 million in new funding for teacher salaries, appropriate
furnishings and equipment, and if needed, portable classroom
space, This appropriation complements the $23 million
appropriated in FYO4 for kindergarten development grants.

Disruptive youth spoil learning opportunities for their peers, and
make it difficult for teachers to focus on classwork. Five million
dollars in new grants will help districts handle difficult student
behavioral issues without distracting those focusing on their
studies.

All parents of children enrolled in state-subsidized child care are
already required to meet with an intake counselor every six months
For parents in these programs with children under five, $1.7 million
will provide individual parenting orientation sessions as an integral
part of this mandatory process. Counselors trained in child
development will share information with parents on what to expect
at various stages of their child's development, how they can
participate in their child's school, and what they can do to
encourage their child to learn and grow.

These parents will also receive a guidebook developed by the
Department of Education, the Office for Child Care Services and
other organizations, to help them better understand what they can

Full-day Kindergarten

Disciplinary School Grants

Parent Orientation and School Participation

Parent orientation - $2million
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do to help their child. The Governor's Budget includes $300,000 to
publish this guide in five languages for the parents of over 60,000
children.

The Governor's Budget also provides $2 million in grants for 29 low-
scoring districts to boost parental participation through
teacher/parent conferences, open houses, family nights, volunteer
opportunities, and family outreach.

In some districts, over 50% of students are failing MCAS math.
Improving our students' math and science skills is the best way to
help them meet the challenges of today's economy. The Governor's
Budget includes $3 million for a number of initiatives aimed at
improving students' math achievement by improving the math skills
of current teachers, and retaining and recruiting new teachers,

The proposals include

$1.46 million to expand the federally-funded Math and Science
Partnership Program for teacher math and science skills.
$600,000 to fund a $3,000 incentive for math and science
teachers, with an enrollment goal of 200.
$500,000 for online self-diagnostic tools for math skills to help
teachers assess their professional development needs.
$440,000 to fully fund third-year bonuses to 110 teachers in
the Massachusetts Institute for New Teachers Program.

Under-performing districts need technical assistance and
management support to turn their schools around. The Governor's
Budget includes $2 million for leadership and management training,
performance management assistance, and curriculum review.

School Participation Incentives

Math and Science Teachers

Management Support for Under-performing Districts
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Charter schools provide choices for families and introduce
competition into our school system. Public charter schools in
Massachusetts have shown impressive results in student MCAS
performance and have expanded the array of rigorous and
innovative programs available to students in the Commonwealth.
Unfortunately, the current charter school cap puts this educational
option out of reach for families in some communities.

The Governor's Budget removes these limits, thereby lifting
restrictions on 152 school districts that are virtually prohibited from
adding new charter schools under the current law.

The Governor's Budget also establishes charter school
management organizations for multiple campus administration.
Current law mandates that each charter school hold an individual
license with separate boards and management. This unnecessary
restriction makes the sharing of resources difficult, especially in
smaller communities.

The Governor's budget increases higher education funding by $75
million, or 9.6%, as shown below.

Higher Education Campuses FYO4 Budget FY OS H.IA Variance Vb Increase
C ommunrty C oltege; 190.311.905 203,071 659 12.759.753 67%
State College; 166947.325 179.-331892 13.284.567 80%
Umass 327.764.464 371.410086 43.646.522 13.3%
Otter 100286.910 105.769028 5.482.118 55%
Total $784.410.605 $853533.5E5 $75.172 .SCO 9.6Vn

Note: While tuitionis generally deposed to General Fund and mtretained by the individual campuses, two
campuses - IVbssachusats College ofAt and University of Massachusetts at Anherst - retain approxfriately $3O million
this practice is cortinued in F YO5

Unlike previous years, the distribution of new funds to individual
state and community college campuses reflects a consensus
formula based on objective criteria, including instructional costs
driven primarily by enrollment and program needs, support staff

Charter School Expansion

Higher Education

FYO4-FYOS Higher Education
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requirements, and physical plant costs.

The Governor's Budget also proposes new merit-based scholarshi
aid.

Transportation - (Mass Turnpike Merger)
Schools (SchoolBuilding Assistance Program)

Public Construction
Pensions
Workforce
Courts

As the Central Artery/Third Harbor Tunnel project nears
completion, we must embrace new thinking about the
Commonwealth's transportation leadership, beginning with
unified highway operations -- accomplished through the merger
of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority and the
Massachusetts Highway Department.

The Turnpike is too small to exist as a stand-alone entity in the
21st century; it manages only 8% of state lane-miles, but
spends more than 35% of all road-related operating cost. Top-
heavy overhead generates losses every year in road
operations. As a result, the Turnpike has raised cash by selling
off important land holdings (such as Allston Landing) and by
speculating on future interest rates. This speculation - called

Executive Summary - The Reform Imperative

Transportation - (Mass Turnpike Merger)



2004] 17HOUSE No. 1A

swaptions on Wall Street - contributed to credit downgrades
from independent credit ratings agencies.

Recent Turnpike actions have placed the entire statewide
transportation plan in jeopardy. In addition, the once-in-a-
century opportunity to re-envision 200 acres in central Boston
will be squandered if delegated to the Turnpike without
significant city or state involvement. A simple merger will bring
this dysfunctional organization under constitutional control.

By sharing overhead and other management changes, the
Commonwealth will save over $2O million annually, all without
any negative impact on road quality. The merger will also free
up more than $l9O million that are no longer needed given the
credit strength of the combined entity.

The MassPike and Mass Highway Merger unpresentation
contains additional information on this important reform.

School Building Assistance Program

In public construction, Massachusetts experiences more delays
and higher costs, even after adjusting for local wage rates and
climate, than other states. The Governor's Budget outlines
important steps to save at least 10% on vertical construction:

Releasing state and municipal governments from
unnecessary restrictions on procurement and delivery
methods for complex projects.
Eliminating the economic disadvantages of filed
subcontractor bidding.

Schools (School Building Assistance Program)

Public Construction
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Improving municipal project oversight with professional
managers for construction over $5 million.

Current law mandates a so-called design-bid-buildconstruction
process where each phase must be completed before the next
begins. Private sector experience shows that design-build
methods dramatically reduce completion time for large, complex
projects. Under construction-manager-at-risk , the state would
be protected from unforeseen cost exposures. Recent evidence
underscores the economic benefits of flexible building
processes

Traditional design-bid-bui/d at the Brooke Courthouse in
Boston cost $267 per square foot
Flexible design-bui/d\or a courthouse in Brockton cost
25% less on an equivalent basis

Construction reform will strengthen, not weaken, anti-corruption
efforts and Ward Commission reforms, such as:

Designer Selection Board, which selects project designers
devoid of political influence, remains in place
Enhanced pre-qualification procedures
Current laws that guard against corruption in public
construction are unaffected, including false qualification
sanctions, tight record-keeping requirements, and
prohibitions against commercial bribery, economic
extortion and fraud

The complex process known as filed subcontractor bidding
results in unacceptable delays and wasted money. Filed sub-
bids require bids from 17 separate specialty trades as the first
step in construction; when a general contractor is then hired,
the subs are essentially pre-selected. Unlike private

Procurement and Delivery Methods

Eliminate FiledSubcontractor Bidding
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construction, this bid process results in needless adversarial
relationships with change orders, claims and delays.

Local government may lack the expertise to effectively oversee
school and other construction projects, which often results in
waste and delay. Professional management is a needed
component of modern construction methods.

The state's pension system has loopholes that allow certain
insiders to take advantage of the system, gain unreasonable
and unfair benefits, and erode public confidence. The
Governor's Budget ensures greater fairness and calculation
transparency with the following prospective changes (current
retirees are not affected):

A pension cap, based on earnings over an employee's
entire career, to eliminate gaming over salary and timing
differences.
Reforms that eliminate unreasonable benefits
A requirement to fully fund any new liability within three
years.

Retirement benefits for most public employees will be capped at
the value of the lifetime annuity an employee could buy,
assuming a contribution to the pension system of 15% of
earnings, plus interest, throughout his or her entire career.
Group 2 employees will have an assumed contribution of
17.5%. For Group 4 employees who work mostly in public
safety and receive more generous retirement benefits, the cap
will be based on an assumed 20% contribution. State police,
whose pension calculation works differently than others, are
excluded from the cap.

MunicipalProject Oversight

Pensions

Pension Cap
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These reforms will curtail a few excessive pensions but will not
affect the vast majority of public employees; the cap will allow
pensions of up to three times the annuity value of an
employee's pension contributions plus a generous rate of
interest. Only employees with unusual pension contribution
patterns, such as those who receive a spike in salary at the end
of their career in government will be affected by the cap. A
dramatic example - a long-term, part-time municipal official who
gets a full-time government position at the end of his career - is
illustrated below.

Comparison of Annuity, Pension, and Pension Cap with
Sudden Earnings Increase

Group 1,30years service retiring at 65, contributing 9% +2% of pay, pay rises from $5,000 to
$60,000 3 years before retirement

$70,000 -p- - 1i i Earnings
Ii Annuity

$60,000 - Pension (Option A) [7]
Pension Cap - Deemed Contribution

$50,000 ■■

$40,000 ■■ f

$30,000 -■ I

$20,000 -■ I

$lO,OOO - /

/ '

$0 In ,n ,g—.□ ,B ,n ,O—,FU-IH—,, tTl , IM|
37 39 41 43 45 47 49 51 53 55 57 59 61 63 65

Age
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Gaming the pension system to achieve unreasonable benefits
undercuts the public interest. The Governor's Budget:

Clarifies that perks, such as cars and housing allowances,
do not add to pension benefits;
places certain terminated employees and elected officials
(under 55 with 20 or more years of service) on the same
benefit calculation as other employees
eliminates the "January 1" loophole that grants a year of
pension credit to elected officials for a single day of
service:
puts economic fairness into "buy back" provisions by
charging accrued market-rate interest over the buy back
time period; and
pro-rates pension benefits, based on time in Group 1,2, or
4.

The consensus agreement on pension funding - a 2023
amortization date, end-of-year portfolio valuation, and other
technical factors - becomes meaningless without discipline on
the growth of future liabilities. For example, three recent early
retirement incentive programs added over $2 billion to the
Commonwealth's unfunded pension liability. In FYOS those
programs account for $6l-75 million of the required pension
fund appropriation.

An additional reform - pension impact statements - will insure
that new liabilities created by future changes to or exceptions
from the pension law will be fully funded within 3 years, forcing
accountability on all new pension proposals.

Public employee unions in Massachusetts enjoy a special
monopoly status. The result is, in effect, two states within a

UnreasonableBenefits

Pension Impact Statements

Workforce
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state. One - the private and non-profit sector - enjoys fair
competition and the benefits of an open market; workers freely
elect to join unions only about 10% of the time. In contrast, state
and local government is a labor monopoly of rigid work rules;
devoid of incentives or performance standards; workers must
follow union agreements and pay dues (except for elected
officials and their immediate staff).

No explicit savings from workforce-related reforms are counted
in balancing the FYOS budget. Yet the imperative for reform is
compelling. Governmental affairs must re-establish a healthy
balance between public servants and the citizens they work for
The Governor's Budget:

Eliminates managerial conflict of interest by clearly
delineating union and supervisory positions.
Encourages private sector competition while preserving
safeguards for state employees.
Limits civil service to public safety employees.

Budgetary appropriations for the Judiciary remain too
fragmented despite some reforms adopted in FYO4. The
Governor's Budget promotes additional management flexibility
and also identifies over $1 million in savings by consolidating
the Boston Municipal Court and District Courts' administrative
functions.

Courts
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In FYOS, court operating and capital plans will become more
integrated. For example, a new Worcester court with
consolidated Superior, District, Family, Probate, and Juvenile
operations will substantially reduce costs in the future.

The Governor's Budget also accelerates incentives for fee
collection that have already proven to be highly effective this
year. For example, Trial Court collections in FYO4 are expected
to increase by 40%, a $3O million improvement over FYO3. In
FYOS, an additional $27 million is forecast by implementing
these proven incentives.

Increase in Managerial Flexibility through Consolidated
Appropriations
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The Governor's Budget also includes incentives for the
Committee for Public Counsel Services to keep the fair market
value of legal services provided to clients who have fraudulently
claimed indigence. This results in a $3 million savings to the
taxpayer.

Massachusetts's taxpayers will spend an estimated $75 million
this year on lawyers for indigent defendants in criminal cases.
While there is currently a requirement for defendants to pay a
small amount for these services based on income, the process
for determining the amount is onerous and routinely ignored.
The Governor's Budget includes an innovative reform to help
ensure that an appropriate fee is collected from every client who
can afford to pay one. Moving to a defined compensation
payment system for outside lawyers is projected to save $l5
million in FYOS.

Finally, the Massachusetts Legal Advisors Corporation,
Massachusetts Correctional Legal Services, and Mental Health
Legal Advisors will be consolidated.

Trial Court Revenue History
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Homelessness and Housing Assistance
Neediest Children
Welfare toWork
Counter-Terrorism Unit
New State Police Classes
DNA Crime Lab and Forensics

This year, the Governor's Commission on Housing and
Homelessness recommended a focus on self-sufficient
permanent housing. A new program - Shelter-to-Housing (line
item 4403-2120) - will assess homeless families, develop a work
plan, oversee application for federal and state aid programs, and
provide temporary transitional housing assistance directly to the
landlord or provider.

Another priority is finding appropriate housing for mentally ill
individuals. Typically 100 adults on any given day prepare to be
discharged from mental health inpatient units. These clients,
many of them formerly homeless, are unable to pay for security
deposits and basic furniture, which poses an insurmountable
barrier to permanent housing. The Governor's Budget includes
$3 million (line item 5046-0000) to leverage federal aid to support
the following programs:

Executive Summary - Additional Priorities

Homelessness and Housing Assistance
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Governor's FYOS Additional Federal Grants Total newFVOS
Budget L evera oed F und inq

Support Services for Homeless/Mentally 111 2.93 6 00 8.50
R ental Assistance 0.50 1 53 2.00
Total $3.0 $7.5 $10.5

Since 1998, DSS has lost 800 foster homes, so many children
are temporarily placed in sub-optimal institutional settings. To
address this problem, foster care rates will be raised 11.3% and
expedited recruiting will concentrate on support and family
outreach. Funding for these changes is included in line item 4800
0038.

Program F YO5 Proposal
Foster Care Daily Subsidy 4,633,045
AdoptioniGuatdianship Subsidy 260,114
Foster Care Recruitment Teams 470,000
Stipends tor 28 Foster Parent Ambassadors 1 68,000
Total $5.531.159

To minimize the inappropriate over-prescription of psychiatric
drugs to mentally ill children, the Governor's Budget provides
$2.65 million in line item 5042-5000 for new consultation teams,
comprised of child psychiatrists and psychologists. Modeled after
a successful pilot program in Central Massachusetts, the teams
will answer pediatricians' prescribing questions, assist families in
understanding and accessing psychiatric services, and arrange
for more timely consultations with child psychiatrists.

Over the past 10 years, the number of girls committed by the
courts to the custody of the Department of Youth Services (DYS)
has nearly quadrupled, while the number of beds available for
DYS girls has only slightly more than doubled.

FYOS Additional Federal Aid Leveraged for Homeless
(smlllions)

Neediest Children

FYOS Foster Care Proposals
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The Governor's Budget includes additional funding for this area
in line item 4200-0300.

Program FYOS Proposal
Independent Living Program 750,000
Clinically Intensive Stabilization Unit 650,000
Improved Clinical Staff Capacity 368,000
Cornmunity-Based Treatrnent 187,500
Female Services Coordinator 55,000
Total 12.010.500

New federal proposals broaden the scope of welfare to work
requirements. To help ease the transition, the Governor's
Budget:

Increases work requirements from 20 to 24 hours per week
for families with children aged 2-5, and 34 hours per week
for families with school-age children.
Customizes work placement for those with learning
disabilities, mental disabilities, and/or physical disabilities.
Provides employment and training for TAFDC clients with
disabilities.
Improves the identification and treatment of substance
abuse.

Girls in DYS Custody vs. Number of Beds

FYOS Mental Health Services for DYS Girls

Welfare to Work
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Piotliams FYOS Proposal
Assistance to Disabled Recipients (4401-10001 7 QOO.OOO
Job Search (4401-1000) 5 381.299
Enhanced Education and Training (4401 -1 10Q) 3 p OO,OOO
Substance Abuse Treatment (4401-10001 2 000,000
Transportation (4401-1000) 1 pOO.OOO
Child Care (4130-3050) 781,213
Total $19.762.512

A dramatic upgrade of the State Police Counter Terrorism Unit
will centralize and improve intelligence-gathering efforts. The
Governor's Budget includes $2.7 million for the following
enhancements in line item 8100-0000:

This funding will also complement a $5 million grant from the
federal Department of Homeland Security.

To address a decline in the number of uniformed troopers, due
mostly to retirements, the Governor's Budget allocates $ll
million for two new classes, each consisting of 150 troopers (line
item 8100-0515):

8-12 assigned troopers
24/7 intelligence coverage
15 new research analysts to process and analyze data
A state-of-the-art intelligence database
Enhanced training

Provides transportation to help recipients get to and from
work, training, and child care.

FYOS Welfare to Work Summary

Counter-Terrorism Unit

New State Police Classes
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Massachusetts, with its biotechnology expertise, should be at the
forefront of forensic science. The Governor's Budget adds $4.15
million to enhance crime and DNA analysis at the Office of the
Chief Medical Examiner and the State Police. New funding of
approximately $2 million will expand the State Police Crime
Laboratory capacity (line item 8100-0000). and $2.1 million for
the Chief Medical Examiner's Office (line item 8000-0105) will
facilitate the 3,000 forensic autopsies and 1,000 post-mortem
examinations conducted annually.

State Police Force Since 9/11/01

DNA Crime Lab and Forensics
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Executive Summary - FFYO3 - FYOS Balance Sheets

FISCAL YEAR 2003
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Budgeted Funds (in millions)

All GENERAL LOCAL AID MIGHVAY OTHER
FUNDS FUND FUND FUND FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR2OO3 BEGRIMING BALANCES
Undesignated Fund Balance 311.0 1,686,0 (1,147.4) (4663) 239.3
Stabilization Fend Balance 881.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 881.8
Tax (deduction Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reserved or Designated Fund Balance 195.2 83.1 28.3 28.3 55.5

SUBTOTAL, HSCAL YEAR 2003 BEGINNING BALANCES 1,3810 1,769.1 (1,119.1) (438.6) 1.176.6
REVBIUES AID OTHER SOURCES

Taxes 14,279.6 8,644.1 4,785,6 578,5 271.4
Federal Reimbursements 4,523.6 3,479.8 0,0 2.0 1,041.8
Departmental Revenue 1,494.8 907.6 0.6 416.7 169.8
Consolidated Transfers 1,689.2 920.9 875.5 (94.7) (12.5)

SUBTOTAL, HSCAL YEAH 2003 REVENUES 21,987.2 13,952.5 5,661.7 902.4 1,4716

[TOTAL, FISCAL YEAR 2003 AVAILABLE RESOURCES
-

23,375.2 15,721.6 4,542.6 463.9 2,647.2 |

EXPHIDITURES AND USES
Direct Appropriations 21,916.8 13,096.9 5,741.2 1,087.4 1,991.3
Balances Forward for Continuing 169.0 83.1 28.3 2.2 55.5
Authorized Spending frcm Retained Revenue 204.6 178.1 0.0 3.0 23.6
Lottery Distributions to Qtiesand Towns 778.1 0.0 778.1 0.0 0.0
Unspent AppropriationsContinuedtoFiscal Year 2004 (50.5) (49.5) (0.0) (1.2) 0,2

Anticipated Reversions (5790) (2142) (2026) (30.5) (131.7)
[TOTAL, FISCAL YEAR2OO3 EXPENDITURES 22,439.1~ 13,094.4 6,345.9 1,0619 1,938.8

END Of FISCAL YEAR RESERVED BALANCES

Reserved for Continuing Appropriations 50.5 49.5 0,0 1.2 (0.2)
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Designated tor Debt Service 26.1 0.0 0.0 26.1 0.0

[FISCAL YEAR 2003 UtIDESIGIIATED FUHD BALANCE 359.4 2,577.6 (1,802.4) (624.4) 708.5

Balances Reserved in Cther Budgeted Funds (7085) 0.0 0,0 0.0 708.5

[STATUTORY CARRY FORWARD TO FY2004 75.?

[FISCAL YEAR 2003 SURPLUS 75.7
FISCAL YEAR 2003 ENDING BALANCES
Undesignated Fund Bailee 218.0 2,520.1 (1,820.6) (624,4) 142.8
Stabilization Fund Balance 641.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 641.3
Tax Reduction Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0
Reserved or DesignatedFund Balance 76.7 49.5 0.0 27.3 (0.2)

[TOTALS, FISCAL YEAR2OO3 EIDIIIG BALANCES 936.0 7,569.6 (1,820.8) (597.1) 784.1 |

FISCAL YEAR 2004
PROJECTED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Budgeted Funds (in millions)

AU GENERAL HIGHVAT STAHL. OTHER
FUNDS FUHD FUHD FUHD FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR 2004 BEGIIIIIIHG BALANCES
Undesignated Fund Balance 34 .3 698 .4 (6233) 0,0 (40.9)
Stablization Fund Balance 641.3 0.0 0 0 641.3 0.0
Tax Ffedudion Fund 0,0 0,0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reserved or Designated Fund Balance 76.8 50,7 26.1 0,0 0.0

SUBTOTAL, HSCAL YEAR 2004 BEGINNING BALANCES T52.4 749.1 (597.1) 641.3 (40.9)

REVBIUES AID OTHER SOURCES
Taxes 13,858.3 1 3,426,3 306,0 0,0 1 26.0
Federal Reimbursements 5,282.7 4,531.2 2.5 0.0 748.9
Departmental Revenue 1,805.2 1,324.6 436 .9 5 4 38 .3
Consolidated Transfers 1,287.7 1,786.6 (65.7) (1135) (3198)

SUBTOTAL, HSCAL YEAR 2004REVENUES 22,233.9 21,068.8 679.8 (108.1) 593.3

TOTAL.FISCAL YEAR2OO4 AVAILABLE RESOURCES
~

22.986.3 21,817.9 82.6 533.2 552.5

EXPENDITURES All!) U^S
Direct Appropriations 20,819.6 19,402.8 825.6 0.0 591.2
Balances Forward for ContinuingAppropriations 52.5 51.4 1.1 0.0 0.0
Authorized Spending from Retained Revenue 255.9 252.3 3.6 0.0 0.0
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Lottery Distributions to aties and Towns 661.4 661,4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Contngency Reserve 256.8 256,8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Target Savings 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0.0
Unspent Appreciations Continuedto Fiscal Year 2005 0.0 0 .0 0 .0 0 ,0 0 ,0

Anticipated Reversions (1600) (1600) 0.0 0,0 0.0

[TOTAL, FISCAL YEAR2OO4EXPENDITURES 21.886.1 20,464.6 830.3 0-0 59i.2 |

END Of FISCAL YEAR RESERVED BALANCES
Reserved for ContinuingAppropriations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Desiccated forDebt Service and FMAP Balance 165.1 0,0 26.1 0.0 139 .0
Budgeted Inter-Fund Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Non-BudgetedFundTransfers 0,0 0,0 0.0 0.0 0,0

[FISCAL YEAR 2084 UtIDESIGtIATED FUND BALANCE 935.0 ~1,353.3 (773-8) 533.2 <l77JB)|
Balances Reserved in Other Budgeted Funds (5443) 0.0 0.0 533,2 11.0

[STATUTORY CARRY FORWARD TO FY2QOS 76.2

FISCAL YEAR 2004 SURPLUS 314j6

FISCAL YEAR 2004 EHDIUG BALANCES
UndesignatedFund Balance 87.2 1,046.7 (7738) 0,0 (1858)
Stabiization Find Balance 847.9 0.0 0,0 847.9 0.0
Tax ReductionFund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0
Reserved or DesignatedFund Balance 165.1 0.0 26.1 0,0 139.0

TOTALS, FISCAL YEAR2OO4 TIDING BALANCES 1.100.2 ~T04&7 (7476) 847.9 (46.8)

FISCAL YEAR 2005
PROJECTED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Budgeted Funds (in millions)

AU GENERAL HIGHVAY STAHL. OTHER
FUNDS FUND FUND FUND FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR2OOS BEG»IIIIIIG BALANCES
Undesignated Fund Balance 87.1 1,046.7 (7738) 0.0 (1858)
Stabiization Fend Balance 847.9 0.0 0.0 847.9 0.0
Tax Reduction Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reserved or DesignatedFund Balance 165.1 0.0 26.1 0.0 139.0

SUBTOTAL. FISCAL YEAR 2005 BEGIMtIItIG BALANCES 1,10«l2 1,046.7 (7476) 847.9 (46.8)

REVBIUES AID OTHER SOURCES
Taxes 13,969,8 1 3,058,5 600.0 0.0 311.3
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Federal Reimbursements 5,133.9 5,128.9 2.5 0.0 2.5
Departmental Revenue 2,308.0 1,376.8 438.5 6.5 486.2
Consolidated Transfers 1,537.9 2,026.3 (45.7) 0.0 (442.7)

SUBTOTAL, RSCAL YEAR 2005 REVENUES 22,949.6 21,590.5 995.4 6.5 357.2

iTOTAL. Fiscal. YEAR 2005 AVAILABLE RESOURCES 24,048.7 247.7 854.4 310.4

EXPENDITURES AIID USES
Direct Appropriations 21,735.7 20,334.0 891,7 0.0 460.1
Balances Forward for Continuing Appropridions 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0 0.0
Authcrized Spending frcm Retained Revenue 582.2 578.6 3,6 0.0 0.0
Lottery Distributions to Cities and Towns 661.4 661,4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Conthgency Reserve 0.0 0,0 0.0 0,0 0.0
Anticipated Reversions 0,0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0

[TOTAL, FISCAL YEAR ?095 EXPENDITURES 27.979.3 21,623.9 895.3 0.9 460.1

END Of FISCAL YEAR RESERVED BALANCES
Reserved for Continuing Appropriations 0.0 0.0 0,0 0.0 0.0
Designated for Debt Service 26,1 0.0 26.1 0 0 0.0
Budgeted Inter-Fund Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0

Non-BudgetedFund Transfers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

[FISCAL YEAR ?OI)SU(IDESIGriATEDFUHD BALANCE 1.044.3 ~L013.3 (673.7) 854.4 (149.6)

Balances Reserved in Other Budgited Funds (880B) 0.0 0.0 854.4 26.4

[STATUTORY CARRY FORWARD TO FY2006
~

79.4

[STATUTORY TRAUSFHT TO STABILIZATION FUHP 79.4

FISCAL YEAR 2005 SURPLUS 4.8

FISCAL YEAR2OOS EIIMIIG BALANCES
Undesignated Fund Balance 105.7 932.9 (673.7) 0.0 (1535)
Stabiization Fend Balance 938 6 0.0 0,0 938.6 0,0

Tax Reduction Fund 0 .0 0 ,0 0 ,0 0 ,0 0 .0
Reserved or DesignatedFund Balance 26 .1 0 .0 26 .1 0 .0 0 .0

[TOTALS, FISCAL YEAR 7005 TIDINGBALANCES 1,070.5 932.9 (64735) 938.6 (1535)
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The Executive Office for Administration and Finance (A&F) develops and
manages a multi-year capital investment plan. This plan allows the Com-
monwealth to establish capital investment priorities throughout its state
agencies and to plan for the sourcing of funds required to support these
investments. The Commonwealth is projected to expend $2,579 billion
for capital investments in FYO4, a $62 million decrease from FYO3. The
following summarizes the Commonwealth's total capital investments
since FY99:

$2,800

$2,700

$2,600

$2,500

$2,732
$2,687 $2,701

$2,641
$2,606

' $2,579

FY99 FYOO FYOI FYO2 FYO3 FYO4E

• Central Artery/Third HarborTunnel Project, which is managed

Arena and Convention Center, which are managed by the Mass-
achusetts Convention Center Authority; and

• "Balance-of-State", which are capital investments in state agen-
cies managed by the Executive Office for Administration and
Finance through state agencies.

The graph below provides a historical trend analysis of the Common-
wealth's investments in the capital budgets:

Boston Convention and Exhibition Center and the Springfield
the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority;

Capital Overview

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Total Capital Investments FY99 - FYO4E

$

in
millions

The investments are segregated into three separate capital budgets:
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Funding

The budgets are funded by Commonwealth debt (both general obligation
and special obligation), operating revenues, third-party payments, and
federal reimbursements. The following provides an analysis of the
amount and percentage of the annual total that each funding source con-
tributed to the Commonwealth's total capital investment plan:

Sonce of Funds (trillions) F755 FVDO —FVOi—[ FVO2——FVO3——FVO4
I K I m 5" * | % $ | I.'. $ 19

hunite from Debt Issuance 1,541 S 5 2,018 ~7F 1 ,005 ~T7 1 J2b US' 1/66 ~57
Operating Revenues 252 7 96 4' 141 S’ 195 7 354 13 ST 7
TRird-Party Payments 4T7 TS" —451 18 57 7 57^ —57~7~T25~T
tederalKeimtaursements btib 77 457 T 7 450 17 490 18 509 19 616 24
total 2,687 100 2,606 ~TW 2,701 1W 2,732 TW Z,641 400 2,579 TW

*TcUlsmay notadd do* torounding

Funds from debt issuance averaged 66% during the six fiscal years out-
lined above. The reliance on debt proceeds contributed to the Common-
wealth's increased debt load. The Commonwealth had approximately
$ll.B billion in direct debt outstanding on June 30, 1999 and is projected
to have approximately $16,7 billion as of June 30, 2004, for a 7.2% com-
pound annual growth rate.

In the early 1990'5, A&F instituted an administrative bond "cap", which
established an annual level of bond issuance in support of the "balance-
of-state" capital budget. The FYO4 administrative bond cap is $1,178 bil-

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Capital Expenditures FY99 - FYO4E

$

in
Millions

Administrative Bond Cap
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lion in support of the $1.425 billion "balance-of-state" capital investment
plan. The Administration announced in the fall of 2003 that the bond cap
would be $1,150 billion in FYOS and $1.250 billion annually in FYO6
through FYOB. The following details the administrative bond cap and total
"balance-of-state" capital expenditures since FY99:

Adminis trative Bond Cap ($ millions)
FY99 FYOO FYOI I FYO2 FYO3 I FYO4E

Administrative Bond Cap 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,173 1,234 1,178
“Balance-of-Stale” 1,081 1,149 1,319 1,302 1,401 1,425

Cap as Percent ofExpenditures 93% 87% 76% 90% 88% 83%
1 Mehid*s fedora!r*imbijrs*m*ril

FYO4 Balance-Of-State Capital Budget

The Administration revamped the planning process for the "balance-of-
state" capital plan in FYO4. Capital planning now requires that state
agencies develop budget proposals based on a "modified zero-based
budget" paradigm. This paradigm recognizes that many capital invest-
ments take multiple years to design and construct. As such, these pro-
jects are allocated funds over the life of the project, which sets the
baseline capital budgets for the state agencies. All other proposed
investments are subject to review by A&F and compete for unallocated
funds.

In addition to the new budgeting approach, the FYO4 capital planning
process required state agencies to segment their capital budget pro-
posals by category of spending. These categories are called "Major
Investment Programs." To augment the budget proposals, state agen-
cies submitted memorandums describing these Major Investment Pro-
grams, including historical spending, project concentration and program
outcomes. A&F conducted due diligence on each budget proposal by
meeting with each state agency and analyzing the submitted plans.

Upon completion of the due diligence process, A&F set the FYO4 capital
budget. The capital budget was developed based on the following tenets:

"Fix-lt-First": An Administration priority to repair the Common
wealth's productive asset base.

• Finishing projects on time and within budget,
• Reimbursing grant recipients on a timely basis.
• Limiting expansion to only core needs.

Limiting non-capital costs on the capital budget
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A&F approved a $1.278 billion "balance-of-state" capital budget
(excluding federal reimbursements) for FYO4.

"Balance-of-State" Capital Budget i f millions'!
Agency—Focus FV99 FVOO FVOI FVO2 FVO3 FVO4E
A&F Economic Development 97 57 102 59 75 57"
DCAM Infrastructure 223 F57 1 79 235 272 283
TOW Housing 57 STT TP TD6" TT2" T3P
WES Environment T32" TJT TW 156 134 TTJ
WPS Public Safety TT TET 7J P 37" ~7S
EOTC Transportation 538 635 766 694' 653 591
I ID Technology PH 66 63 66 75 52"
Total |" 1,196 [ 1,227 i,353 [ 1,384| 1,3631 3,278

FYOS and Beyond

A&F recently commenced the FYOS capital planning process with state
agencies. The planning process will retain the FYO4 focus on "bottoms-
up" budgeting. The Administration is committed to multi-year capital bud-
geting, and this year's capital budget will provide state agencies with
guidance on future budget allocations. However, state agencies will still
be required to justify program/project recommendations on an on-going
basis.

Central Artery/Tunnel (CA/T)

The CA/T Project entails replacing Boston's deteriorating six-lane ele-
vated Central Artery (Interstate 93) with an eight-to-ten lane state-of-the-
art underground highway, building two new bridges over the Charles
River (the Leverett Circle Connector Bridge and the Leonard P. Zakim
Bunker Hill Bridge), and constructing a third tunnel (the Ted Williams
Tunnel) under Boston harbor that extends Interstate 90 (the Massachu-
setts Turnpike) to Logan International Airport and Route 1A. The depres-
sion of the Central Artery creates more than 260 acres of open land and
reconnects downtown Boston to the city's waterfront.

As of November 30, 2003, project construction was 91.6% complete. As
of that date, approximately $13,635 billion of the total budget of $14,625
billion was under contract or agreement. The Interstate 93 initial south-
bound opening occurred on December 19, 2003. The projected dates for
the Interstate 93 complete southbound opening and CA/T Project sub-
stantial completion are March 2005 to July 2005 and May 2005 to
November 2005, respectively.
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Convention Centers

The Boston Convention and Exhibition Center (the "BCEC Project") is a
1.6 million square-foot convention and exhibition facility currently under
construction on a 60-acre site in South Boston. When completed, the
BCEC Project will be the largest convention and exhibition facility in New
England and one of the twenty largest such facilities in the country, as
well as the centerpiece of the redevelopment of the City of Boston's Sea-
port District.

Substantial completion of construction of the BCEC Project is scheduled
for March 24, 2004 with final completion on June 30, 2004. The facility's
first convention is scheduled for July 2004.

The project includes the construction of a new two-story convention
center of 156,551 gross square feet and the renovation of 213,449 gross
square feet of the existing arena. The existing Civic Center will be totally
renovated for use as a multi-purpose arena and the adjacent site
redesigned. Substantial completion is scheduled for July 2005 with the
Grand Opening anticipated for September 2005.

Financing of Convention Centers

The Convention Center Act, Chapter 152 of the Acts of 1997, as
amended, authorizes the Commonwealth to issue up to $694.4 million of
special obligation bonds for the Boston Convention and Exhibition
Center ($609.4 million), the Springfield Civic Center ($66.0 million), and
the Worcester Convention Center ($l9 million).

The special obligation debt issued for the convention center projects will
be paid from receipts of convention center fees on hotel rooms in the
cities of Boston, Cambridge, Springfield, West Springfield, Chicopee,
and Worcester, car rentals in the city of Boston, parking at the conven-
tion center facilities, sightseeing tours in the city of Boston, and sales
and meals taxes within a finance district near the Boston Convention and
Exhibition Center.

Boston Convention Center

Springfield Arena and Civic Center
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Reauthorization and Deauthorization

For the past several years, the Commonwealth has maintained a sub-
stantial level of authorized but unissued debt. The Administration's cap-
ital management policies include the careful scrutiny of authorized debt
and the deauthorization of unnecessary commitments wherever pos-
sible. Authorized but unissued debt on June 30, 2003 was an estimated
$8.7 billion.

Julyl, Contri- June 30,
Arthorized Hew Lapsed buttons Authorized

and Autho- Deautho Debt Autho- in lieu of and Net
FV Unissued rizations rizations Issued* rizations Bonds Unissued Change

2003 $ 8.484 $ 2.149 % - $ (1.9111 $ - $ - $ 8.722 $ 238
2002 9.290 680 - C 1.406) - 8.484 08061
2001 11.586 282 11371 12.3691 f721 9.290 t'2 296'l
2000 12.004 4.117 12.5621 61.7621 12061 151 11.586 14181

12.311 1514 z 11,334.1 : 14921 12.004 0151
1998 11.954 2.268 - n .4481 12351 12231 12.317 363
1997 8.183 4.707 18991 1361 11.954 3.771
1996 5.943 3.594 - 11.0871 12671 8.183 2.240
1995 4.512 2.252 fBlo'l fl2l 5.943 1.431
1994 4.614 613 16901 1241 4.512 11021Totall I $22.176 I $ f2.699il $f13.7961l $ (05211$ (7201 l U 4.108

‘Excluding refunding

Private Activity Volume Cap

Federal tax law allows the Commonwealth and its designees to issue a
limited amount of tax-exempt debt for the benefit of certain private activi-
ties. This debt reduces borrowing rates at no cost to state taxpayers and
is used primarily for three purposes; promoting college education
through low-cost student loans, encouraging the construction of afford-
able housing, and stimulating economic development. Three quasi-public
authorities use the majority of the Commonwealth's private activity
volume cap to pursue these goals: the Massachusetts Educational
Financing Authority (MEFA), the Massachusetts Housing Finance
Authority (MHFA), and the Massachusetts Development Finance Agency
(MDFA). In recent years, all three agencies have received increased
allocations with MDFA's growing slightly faster than those of MEFA and
MHFA. In calendar year 2004, the Commonwealth has a total of $514
million in new volume cap to allocate.



[January40 HOUSE No. 1A

In the Year Two Thousand and Four

AN ACT MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2005 FOR THE MAINTENANCE OFTHE
DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS. INSTITUTIONS. AND CERTAIN ACTIVITIES OF THE
COMMONWEALTH, FOR INTEREST. SINKING FUND. AND SERIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS, AND FOR
CERTAIN PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the
authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1. Toprovide for the maintenance of the several departments, boards, commissions, institutions, and
other services, for certain permanent improvements,and to meet certain requirements of law, the sums set forth
as state appropriations in sections 2 and 3 for the several purposes and subject to the conditions specified in
sections 2 and 3 are hereby appropriated from the General Fund unless specifically designated otherwise, subject
to the provisions of law regulating the disbursement of public funds and the approval thereof, for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 2005. The sums set forth as federal appropriations in section 2 for the several purposes and
subject to the conditions specified in section 2 are hereby appropriated from the General Federal Grants Fund,

subject to the provisions of law regulating the disbursement of public funds and the approval thereof, for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2005; provided, that federal funds received in excess of the amount appropriated in section
2 shall be expended only in accordance with the provisions of section 6B of chapter 29 of the General Laws: and
provided further, that the amounts ofany unexpended balances of federal grant funds received prior to June 30,
2004, and not included as part of an appropriation item in section 2, are hereby made available forexpenditure
during fiscal year 2005, In addition to any amounts appropriated in section 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of
any general or special law to the contrary, the agencies to which amounts are appropriated in section 2 from the
Intragovernmental Service Fund are hereby authorized to expend said amounts for the provision of goods and
services to agencies receiving appropriations in section 2; provided, that all such expenditures shall be
accompanied by a corresponding transfer of funds from an appropriation in section 2 to the Intragovernmental
Service Fund; provided further, that no expenditure shall be made from the Intragovernmental Service Fund which
would cause said fund to be in deficit at the close of fiscal year 2005; provided further, that any balance remaining
in the Intragovernmental Service Fund at the close of fiscal year 2005 shall be transferred to the General Fund;

provided further, that Intragovernmental Service Fund appropriations shall be exempt from fringe and indirect cost
charges pursuant to section 6B of chapter 29 of the General Laws; and provided further, that agencies with
Intragovernmental Service Fund spending authorization may retain and expend an additional 10 per cent of said
revenues collected after 10-day notification to the secretary of administration and finance, the comptroller, and the
house and senate committees on ways and means. All sums appropriated under this act, including supplemental
and deficiency budgets, shall be expended In a manner reflecting and encouraging a policy of nondiscrimination
and equal opportunity for members of minority groups, women and handicapped persons. All officials and
employees of an agency, board, department, commission or division receiving monies under this act shall take
affirmative steps to ensure equality of opportunity in the internal affairs of state government, as well as in their
relations with the public, including those persons and organizations doing business with the commonwealth. Each
agency, board, department, commission or division, in spending appropriated sums and discharging its statutory
responsibilities, shall adopt measures to ensure equal opportunity in the areas of hiring, promotion, demotion or

THECOMMONWEAUTHOF MASSACHUSETTS
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transfer, recruitment, layoffor termination, rates ofcompensation, in-service or apprenticeship training programs
and all terms and conditions of employment. Any section, item or any portion of this act shall not give rise, nor
shall it be construed as giving rise, to any enforceable right or entitlement not otherwise provided by general or
special law or regulation.
Section 1A - Revenue by Source and Fund

SECTION IA. In accordance with Articles LXIII and CVII of the Articles of Amendment to the Constitution of the
Commonwealthand section 6D of chapter 29 of the General Laws, it is hereby declared that the amounts of
revenue set forth in this section by source for the respective funds of the commonwealth for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2005, are necessary and sufficient to provide the means to defray the appropriations and expenditures
from such funds for said fiscal year as set forth and authorized in section 2. The comptroller shall keep a distinct
account of actual receipts from each such source by each such fund, furnish the executive office for administration
and finance and the house and senate committees onways and means with quarterly statements comparing such
receipts with the projected receipts set forth herein, and include a full statement comparing such actual and
projected receipts in the annual report for said fiscal yearpursuant to section 12 of chapter 7A of the General
Laws: provided, that such quarterly and annual reports shall also include detailed statements of any other sources
of revenue for the budgeted funds in addition to those specified in this section.

AM
Budgeted General Highway

Source Funds * Fund Fund MBTA

Tax Revenue
Alcohol. Bev. 70.2 70.2 0.0 0.0
Cigarettes 415.6 415.6 0.0 0.0
Corporations 1,067.0 1,067.0 0.0 0.0
Deeds 150.0 150.0 0.0 0.0
Estate Inher. 184.0 184.0 0.0 0.0
Financial Institutions 254.9 254.9 0.0 0.0
Income 8,572.3 8,315.1 0.0 0.0
Insurance 410.0 410.0 0.0 0.0
Motor Fuels 702.1 101.1 600.0 0.0
Public Utils. 54.9 54.9 0.0 0.0
Room Occupancy 92.1 59.9 0.0 0.0
Sales-Regular 2,647.6 2,093.8 0.0 553.8
Sales-Meals 531.1 531.1 0.0 0.0
Sales-Mot.Veh. 623.8 493.3 0.0 130.5
Miscellaneous 4.3 4.3 0.0 0.0
Ul Surcharges 21.0 0.0 0.0 0 0

Fiscal Year 2005 Revenue by Source and Budgeted Fund (In Millions)
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Total Taxes 15,801.0 14,205.3 600.0 684.3

Loophole Closings

MA Business Trust Holding Companies (Corporate) 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0
MA Securities Corporations (Corporate) 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0
Allocation of Non-Apportionable Income to MA (Corporate) 12.0 12.0 0.0 0.0
Promotional Advertising Materials (Sales) 15.0 15.0 0.0 0.0
"Drop Shipments" (Sales) 4.0 4.0 0.0 0.0
Use Tax--Out of State Fabrication (Sales) 4.0 4.0 0.0 0.0
Total Changes 70.0 70.0 0.0 0.0

Total Taxes 15,871.0 14,275.3 600.0 684.3

MBTA Transfer -684.3 0.0 0.0 -684.3
Pension Transfer -1,216.9 -1,216.9 0.0 0.0
Total Taxes For Budget 13,969.8 13,058.4 600.0 0.0

Non-Tax Revenue

Federal Reimbursements 5,133.9 5,131.3 2.5 0.0
Departmental Revenues 2,308.0 1,869.5 438.5 0.0
Consolidated Transfers 1,537.9 1,583.6 -45.7 0.0
GRAND TOTAL 22,949.6 21,642.8 995.3 0.0

* Includes revenue deposited into the Workforce Training Fund, Mass Tourism Fund, Inland Fish and Game
Fund, Turnpike Efficiency Fund, State School Facilities Grant Debt Service Fund, and Stabilization Fund.

SECTION 18. The comptroller shall keep a distinct account of actual receipts of non-tax revenues by each
department, board, commission, or institution, furnish the executive office for administration and finance and the
house and senate committees on ways and means with quarterlystatements comparing such receipts with the
projected receipts set forth herein, and include a full statement comparing such actual and projected receipts in
the annual report for fiscal year 2005 pursuant to section 12 of chapter 7A of the General Laws; provided, that
such quarterly and annual reports shall also include detailed statements of any other sources of non-tax revenue

Section IB - Non-Tax Revenue Summary
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for the budgeted funds in addition to those specified in this section

Fiscal Year 2005 Non-Tax Revenue Government Area Summary

Unrestricted Restricted Total
Non-Tax Non-Tax Non-Tax

Source Revenue Revenue Revenue
Judiciary 71,872,517 84,000,000 155,872,517

District Attorneys 0 0 0
Sheriffs 1,901,390 4,169,000 6,070,390

Executive Office 0 0 0
Secretary of State 197,880,355 105,000 197,985,355
Treasurer 588,748,695 665,031,181 1.253,779,876
State Auditor 0 0 0
Attorney General 8,647,900 0 8,647,900

Ethics Commission 46,200 0 46,200
Campaign Finance 21,500 0 21,500

Status of Women 0 0 0
Comptroller 148,947,294 3,045,000 151,992,294

Disabled Persons Protection 0 0 0

Administration & Finance 957,635,222 25,462,244 983,097,466
Environmental Affairs 101,241,349 7,256,979 108,498,328
Transportation& Construction 8,997,754 57,344 9,055,098
Housing/Community Development 1,551,500 1,500,000 3,051,500
Health and Human Services 2,538,313,708 333,500,000 2,871,813,708
Elder Affairs 889,589,635 0 889,589,635

Health Services 195,066,856 57,411,825 252,478,681

Children, Youth, and Family Services 869,853,943 6,200,000 876,053,943
Disabilities and Community Services 459,095,804 3,563,000 462,658,804

Veterans' Services 25,626 300,000 325,626

Library Commissioners 1,410 0 1,410

Economic Development 0 0 0
Labor and Workforce Development 21,089,450 152,850 21,242,300

Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation 96,461,235 3,025,000 99,486,235
Business and Technology 3,000 0 3,000

Education 9,821,943 750,000 10,571,943
Higher Education 92,040,489 523,100 92,563,589
Public Safety 471,292,521 53,583,559 524,876.080
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Legislature 0 0 0
Total Non-Tax Revenue 7,730,147,296 1,249,636,082 8,979,783,378

SECTION 2. Appropriations for fiscal year 2005 are set out herein below.

Judiciary

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Supreme Judicial Court 17,346 282 17,627 3,211
Commission on Judicial Conduct 478 0 478 0
Board of Bar Examiners 1,068 0 1,068 0

Committee for Public Counsel Services 92,797 136 92,934 17,035

Appeals Court 9,291 0 9,291 417
Trial Court 464,572 705* 465,277 135,209

TOTAL | 585,553 | 1,123 1 586.6761 155,873

Supreme Judicial Court 17,627,335
For theoperation of the Supreme Judicial Court

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 17,345,635
Direct Appropriations

0320- Supreme Judicial Court 7,580,608
0321- Civil Legal Assistance 8,565,227
0321-2205 Suffolk County Social Law Library 1,200,000

Federal Grant Spending 230,000
0320-1700 State Court ImprovementProgram 230,000

Trust and Other Spending 51,500
0301-0860 Mental Health Legal Advisors Committee Trust 50,000
0320-0046 Massachusetts Bar Foundation 1990 Interest of Lawyers Trust Accounts 1,500
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Commission on Judicial Conduct 478,153
For the operation of the Commission on Judicial Conduct

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 478,153
Direct Appropriations

0321-0001 Commission on Judicial Conduct 478,153

Board of Bar Examiners 1,068,240
For the operation of the Board of Bar Examiners

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 1,068,240
Direct Appropriations

0321-0100 Board of Bar Examiners 1,068,240

Committee for Public Counsel Services 92,933,755
For theoperation of the Committee for Public Counsel Services

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 92,797,320
Direct Appropriations

0321-1500 Committee for Public Counsel Services 75,797,320
Retained Revenues

0321-1508 Repayment from Client Fraud to Support Operations 3,000,000
0321-1516 Indigent Counsel Fees for Bar Advocate Additional Compensation 9,000,000
0321-1518 Indigent Counsel Fees to Support the Committee for PublicCounsel Services 5,000,000

Trust and Other Spending 136,435
0321-1604 New England School of Law Trust Fund 6,000
0321-1606 Training for Public and Private Attorneys 24,600

0321-1611 JuvenileAdvocacy Project 105,835
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Appeals Court 9,291,101
For the operation of the Appeals Court

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,291,101
DirectAppropriations

0322-0100 Appeals Court 9,291.101

Trial Court 465,276,940
For the operation of the Trial Court

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 464,571,940
Direct Appropriations

0330-0101 Trial Court Justices’ Salaries 42,592,203
0330-0300 Office of the Chief Justice for Administration and Management 232,211,438

0339-1001 Commissioner of Probation 122,768,299

Retained Revenues
0330-3333 General Trial Court Revenue to Support the Six Trial Court Departments 36,000,000
0330-3334 Probation Service Fees to Support the Six Trial Court Departments 21,000,000

0330-3336 General Trial Court Revenue to Mitigate Credit Card Expenses 5,000,000
0339-1008 Indigent Counsel Fees to Support the Office of the Commissioner of Probation 5,000,000

Federal Grant Spending 675,000
0330-0335 Statewide Automated Drug Court 75,000
0332-6110 Suffolk County Drug Courts Enhancement - Brighton District Court 165,000
0332-6415 Dorchester Domestic Violence Grant 255,000
0337-0305 Hampden County JuvenileDrug Court 180,000

Trust and Other Spending 30,000
0306-1106 Land Registration Assurance Fund 10,000
0330-2413 John and Ethel Goldberg V Fund 15,000
0332-6805 Forensic Access to Community Services 5,000
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FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Suffolk District Attorney 13,079 235 13,314 0

Northern District Attorney 10,499 395 10,894 0

Eastern District Attorney 6,363 425 6,788 0
Middle District Attorney 7,223 350 7,573 0
Hampden District Attorney 6,261 578 6,839 0
Northwestern District Attorney 4,121 365 4,486 0
Norfolk District Attorney 6,834 306 7,140 0
Plymouth District Attorney 5,529 384 5,914 0
Bristol District Attorney 5,819 195 6,013 0
Cape and Islands District Attorney 2,612 152 2,764 0

Berkshire District Attorney 2,426 0 2,426 0
District Attorneys' Association 6,009 105 6,114 0

TOTAL [ 76,777 | 3,489 | 80,266 1 0*

Suffolk District Attorney 13,314,210
For the operation of the Suffolk District Attorney’s Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 13,079,260
Direct Appropriations

0340-0100 Suffolk District Attorney 13,079,260

Federal Grant Spending 40,000
0340-0153 Project Sentry 40,000

Trust and Other Spending 194,950
0340-0114 State Forfeiture Funds 169,950

0340-0115 Federal Forfeiture Funds 25,000

District Attorneys



48 HOUSE No. 1A [January

Northern District Attorney 10,894,483
For the operation of the Northern District Attorney’s Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 10,499,483
Direct Appropriations

0340-0200 Northern District Attorney 10,499,483

Federal Grant Spending 106,000
0340-0208 Community Gun Violence Prosecution Program 96,000

0340-0237 Children's Advocacy Center National Network 10,000

Trust and Other Spending 289,000
0340-0213 Federal Forfeiture Funds 55,000

0340-0214 State Forfeiture Funds 210,000
0340-0215 Agency Trust 3,000
0340-0216 Conference Registration Fees 21,000

Eastern District Attorney 6,788,177
For the operation of the Eastern District Attorney's Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,363,177
Direct Appropriations

0340-0300 Eastern District Attorney 6,363,177

Trust and Other Spending 425,000
0340-0312 Conference Registration Fees 25,000
0340-0313 Federal Forfeiture Funds 150,000
0340-0314 State Forfeiture Funds 250,000

Middle District Attorney 7.573,463
For the operation of the Middle District Attorney's Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 7,223,463
Direct Appropriations

0340-0400 Middle District Attorney 6,773,463
0340-0410 University of Massachusetts Medical School Drug Laboratory 450,000
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Trust and Other Spending 350,000
0340-0414 State Forfeiture Funds 350,000

Hampden District Attorney 6,839,423
For the operation of the Hampden District Attorney’s Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,261,138
Direct Appropriations

0340-0500 Hampden District Attorney 6,261,138

Federal Grant Spending 120,285
0340-0531 Community Gun Violence Prosecution Program 15,904

0340-0540 Project Sentry 104,381

Trust and Other Spending 458,000
0340-0514 State Forfeiture Funds 300,000
0340-0516 Federal Forfeiture Funds 20,000
0340-0520 Community Anti-Drug Coalition 63,000
0340-0570 Organized Crime Unit 75,000

Northwestern District Attorney 4,485,594
For the operation of the Northwestern District Attorney's Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 4,120,908
Direct Appropriations

0340-0600 Northwestern District Attorney 4,120,908

Federal Grant Spending 174,686
0340-0665 Personswith Disabilities and Elders Unit Project 174,686

Trust and Other Spending 190,000
0340-0614 State Forfeiture Funds 85,000
0340-0615 Federal Forfeiture Funds 105,000
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Norfolk District Attorney 7,139,969
For the operation of the Norfolk District Attorney’s Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,833,969
Direct Appropriations

0340-0700 Norfolk District Attorney 6,833,969

Trust and Other Spending 306,000
0340-0714 State Forfeiture Funds 280.000
0340-0715 Federal Forfeiture Funds 26,000

Plymouth District Attorney 5,913,656
For the operation of the Plymouth District Attorney's Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 5,529,443
Direct Appropriations

0340-0800 Plymouth District Attorney 5,529,443

Federal Grant Spending 230,000
0340-0806 Weed and Seed Program 150,000
0340-0807 Community Gun Violence Prosecution Program 80,000

Trust and Other Spending 154,213
0340-0814 State Forfeiture Funds 150,000
0340-0817 Federal Forfeiture Funds 4,213

Bristol District Attorney 6,013,447
For the operation of the Bristol District Attorney's Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 5,818,947
DirectAppropriations

0340-0900 Bristol District Attorney 5,818,947

Federal Grant Spending 43,000
0340-0907 Community Gun Violence Prosecution Program 43,000
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Trust and Other Spending 151,500
0340-0914 State Forfeiture Funds 96,500
0340-0915 Federal Forfeiture Funds 55,000

Cape and Islands District Attorney 2,763,949
For the operation of the Cape and Islands District Attorney

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 2,611,949
Direct Appropriations

0340-1000 Cape and Islands District Attorney 2,611,949

Trust and Other Spending 152,000
0340-1014 State Forfeiture Funds 70,000
0340-1032 Juvenile Diversion Program 2,000
0340-1050 Federal Forfeiture Funds 80,000

Berkshire District Attorney 2,426,106
For the operation of the Berkshire District Attorney's Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 2,426,106
Direct Appropriations

0340-1100 Berkshire District Attorney 2,426,106

District Attorneys' Association 6,113,983
For the operation of the District Attorneys' Association

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,009,283
Direct Appropriations

0340-2100 District Attorneys' Association 1,344,906
0340-2101 Overtime for State Police Assigned to District Attorneys 3,379,377

0340-8908 District Attorneys' Wide Area Network 1,285,000

Trust and Other Spending 104,700
0340-2105 District Attorneys'Dues 29,700
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75,0000340-2109 District Attorney Personnel Training - Conference Registration

Sheriffs

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Hampden Sheriffs Department 51,409 75 51,484 1,232
Worcester Sheriffs Department 35,599 0 35,599 0

Middlesex Sheriffs Department 46,432 0 46,432 1,095
Franklin Sheriffs Department 6,943 0 6,943 1,709

Hampshire Sheriffs Department 9,834 0 9,834 347
Essex Sheriffs Department 37,759 0 37,759 1,304

Berkshire Sheriffs Department 12,170 0 12,170 ' 173
Sheriffs Department Association 211 0 211 211

TOTAL [ 200,357 1 75 j 200,432 1 6.070

Hampden Sheriffs Department 51,484,355
For the operation of the Hampden Sheriffs Department

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 51,409,355
Direct Appropriations

8910-0102 Hampden Sheriffs Department 50,489,355
RetainedRevenues

8910-1000 Prison Industries Revenues to Support Sheriffs Department 600.000
8910-2222 Reimbursement from Housing Federal Inmates 320,000

Federal Grant Spending 75,000
8910-0118 Life Skills for Offenders 75,000
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Worcester Sheriffs Department 35.598,625
For the operation of the Worcester Sheriffs Department

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 35,598,625
Direct Appropriations

8910-0105 Worcester Sheriffs Department 35,598,625

Middlesex Sheriffs Department 46,432,172
For theoperation of the Middlesex Sheriffs Department

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 46,432,172
Direct Appropriations

8910-0107 Middlesex Sheriffs Department 45,507,172

RetainedRevenues
8910-0160 Criminal Alien Assistance Program Revenues to Support 850,000

Sheriffs Department

8910-1100 Prison Industries Revenues to Support Sheriffs Department 75,000

Franklin Sheriffs Department 6,943,130
For the operation of the Franklin Sheriffs Department

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,943,130
Direct Appropriations

8910-0108 Franklin Sheriffs Department 5,743,130
Retained Revenues

8910-0188 Reimbursement from Housing Federal Inmates 1,200,000

Hampshire Sheriffs Department 9,834,444
For the operation of the Hampshire Sheriffs Department

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,834,444
Direct Appropriations
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8910-0110 Hampshire Sheriffs Department 9,671,444

RetainedRe venues
8910-1111 Reimbursement from Housing Federal Inmates 163,000

Essex Sheriffs Department 37,758,576
For the operation of the Essex Sheriffs Department

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 37,758,576
Direct Appropriations

8910-0619 Essex Sheriffs Department 37,158,576

RetainedRe venues
8910-6619 Reimbursement from Housing Federal Inmates 600,000

Berkshire Sheriffs Department 12,169,916
For the operation of the Berkshire Sheriffs Department

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 12,169,916
Direct Appropriations

8910-0145 Berkshire Sheriffs Department 12,019,916
RetainedRevenues

8910-0445 Dispatch Centerand Prison Industries Revenues to Support 150,000
Sheriffs Department

Sheriffs Department Association 211,000
For the operation of the Sheriffs Department Association

RetainedRe venues
8910-7100 Sheriffs' Contributions for Massachusetts Sheriffs’ Association 211,000
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FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

| FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Executive Office 5,135 [ 0| 5,1351 0

TOTAL | 5,1351 0| 5,1351 0

Executive Office 5,135,418
For the operation of the Executive Office

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 5,135,418
Direct Appropriations

0411-1000 Executive Office of the Governor 5,135,418

Secretary of the Commonwealth

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Secretary of the Commonwealth | 38,8601 11,286 50,146 197,985

TOTAL | 38,860~ 11.286 1 50,146 1 197,985

Secretary of the Commonwealth 50,146,382
For the operation of the Secretary of the Commonwealth

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 38,860,298

Executive Office
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Direct Appropriations
0511-0000 Secretary of the Commonwealth Administration 6,628.293
0511-0200 Archives Division 530,450

0511-0230 Records Center 155,985

0511-0250 Archives Facility 416,700

0511-0260 Commonwealth Museum 187,390
0511-0420 Address Confidentiality Program 108,662
0517-0000 Public Document Printing 850,107
0521-0000 Elections Division Administration and Expenses of Primaries and Elections 5,134,177

0521-0001 Central Voter Registration Computer System 5,652,971
0524-0000 Information to Voters 1,355,744

0526- Massachusetts Historical Commission 792,856

0527- Ballot Law Commission 16,286

0528- Records Conservation Board 38,191
0540-0900 Lawrence Registry of Deeds 804,279
0540-1000 Essex Registry of Deeds - Southern District 2,517,256
0540-1100 Franklin Registry ofDeeds 542,996
0540-1200 Hampden Registry of Deeds 2,150,454
0540-1300 Hampshire Registry of Deeds 552,053

0540-1400 Middlesex Registry ofDeeds - Northern District 1,253,061
0540-1500 Middlesex Registry ofDeeds - Southern District 3,461,023
0540-1600 Berkshire Registry of Deeds - Northern District 291,802
0540-1700 Berkshire Registry of Deeds - Central District 456,065
0540-1800 Berkshire Registry of Deeds - Southern District 237,554
0540-1900 Suffolk Registry of Deeds 2,120,323
0540-2000 Worcester Registry of Deeds - Northern District 519,189

0540-2100 Worcester Registry of Deeds - Worcester District 1,981,431
RetainedRevenues

0511-0001 Revenue from the State House Gift Shop 30,000
0511-0108 Software License Fees to Support Secretary of State Operations 75,000

Intragovernmental Service Spending 125,000
0511-0003 Chargeback for Publications and Computer Library Services 25,000

0511-0235 Chargeback for Records CenterServices 100,000

Federal Grant Spending 1,119,084
0521-0800 Election Assistance for Disabled Individuals 170,154
0526-0114 Historic Preservation Survey and Planning 748,930
0526-0115 Massachusetts Historical Commission - Federal Preservation Grants 200,000
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Trust and Other Spending 10,042,000
0526-6600 Massachusetts Historical Commission Trust 42,000

0526-6601 Registrar's Technological Fund 10,000,000

Treasurer and Receiver-General

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

| FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of the Treasurer and Receiver-General 2,203,808 1,070,445 3,274,254 198,485

State Lottery Commission 738,584 0 738,584 1,048,000

Massachusetts Cultural Council 7,295 861 8,156 7,295

TOTAL | 2,949,687 1 1,071.307 | 4,020,994 | 1,253,780

Office of the Treasurer and Receiver-General 3,274,253,795
For the operation of the Office of the Treasurer and Receiver-General

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 2,203,808,356
Direct Appropriations

0610-0000 Office of the Treasurer and Receiver General 7,054,378
0610- Payment of Bank Fees 3,600,000

0611- Bonus Payments to War Veterans 50,000
0611-5500 Additional Assistance to Cities and Towns 379,767,936
0611-5510 Reimbursements to Cities and Towns in Lieu of Taxes on State-Owned Land 8,000,000
0611- Payments to Cities and Towns for Local Share of Racing Tax Revenues 2,500,000
0612- Public Safety Employees Line-of-Dutv Death Benefits 500,000
0612-2000 MiscellaneousRetirement Benefits 16,790,766

0620-0000 Commission on Firemen's Relief 9,808

0699-0015 Consolidated Long-Term Debt Service 1,596,956,000

0699-2004 Central Arterv/Tunnel Debt Service 79,650,000
0699-9100 Short-Term Debt Service and Costs of Issuance 20,950,000
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0699-9101 Grant Anticipation Notes Debt Service 74,698,000
0699-9200 Massachusetts Development Finance Agency Debt Service Assistance 13,281,468

Trust and Other Spending 1,070,445,439
0610-0093 A Hero's Welcome Trust Fund 25,000

0610-3765 Victims of Drunk Driving 337,439

0610- MBTA Red Line Renovation Assistance 3,000,000

0611- Special Election Payments 100,000
0612- State Board of Retirement Administration 2,600,000

0650-1700 Abandoned Property 238,715,000

0699-8200 Maturing of Certain Serial Bonds 140,000

6005-9987 MBTA State and Local Contribution Payment 825,500,000

7070-6607 TechnicalEducation Fund - U.S. Endowment 28,000

State Lottery Commission 738,583,897
For the operation of the State Lottery Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 738,583,897
DirectAppropriations

0640-0000 State Lottery Commission - Administration 67,022,388
0640-0005 State Lottery Commission - Keno 1,233,347
0640-0010 State Lottery Commission - Advertising 5,000,000
0640-0096 State Lottery Commission - Health and Welfare Benefits 296,981

RetainedRevenues
0640-0001 Lottery Ticket Corporate Advertising Revenue to Support Lottery 3,653,019

Operations

0640-2001 Lottery Revenue Distribution to Cities and Towns 661,378,162

Massachusetts Cultural Council 8,156,004
For the operation of the Massachusetts Cultural Council

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 7,294,921
Direct Appropriations

0640-0300 Massachusetts Cultural Council Grants 6,551,401
0640-0350 Massachusetts Cultural Council - Cultural Resources Act 743,520
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Federal Grant Spending 676,900
0640-9716 Folk and Traditional Arts Initiatives 12,500
0640-9717 Basic State Grant 394,100
0640-9718 Artists in Education 67,900
0640-9724 Youth Reach State and Regional Programs 105,400
0640-9729 Challenge America 97,000

Trust and Other Spending 184,183
0640-9728 Lila Wallace Reader’s Digest Trust 184,183

State Auditor

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

|| | FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

! Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non- |
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of the State Auditor | 16,265 j o| 16,265 1 0

TOTAL | 16,265 1 0 | 16,265 1 0

Office of the State Auditor 16,265,403
For the operation of the Office of the State Auditor

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 16,265,403
Direct Appropriations

0710-0000 Office of the State Auditor 14,380,300

0710-0100 Division of Local Mandates 585,103
0710-0200 Bureau of Special Investigations 1,300,000
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Attorney General

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal. Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of theAttorney General 35,121 1,800 36,921 8,648

Victim and Witness Assistance Board 971 8,182 9,152 0

TOTAL | 36,091 | 9,982 | 46,073 1 8,648~

Office of the Attorney General 36,920,649
For the operation of the Office of the Attorney General

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 35,120,649
Direct Appropriations

0810-0000 Office of the Attorney General 23.464,346
0810-0004 Compensation to Victims of Violent Crimes 2,156,000

0810-0007 Overtime for State Police Assigned to the Attorney General 486,517

0810-0014 PublicUtilities Proceedings 1,395,065
0810-0017 JudicialProceedings for Fuel Charge 73,500
0810-0021 Medicaid Fraud Control Unit 2,566,248

0810-0045 Wage Enforcement Program 3,043,422

0810-0201 Merit Rating System 1,375,223
0810-0338 Automobile Insurance Fraud Investigation and Prosecution 280,164

0810-0399 Workers’ Compensation Fraud Investigation and Prosecution 280,164

Federal Grant Spending 1,075,000
0810-0012 Training to Stop Abuse and Sexual Assault of Older Individuals with Disabilities 50,000

0810-0026 Crime Victim Compensation 1,000,000
0810-6658 Weed and Seed Program 25,000

Trust and Other Spending 725,000
0810-0033 Local Consumer Aid Reimbursement 500,000
0810-0041 Conflict Intervention Team - Project Administration 3,000
0810-0414 State Forfeiture Funds 75,000
0810-0416 Attorney General Conferences 2,000
0810-0444 Federal Forfeiture Funds 75,000
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0810-7060 Metropolitan Life Insurance Settlement 70,000

Victim and Witness Assistance Board 9,152,457
For the operationof the Victim and Witness Assistance Board

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 970,833
Direct Appropriations

0840-0100 Victim and Witness Assistance Board 380,007

0840-0101 Domestic Violence Court Advocacy Program 590,826

Federal Grant Spending 7,761,624
0840-0110 Victims of Crime Assistance Program 7,761,624

Trust and Other Spending 420,000
0840-0115 Victim Witness Assistance Board Reimbursement Trust 420,000

State Ethics Commission

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

State Ethics Commission 1,265 0 j 1,265 j 46

TOTAL | 1.265 1 0 [ 1.265 1 46

State Ethics Commission 1,265,221
For the operation of the State Ethics Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 1,265,221
Direct Appropriations
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0900-0100 State Ethics Commission 1,265,221

Office of Campaign and Political Finance

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005

DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal. Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of Campaign and Political Finance | 998 | 0 998 |

TOTAL | 998 1 0 | 998 1 22

Office of Campaign and Political Finance 998,178
For theoperation of the Office of Campaign and Political Finance

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 998,178
Direct Appropriations

0920-0300 Office of Campaign and Political Finance 998,178
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Commission on the Status ofWomen

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

| FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Commission on the Status of Women [ 1451 0[ 145 [ 0

TOTAL [ 1451 0[ 145 1 0

Commission on the Status of Women 145,000
For the operation of the Commission on the Status of Women

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 145,000
Direct Appropriations

0950-0000 Commission on the Status of Women 145,000

Office of the Comptroller

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust. Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office o( the Comptroller | 21, 157~ 4.135 1 25,293 1 151,992

TOTAL
~

21,157 1 4,135 1 25,293 1 151,992~

Office of the Comptroller 25,292,702
For the operation of the Office of the State Comptroller

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 21,157,207
Direct Appropriations

1000-0001 Office of the State Comptroller Operations 10,312,207
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1599-3384 Court Judgments. Settlements, and Legal Fees 10,000,000
RetainedRevenues

0910-0210 Public Purchasing and Public Manager Program Fees 270,000

1000-0004 Fees from Vendor Training Programs 25,000
1000-0005 Fees from Single State Audit 550,000

Trust and Other Spending 4,135,495
1000-0006 Municipal Debt Interceptions 135,495

1000-3382 Liability Management Reduction Fund 4,000,000

Disabled Persons Protection Commission

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Disabled Persons Protection Commission 1,705 j 0 j 1.705 j o"

TOTAL | 1,705 [ 0[ 1.705 1 0

Disabled Persons Protection Commission 1,704,742
For the operation of the Disabled Persons Protection Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 1,704,742
Direct Appropriations

1107-2501 Disabled Persons Protection Commission 1,704,742
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Executive Office for Administrationand Finance

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of the Secretary forAdministration and 513,762 0 513,762 482,337
Finance
Massachusetts Developmental Disabilities 0 2,288 2,288 0
Council

Division of Capital Asset Management and 26,469 11,770 38,239 43,829
Maintenance
Bureau of State Office Buildings 12,112 203 12,314 0
Massachusetts Office on Disability 551 274 825 0
Teachers' Retirement Board 0 7,216 7,216 0
Group Insurance Commission 839,160 443 839,603 242,451

Public Employee Retirement Administration 0 6,077 6,077 0
Commission
Divisionof AdministrativeLaw Appeals 867 0 867 80
George Finqold Library 1,137 0 1,137 1
Massachusetts Commission Against 3,930 7 3,937 2,583
Discrimination
Department of Revenue 221,442 54,710 276,151 206,275
Appellate Tax Board 2,024 70 2,094 1,835
Human Resources Division 25,954 57,802 83,756 1,497

Civil Service Commission 432 0 432 20
Operational Services Division 3,035 9,431 12,465 1,690

Information Technology Division 9,859 38,871 48,729 501
Office of Educational Quality and 2,662 0 2,662 0
Accountability

TOTAL [ 1,663,396 [ 189.160 1 1,852,555 1 983,097

Office of the Secretary for Administrationand Finance 513,762,339
For the operation of the Office of the Secretary for Administration and Finance

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 513,762,339
Direct Appropriations
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1100-1100 Office of the Secretary for Administration and Finance 3,297,608
1100-1118 Federal Funding Enhancement and Coordination 250,000
1100-1119 Statewide Legal Management and Coordination 300,000

1599-0035 Massachusetts Convention Center Authority Debt Service Contract Assistance 16,302,000
1599-0049 Foxborough Contract Assistance 5,336,488
1599-0050 Route 3 North Contract Assistance 26,755,107
1599-0093 Water Pollution Abatement Trust Clean Water Contract Assistance 55,176,893

1599-1970 Central Arterv/Tunnel Operation and Maintenance 25,000,000
1599-1973 Massachusetts Turnpike ContractAssistance 113,272.423

1599-2112 School Building Assistance Debt Service Reserve 251,000,000

1599-3234 South Essex Sewerage District Debt Service Assessment 93,550

1599-3837 Water Pollution Abatement Trust Grandfathered Drinking Water Contract 7,860,000
Assistance

1599-3838 Water Pollution Abatement Trust New Drinking Water Projects Contract 9,118,270
Assistance

Massachusetts Developmental Disabilities Council 2,287,885
For the operation of the Massachusetts Developmental Disabilities Council

Federal Grant Spending 2,287,885
1100-1703 Implementationof the Federal Developmental Disabilities Act 2,287,885

Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance 38,238,823
For the operation of the Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 26,468,889
Direct Appropriations

1102-3206 Maintenance and Security of Surplus State Properties 359,208

1102-3210 Division of Capital Asset Management and Maintenance Administration 6,352,339
1599-3856 Massachusetts Information Technology Center Rent 7,115,000

RetainedRe venues
1102-3205 Massachusetts Information Technology Center Rents for Maintenance and 5,500,000

Operations

1102-3214 State Transportation Building Rents for Maintenance and Operations 6,388,020

1102-3231 Springfield State Office Building Rents for Maintenance and Operations 754,322
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Intragovernmental Service Spending 11,739,934
1102-3207 Chargeback for State Building Maintenance and Tenant Improvements 770,954
1102-3224 Chargeback for Saltonstall Lease and Occupancy Payments 10,968,980

Trust and Other Spending 30,000
1102-3261 Surplus Properties Trust Fund 30,000

Bureau of State Office Buildings 12,314,431
For the operation of the Bureau of State Office Buildings

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 12,111,931
Direct Appropriations

1102-3301 Bureau of State Office Buildings Operations 6,982,515
1102-3302 Utilities Costs forState Managed Buildings 5,129,416

Trust and Other Spending 202,500
1102-3304 State House Special Events Fund 200,000
1102-3305 Art Conservation Fund 2,500

Massachusetts Office on Disability 825,205
For theoperation of the Massachusetts Office on Disability

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 551,369
Direct Appropriations

1107-2400 Massachusetts Office on Disability 551,369

Federal Grant Spending 241,336
1107-2450 Client Assistance Program 241,336

Trust and Other Spending 32,500
1107-2490 Disability and Business Technical Assistance 32,500

Teachers' Retirement Board 7,216,120
For the operation of the Teachers’ Retirement Board
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Trust and Other Spending 7,216,120
1108-2058 E-Retirement Project 1,542,752
1108-4000 Teachers’ Retirement Board Administration 5,673,368

Group Insurance Commission 839,602,972
For the operation of the Group Insurance Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 839,159,672
Direct Appropriations

1108-5100 Group Insurance Commission Administration 2,150,984

1108-5200 Group Insurance Premium and Plan Costs 783,275,997

1108-5350 Retired GovernmentalEmployees Group Insurance Premiums 1,060,500
1108-5400 Retired Municipal Teachers Group Insurance Premiums 47,081,186

1108-5500 Group Insurance Dental and Vision Benefits 5,591,005

Trust and Other Spending 443,300
1120-2611 Employees'Share of the Group Insurance Trust Fund 73,000
1120-5611 Accumulated Net Interest from Employees' Premiums 370,300

Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission 6,077,000
For the operation of the Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission

Trust and Other Spending 6,077,000
1108-6000 Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission Trust Fund 6,077,000

Division of Administrative Law Appeals 867,333
For the operation of the Division of Administrative Law Appeals

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 867,333
Direct Appropriations

1110-1000 Division of Administrative Law Appeals 867,333
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George Flngold Library 1,136,686
For the operation of the GeorgeFmgold Library

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 1,136,686
Direct Appropriations

1120-4005 George Fingold Library 1,136,686

Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination 3,937,071
For theoperation of the Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 3,930,222
Direct Appropriations

1150-5100 Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination 1,434,740
RetainedRe venues

1150-5104 Federal Housing and EEOC Revenue forClosing Discrimination Cases 2,467,982

1150-5116 Training Fees to Support the Discrimination Prevention Certification Program 27,500

Trust and Other Spending 6,849
1150-5113 Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination 50th Anniversary 6,849

Department of Revenue 276,151,443
For the operation of the Department ofRevenue

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 221,441,885
Direct Appropriations

1201-0100 Department of RevenueAdministration 115,277,826
1201-0160 Child Support Enforcement Division 45,779,169
1232-0100 Underground Storage Tank Reimbursements 30,000,000
1232-0200 Underground Storage Tank Administrative Review Board 2,399,610

1232- Underground Storage Tank Municipal Grants 498,000
1233- Reimbursements for Tax Abatements to Disabled Veterans. Widows, and Elderly 8,400,000
1233-2010 Reimbursements for TaxAbatements to Elderly Waterand Sewer Pavers 9,655
1233-2310 Reimbursements for Tax Abatements to the Elderly 9,890,345

RetainedRevenues
1201-0130 Tax Revenues Identified by Additional Auditors and Collection Staff 2,640,000
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1201-0164 Federal Reimbursement for Child Support Enforcement 6,547,280

Federal Grant Spending 282,319
1201-0104 Joint Federal/State Motor Fuel Tax Compliance Project 9,850

1201-0109 Access and Visitation - Parent Education Program 222,469

1201-1951 Managing Child Support Arrears in Massachusetts 50,000

Trust and Other Spending 54,427,239
1201-0161 Child Support Enforcement Revolving Fund 4,533,560
1201-0410 Child Support Enforcement Trust Fund 7,446,846

1201-0412 Child Support IV-D 111,290
1201-2286 Massachusetts Community Preservation Trust Fund 35,000,000
1201-5600 State Election Campaign Fund - Receipts 2,500
1231-3573 Division of Local Services Educational Programs 20,000
1233-3300 CountyCorrection Fund 7,313,043

Appellate Tax Board 2,093,561
For the operation of the Appellate Tax Board

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 2,023,561
Direct Appropriations

1310-1000 Appellate Tax Board 1,723,561
RetainedRe venues

1310-1001 Tax Assessment Appeals Fees to Support Appellate Tax Board Operations 300,000

Trust and Other Spending 70,000
1310-2001 Appellate Tax Board Transcript Deposits 70,000

Human Resources Division 83,755,826
For the operation of the Human Resources Division

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 25,954,061
DirectAppropriations

1750-0100 Human Resources Division Administration 3,850,000
1750-0111 Civil Service Examinations 102,821
1750-0119 Former County Employees Workers' Compensation 223,350



712004] HOUSE No. 1A

1750-0300 State Contribution to Union Dental and Vision Insurance 20,284,800
RetainedRe venues

1750-0102 Examination Fees for Civil Service Exam Development and 1,327,500
Administration

1750-0201 Examination Fees for Physical Abilities Test Development and 165,590
Administration

IntragovernmentalService Spending 57,801,765
1750-0101 Chargeback for Training and HR/CMS Functionality 850,000

1750-0105 Chargeback forWorkers' Compensation 56,355,860

1750-0106 Chargeback forWorkers' Compensation Litigation Unit Services 595,905

Civil Service Commission 432,435
For theoperation of the Civil Service Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 432,435
Direct Appropriations

1108-1011 Civil Service Commission 432,435

Operational Services Division 12,465,138
For the operation of the Operational Services Division

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 3,034,580
Direct Appropriations

1775-0100 Operational Services Division Administration 1,552,042

RetainedRevenues
1775-0110 User Fees for Comm-PASS System Operations 20,000
1775-0124 Human Services Provider Overbilling Recoveries 200,000
1775-0600 State Surplus Property Sales Proceeds to Support Operational Services Division 100,000

1775-0700 Revenue from Reprographic Services 53,000

1775-0900 Federal Surplus Property Sales Proceeds to Support Operational Services 55,000
Division

1775-1100 Surplus Motor Vehicles Sales Proceeds to Support Operational Services Division 1,054,538

Intragovernmental Service Spending 8,600,000
1775-0800 Chargeback for Purchase. Operation, and Repair of State Vehicles 7,600,000
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1775-1000 Chargeback for Reprographic Services 1,000,000

Trust and Other Spending 830,558
1775-0120 Statewide Training and Resource Exposition 553,508

1775-0121 Environmentally Preferable Products Vendor Fair 49,550
1775-0122 Procurement Access and Solicitation System 220,000
1775-0123 Uniform Financial Statements and IndependentAuditor’s Report 7,500

Information Technology Division 48,729,342
For the operation of the Information Technology Division

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,858,786
Direct Appropriations

1790-0100 Information Technology Division Administration 5,759,065
1790-0101 Interim Massachusetts Management Accounting and Reporting System 3,599,187

Operations

RetainedRevenues
1790-0300 Vendor Computer Services Fees to Support Information Technology Division 500,534

Intragovernmental Service Spending 31,870,556
1790-0200 Chargeback for Computer Resources and Services 31,870,556

Trust and Other Spending 7,000,000
1790-6602 County Registers Technological Fund 7,000,000

Office of Educational Quality and Accountability 2,661,810
For the operation of the Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 2,661,810
Direct Appropriations

7061-0029 Office of Educational Quality and Accountability 2,661,810
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FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of the Secretary of Environmental 19,592 10,632 30,224 5,617
Affairs I | |

Department ofEnvironmental Protection 48,558 38,908 87,466 52,403
Department ofFish and Game 14,872 3,733 18,605 13,111

Department of Agricultural Resources 10,591 4,418 15,009 3,366
State Reclamation Board 0 8,206 8,206 0
Department of Conservation and Recreation 80,026 10,523 90,549 34,001

TOTAL 173,639 ) 76.420 1 250,059 1 108.498

Office of the Secretary of Environmental Affairs 30,223,918
For theoperation of the Office of the Secretary of Environmental Affairs

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 19,591,927
Direct Appropriations

2000-0100 Executive Office of Environmental Affairs Administration 4,448,373
2000- Bureau of Geographic and Environmental Information 278,791
2010-0100 Recycling Coordination - Solid Waste Management Programs and Projects 3,513,437
2020-0100 Environmental Affairs Office of Technical Assistance 1,299,323

2030-1000 Environmental Law Enforcement 9,702,003
Retained Revenues

2001- Fees from Data Processing Services to Support GIS Operations 100,000
2030-1004 Special Detail Fees to Support Environmental Law Enforcement 250,000

Intragovernmental Service Spending 510,000
2001-1002 Chargeback for Computer Services 350,000

2030-1002 Chargeback for Environmental Law Enforcement Special Details 160,000

Federal Grant Spending 7,448,297
2000-0130 Marina Technical Assistance and Managed Measurement 15,000
2000-0131 Cooperating Technical Partners 30,000

Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
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2000-0141 Coastal Zone Management - Development 2,595,134
2000-0148 National Estuary Program Operations 471,457

2000-0186 Aquatic Nuisance Species Management Plan 10,000
2000-6063 PPIS - Improving Chemical Security through Reduced Toxics Use 15,000

2000-9701 Outdoor Recreation Projects - Political Subdivisions 2,400,000

2000-9730 Buzzards Bay Conservation and Management Plan 471,411
2000-9760 Inventory of Navy Shipwrecks in Massachusetts Waters 1,300
2030-0013 JEA between NOAA/OLE - Fisheries Enforcement 458,605

2030-0108 Fisheries Enforcement Support Services 45,500

2030-9701 Outdoor Recreation Projects - Political Subdivisions 934,890

Trust and Other Spending 2,673,694
2000-6001 Low-Level Radioactive Waste Surcharge 2,000

2000-6010 New Bedford Harbor Natural Resources Damage Settlement Restoration Trust Fund 322,855
2000-6020 Natural Resources Damages Trust Fund 800,000
2000-6051 Massachusetts Bay Environmental Trust Fund 1,548,839

Department of Environmental Protection 87,465,689
For the operation of the Department ofEnvironmental Protection

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 48,557,989
DirectAppropriations

2200-0100 Department of Environmental Protection Administration and Program Operations 25,640,275
2210-0100 Toxics Use Reduction Act Administration 918,782

2220-2220 Clean Air Act Administration 948,068
2220-2221 Clean Air Act Operating Permit Program 1,975,287
2250-2000 Safe Drinking Water Act Compliance 1,506,194
2260-8870 Hazardous Waste Site Cleanup 14,240,365
2260-8872 Brownfields Site Audit Program 1,794,710
2260-8881 Board of Registration of Hazardous Waste Site Cleanup Professionals 334,308

RetainedRevenues
2200-0102 Wetlands Permitting Fee to Support Review and Related Programs 1,200,000

Federal Grant Spending 23,570,695
2200-9706 Water Quality Management Planning 547,631
2200-9712 Cooperative Agreement - Leaking Underground StorageTanks 983,689
2200-9717 Environmental Restoration Program - Department of Defense 1 ,918,833
2200-9721 Charles GeorgeLandfill - Operable Unit 111 Operation and Maintenance 12,746
2200-9722 Baird and McGuire Superfund Site Cooperative Agreement 885,928
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2200-9724 Superfund Block Grant 1,144,195
2200-9728 Brownfields Assessment Program Multi-Site Cooperative Agreement 360,958
2200-9729 Brownfield Pilots Cooperative Agreements 8,403
2200-9730 ImpactArea Groundwater Study Massachusetts Military Reservation 241,054

2200-9731 Brownfields Response 639,355

2230-9702 Air, Water, and Hazardous Waste Management Regulatory Programs 15,127,959

2230-9705 National Environmental Information Exchange Network 113,000

2230-9706 Network Exchange Readiness Grant 28,576
2240-9760 Categorical Charles River Grant 5,000

2240-9762 Reimbursement to Operators of Small Water Systems for Training and Certification 79,000

2240-9764 Special Appropriation Set-Aside Administration 22,923

2240-9765 Water Protection Coordination Grants 41,100

2240-9767 Assabet River Watershed Project 40,000
2240-9769 Estuaries Watershed Permitting 47,200

2250-9712 Clean Air Act - Fine Particulate Matter Air Monitoring 685,531
2250-9715 Municipal Environmental Compliance Stewardship 6,751
2250-9716 Ambient Air Toxics Pilot Project 43,086

2250-9717 Evaluation Outcomes 77,330

2250-9718 Environmental Results Automation 48,670

2250-9719 EMS Development in Public Schools 5,000

2250-9721 Biowatch Monitoring 452,589
2250-9722 Supermarket Recycling of Food Waste 4,188

Trust and Other Spending 15,337,005
2200-0884 Springfield Materials Recycling Facility - 1990-95 Residual Revenues 40,000

2200-6001 Department ofEnvironmental Protection - Administration ofFederal Funds 3,198,665
2200-6007 Federal Water Pollution Abatement 2,175,478
2200-6008 Drinking Water State Revolving Fund - Administration Trust 8,974,398

2200-6009 Southern States Energy Board 18,264
2200-6010 Tewksbury Industries, Inc. Expendable Trust Superior Court Civil Action 50,000
2200-6014 Bedford Harbor Expendable Trust 50,000

2200-6015 Route 3 North Design/Build Expendable Trust 1,600

2200-6016 General Electric Expendable Trust 250,000
2200-6017 Northeast Energy Associates Expendable Trust 50,000

2200-6018 Ford Foundation Award for Innovation in American Government 3,500

2200-6019 Lab Vantage Solutions Contract Settlement 5,100
2200-6020 MBTA South Shore Extension Permitting 150,000

2200-6021 Katrina Properties, Inc. 50,000

2200-6022 Riverfront Area Stormwater Workshops 50,000

2200-6431 Silresim Lowell Operation and Maintenance Consent Decree 10,000
2200-6432 Silresim Lowell Replacement Costs Consent Decree 10,000
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2200-6433 Charles George Tyngsborough Response Costs Consent Decree 150,000
2200-6434 Charles George Tyngsborough Natural Resource Damage Decree 10,000

2200-9725 Fort Devens Expendable Trust 90,000

Department of Fish and Game 18,604,674
For the operation of the Department of Fish and Game

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 14,871,762
Direct Appropriations

2300-0100 Department of Fish and Game - Commissioner's Office 680,720
2300-0101 Riverwavs Protection. Restoration, and PublicAccess Promotion 249,285
2310-0200 Division of Fisheries and Wildlife Administration 7,382,279

2310-0316 Wildlife Habitat Purchase 1,419,000
2310-0317 Waterfowl Management Program 85,000

2320-0100 Public Access Board Administration 257,700
2330-0100 Division of Marine Fisheries Administration 3,676,082
2330-0120 Marine Recreational Fisheries Development 530,836
2350-0101 Hunter Safety Training Program 437,099

Retained Revenues
2330-0121 Marine Recreational Fishing Fees to Support Sportfish Restoration Programs 153,761

Federal Grant Spending 3,110,755
2300-0112 River Restoration Program 50,000
2310-0115 Landowner Incentive Program - Tier 1 50,000
2310-0116 Landowner Incentive Program - Tier 2 150,000
2315-9709 Reptiles and Amphibians Habitat Protection 3,400
2330-9222 Clean Vessel Act 600,000
2330-9712 Commercial Fisheries Statistics 139,762
2330-9713 Right Whale Conservation 140,000
2330-9714 Commercial Fisheries Extension 60,113
2330-9721 Anadromous Fisheries Management 50,000
2330-9725 Boating Infrastructure 100,000
2330-9726 Lobster Trap Escape Vent Selectivity Study 50,000
2330-9728 Monkfish Cooperative Research Project - Gillnet Survey and Study Fleet 290,445
2330-9730 Interstate Fisheries Management Support 371,584
2330-9732 ACCSP Implementation Strategic Plan 36.691
2330-9733 Testing Cod Avoiding Trawl Net Designs 318,760
2330-9734 Cod Distribution Pilot Study 600.000
2330-9735 Multispecies Fishery Economic Assistance 100.000
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Trust and Other Spending 622,157
2300-6000 Clean Waterways Trust 220,000
2330-0101 Marine Mammals, Fisheries Research, and Conservation 402,157

Department of Agricultural Resources 15,008,980
For the operation of the Department of Agricultural Resources

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 10,590,752
DirectAppropriations

2511-0100 Department ofFood and Agriculture Administration 4,210,752
2511-0105 Emergency Food Assistance Program 6,280,000
2511-3002 Integrated Pest Management Program 100,000

Federal Grant Spending 4,101,797
2511-0310 Pesticide Enforcement 173,100
2511-0320 Certification ofPesticide Applicators 122,717
2511-0335 Integrated Pest Management Schools - Day Care Centers 66,667
2511-0400 Cooperative Pest Survey Program 70,334
2511-0972 Farmland Protection 2,855,000
2515-1005 Mad Cow Disease Surveillance 39,090

2515-1006 Swine Garbage Feeding Monitoring 18,000
2515- Newcastle Disease Surveillance 8,000
2516- Development of Institutional Marketing 30,301
2516-9003 Farmers' Market Coupon Program 599,188

2516-9004 Senior Farmers'Market Nutrition Program 56,900
2516-9007 Organic Certification Cost-Share Program 62,500

Trust and Other Spending 316,431
2511-0003 Retired Greyhound Care and Adoption Trust 304,431
2518-1002 Simulcast Wagering of Horse Racing Trust 12,000

State Reclamation Board 8,206,369
For the operation of the State Reclamation Board

Trust and Other Spending 8,206,369
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2520-0000 State Reclamation Board Administration 98,322

2520-0300 Cape Cod Mosquito Control Project Assessments 1 ,310,341
2520-0900 Suffolk County Mosquito Control Project Assessments 185,375

2520-1000 Central Massachusetts Mosquito Control Project Assessments 1,287,990

2520-1100 Berkshire County Mosquito Control Project Assessments 121,095

2520-1200 Norfolk County Mosquito Control Project Assessments 1 ,240.474

2520-1300 Bristol County Mosquito Control Project Assessments 970,909
2520-1400 Plymouth County Mosquito Control Project Assessments 1.351,005

2520-1500 Northeast Mosquito Control Project Assessments and Wetlands Management District 1,033,769
2520-1501 North Shore Mosquito Control Maintenance Project 66,604
2520-1600 East Middlesex Mosquito Control Project Assessments 498,938
2520-2300 Cape Cod GreenheadFly Control Project Assessments 23,008
2520-2500 North Shore Greenhead Fly Control Project Assessments 18,539

Department of Conservation and Recreation 90,549,056
For the operation of the Department of Conservationand Recreation

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 80,026,496
DirectAppropriations

2800-0100 Department of Conservation and Recreation Administration 7,123,416
2800-0101 Watershed Management Program 10,604,899
2800-0200 Zoos Operations 5,000,000
2810-0100 State Parks and Recreation 18,164,818

2810-2000 State Park Seasonals 5,418.329

2820-0100 Urban Parks and Recreation 21,096,478
2820-0200 Urban Park Seasonals 2,991,820
2820-2000 Parkways Snow and Ice 1,466,867
2820-9005 Parkways Street Lighting 2,606,651

Retained Revenues
2810-2040 State Park Fees to Support Facility Operations 2,553,218
2820-1000 Citation Fees to Support Park Ranger Operations 150.000
2820-1001 Usage and Lease Fees to Support Park Telecommunications Infrastructure 50,000

2820-3001 Usage Fees to Support Skating Rink Operations 1,000,000
2820-4420 Ponkapoag Golf Course Revenues to Support Operations and Maintenance 1,100,000
2820-4421 Leo J. Martin Golf Course Revenues to Support Operations and Maintenance 700,000

Federal Grant Spending 3,484,935
2800-9707 National Flood Insurance Program - FEMA Community Assistance Program 170,342
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2800-9720 Blackstone Heritage Corridor Commission Cooperative Agreement 26,540
2800-9725 FEMA National Dam Safety Program 74,492
2800-9727 Pier Repair - Gallops Island Boston Harbor Islands Partnership Cooperative 103,000
2800-9728 Rehabilitation Services - Inspire 130,608
2800-9730 State Parks for Everyone Rehabilitation Services 50,806
2820- Rural Community Fire Protection 65,930
2821- Shade Tree and Forest Health 507,472

2821-9710 Forest Land Enhancement 71,222
2821-9711 Rural Fire Prevention and Control 168,000

2821-9713 Wildland Urban Interface Fuels Management in Southeastern Massachusetts 549,506

2821-9722 Forest Resource Management - US Forest Service 27,674

2821- Forest Health Management - US Forest Service 104,500

2840-9709 Waquoit Bay National Estuarine Research Reserve Consolidated Funding 558,343
2840-9714 Waquoit Bay Land Acquisition - National Estuarine Research Reserve 226,000

2840-9757 Lower Neponset River Estuary Salt Marsh Restoration 425,500

2840-9760 Minuteman Commuter Bikeway 100,000
2840-9761 Arlington-to-BostonBike Path 125,000

Trust and Other Spending 7,037,625
2800-6002 Environmental Management Conservation 175,000

2800-6005 Wachusett Mountain Resource Management and Protection Plan 55,787

2800-6006 Campground Reservation Fees 215,000
2820-6006 Massachusetts Re-Leaf 35,000
2820-6025 Forest Products 50,000

2820-6027 Schooner Ernestina Commission 50,000
2822- Watershed Division 5,500,000
2822-1444 Holden/West Boylston State Revolving Fund 500,000

2848-0052 Purchase of Investments and Payments from Income 50,000
2848-0059 JohnFitzgerald Kennedy Park 34,838

2848-0066 Special Events 105,000

2848-0067 Encroachment Reclamation 50,000
2848-0068 Magazine Beach Enhancement - Cambridge 100,000

2848-0069 Alewife Brooke Reservation Enhancement 60,000
2848-0072 Revere Beach Reservation - North Lot 57,000
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Executive Office of Transportation and Construction

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of the Secretary of Transportation and 48,010 9,922 57,931 698
Construction
Massachusetts Aeronautics Commission 512 106 618 395
Department of Highways 241,314 0 241,314 7,962

TOTAL | 289,836 | 10.028 1 299.863 1 9.055

Office of the Secretary of Transportation and Construction 57,931,146
For the operation of the Office of the Secretary of Transportation and Construction

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 48,009,622
Direct Appropriations

6000-0100 Executive Office of Transportation and Construction 199,638

6005-0015 Regional Transit Authorities Contract Assistance 47,782,640
Retained Revenues

6000-0110 Railroad Property Revenues to Support Management and Maintenance 27,344

Federal Grant Spending 9,160,250
6000-0018 Rural Public Transportation Assistance 2,775,856
6000-0019 Section 5307 Transportation Demand Management 400,000
6000-0020 Jobs Access - Reverse Commute 564,223
6000-0023 Rural Public Transportation Planning 2,950,060
6000-0049 Elderly and Handicapped Transportation Capital Grant 2,470,111

Trust and Other Spending 761,274
6000-1930 Preparation of Transit Programs 761,274

Massachusetts Aeronautics Commission 617,926
For the operation of the Massachusetts Aeronautics Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 511,926
Direct Appropriations
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6006-0003 Massachusetts Aeronautics Commission 511,926

Federal Grant Spending 106,000
6006-0042 Airport System Planning 106,000

Department of Highways 241,313,968
For the operation of the Department of Highways

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 241,313,968
Direct Appropriations

6010-0001 Department of Highways Administration 34,659,128

6010-1002 Turnpike Operations and Maintenance 161,654,840

6030-7201 Snow and Ice Control 45,000,000

Department of Housing and Community Development

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal. Trust, Total Non- j
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Development Coordinating Council 240 0 240 0
Department of Housing and Community 69,951 388,564 458,516 3,052
Development

TOTAL [ 70.191 | 388,564 1 458,756 1 3.052

Development Coordinating Council 240,000
For the operation of the Development Coordinating Council

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 240,000
Direct Appropriations
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240.0007004-0000 Executive Office for Commonwealth Development

Department of Housing and Community Development 458,515,574
For the operation of the Department of Housing and Community Development

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 69,951,248
DirectAppropriations

7004-0099 Department of Housing and Community Development Administration 6,741,726

7004-3036 Housing Services to Low-Income Tenants in Private Housing 541,000

7004-4314 Service Coordinators Program 490,401

7004-9004 Public Housing Transition Rent Escrow Program 500,000

7004-9005 Subsidies to Public Housing Authorities 30,271,292
7004-9024 Massachusetts Rental Voucher Program 20,106,829
7004-9030 Alternative Housing Voucher Program 2,300,000
7004-9033 Chapter 707 Rental Assistance 2,000,000
7004-9201 Interest Subsidies for Private Development of Affordable Housing 5,500,000

RetainedRevenues
7004-9315 Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Fees to Support Program Management 1,500,000

Federal Grant Spending 386,030,790
7004-0304 Lead-Based Paint Control Program 1,093,180
7004-2030 Weatherization Assistance for Low-Income Persons 6,644,629
7004-2033 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program 75,118,510
7004-2034 Community Service Block Grant 17,007,939
7004-2035 Community Service Block Grant Training and Technical Assistance 37,380
7004-3037 Small Cities Community Development Block Grant 46,800,634
7004-9009 Section 8 Substantial Rehabilitation Program 6,800,000

7004-9014 Federal Housing Voucher Program 198,000,000
7004-9019 Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation Program 10,000,000
7004-9020 Section 8 New Construction Program 5,800,000

7004-9028 Home Investment Partnerships 18,462,518

7004-9039 Home Technical Assistance 120,000
7004-9051 ShelterPlus Care - Lowell 26,000
7004-9053 Shelter Plus Care - Southbridge 120,000

Trust and Other Spending 2,533,536
7004-2361 Section 8 Substantial Rehabilitation Administrative Fee 407,153
7004-2363 Section 8 Administrative Fee Housing Voucher 1.534,796
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7004-2364 Section 8 Administrative Fee Moderate Rehabilitation 215,823
7004-2365 Section 8 Administrative Fee New Construction 375,764

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Executive Office of Health and Human Services

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Executive Office of Health and Human 4,951,474 70,656 5,022,130 2,871,814
Services

TOTAL | 4.951,474 1 70.656 1 5.022.130 1 2.871,814

Executive Office of Health and Human Servlcee 5,022,129,985
For the operation of the Executive Office of Health and Human Services

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 4,951,474,143
DirectAppropriations

4000-0300 Executive Office of Health and Human Services and Medicaid Administration 119,408,440
4000-0430 MassHealth - CommonHealth Plan 86,982,170
4000-0500 MassHealth - Managed Care Plans 2,415,973,843
4000-0700 MassHealth - Indemnity and Third Party Liability Plans 1,285,901,376
4000-0860 MassHealth - Standard Coverage 425,074,321
4000-0870 MassHealth - Basic Coverage 133,063,557
4000-0875 MassHealth - Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment 2,623,009

4000-0880 MassHealth - Family Assistance Plan 92,935,205
4000-0890 MassHealth - Premium Assistance and Insurance Partnership Program 26,788,419
4000-0891 MassHealth - Insurance Partnership for Small Employers 4,908,774
4000-0895 Healthy Start Program 6,213,532
4000-0990 Children’s Medical Security Plan 11,874,000
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4000-1400 Mass Health - HIV Plan 6,143,743
4120-4001 Accessible Housing Registry forDisabled Persons 83,754

RetainedRevenues
4000-0320 Recoveries from Current and Prior Fiscal Years to Support MassHealth 333,500,000

Programs

Federal Grant Spending 51,799,866
4000-0707 Supportive Housing 100,000
4000-0708 Head Start Demonstration 264,699
4000-0713 Youth Development State Collaboration 153,887
4000-9401 Community Mental HealthServices 9,931,056
4000-9402 Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant 39,550,224
4000-9404 McKinney Shelter Plus Care 1,800,000

Trust and Other Spending 18,855,976
4000-0118 School Readiness Indicators Initiative 87,580
4000-4000 Health Insurance Portability and AccountabilityAct Fund 18,768,396

Department of Elder Affairs

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust. Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Department of Elder Affairs | 2,040,640 1 35,745 [ 2.076,385 1 889,590

TOTAL | 2.040.640 1 35,745 | 2,076,385 | 889,590

Department of Elder Affairs 2,076,385,415
For the operation of the Department ofElder Affairs

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 2,040,640,115
DirectAppropriations
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4000-0600 MassHealth - SeniorCare Plans 1,602,976,778
4000-0620 MassHealth - Senior Care Options 140,800,000
9110-0100 Department of Elder Affairs Administration 1,705,696
9110-0102 Elder Assisted Living Facilities Certification 248,145
9110-1455 Senior Prescription Drug Insurance 96,372,765
9110-1500 Elder Enhanced Community Options 37,488.337
9110-1604 Supportive SeniorHousing Program 1,940,000

9110-1630 Elder Home Care Purchased Services 101,960,705

9110-1633 Elder Home Care Case Management and Administration 36,379,431
9110-1636 Elder Protective Services 9.604,137
9110-1660 Congregate Housing Program 1,309,680

9110-1900 Local Elder Services Programs 3,954,441

9110-9002 Grants to Councils on Aging 5,900,000

Federal Grant Spending 35,699,977
9110-1071 Older Americans Act - Title VII Elder Abuse Prevention 152,812

9110-1072 Older Americans Act - Title VII Ombudsman 302,838
9110-1073 Older Americans Act - Title 111 Preventive Health 626,782
9110-1074 Older Americans Act - Title 111 and Title VII 9,398,173

9110-1077 National Family Caregiver Support Program 4,952,082
9110-1095 Health Information Counseling and Assistance 316,519
9110-1173 Older Americans Act - Title 111 Nutrition Program 13,420,000

9110-1174 Nutrition Services Incentive Program 3,976,430
9110-1178 Community Service Employment Program 1,930,927
9110-2457 Springfield Multicultural Alzheimer's Services Project 333,414
9110-2531 Caregiver Resource Center for Deaf and Late-Deafened Elders 40,000
9110-2760 New England Massachusetts Aging and Disability Resource Center 139,375
9110-2761 Aging and Disability Resource Center - Center for Medicaidand Medicare Services 110,625

Trust and Other Spending 45,323
9100-1700 Governor's Annual Conference on Aging 15,000
9100-1850 Elder Service Training Program 4,000

9110-0103 Coming Home - Elder Affordable Assisted Living 18,323
9110-1096 Serving the Health Information Needs of Elders 5,000
9110-1722 Silver-Haired Legislature 1,000
9110-1851 Elder Care, Education, Training, Research, and Development 2,000
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Office of Health Services

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Division of Health Care Finance and Policy 9,686 288,500 298,186 11,235
Department ofPublic Health 337,881 238,723 576,604 137,692

Department of Mental Health 587,654 22,424 610,078 103,551

TOTAL | 935,221 | 549,647 | 1.484.868 | 252,479

Division of Health Care Finance and Policy 298,186,374
For the operation of the Division of Health Care Finance and Policy

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,686,374
DirectAppropriations

4100-0060 Division of Health Care Finance and Policy 9,686,374

Trust and Other Spending 288,500,000
4100-0062 Health Care Quality Improvement Trust Fund 288,500,000

Department of Public Health 576,604,052
For the operation of the Department of Public Health

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 337,881,129
DirectAppropriations

4510-0100 Department of Public Health Administration 18,611,843
4510-0600 Environmental Health Services 2,576,704
4510-0710 Health Care Quality and Improvement 7,886,905
4510-0790 Regional Emergency Medical Services 1,246,896
4510-0810 Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Program 733,409
4512-0103 AIDS Prevention. Treatment, and Services 30,353,174
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4512-0200 Substance Abuse Services 31,727,349
4512- Dental Health Services 1,229,150
4513- Family Health Services 3,959,000

4513-1002 WIC Nutritional Services 12,571,048

4513-1020 Early Intervention Services 29,188,130

4513-1023 Newborn Hearing Services 83,060

4516-1000 State Laboratory and Communicable Disease Control Services 9,799,775

4530-9000 Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Technical Assistance and Services 450,000

4570-1500 Early Breast Cancer Detection 3,029,488

4580-1000 Universal Immunization Program 19,152,068
4590-0300 Smoking Prevention and Cessation Programs 2,535,000
4590-0915 Consolidated Public Health Hospitals 109,961,305

RetainedRe venues

4510-0099 Health Facility Licensing. Inspections, and Records Fees to Support Operations 6,000,000
4510-0615 Fees from Nuclear Power Reactor Monitoring 1,324,195
4510-0616 Fees from Prescription Drug Registration and Monitoring 551,110
4510-0712 Health Facility Licensing Fees for Division of Health Care Quality Operations 1,304,922
4512- Manufacturer Rebates for AIDS Drug Program 1,200,000
4513- Reimbursement from Early Intervention Services for Medicaid-Eligible Children 2,700,050
4513-1012 Manufacturer Rebates for WIC Program 23,230,000
4516-0263 Fees from Blood Lead Testing 1,486,551

4516-1022 Tuberculosis Testing Fees to Support State Lab Operations 300,000
4518-0200 Fees from the Registry of Vital Records and Statistics 261,687

4590-0912 Western Massachusetts Hospital Federal Reimbursement for Hospital Operations 13,928,310

4590-0913 Private Medical Vendor Revenues for County Corrections Inmates' Medical Service 500,000

Intragovernmental Service Spending 2,950,000
4590-0901 Chargeback for Consolidated Public Health Hospitals 150,000
4590-0903 Chargeback for Medical Services for County Corrections Inmates 2,800,000

Federal Grant Spending 218,621,908
4500-1000 Preventive Health Services Block Grant 3,720,978
4500-1050 Rape Prevention and Education 1,166,311

4500-1055 Violence Against Women Planning and Implementation 50,000
4500-2000 Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant 13,851,016
4502-1012 Cooperative Health Statistics System 510,691

4510-0109 State Loan Repayment Project 250,000

4510-0113 Office of Rural Health 150,000
4510-0118 Primary Care Cooperative Agreement 112,200

4510-0119 Rural Hospital Flexibility Program 312,793
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4510-0220 Children's Oral Healthcare Access Program 75,000
4510-0400 Medicare and Medicaid Survey and Certification 7,754,413
4510-0403 Massachusetts Reporting System Evaluation 1, 127.009
4510-0404 Bioterrorism Hospital Preparedness 12,770,634
4510-0500 Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments 181,760
4510-0619 FDA Inspection of Food Establishments 188,527

4510-0624 Retail Food Regulators Instruction 42,058
4510-0629 Harold Rodgers Prescription Drug Monitor 111.500
4510-0636 ChildhoodLead Paint Poisoning Prevention 1,352,822
4510-0792 Trauma EMS Maternal and Child Health 40,000
4510-9014 Mammography Quality Standards Act Inspections 174,450

4510-9040 Diabetes Control Program 822,098

4510-9043 Demonstration Program to ConductToxic Waste Site Health Impact Assessments 697,014
4510-9048 Indoor Radon Development Program 210,924
4510-9052 Tremolite Asbestos Exposure 7,135
4510-9053 Beaches Environmental Assessment 317,698
4510-9056 National Environmental Public Health Tracking 568,205

4510-9062 Prevalence of Alzheimer's and Multiple Sclerosis in Hazardous Waste Communities 83,824
4510-9063 Environmental and Health Effects Tracking 356,250
4512-0102 Sexually Transmitted Disease Control 1,784,399

4512-0107 HIV Risk Behavior Surveillance 107,445
4512-0179 Vaccination Assistance Project 5,151,969
4512-0180 Epidemiology and Lab Surveillance 2,066,035

4512-0184 Viral Hepatitis Prevention Services - Integration into Existing Programs 386,117

4512-9061 State Data Infrastructure Program - Massachusetts Bureau of SubstanceAbuse 144,064

4512-9062 Mental Health and Substance Abuse Emergency Response 99,500

4512- Uniform Alcohol and Drug Abuse Data Collection 81,176
4513- 11 Housing Opportunities - People with AIDS 1,791,000

4513-9007 Nutritional Status of Women, Infants, and Children 64,070,222

4513-9018 Augmentation and Evaluation of Established Health Education - Risk Reduction 11,032,176
4513-9019 HIV Testing - Regular Medical Care Services 321,370
4513-9021 Program for Infants and Toddlers with Handicaps 8,412,100

4513-9022 Prevention Disability State-Based Project 387,000
4513-9027 Mass Care - Community AIDS Resource Enhancement 888,693
4513-9030 Planning a Comprehensive Primary Care System forall MA Children and Youth 100,000
4513-9035 AIDS Surveillance and Seroprevalence Project 1,258,096
4513-9037 Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources 24,335,640
4513-9038 Shelter Plus Care - Worcester 190,512
4513-9046 Congenital Anomalies Center of Excellence 1,165,000
4513-9050 Max Care - Maximizing Children’s Health and Safety in Child Care 50,000

4513-9051 Rural Domestic Violence and Child Victimization Project 465,560
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4513-9053 HIV/AIDS and STD Prevention - Behavioral Data and Program Decision Making 250,433
4513-9060 Residential Fire Injury Prevention, Intervention, and Surveillance 180,000
4513-9061 Abstinence Education Project 739,012
4513-9066 Universal Newborn Hearing Screening - Enhancement Project 139,800

4513-9069 HIV Intervention Care Demonstration for the Incarcerated 250,000
4513-9071 Early Hearing Detection and Intervention - Tracking and Research 152,000
4513-9072 Intimate Partner Violence among Racial and Ethnic Minority Populations 559,169

4513-9073 Medical Home Project 197,962

4513-9074 Genetics Services Project 356,168
4513-9075 Alcohol Screening During Pregnancy - Replicating Lessons Learned 150,000
4513-9076 Early Childhood Comprehensive Systems 100,000

4513-9077 Emergency Medical Services for Children Partnership II 100,000
4513- Asthma Planning Collaborative 200,000

4514- Cultural Perspective - Obesity Among Hispanic Participants 39,982

4514- Emotion Based Messages to Promote Healthy Behaviors 135,907
4515- Refugee Health Services Special Conditions 118,073
4515-0115 Tuberculosis Control Project 3,107,101

4515-0117 Tuberculosis Epidemiologicand Operational Research 33,378
4515-0121 Tuberculosis EpidemiologicStudies Consortium 126,233

4515-0200 STD/HIV Prevention Training Centers 482,684

4515- Monitoring Trends in Prevalence of STD, TB, and HIV Risk Behaviors 44,828
4516- Lyme Disease Research and Education 594,613
4516-1019 Laboratory Biomonitoring Planning 399,826

4516-1021 Public Health Preparedness and Response for Bioterrorism 26,660,902
4518-0505 Technical Data - Massachusetts Birth/lnfant Death File Linkage and Analysis 49,509

4518-0506 Core Injury Surveillance Phase 111 90,000

4518-0507 Core Injury Surveillance Phase II 66,000

4518-0508 Statewide Injury Surveillance Evaluation 14,918

4518-0509 Occupational Health Surveillance - Low Incomes 39,085
4518-0513 Occupational Injuries to Youth Under 18 - Enhanced Surveillance 61,903

4518-0514 National Violent Death Reporting System 280,000

4518-0532 Core Occupational Health Surveillance 338,153

4518-1000 Procurement of Information for the National Death Index 43,598
4518-1002 Massachusetts Death File - Social Security Administration 79,300
4518-1003 Massachusetts Birth Records - Social SecurityAdministration 370,101
4518-9022 Sentinel Event Notification System forOccupational Risks 152,324

4518-9023 Censusof Fatal Occupational Injuries 36,000

4518-9025 Fatality Surveillance and Field Investigations 125,466
4570-1509 Massachusetts CardiovascularDisease Prevention 360,000
4570-1511 Massachusetts Pass Key to Women's Health 100,000

4570-1512 National Cancer Prevention Control 5,714,163
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4570-1515 Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion 4,055,103

4590-0306 Design and Characterization of Cigarettes 234,830

Trust and Other Spending 17,151,015
4510-0606 Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation for Homeowners 23,549
4510-0622 Radiation Control Trust 331,904

4510-0623 Surveillance of Health Outcomes and Drinking Water Quality Testing Trust 147,119

4510-0635 Lead Paint Education and Training 1,344,885

4510-0714 Civil Monetary Penalties 142,559
4510-0727 Health Boards Professional Licensure Trust 5,672,610

4510-0729 Board of Registration in Medicine Trust 7,241,441
4510-6921 Organ Transplant Fund 315,000

4512-0105 MassachusettsAIDS Fund 190,000
4512-9410 Share Revolving Loan Fund 20,000
4514-0100 Catastrophic Illness in Children Relief 1.721,948

Department of Mental Health 610,077,953
For the operation of the Department of Mental Health

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 587,653,558
Direct Appropriations

5011- Department of Mental Health Administration 35,376,100

5042-5000 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 67,480,837
5046-0000 Adult Mental Health and Support Services 272,590,988
5046- Statewide Homelessness Support Services 22,182,363
5047- Emergency Services and Acute Inpatient Care 29,994,109
5055-0000 Forensic Services Program for Mentally 111 Persons 6,072,620
5095-0015 State Psychiatric Hospitals and Inpatient Services 149,331,541

RetainedRevenues
5046- Housing Occupancy Fees for CHOICE Program 125,000
5047- Emergency and Acute Mental Health Services Reimbursement for Community 4,500,000

Care

Federal Grant Spending 2,659,916
5012- Project for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness 1,299,036
5014-9105 Data Infrastructure 75,000
5046- Shelter Plus Care Program 170,880
5047- Worcester Communities of Care for Youth 1,115,000
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Trust and Other Spending 19,764,479
5011-2001 Mental Health Information System Fund 6,053,791
5311-9101 Solomon Mental Health Center 515,859
5535-2689 Cape Cod and Islands Mental Health and Mental Retardation Center 2,977,297
5540- Brockton Multi-Service Center 626,700
5541- Dr. John C. Corrigan. Jr. Mental Health Center 3,320,533
5542- Research and Training Trust 183,481

5543- Patient Wages 40,250
5651- Massachusetts Mental Health Center 1,087,018
5652- Dr. Solomon Carter Fuller Mental Health Center 1,668,369
5653- Lindemann Mental Health Center 1,478,753
5654- Mary Palmer's Mental Health CenterExpendable Trust 20,100
5851-2689 Quincy Mental Health Center 1,792,328

Office of Children. Youth, and Family Services

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office for Refugees and Immigrants 0 15,254 15,254 0
Office of Child Care Services 357,999 1,433 359,432 198,723
Department of Youth Services 130,677 353" 131,030 5,676
Department of Transitional Assistance 830,492 13,381 843,874 407,144

Department of Social Services 701,797 16,391 718,187 264,510

TOTAL | 2,020,965 1 46.812 1 2.067.777 1 876,054

Office for Refugees end Immigrants 15,254,469
For the operation of the Office for Refugees and Immigrants

Federal Grant Spending 15,254,469
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4003-0804 Refugee Targeted Assistance Grant 1,741,173
4003-0805 Refugee Resettlement Program 553,190
4003-0806 Benefits and Medical Assistance to Refugees 12,741,811
4003-0807 State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant 218,295

Office of Child Care Services 359.432,036
For the operation of the Office of Child Care Services

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 357,999,293
DirectAppropriations

4130-0001 Office of Child Care ServicesAdministration 1,395,164
4130-0005 Field Operations and Licensing 7,137,446

4130-1000 Healthy Families Home Visiting Program 6,119,352
4130-2998 Child Care Quality Improvements 4,100,000
4130-3050 Child Care Program for Low-Income Families 268,786,076
4130-3060 Teen Programs 14,073,317

4130-3100 Regional Administration of Child Care Programs 8,043,732
4130-3600 Supportive Child Care 48,344,206

Federal Grant Spending 1,032,743
4130-2010 Child Care Inclusion Project 99,450
4130-2015 Child Care Research Project 249,600

4130-9002 Child Abuse Prevention Activities 683,693

Trust and Other Spending 400,000
4130-2900 Child Care Quality Fund 400,000

Department of Youth Services 131,030,119
For theoperation of the Department of Youth Services

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 130,676,786
Direct Appropriations

4200-0010 Department of Youth Services Administration 4,537,663
4200-0100 Non-Residential Services for Committed Population 20,450,552
4200-0200 Residential Services for Detained Population 19,183,261
4200-0300 Residential Services for Committed Population 86,305,310
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RetainedRevenues
4200-0400 Federal Reimbursement for Internet Services at Institutional Schools 200,000

Federal Grant Spending 333,333
4200-1601 Serious and Violent Offender Re-Entry Initiative 333,333

Trust and Other Spending 20,000
4235-1621 Lyman Trust Fund Purchase of Investments and Payments 20,000

Department of Transitional Assistance 843,873,717
For the operation of the Department of Transitional Assistance

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 830,492,466
DirectAppropriations

4400-1000 Department of Transitional Assistance Administration 118,508,256
4400- Domestic Violence Specialists 600,910

4401- Employment Services Program 26,998,978
4403-2000 TAFDC Grant Payments 316,389,650
4403-2120 Emergency Assistance - Family Shelters and Services 75,728,399
4405- State Supplement to Supplemental Security Income 204,925,780
4406- Homeless Individuals Assistance 30,000,000
4408-1000 Transitional Supplemental Security Income 54,340,493

RetainedRevenues
4401-1100 Federal Food Stamp Reimbursement for Employment Services Program 3,000,000

Federal Grant Spending 13,381,251
4400-0705 McKinney Emergency Shelter Grants Program 2,168,000
4400-0707 Continuum of Care 7.728,251
4400-3067 Food Stamp Employment and Training 3,460,000
4400-3069 Full Employment Food Stamp Cash Out 25,000

Department of Social Services 718,187,123
For the operation of the Department of Social Services

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 701,796,500
Direct Appropriations
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4800-0015 Department of Social Services Administration 66,334,223
4800-0025 Foster Care Review 2,643,900

4800-0036 Sexual Abuse Intervention Network 701,198
4800-0038 Services for Children and Families 475,581,448
4800-0092 Social Worker Safety Technology 1,000,000
4800-0151 Placement Services for Juvenile Offenders 307,127

4800-1100 Social Workers for Case Management 132,974,312
4800-1400 Services for Domestic Violence and the New Chardon Street Temporary Home 19,254,292

RetainedRevenues
4800-0091 Child Welfare Federal Reimbursement for Social Worker Training Institute 3,000,000

Federal Grant Spending 16.084,623
4800-0005 Children’s JusticeAct 360,841
4800-0007 Family Violence Prevention and Support Services 1.854,981
4800-0009 Title IV-E IndependentLiving Program 2,904,616
4800-0013 Family Preservation and Support Services 5,479,505
4800-1634 Teen Living Program - Fathers'Outreach Program 487,827
4899-0001 Title IV-B Child Welfare Services 4,530,155
4899-0022 Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention and Treatment 466,698

Trust and Other Spending 306,000
4800-3110 Private Donations 300,000
4899-8102 New Chardon Street Temporary Home 1,000
4899-8103 Scholarship Trust Fund 5,000
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Office of Disabilities and Community Services

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Massachusetts Commission for the Blind 26,203 9,125 35,327 3,216

Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission 35,859 88,466 124,325 4,610

Massachusetts Commission for the Deaf and 5,394 160 5,554 338
Hard of Hearing

Soldier's Home in Massachusetts 23,125 0 23,125 11,715
Soldiers' Home in Holyoke 17,582 0 17,582 14,600
Department of Mental Retardation 1,044,318 13,473 1,057,791 428,179

TOTAL | 1,152,481 | 111.223 1 1,263,704 j 462,659

Massachusetts Commission for the Blind 35,327,314
For the operation of the Massachusetts Commission for the Blind

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 26,202,549
Direct Appropriations

4110-0001 Massachusetts Commissionfor the Blind Administration 851,087
4110-1000 Community Services for the Blind 3,707,688
4110-1010 State Supplement to Supplemental Security Income for the Blind 8,351,643
4110-1020 Medical Assistance Eligibility Determination for the Blind 323,947
4110-2000 Turning 22 Services for the Blind 8,074,607
4110-2001 Turning 22 Services for the Blind - New Clients 297,000
4110-3010 Vocational Rehabilitation for the Blind 2,588,521
4110-4000 Ferguson Industries for the Blind 1,894,056

RetainedRe venues
4110-0003 Certificate of Blindness and Identification Card Fees for Commission Operations 114,000

Federal Grant Spending 9,034,765
4110-3020 Vocational Rehabilitation Grant for the Blind 310,350
4110-3021 Basic Support Grant for the Blind 7,805,495
4110-3023 IndependentLiving for the Blind - Adaptive Housing 72,380
4110-3026 IndependentLiving - Services to Older Blind Americans 674,470
4110-3027 Rehabilitation Training for the Blind 21,280
4110-3028 Supported Employment for the Blind 150,790
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Trust and Other Spending 90,000
4110-6600 Educational Purposes Trust Fund 30,000

4110-6606 Vending Facility Operators Trust Fund 60,000

Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission 124,324,598
For the operation of the Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 35,858,898
DirectAppropriations

4120-1000 Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission Administration 410,351
4120-2000 Vocational Rehabilitation for the Multi-Disabled 7,249,457

4120-3000 Employment Assistance for the Multi-Disabled 7,795,707

4120-4000 Independent Living Assistance for the Multi-Disabled 7,495,331
4120-4010 Turning 22 Services for the Multi-Disabled 565,000
4120-5000 Home Care Services for the Multi-Disabled 4,342,484
4120-6000 Head Injury Treatment Services 6,000,568

RetainedRevenues
4120-5050 Federal Medicaid Reimbursement from Home Care Services 2,000,000

Federal Grant Spending 78,632,000
4120-0020 Vocational Rehabilitation for the Multi-Disabled 40,000,000

4120-0187 Supported Employment Program for the Multi-Disabled 880,000
4120-0189 Projects Providing Vocational Rehabilitation Services to the Severely Disabled 370,000
4120-0191 Informed Members Planning and Assessing Choices Together 460,000
4120-0192 Developmental Disabilities 52,000

4120-0193 Workforce Coordinating Grant for the Multi-Disabled 150,000
4120-0511 Vocational Rehabilitation for the Multi-Disabled - Determination of Disability 34,500,000

4120-0606 Recreational Services for the Multi-Disabled 150,000
4120-0760 Independent Living for the Multi-Disabled 1,670,000
4120-0766 Assistive TechnologyLoan Program 400,000

Trust and Other Spending 9,833,700
4120-0029 Vocational Rehabilitation for the Multi-Disabled Trust Fund 3,000,000

4120-0030 Workforce Coordinating Grant for the Multi-Disabled 33,700
4120-6002 Head Injury Treatment Services Trust Fund 6,800,000
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Massachusetts Commission for the Deafand Hard of Hearing 5,554,142
For the operation of theMassachusetts Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 5,394,142
Direct Appropriations

4125-0100 Massachusetts Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing 5,219,142
RetainedRevenues

4125-0101 Fees from Interpreter Services 175,000

Intragovernmental Service Spending 160,000
4125-0122 Chargeback forInterpreter Services 160,000

Soldier's Home In Massachusetts 23,124,947
For the operation of the Soldier's Home in Massachusetts

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 23,124,947
Direct Appropriations

4180-0100 Soldiers' Home in Massachusetts 22,917,947
RetainedRevenues

4180-1100 License Plate Sales Revenue to Support Chelsea Soldiers' Home 207,000
Operations

Soldiers' Home In Holyoke 17,582,000
For the operation of the Soldiers' Home in Holyoke

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 17,582,000
Direct Appropriations

4190-0100 Soldiers' Home in Holyoke 16,615,000
RetainedRevenues

4190-0102 Pharmacy Co-Payment Fees to Support Holyoke Soldiers' 225,000
Home Operations

4190-1100 License Plate Sales Revenue to Support Holyoke Soldiers’ 163,000
Home Operations

4190-1101 Long Term Care Resident Fees to Support Holyoke 579,000
Soldiers' Home Operations
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Department of Mental Retardation 1,057,791,490
For the operation of the Department of Mental Retardation

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 1,044,318,458
Direct Appropriations

5911-1000 Department of Mental Retardation Administration 12,536,658

5911-2000 Community Transportation Services for the Mentally Retarded 8,956,777
5920-1000 Community Support Services for the Mentally Retarded 52,228,078

5920-2000 Community Residential Supports for the Mentally Retarded 475,767,558

5920-2010 State-Operated Residential Supports for the Mentally Retarded 112,842,180
5920-2020 Boulet Lawsuit - Residential and Interim Services for the Mentally Retarded 70.000,000

5920-2025 Community Day and Work Programs for the Mentally Retarded 97,039,278

5920-3000 Respite Family Supports for the Mentally Retarded 48,160,000
5920-5000 Turning 22 Services for the Mentally Retarded 6,467,670
5930-1000 State Facilities for the Mentally Retarded 160,220,259

RetainedRevenues
5982-1000 Farm Product Sales Revenue to Support Templeton Developmental Center 100,000

Operations

Intragovernmental Service Spending 7,500,000
5948-0012 Chargeback forResidential Services for Mentally Retarded Children 7,500,000

Federal Grant Spending 423,345
5947-0007 Massachusetts Bridges to Community Project 157,020
5947-0008 Community Integrated Personal Assistant Services 241,325
5947-0009 Family Support 25,000

Trust and Other Spending 5,549,687
5483-9101 Walter E. Fernald State School 20,000
5911 -0001 Parents, Guardians, and Friends Expendable Trust for the Mentally Retarded 1,400
5911-2001 Department of Mental Retardation Commissioner's Trust 5,515,023
5920-0002 Belchertown Carousel Trust 13,264
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Department of Veterans' Services

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

| FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal. Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Department of Veterans'Services [ 29,977 [ 3.148 1 33,126 [ 326

TOTAL | 29,977 | 3,148 1 33.126 1 326

Department of Veterans' Services 33,125,514
For the operation of the Department of Veterans' Services

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 29,977,161
Direct Appropriations

1410-0010 Department of Veterans' Services Administration 1,623,990
1410-0012 Veterans' Outreach Centers 1,018,615
1410-0015 Women Veterans' Outreach 40,281
1410-0100 Veterans' Services Pension Recovery Revenue Maximization 98,000
1410-0250 Assistance to Homeless Veterans 3,390,859

1410-0300 Annuities to Qualified Disabled Veterans 11,362,800
1410-0400 Veterans' Benefits 11,282,800

1410-0630 Agawam and Winchendon Veterans’ Cemeteries 859,816

RetainedRe venues
1410-0018 Fees and Grants for Operation of Agawam and Winchendon Veterans' Cemeteries 300,000

Federal Grant Spending 3,145,752
1410-0254 Homeless Veterans' Reintegration, Training, and Placement - Statewide 150,000
1410-0255 Homeless Veterans’ Reintegration, Training, and Placement - Urban 223.739
1410-0256 Veterans'Workforce Investment 850,000
1410-8001 Winchendon State Veterans'Cemetery 1,922,013

Trust and Other Spending 2,601
1410-0011 Women Veterans'Network 2,601
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Board of Library Commissioners

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Board of Library Commissioners 25.159 1 3,300 1 28,459 1 T

TOTAL | 25,159 | 3,300 1 28,459 | T

Board of Library Commissioners 28,458,962
For the operation of the Board of Library Commissioners

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 25,158,714
DirectAppropriations

7000-9101 Board of Library Commissioners Administration 891,182

7000-9401 Regional Public Libraries Local Aid 14,980,361
7000-9402 Talking Book Program - Worcester 318,777
7000-9406 Talking Book Program - Watertown 1,628,550
7000-9501 Public Libraries Local Aid 7,339,844

Federal Grant Spending 3,298,569
7000-9700 Federal Reserve - Title I 5,000
7000-9702 Library Services Technology Act 3,293,569

Trust and Other Spending 1,679
7070-6610 Elizabeth P. SohierLibrary Fund 1,679
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Executive Office of Economic Development

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

I FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Executive Office of Economic Development [ 375 1 0 1 375 1 0

TOTAL | 375 1 0 1 375 1 0

Executive Office of Economic Development 375,000
For the operation of the Executive Office of Economic Development

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 375,000
Direct Appropriations

7002-0010 Executive Office ofEconomic Development Administration 375,000

Labor and Workforce Development

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non- I
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Department of Labor and Workforce 29,205 76,596 105,801 1,736
Development

Division of Industrial Accidents 19,422 76,528 95,951 19,422
Labor Relations Commission 833 0 833 0

Joint Labor-Management Committee 448 0 448 0
Board of Conciliation and Arbitration 515 0 515 84
Division of Unemployment Assistance 0 114,721 114,721 0

TOTAL [ 50,423 1 267,8451 318.2681 21,242
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Department of Labor and Workforce Development 105,800,771
For the operation of the Department of Labor and Workforce Development

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 29,204,519
Direct Appropriations

7002-0100 Department of Labor and Workforce Development Administration 150,000

7002-0101 Apprentice Training Program 420.000
7002- Division of Occupational Safety 2,371,669

7003- Workforce Training Programs 21,000,000
7003-0702 Workforce Development Grants 1,360,000

7003-0803 One-Stop Career Centers 3,750,000
RetainedRevenues

7002-0201 Fees from Asbestos Abatement and Deleadinq Services 152.850

Federal Grant Spending 76,576,252
7002-4201 Quality Childcare Apprenticeship Initiative 20,000

7002-4203 Occupational Substance and Health Administration Statistical Survey 114,106
7002-4204 Adult Blood Lead Levels Surveillance 23,991
7002-4215 Occupational Illness and Injury 93,309
7002-4216 Lead Enforcement Cooperative Agreement 78,080
7002-6627 Occupational Substance and Health Administration On-Site Consultation Program 1,419,696
7002- Federal Bureau of Labor Statistics Grant 2,114,830
7003- Trade Expansion Act Program 4,273,525
7003-1630 Adult Activities - Workforce Investment Act Title I 10,611,138
7003-1631 Youth Formula Grants - Workforce Investment Act Title I 16,057,031
7003-1632 Dislocated Workers - Workforce Investment Act Title I 40,682,826

7003-1633 Work Incentive Grant Access to Employment for All 1,000,000
7003-1634 Program Year 2001 Incentive Grant Plan 20,000
7003-2013 Mine Safety and Health Training 67,720

Trust and Other Spending 20,000
7002-2080 Division of Apprentice Training Program 20,000

Division of Industrial Accidents 95,950,665
For the operation of the Division of Industrial Accidents
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Budgetary Direct Appropriations 19,422,377
Direct Appropriations

7002-0500 Division of Industrial Accidents 19,422,377

Trust and Other Spending 76,528,288
9440-0202 Massachusetts Industrial Accident Special Fund 23,000,000
9440-0204 General Industrial Accident Fund 51.054,800

9440-0208 Impartial Medical Examination 1,741,425
9440-0290 Workers’Compensation Trust Fund 732,063

Labor Relations Commission 833,316
For theoperation of the Labor Relations Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 833,316
Direct Appropriations

7002-0600 Labor Relations Commission 833,316

JointLabor-Management Committee 447,959
For the operation of the JointLabor-Management Committee

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 447,959
Direct Appropriations

7002-0700 Joint Labor-Management Committee 447,959

Board of Conciliation and Arbitration 514,978
For the operation of the Board of Conciliation and Arbitration

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 514,978
Direct Appropriations

7002-0800 Board of Conciliation and Arbitration 514,978
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Division of Unemployment Assistance 114,720,766
For the operation of theDivision of Unemployment Assistance

Federal Grant Spending 110,420,766
7002-6621 Division of Unemployment Assistance Clearing Account 8,000,000
7002-6624 Unemployment Insurance Administration 78,940,927
7002-6626 Division of Career ServicesClearing Account 20,394,571
7002-6628 Disabled Veterans'Outreach 1,660,318
7002-6629 Local Veterans'Employment Representative 1,424,950

Trust and Other Spending 4,300,000
9081-1106 Unemployment Compensation Contingency Fund 2,100,000
9081-6612 Universal Health Insurance Collections 2,200,000

Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Office of Consumer Affairs and Business 1,893 715 2,608 0
Regulation

Division of Banks 10,832 0 10,832 15,307
Division of Insurance 9,791 1,714 11,504 51,083
Division ofProfessional Licensure 3,148 3,961 7,110 10,600
Division of Standards 3,698 0 3,698 6,733

Department of Telecommunications and 8,505 4,019 12,524 15,473

Division of Energy Resources 578 3,322 3,900 291
State Racing Commission 2,111 1,081 3,192 0

TOTAL I 40,555 I 14,812 1 55,367 I 99,486
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Office of Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation 2,608,025
For the operation of the Office of ConsumerAffairs and Business Regulation

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 1,893,025
Direct Appropriations

7006-0000 Office of Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation 1,893,025

Trust and Other Spending 715,000
9200-0140 Gifts and Donations - Consumer Affairs 15,000

9200-0300 Residential Contractors Guaranty Fund 700,000

Division of Banks 10,831,630
For the operation of the Division of Banks

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 10,831,630
Direct Appropriations

7006-0010 Division of Banks 10,831,630

Division of Insurance 11,504,259
For theoperation of the Division of Insurance

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,790,548
DirectAppropriations

7006-0020 Division of Insurance 9,790,548

Trust and Other Spending 1,713,711
7006-0031 Prudential Insurance Settlement Trust 53,586
7006-0038 AAA Life Insurance Settlement Trust 142,460
9222-7500 Medical Malpractice Analysis Bureau 400,238
9222-7650 Workers'CompensationRating Bureau Trust Fund 735,786

9222-7900 State Rating Bureau Medical Malpractice Insurance Trust 381,641

Division of Professional Licensure 7,109,529
For the operation of the Division of Professional Licensure
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Budgetary Direct Appropriations 3,148,198
Direct Appropriations

7006-0040 Division of Professional Licensure 3,148,198

Trust and Other Spending 3,961,331
7006-0056 Division of Professional Licensure 50/50 Trust 3,933,584

9230-0003 Board of Real Estate Brokers and Sales Persons Trust 8,565

9230-0005 Council ofLicensure, Enforcement, and Reinforcement Trust 19,182

Division of Standards 3,697,765
For the operation of the Division of Standards

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 3,697,765
Direct Appropriations

7006-0060 Division of Standards 747,765
RetainedRevenues

7006-0068 Fees from Motor Vehicle Repair Shop Licensing 450,000
7006-0069 Fees from Division of Standards Enforcement Activities 2,500,000

Department of Telecommunications and Energy 12,523,709
For the operation of the Department of Telecommunicationsand Energy

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 8,505,040
Direct Appropriations

7006-0070 Division of Telecommunicationsand Energy 7,897,089
7006-0080 Transportation Entity Monitoring and Oversight 532,951

RetainedRe venues
7006-0090 Fees from Energy Facilities Siting Commission 75,000

Federal Grant Spending 465,911
7006-9000 Motor Carrier Safety Assistance 2,803
7006-9001 One Call Project 6,918
7006-9002 Pipeline Security 456,190



2004] 107HOUSE No. 1A

Trust and Other Spending 3,552,758
7006-0075 Department of Telecommunicationsand Energy Trust Fund 3,297,758
7006-0077 Electric Outage Reporting System 250,000
7006-0078 Rail Grade Crossings Safety and Security 5,000

Division of Energy Resources 3,900,282
For the operation of the Division of Energy Resources

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 577,859
Direct Appropriations

7006-1001 Department ofEnergy Resources 197,715

7006-1003 Department of Energy Resources - Saltonstall Occupancy 380,144

Federal Grant Spending 1,589,049
7006-9208 Rebuild Massachusetts Communities 35,709

7006-9210 Revitalizing Brockton Brownfields to Brightfields 9,805

7006-9211 South Yarmouth Compressed Natural Gas Shuttle Buses 6,438
7006-9215 Rebuild Massachusetts State Energy Program Special Projects 120,000

7006-9216 City of Boston Municipal Energy Program 40,000

7006-9218 Mystic Valley Combined Heat/Power System State Energy Program Special Projects 37,988
7006-9219 Industriesof the Future 100,000

7006-9220 Potential for Wind Energy Development on New England Islands Phase II 61,225
7006-9221 SEP Regional Conference/Workshop 18,939
7006-9222 Massachusetts Micro-Hydro Analysis Project 5,000
7006-9223 Leveraging Manufacturing Productivity and Energy Efficiency Resources I 6,750

7006-9224 Clean Cities Coalition Support 25,000
7006-9225 Industries of the Future Program 50,375
7006-9226 BIOMASS - Incentive Programs for Biobased Products and Fuels 75,000
7006-9720 State Heating Oil and Propane Program 22,820
7006-9743 State Energy Plan 974,000

Trust and Other Spending 1,733,374
7006-7011 Northeast Petroleum Case 95,630
7006-7014 Exxon Oil Overcharge 506,222
7006-7016 Stripper Oil Well 909,015

7006-7021 NBP Oil Overcharge 121,603
7006-7030 Electric Vehicle Demonstration - Non-Federal 100,904
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State Racing Commission 3,192,219
For the operation of the State Racing Commission

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 2,111,243
DirectAppropriations

7006-0110 State Racing Commission 2,111,243

Trust and Other Spending 1,080,976
7006- Massachusetts Racing Development and Oversight Fund 1,080,976

Business and Technology

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Business and Technology | 20,848 1,128 [ 21,976* 3

TOTAL 20,848 1 1,1281 21.976 1 3

Business and Technology 21,975,712
For the operation of the Department of Business and Technology

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 20,847,741
Direct Appropriations

7007- Department of Business and Technology 391.693
7007-0300 Massachusetts Office of Business Development 2,496,277
7007-0800 Small Business Development Centerat the University of Massachusetts Amherst 1,100,590
7007-0900 Massachusetts Office of Travel and Tourism 8,295,000
7007-1000 Local Tourist Councils - FinancialAssistance 6,929,211

7007-1200 Massachusetts Technology Collaborative 492,300
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7007-1300 Massachusetts International Trade Council 500,000
7007-1500 Office of Minority and Women Business Assistance 642,670

Federal Grant Spending 200,000

7007-9007 Urban Enterprise Program 200,000

Trust and Other Spending 927,971
7007-9012 Domestic Marketing Expendable Trust 600,000
9000-0501 Annual Travel and Tourism Conference 95,000
9000-1809 Industry Specialist Program 20,289

9000-2220 Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Certification Program 212,682

Department of Education

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Department ofEducation j 3,612,137 j 943,457 | 4,555,595 j 10,572*

TOTAL | 3,612,137 1 943,457 1 4,555,595 1 10,572

Department of Education 4,555,594,563
For the operation of the Department of Education

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 3,612,137,117
Direct Appropriations

7010-0005 Department of Education Administration 9,336,084
7010-0012 Programs to Eliminate Racial Imbalance - METCO 13,615,313

7010-0017 Charter School Grants 2,301,790

7010-0020 Math Teacher Testing and Improvement 1,500,000

7010-0023 Teacher Recruitment and Retention 1,500,000
7010-0028 Failing School Intervention 2,000,000
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7027-0016 School-to-Work Programs Matching Grants 1,582,049
7027- Connecting Activities 4,129,687
7028- School-Age Children in Institutional Schools and Houses of Correction 7,552,051
7030-1000 Office of Early Education 74,604,130
7030-1002 Kindergarten Expansion Grants 23,000,000
7030-1003 Early Literacy Grants 3,892,994
7030-1004 Parent-Child Home Program 900,000
7030-1005 Targeted Tutorial Literacy Program 1,910,788
7030-1007 Targeted Kindergarten Grants 9,900,000
7030-1500 Head Start Program Grants 6,146,143
7035-0002 Adult Basic Education 27,813,209
7035-0006 Transportation of Pupils - Regional School Districts 26,395,683
7051- Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Program 747,000

7052- School Building Assistance - Engineering and Architectural Services 19,076
7053- School Lunch Program 5,426,986
7053-1925 School Breakfast Program 2.266,575
7053-1927 School Breakfast Program - Universal Eligibility 2,011,060
7061-0008 Chapter 70 Payments to Cities and Towns 3,180,748,022
7061-0012 Circuit Breaker - Reimbursement for Special Education Residential Schools 121,600,262
7061-9010 Charter School Reimbursement 13,000,000
7061-9200 Education Technology Program 770,712
7061-9400 Student and School Assessment 24,000,000
7061-9404 MCAS Low-Scoring Student Support 10,000,000
7061-9406 Intensive Support for Low-Scoring Districts 20,000,000
7061-9604 Teacher Preparation and Certification 1,731,271
7061-9608 Parent Orientation and School Preparation 4,000,000

7061-9612 Worcester Polytechnic Institute School of Excellence Program 1,199,231
7061-9619 Franklin Institute of Boston 1
7061-9626 Youth-Build Grants 500,000
7061-9627 Alternative Schools 5,000,000
7061-9634 Mentoring Matching Grants 287,000

RetainedRevenues
7061-9403 Fees from Non-Public Students for MCAS Testing 750,000

Federal Grant Spending 940,882,840
7010-8888 School Renovation Ideas and Technology - Distribution 2,000,000
7010-9706 Common Core Data Project 79,500
7010-9999 School Renovation Ideas and Technology Administration 86,672
7027-0210 Partnerships in Character Education 235,500
7027-4444 High School Reform - Distribution 130,820
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7027-5555 High School Reform - Administration 13,490

7032-0217 Robert C. Byrd Honors Scholarship Program - Distribution 928,000
7032- Massachusetts AIDS Education Program 763,029
7033- Christa McAuliffe Fellowship Program - Administration 2,500
7035-0020 Massachusetts State Improvement Grant Project Focus 1,202,762

7035-0166 Even Start Family Literacy - Distribution 4,151,985

7035-0167 Even Start Family Literacy - Administration 277,384
7035-0176 Comprehensive School Demonstration - Distribution 6,254,463

7035-0177 Comprehensive School Demonstration - Administration 184,415

7035-0210 Advanced Placement Fee Payment Program 120,575

7038-0002 Adult Basic Education - Title 111 2,257,161

7038-0107 Adult Basic Education - Distribution 9,326,102

7038-0188 Family Literacy Administration Phase 2 4,000
7038-9004 School-Based Programs - Distribution 323,000

7038-9005 School-Based Training 169,350

7038-9008 Learn and Serve America Community - Higher Education and Schools Partnership 350,000

7038-9748 Refugee Children School Impact Grant Program 403,764
7043-1001 Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies 260,689,667
7043-1002 Reading First 20,491,041

7043-1004 Migrant Education 1,833,730
7043-1005 Title I Neglected and Delinquent Children 2,004,039

7043-2001 Teacher and Principal Training and Recruiting 54,116,770

7043-2002 Enhancing Education through Technology 17,332,568
7043-2003 Title I Math and Science Partnerships 1,731,161

7043-3001 English Language Acquisition 8,835,027

7043-4001 Safe Drug Free Schools and Communities 7,929,095

7043-4002 After School Learning Centers 11,836,640

7043-4003 Community Service for Expelled and Suspended Students 1,937,194
7043-5001 Innovative Education Program 8,584,604
7043-6001 Grants forState Assessments and Related Activities 12,369,942

7043-6002 Rural and Low-Income Schools 236,377
7043-6501 Education for Homeless Children and Youth 1,303,841

7043-7001 Special Education Grants 236,936,713

7043-7002 Preschool Grants 11,553,696
7043-8001 Vocational Education Basic Grants 20,787,951
7043-8002 Technical Preparation Education 1,805,736
7043-9001 Teacher Quality Enhancement Partnerships 717,628

7043-9002 Transition to Teaching 743,680
7053-2105 Special Food Distribution 935,000
7053-2111 Special Milk Program 835,000

7053-2112 Special Assistance Funds 88,000,000
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7053-2113 Community School Lunch Program 29,000,000
7053-2114 School Breakfast Program 33,000,000
7053-2117 Child Care Program 60,000,000
7053-2126 Temporary Emergency Food Assistance 1,454,235
7053-2202 Special Summer Food Service Program for Children 7,500,000
7062-0008 Office of School Lunch Programs - Child Care Program Administration 2,954,258
7062-0009 Summer Feeding - Administration 160,000
7062-0010 Two Percent Child Care - Administration 659,325
7062-0016 Charter Schools Assistance 360,032
7062-0017 Charter Schools Assistance - Distribution 2,796,698
7062-0019 Career Resource Network State Grant 186,720

Trust and Other Spending 2,574,606
7010-0021 Education Research Trust Fund 195,000
7010-5001 John F. Monbouquette Memorial Education Fund 1,000

7010-5400 Green Schools Specialist Renewable Energy 77,999
7010-8700 Massachusetts Empowering Educators with Technology 300,000
7010-9601 Massachusetts Teacher of theYear Trust Fund 2,870
7053-2101 School Lunch Distribution 1,997,737

Board ofHigher Education

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Board of Higher Education 101,678 9,918 111,596 402
University of Massachusetts 375,981 1,648,812 2,024,793 56,949
Bridgewater State College 32,214 64,617 96,830 4,732

Fitchburg State College 23,885 36,141 60,026 2,551

Framingham State College 19,784 36,678 56,462 3,461
Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 11,900 16,654 28,554 1,376

Salem State College 32,519 78,984 111,502 3,501
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Westfield State College 19,912 29,666 49,578 3,903
Worcester State College 20,274 18,612 38,886 3,000
Massachusetts College of Art 9,774 21,195 30,969 0

Massachusetts Maritime Academy 10,005 7,713 17,718 1,200

Berkshire Community College 8,173 9,873 18,046 423
Bristol Community College 13,304 30,933 44,237 581
Cape Cod Community College 9,803 17,840 27,643 505
Greenfield Community College 7,922 16,060 23,982 437
Holyoke Community College 15,609 22,834 38,443 720
Massachusetts Bay Community College 12,235 16,414 28,649 1,039
Massasoit Community College 17,014 22,423 39,436 1,087

Mount Wachusett Community College 9,842 18,934 28,776 455
Northern Essex Community College 16,173 31,600 47,773 820
North Shore Community College 17,632 30,607 48,238 922
Quinsiqamond Community College 12,892 23,826 36,718 420
Springfield Technical Community College 20,518 24,408 44,925 1,201
Roxbury Community College 10,547 21,254 31,801 973

Middlesex Community College 16,571 33,531 50,102 607
Bunker Hill Community College 16,675 31,655 48,330 1,300

TOTAL | 862,834 | 2.321.182 [ 3.184,0161 92,564

Board of Higher Education 111,596,312
For the operation of the Board of Higher Education

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 101,677,998
DirectAppropriations

1599-3857 University of Massachusetts Dartmouth Lease Costs 550,442
1599-7104 Star Store Reserve 2,700,000
7066-0000 Board of Higher Education 1,950,914
7066-0005 Compact for Education 61,978

7066-0016 Foster Care FinancialAid 850,000

7070-0031 McNair FinancialAssistance Program 1,965,638

7070-0065 Massachusetts State Scholarship Program 82,414,415
7077-0023 Tufts School of Veterinary Medicine Program 3,004,000

7077-0025 John and Abigail Adams Scholarship Program 4,325,361
7520-0424 Health and Welfare Reserve for Higher Education Personnel 3,855,250
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Federal Grant Spending 1,810,314
7066-1574 Improving Teacher Quality Grants - SAHES 1,405,000
7066-6022 Gear Up - Board of Higher Education 405,314

Trust and Other Spending 8,108,000
7066-6008 Licensing Fees Trust Account - Board of Higher Education 30,000
7066-6010 Agnes M. Lindsay Trust - Board of Higher Education 30,000
7070-7000 State Scholarship Loan Program Administration - Board of Higher Education 48,000

7070-7002 No Interest Loan Repayment - Board of Higher Education 8,000,000

University of Massachusetts 2,024,793,197
For the operation of the University of Massachusetts

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 375,980,839
Direct Appropriations

7100-0200 University of Massachusetts 371,410,986
7100-0300 Toxics Use Reduction Institute - University of Massachusetts Lowell 1,139,853
7100-0500 Commonwealth College Honors Program 3,430,000

Federal Grant Spending 832,264
7410-3093 Polymer Building Construction - University of Massachusetts Amherst 832,264

Trust and Other Spending 1,647,980,094
7220-0070 Chargeback - University of Massachusetts Lowell 375,828
7310-0001 Chargeback - University of Massachusetts Dartmouth 2,265,578
7400-0101 Institute Government Trust - University of Massachusetts Amherst 2,137
7400-0103 Central Administration Trust - University of Massachusetts 20,832
7400-6119 Other Non-Appropriated Funds - Universityof Massachusetts Amherst 408,802,323

7400-6129 Other Non-Appropriated Funds - Universityof Massachusetts Boston 116,146,052
7400-6139 Other Non-Appropriated Funds - Universityof Massachusetts Dartmouth 53,978,446
7400-6159 Other Non-Appropriated Funds - Universityof Massachusetts Lowell 64,778,911
7400-6169 Other Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Worcester 422,362,355
7400-6179 Other Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts 167,284,689
7400-6219 Federal Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Amherst 73,998,315
7400-6229 Federal Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Boston 23,868,116

7400-6239 Federal Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Dartmouth 35,387,117
7400-6259 Federal Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Lowell 15,040,772
7400-6269 Federal Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Worcester 80,082,175
7400-6279 Federal Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Boston 6,834,320
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7400-6319 Endowments Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Amherst 3,081,069
7400-6329 Endowments Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Boston 6,996,976
7400-6359 Endowments Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Lowell 19,509,563
7400-6369 Endowments Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Worcester 618,817
7400-6379 Endowments Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts 5,191,974

7400-6419 Agency Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Amherst 10,380,041
7400-6429 Agency Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Boston 8,036,443
7400-6439 Agency Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Dartmouth 25,692,593
7400-6459 Agency Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Lowell 6,681,947
7400-6469 Agency Non-Appropriated Funds - University of Massachusetts Worcester 3,413,520

7400-6569 Group Practice Statutory Activity - University of Massachusetts Worcester 9,624,467
7400-6669 Hospital Statutory Activity - University of Massachusetts Worcester 34,538,754
7410-0001 Agency Trust Funds - University of Massachusetts Amherst 2,198,657
7410- Family Nutrition - University of Massachusetts Extension 1,922,311

7411- Chargeback - University of Massachusetts 5,217,971
7411-0060 Administrative Federal Revenue - University of Massachusetts Worcester 31,760,490
7416-1122 Trust 2000 - University of Massachusetts Boston 1,886,535

Bridgewater State College 96,830,476
For the operation of Bridgewater State College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 32,213,801
DirectAppropriations

7109-0100 Bridgewater State College 32,213,801

Trust and Other Spending 64,616,675
7109-6001 Dormitory Authority Payment - Bridgewater State College 2,178,870
7109-6002 Keyes LibraryEndowment Fund - Bridgewater State College 2,000

7109-6010 Payroll Trust Fund - Bridgewater State College 7,240,851
7109-6011 Campus Trust Fund - Bridgewater State College 24,551,251
7109-6012 Campus Agency Funds - Bridgewater State College 1,804,693
7109-6013 Student Government Association Payroll - Bridgewater State College 25,580
7109-6015 Pell Grant - Bridgewater State College 3,201,750
7109-6016 Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant - Bridgewater State College 188,122
7109-6017 Work Study Program - Bridgewater State College 441,938
7109-6018 Perkins Loan Program - Bridgewater State College 1,092,142
7109-6601 Elizabeth Case Stevens Fund - Bridgewater State College 10,847
7109-6602 Alice Smithick Mills Fund - Bridgewater Stale College 1,854

7109-6620 Auxiliary Operations - Bridgewater State College 10,980,400
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7109-6624 Direct Lending - Bridgewater State College 12,894,506
7109- Gustavus A. Hinckley Free Scholarship Fund - Bridgewater State College 1.871

Fitchburg State College 60,025,988
For the operation of Fitchburg State College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 23,884,763
DirectAppropriations

7110- Fitchburg State College 23,884,763

Federal Grant Spending 393,130
7110-6019 Upward Bound Payroll and Benefits - Fitchburg State College 150,182
7110-6030 Expanding Horizons Student Support Services - Fitchburg State College 161,177
7110-6046 Co-Step Special Education Payroll and Benefits - Fitchburg State College 48,917
7110-6064 USIA Community Connections Payroll - Fitchburg State College 32,854

Trust and Other Spending 35,748,095
7110-6015 Professional Development - Fitchburg State College 126,341
7110-6022 Federal ServiceContract Payrolls - Fitchburg State College 72,086
7110-6026 USIA Community Connections Program - Fitchburg State College 260,391
7110-6029 Expanding Horizons Student Support Services - Fitchburg State College 227,406
7110-6037 Grant CenterPayroll Trust - Fitchburg State College 25,576
7110-6038 Department of Education Grants and Contract Revenue - Fitchburg State College 182,000

7110-6047 Co-Step Special Education Grant - Fitchburg State College 249,742
7110-6051 Continuing Education Trust- Fitchburg State College 1,071,418
7110-6052 Dormitory Authority Payroll - Fitchburg State College 1,021,369
7110-6055 Bookstore Trust Fund Payroll - Fitchburg State College 73,677
7110-6058 Administrative Cost Trust Fund - Fitchburg State College 132,876
7110-6060 Special Fee Interest Payroll - Fitchburg State College 47,991
7110-6065 Grant Overhead Payroll - Fitchburg State College 16,978
7110-6601 Trust Fund - Fitchburg State College 17,740,458
7110-6604 Pell Grants - Fitchburg State College 1,700,000
7110-6605 Supplemental Education Opportunity Grants - Fitchburg State College 230,000

7110-6606 Perkins Loan Fund - Fitchburg State College 20,500
7110-6607 Work Study Trust Fund - Fitchburg State College 287,400
7110-6620 Agency Funds - Fitchburg State College 10,640,000
7110-6630 Upward Bound Program - Fitchburg State College 355,983
7110-6635 General State Match - Fitchburg State College 82,467
7110-6637 Retirement of Indebtedness - Fitchburg State College 1,183,436
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Framingham State College 56,461,715
For the operation of Framirigham State College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 19,783,856
DirectAppropriations

7112-0100 Framingham State College 19,783,856

Trust and Other Spending 36,677,859
7112-6101 Arts and Humanities Trust Fund - Framingham State College 22,078
7112-6102 Athletics Trust Fund - Framingham State College 779,272

7112-6104 Campus Police Trust Fund - Framingham State College 154,276
7112-6107 Child Care Center Trust Fund - Framingham State College 87,276

7112-6108 Child Development Lab Trust Fund - Framingham State College 20,997

7112-6109 Center Trust Fund - Framingham State College 310,554

7112-6110 Continuing Education Trust Fund - Framingham State College 4,740,994

7112-6111 Dormitory Trust Fund - Framingham State College 5,338,255
7112-6112 Dormitory Damage Fee Trust Fund - Framingham State College 18,783

7112-6113 Educational Services Trust Fund - Framingham State College 172,426

7112-6114 Emergency Educational Services Trust Fund - Framingham State College 10,081,432
7112-6115 Federal Grant Overhead Trust Fund - Framingham State College 1,200

7112-6116 Federal Student Financial Aid Overhead Trust Fund - Framingham Stale College 30,208
7112-6117 General Purpose Trust Fund - Framingham State College 3,771,001
7112-6119 Health Trust Fund - Framingham State College 108,406

7112-6120 Plant Fund - Framingham State College 189,877
7112-6122 Library Trust Fund - Framingham State College 582,546
7112-6125 Media Center Trust Fund - Framingham State College 53,715
7112-6127 Orientation Trust Fund - Framingham State College 141,504
7112-6128 Massachusetts Regents Scholarship Fund - Framingham State College 93,673

7112-6129 Photo Identification Trust Fund - Framingham State College 14,815
7112-6130 Placement Trust Fund - Framingham State College 46,666

7112-6132 President's Scholarship Trust Fund - Framingham State College 27,605
7112-6134 Research, Grants, and Contracts Trust Fund - Framingham State College 179,173
7112-6136 Student Activities Trust Fund - Framingham State College 325,363
7112-6137 Student Activities Class and Club Trust Fund - Framingham State College 51,499

7112-6138 Student Emergency Loan Trust Fund - Framingham State College 23,567
7112-6139 Health Insurance Trust Fund - Framingham State College 261,212
7112-6140 Clearing Accounts Trust Fund - Framingham State College 182,330

7112-6141 Pell Grant - Framingham State College 1,020,000
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7112-6142 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Framingham State College 84,513
7112-6143 College Work Study Program - Framingham State College 123,903

7112-6144 Perkins Loan Program - Framingham State College 730,750

7112-6147 Marion Schemer Leonard - Framingham State College 41,164
7112-6148 Perkins Loan Fund - Matching Share - Framingham State College 2,081

7112-6149 College Work Study - Matching Share - Framingham State College 31,301
7112-6901 Arts and Humanities Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 8,393
7112-6902 Athletics Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 190,785
7112-6904 Campus Police Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 13,377
7112-6907 Child Care Center Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 2,211
7112-6908 Child Development Lab Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 35,325

7112-6909 College Center Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 111.267
7112-6910 Continuing Education Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 3,432,019
7112-6911 Dormitory Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 966,253
7112-6913 Educational Services Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 50.573
7112-6914 Emergency Educational Services Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 1,311,807
7112-6917 General Purpose Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 281,343
7112-6919 Health Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 151,351
7112-6922 Library Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 53,651
7112-6927 Orientation Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 45,299

7112-6930 Placement Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 36,763
7112-6934 Research, Grants, and Contracts Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 96,672

7112- Student Activities Payroll Trust Fund - Framingham State College 46,355

Massachusetts College ofLiberal Arts 28,553,827
For the operation of the Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 11,899,803
DirectAppropriations

7113- Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 11,899,803

Trust and Other Spending 16,654,024
7107-0027 Continuing Education Trust Fund - Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 5,000

7113-6603 Campus Trust Fund - Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 1,600,000

7113-6608 Summary Trust Funds - Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 13,000,000
7113-6701 Pell Grant - Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 1,115,000
7113-6702 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant - MA College of Liberal Arts 125,000
7113-6703 College Work Study Program - Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 319,024

7113-6704 Perkins Loan Fund - Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 300,000
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7113- Agency Fund - Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts 190,000

Salem State College 111,502,450
For theoperation of Salem State College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 32,518,791
Direct Appropriations

7114- Salem State College 31,789,549
7114-0101 GTE/Sylvania Property Reserve - Salem State College 729,242

Trust and Other Spending 78,983,659
7114-1113 Special Assessment Trust Fund - Salem State College 20,398,881
7114-6607 Student Fee Chargeback - Salem State College 53,048

7114-6650 Campus Trust Funds - Salem State College 43,691,890
7114-6660 Endowment - Salem State College 100,175

7114-6670 National Defense Student Loans - Salem State College 144,462
7114-6671 Pell Grants - Salem State College 5,674,156
7114-6672 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant - Salem State College 406,839
7114-6673 Nursing Loan Program Trust Fund - Salem State College 115,154
7114-6674 College Work Study Program - Salem State College 1,018,053
7114- Agency Funds - Salem State College 7,381,001

Westfield State College 49,577,863
For the operation of Westfield State College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 19,911,715
Direct Appropriations

7115- Westfield State College 19,911,715

Trust and Other Spending 29,666,148
7107-0029 Continuing Education Trust Fund - Westfield State College 640,000
7115-0006 Student Support Grant 8 - Westfield State College 30,000
7115-0508 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Westfield State College 387,531
7115-6001 Dormitory AuthorityTrust Fund - Westfield State College 1,651,000
7115-6014 Special Trust Fund - Westfield State College 934,000

7115-6603 National Defense Student Loan - Westfield State College 220,000
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7115-6604 Pell Grants - Westfield State College 1 .500,000
7115-6605 Student Fees and Interest Trust Fund - Westfield State College 19,653,617
7115-6606 Agency Trust Fund - Westfield State College 4,300,000
7115- College Work Study - Westfield State College 350,000

Worcester State College 38,886,282
For the operation of Worcester State College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 20,273,989
Direct Appropriations

7116- Worcester State College 20,069,191
7116-0101 Latino Education Institute at Worcester State College 204,798

Trust and Other Spending 18,612,293
7107-0030 Continuing Education Trust Fund - Worcester State College 2,400,000
7116-6010 Overhead Grant Expense Trust - Worcester State College 10,000
7116-6015 Dormitory AuthorityTrust - Worcester State College 510,000
7116-6602 Agency Funds Payroll - Worcester State College 600,000
7116-6603 Special SalariesAccount - Worcester State College 450.000
7116- Non-Appropriated Funds - Worcester State College 14,642,293

Massachusetts College of Art 30,968,655
For the operation of theMassachusetts College of Art

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,773,899
Direct Appropriations

7117- Massachusetts College of Art 9,773.899

Trust and Other Spending 21,194,756
7107-0031 Continuing Education Trust Fund - Massachusetts College of Art 2,000,000
7117-2100 Agency Trust Funds - Massachusetts College of Art 12,694,240
7117-2402 Art School Associates Trust Fund - Massachusetts College of Art 500,000

7117-2502 College Work Study Program Federal Funds - Massachusetts College of Art 88,712
7117-2504 Pell Grants - Massachusetts College of Art 909,739
7117-2506 Perkins Loan Federal Funds - Massachusetts College of Art 5,009
7117-2508 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant - Massachusetts College of Art 96,056
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7117-2600 Agency Funds Activity - Massachusetts College of Art 500,000
7117-3001 Payroll Trust Fund - Massachusetts College of Art 4,000,000
7117-6001 Dormitory Trust Fund - Massachusetts College of Art 400,000
7117- Rebecca R. Joslin Scholarship Fund - Massachusetts College of Art 1,000

Massachusetts Maritime Academy 17,718,400
For the operation of the Massachusetts Maritime Academy

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 10,005,316
Direct Appropriations

7118- Massachusetts Maritime Academy 10,005,316

Trust and Other Spending 7,713,084
7118-0005 College Work StudyProgram - Massachusetts Maritime Academy 38,517

7118-1000 Restricted Scholarships Fund - Massachusetts Maritime Academy 426,249
7118-2000 Institutional Grants - Massachusetts Maritime Academy 625,765
7118-4000 Enterprise Funds - Massachusetts Maritime Academy 5,645,784
7118-6001 AuthorityDormitory Payments - Massachusetts Maritime Academy 178,459
7118-9000 Continuing Education Payroll Account - Massachusetts Maritime Academy 798,310

Berkshire Community College 18,045,942
For the operation of Berkshire Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 8,172,769
Direct Appropriations

7502-0100 Berkshire Community College 8,172,769

Trust and Other Spending 9,873,173
7502-2200 Endowments - Berkshire Community College 3,000
7502-2400 AgencyTrust Funds - Berkshire Community College 7,100,000
7502-2500 Pell Grants - Berkshire Community College 1,300,000
7502-2501 College Work Study Federal - Berkshire Community College 39,000
7502-2502 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Berkshire Community College 75,000
7502-2509 FIPSE Comprehensive Program Applications - Berkshire Community College 78,599

7502-2510 Title 111 Strengthening Institutions - Berkshire Community College 331,114
7502-2513 Trio Student Support Services - Berkshire Community College 220,854
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7502-9700 Cafeteria Trust Fund - Berkshire Community College 49,662
7502-9701 Store Trust Fund - Berkshire Community College 17,500
7502-9707 Chargeback Administration - Berkshire Community College 158,444
7502- Miscellaneous Grant Funds - Berkshire Community College 500.000

Bristol Community College 44,237,153
For the operation of Bristol Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 13,304,491
Direct Appropriations

7503- Bristol Community College 13.304,491

Federal Grant Spending 568,802
7503-6555 Title 111 - Strengthen Institute Program - Bristol Community College 159,829
7503-9711 Special Services for Disadvantaged Students - Bristol Community College 297,973
7503-9714 Upward Bound Program - Bristol Community College 111,000

Trust and Other Spending 30,363,860
7503-2222 Pell Grants - Bristol Community College 5,500,000
7503-2223 College Work Study Program - Bristol Community College 268,000
7503-2224 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Bristol Community College 140,000
7503-2225 Perkins Loan Program - Bristol Community College 130,000
7503-2226 Scholarship Trust - Bristol Community College 1,050,000
7503-2228 Agency Funds Scholarship - Bristol Community College 368,914
7503-4000 Payroll Clearing Account - Bristol Community College 2,690,501
7503-4111 Trust Disbursements - Bristol Community College 13,382,849
7503-4121 Student Activity Fees - Bristol Community College 1,202,493
7503-4131 Agency Trust Funds - Bristol Community College 41,500
7503-6111 Overhead Grant Trust - Bristol Community College 81,000

7503-6114 Upward Bound - Bristol Community College 335,251
7503-6121 Special Grants - Bristol Community College 1,570,300
7503-6131 Special Services - Bristol Community College 383,926
7503-6160 Title 111 Strengthening Institutions - Bristol Community College 350,000
7503-6200 State Department of Education Grants - Bristol Community College 1,327,677
7503-6551 Overhead Grant Expense Trust Fund - Bristol Community College 768,449
7503-6553 State Department of Education Grants - Bristol Community College 773,000
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Cape Cod Community College 27,643,325
For the operation of Cape Cod Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,803,036
Direct Appropriations

7504-0100 Cape Cod Community College 9,707,268

7504-0101 Environmental Technology. Education, and Job Training Partnership 95,768

Trust and Other Spending 17,840,289
7504-0001 Payroll Trust Fund - Cape Cod Community College 4,000,000
7504-4000 Agency Trust Fund - Cape Cod Community College 11,500,000

7504-4003 Pell Grants - Cape Cod Community College 1,900,000
7504-4004 Supplemental Educational OpportunityGrants - Cape Cod CommunityCollege 89,000
7504-4005 College Work Study Program - Cape Cod Community College 97,000

7504- Student Support Services - Cape Cod Community College 254,289

Greenfield Community College 23,981,980
For theoperation of Greenfield Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 7,922,000
Direct Appropriations

7505- Greenfield Community College 7,922,000

Trust and Other Spending 16,059,980
7505-0200 Bookstore Payroll - Greenfield Community College 177,364
7505-0501 College Work Study - Greenfield Community College 148,196

7505-0502 Pell Grants - Greenfield Community College 2,030,006
7505-0503 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Greenfield Community College 68,379
7505-0506 Nursing Student Loans - Greenfield Community College 15,180
7505-0507 Perkins Loan Program - Greenfield Community College 155,225

7505-0699 Agency Trust Funds - Greenfield Community College 793,307
7505-0799 Non-Appropriated Funds - Greenfield Community College 10,025,701

7505-6551 Overhead Grant Expense Trust - Greenfield Community College 2,590,646
7505-6554 Department of Education Grants Payroll - Greenfield Community College 55,976

Holyoke Community College 38,442,994

For the operation of Holyoke Community College
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Budgetary Direct Appropriations 15,608,636
DirectAppropriations

7506-0100 Holyoke CommunityCollege 15,608,636

Trust and Other Spending 22,834,358
7506-0001 Agency Trust Funds - Holyoke CommunityCollege 11,616,191
7506-0008 Instructional Assistance - Holyoke Community College 4,680,000
7506-0012 Chargeback - Holyoke Community College 6,088,167
7506- Student Activity Agency Funds - Holyoke Community College 450,000

Massachusetts Bay Community College 28,649,008
For theoperation of Massachusetts Bay Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 12,235,466
Direct Appropriations

7507- Massachusetts Bay Community College 12,235,466

Trust and Other Spending 16,413,542
7507-6553 Other Trust Funds - Massachusetts Bay Community College 14,303,160
7507-6554 Pell Grants - Massachusetts Bay Community College 1,883,260
7507-6556 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - MA Bay Community College 97,460
7507- College Work Study - Massachusetts Bay Community College 129,662

Massasoit Community College 39,436,349
For the operation of Massasoit Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 17,013,500
Direct Appropriations

7508- Massasoit Community College 17,013,500

Trust and Other Spending 22,422,849
7508-6025 Operating Trust Fund - Massasoit Community College 500,000

7508-6052 Sachem- Undergraduate International Studies/Foreign Language 19,000
7508-6053 Student Support Services - Massasoit Community College 260,000



2004] 125HOUSE No. 1A

7508-6054 Auxiliary Funds - Massasoit Community College 650,000
7508-6101 Pell Grants - Massasoit Community College 3,400,000
7508-6102 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Massasoit Community College 95,341
7508-6103 Federal Work Study Program - Massasoit Community College 148,508
7508-6125 Operating Fund - Massasoit Community College 14,000,000
7508-6190 Scholarship Trust - Massasoit Community College 350,000
7508- Grant Activity - Massasoit Community College 3,000,000

Mount Wachusett Community College 28,775,663
For the operationof Mount Wachusett Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,841,801
Direct Appropriations

7509- Mount Wachusett Community College 9,841,801

Federal Grant Spending 586,212
7509-1490 Educational Opportunity Centers Payroll - Mount Wachusett Community College 130,119
7509-9714 Special Services for Disadvantaged Students - Mount Wachusett Community College 214.243
7509-9718 Talent Search - Mount Wachusett Community College 241,850

Trust and Other Spending 18,347,650
7509-1491 Educational Opportunity Centers Expenses - Mount Wachusett Community College 73,881
7509-6551 Overhead Grant Expense Trust Fund - MountWachusett Community College 175,000
7509-6703 Perkins Loan Program - Mount Wachusett Community College 2,050

7509-6709 Federal Grant Allocations Payroll - MountWachusett Community College 779,610
7509-6710 Federal Grant Expenditures - Mount Wachusett Community College 830,190
7509-8404 Talent Search Program - MountWachusett Community College 68,604
7509-9200 Day Trust Funds - Mount Wachusett Community College 8,550,000

7509-9202 Day Trust Funds - Mount Wachusett Community College 350,000
7509-9400 Agency Funds Scholarships - Mount Wachusett Community College 1,880,000
7509-9800 Grants - Mount Wachusett Community College 775,000
7509-9802 Non-Federal Grants Trust Fund - Mount Wachusett Community College 821,250
7509-9807 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant - Mount Wachusett Community College 86,000
7509-9833 College Work Study Program - MountWachusett Community College 130,500
7509-9842 Special Services for Disadvantaged Students - Mount Wachusett Community College 135,565
7509-9863 Pell Grants - Mount Wachusett Community College 2,325,000
7509-9903 Payroll Trust - Mount Wachusett Community College 1,365,000
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Northern Essex Community College 47,772,749
For theoperation of Northern Essex Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 16,172,749
DirectAppropriations

7510-0100 Northern Essex Community College 16,172,749

Trust and Other Spending 31,600,000
7510-8000 All Purpose Trust Fund - Northern Essex Community College 21,000,000
7510-8705 Institutional Education Fee Fund - Northern Essex Community College 1,600,000
7510- State Work Study Program - Northern Essex Community College 9,000,000

North Shore Community College 48,238,267
For the operation of North Shore Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 17,631,517
DirectAppropriations

7511- North Shore Community College 17,631,517

Federal Grant Spending 1,133,750
7511-9711 Special Services for Disadvantaged Students - North Shore Community College 434,823

7511-9713 IAP-Strengthening Institutions Program 362,534
7511-9740 Upward Bound - North Shore Community College 144,388

7511-9750 Talent Search - North Shore Community College 192,005

Trust and Other Spending 29,473,000
7511-1961 General Student Fee Trust Chargebacks - North Shore Community College 160,000

7511-1963 Student Activities - North Shore Community College 30,000
7511-1964 Student Activities - North Shore Community College 150,000
7511-1965 General Student Fee Trust - North Shore Community College 4,800,000
7511-1966 General Student Fee Trust - North Shore Community College 10,500,000
7511-1971 Educational Reserve and Development - North Shore Community College 710,000

7511-1972 Educational Reserve and Development - North Shore Community College 1,000,000

7511-1973 Bookstore Fund - North Shore Community College 2,000,000
7511-1974 Bookstore Fund - North Shore Community College 225,000
7511-1975 All Purpose Trust - North Shore Community College 15,000

7511-1977 Pell Grants - North Shore Community College 4,800,000
7511-1978 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - North Shore Community College 200,000
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7511-1979 College Work Study Program - North Shore Community College 150,000
7511-1980 Agency Trust Funds - North Shore Community College 1,500,000
7511-1981 State Student Aid - North Shore Community College 1,360.000
7511-1983 Work Study Payroll College Trust - North Shore Community College 150,000
7511-6510 Department of Education Grants - North Shore Community College 600,000
7511-6511 Department of Education Grants - North Shore Community College 1,100,000
7511- Overhead Trust - North Shore Community College 23,000

Qulnslgamond Community College 36,718,491
For the operation of Quinsigamond Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 12,892,428
Direct Appropriations

7512- Quinsigamond Community College 12,892,428

Trust and Other Spending 23,826,063
7512-6524 Student Activity Trust Fund - Quinsigamond Community College 1,968,000
7512-6545 Bookstore Trust Fund - Quinsigamond Community College 432,600
7512-6546 Bookstore Trust Fund - Quinsigamond Community College 2,863,452
7512-6551 Overhead Grant Expense Trust Fund - Quinsigamond Community College 1,630,000
7512-6601 Pell Grants - Quinsigamond Community College 3,939,173
7512-6602 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Quinsigamond Community College 104.267
7512-6620 Trust Funds - Quinsigamond Community College 12,600,000
7512-6640 Agency Funds - Quinsigamond Community College 125,000
7512-6660 Endowment Funds - Quinsigamond Community College 10,000
7512-9703 Community College Center for Lifelong Learning - Quinsigamond Community College 153,571

Springfield Technical Community College 44,925,333
For theoperation of Springfield Technical Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 20,517,625
DirectAppropriations

7514-0100 Springfield Technical Community College 19,982,419
7514-0102 Center for Telecommunications and Information 535,206

Trust and Other Spending 24,407,708
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7514-8520 Agency Trust Funds - Springfield Technical Community College 10,816,726
7514-8801 Federal College Work Study - Springfield Technical Community College 216,586
7514-8802 Pell Grants - Springfield Technical CommunityCollege 4,523,589
7514-8803 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Springfield Tech Community College 174,166
7514- Evening Classes - Springfield Technical Community College 8,676,641

Roxbury Community College 31,800,928
For the operation ofRoxbury Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 10,546,928
DirectAppropriations

7515- Roxbury Community College 9,340,324
7515-0120 Reggie Lewis Track and Athletic Center 683,504

RetainedRevenues
7515-0121 Fees from Reggie Lewis Track and Athletic Center 523,100

Trust and Other Spending 21,254,000
7515-0910 Teaching Learning Center- Roxbury Community College 4,000
7515-9003 Division of Extended Education - Roxbury CommunityCollege 502,000
7515-9005 All College Purpose Trust Fund - Roxbury Community College 300,000
7515-9101 College Work Study Program - Roxbury Community College 190,000
7515-9102 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Roxbury Community College 212,000

7515-9103 Pell Grant - Roxbury Community College 3,750,000
7515-9104 Massachusetts State Scholarship Program - Roxbury Community College 1,261,000
7515-9111 General Account - Roxbury Community College 2,228,000
7515-9117 Division of Extended Education - Roxbury Community College 2,249,000
7515-9119 DFAFS Account - Roxbury Community College 4,160,000
7515-9135 Disbursement Account - Roxbury Community College 5,223,000
7515-9140 Commonwealth Receipts - Roxbury Community College 42,000

7515-9141 National Direct Student Loan - Roxbury Community College 5,000
7515-9149 Campus Managed Grants - Roxbury Community College 1,128,000

Middlesex Community College 50,102,338
For the operation of Middlesex Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 16,571,329
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Direct Appropriations
7516-0100 Middlesex Community College 16,571.329

Trust and Other Spending 33,531,009
7516-2000 Non-Appropriated Trust Funds - Middlesex Community College 16,500,000
7516-2075 Agency Trust Funds - Middlesex CommunityCollege 6,000,000

7516-2125 Health Careers Opportunity Grant - Middlesex Community College 108,000
7516-2225 Pell Grants - Middlesex Community College 3,200,000

7516-2325 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Middlesex Community College 136,074
7516-2350 College Work Study - Middlesex Community College 172,935

7516-2375 Talent Search - Middlesex Community College 314,000

7516-2450 Student Support Services - Middlesex Community College 234,000
7516-2476 Career Pathways - Middlesex Community College 30,000
7516-2485 Upward Bound Program - Middlesex Community College 236,000
7516-6551 Overhead Grant Expense Trust Fund - Middlesex Community College 6,600,000

Bunker Hill Community College 48,330,362
For the operation of Bunker Hill Community College

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 16,674,962
Direct Appropriations

7518-0100 Bunker Hill Community College 16,674,962

Trust and Other Spending 31,655,400
7518-6119 Program Development - Bunker Hill Community College 1,100,000
7518-6120 Program Development - Bunker Hill Community College 1,900,000
7518-6121 Pell Grants - Bunker Hill CommunityCollege 6,000,000
7518-6122 Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants - Bunker Hill Community College 205,000
7518-6139 Student Activities - Bunker Hill Community College 50,400

7518-6300 General College Trust - Bunker Hill Community College 2,400,000
7518-6301 General College Trust - Bunker Hill Community College 15,800,000
7518-6321 CustodialAccounts - Bunker Hill Community College 4,200,000
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Executive Office of Public Safety

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Executive Office of Public Safety 249,792 106,345~ 356.137 14,378

Department of Forensic Sciences 6,871 0 6,871 1,024

Criminal History Systems Board 6,088 0 6,088 10,094
Sex Offender Registry Board 3,496 0 3,496 0
Department of State Police 240,256 7,381 247,638 18,258
Criminal Justice Training Council 3,658 218 3,875 1,163
Department of Inspection and Regulation 5,709 20 5,730 16,221
Department of Fire Services 9,208 726 9,934 8,915

Registry of Motor Vehicles 56,156 35,504 91,660 437,676

Merit Rating Board 8,477 0 8,477 36"
Military Division 5,781 500 6,281 402
Massachusetts Emergency Management 1,470 10,090 11,559 718
Agency

Department of CorrectioTi 439,722 7,083 446,805 15,582

Parole Board 14,178 0 14,178 410

TOTAL | 1,050,862 | 167,867 1 1,218,729 524,876

Executive Office of Public Safety 356,136,712
For the operation of the Executive Office of Public Safety

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 249,792,031
Direct Appropriations

8000-0000 Executive Office of PublicSafety 1,967,399
8000-0010 Local Law Enforcement Assistance Program 20,267,596
8000-0020 Statewide Emergency Telecommunications Board 288,071

8000-0040 Municipal Career Incentive Reimbursements 46,048,146
8000-0053 Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission 500,000
8000-0060 Racial Profiling Law Implementation 150,000
8000-0202 Sexual Assault Evidence Kits 55,861
8000-8085 Costs Associated with Homeland Security 5,384,000
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8910-0000 County Correction Programs 162,830,958

8910-0010 Lemuel Shattuck Hospital Countv Expenses 1,300,000
Retained Revenues

8000-2004 Democratic National Convention Security Coverage Reimbursements 11,000,000

Federal Grant Spending 49,094,681
8000-4602 Juvenile JusticeDelinquency and Prevention Act Planning 90,150
8000-4603 Juvenile JusticeDelinquency and Prevention Act 790,900
8000-4608 Drug Free Schools and Communities 2,100,000

8000-4609 Narcotics Control Assistance 8,500,000
8000-4610 Statistical Analysis Center 47,462

8000-4620 Stop Violence Against Women Formula Grants 2,790,033
8000-4623 Criminal History Improvement 123,080

8000-4624 State Prisoner Residential Substance Abuse Treatment 579,000
8000-4625 Local Law Enforcement Block Grants 735,685
8000-4626 Violent Offender Incarceration and Truth-in-Sentencing Incentive Grant 6,483,970

8000-4634 Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant 4,258,930

8000-4638 Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force 159,288

8000-4691 State Homeland Security Grant Program 3,212,471
8000-4693 Project Safe Neighborhoods 604,698
8000-4804 State Agency Programs 18,619,014

Trust and Other Spending 57,250,000
8000-0052 Wireless Enhanced 911 Fund 12,000,000
8000-0054 Wireline Enhanced 911 Fund 45,000,000
8000-6605 Auto Theft Strike Force 150,000
8000-6612 Special Public Events 100,000

Department of Forensic Sciences 6,870,695
For the operation of the Department ofForensic Sciences

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,870,695
Direct Appropriations

8000-0105 Office of the Chief Medical Examiner 5.846,945

RetainedRe venues
8000-0122 Chief Medical Examiner Fees to Support Forensic Enhancements 1,023,750
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Criminal History Systems Board 6,088,362
For the operation of the Criminal History Systems Board

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,088,362
Direct Appropriations

8000-0110 Criminal History Systems Board 2,745,701

8000-0180 Massachusetts Instant Recording and Check System 400,000

8000-1122 Criminal History Systems Board Telecommunicationsand Information 2,942,661
Technology

Sex Offender Registry Board 3,496,117
For the operation of the Sex Offender Registry Board

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 3,496,117
Direct Appropriations

8000-0125 Sex Offender Registry Board 3,496,117

Department of State Police 247,637,729
For the operation of the Department of State Police

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 240,256,308
Direct Appropriations

8100-0000 Department of State Police Operations 200,927,217
8100-0007 State Police Overtime 11,060,782

8100-0515 New State Police Classes 11,000,000
RetainedRevenues

8100-0006 Fees from State Police Private Details 13,500,000
8100-0011 Federal Reimbursement forState Police Patrols 3,600,000

8100-0020 TelecommunicationsAccess Fees to Support System Maintenance and Operations 150,329

8100-0101 Fees from Auto Etching 17,980

Federal Grant Spending 7,071,421
8100-0209 Region 1 Training Academy Motor Carrier Safety Assistance 95,257

8100-0210 Federal Motor Carrier Safety Assistance 60,000
8100-0214 Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration - Fiscal Year 2004 1,065,332
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8100-2058 New England State Police Administrators' Conference - Regional Investigation 3,000,000
8100-9703 National Incident Based Reporting System 143,015
8100-9705 Transportation Security Administration Port Security 1,877,977
8100-9706 Cannabis Eradication Controlled Substance Prosecution DEA Cooperative Agreement 70,000
8100-9719 No Suspect Casework DNA Backlog Reduction Program - Fiscal Year 2001 340,000

8100-9720 No Suspect Casework DNA Backlog Reduction Program - Fiscal Year 2003 394,176
8100-9721 Paul Coverdell National Forensic Science Improvement Act Grants 25,664

Trust and Other Spending 310,000
8100-4444 Federal Forfeiture Account 250,000
8100-4545 State Forfeiture Account 60,000

Criminal Justice Training Council 3,875,439
For theoperation of the Criminal Justice Training Council

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 3,657,550
Direct Appropriations

8200-0200 Criminal Justice Training Council 2,496,050

RetainedRevenues
8200-0222 Fees from Municipal Recruit Training Program 1,161,500

Intragovernmental Service Spending 35,000
8200-1121 Chargeback for Facilities Use 35,000

Federal Grant Spending 182,889
8200-0010 Police Corps Program 182,889

Department of Inspection and Regulation 5,729,610
For the operation of the Department of Inspection and Regulation

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 5,709,120
Direct Appropriations

8311-1000 Department of Inspection and Regulation 1,046,448
8315-1000 Division of Inspections 4,432,672

Retained Re venues
8315-1020 Elevator Inspection Fees to Support Department Operations 150,000
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8315-1025 Building Code Training Fees to Support Department Operations 80,000

Trust and Other Spending 20,490
4161-0002 Boxers Fund Payments 20,490

Department of Fire Services 9,934,195
For the operation of the Departmentof Fire Services

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 9,208,448
Direct Appropriations

8324-0000 Department of Fire Services Administration 9,102,208

8324-1101 Underground Storage Tank Compliance Standards Enforcement 106,240

Federal Grant Spending 322,000
8324-1503 Terrorism Preparedness Training 80,000
8324-1505 United States Fire Administration State Fire Training Program 25,000
8324-9707 Underground Storage Tank RegistryProgram 217,000

Trust and Other Spending 403,747
8324-0160 Massachusetts Fire Academy Trust Fund 371,747
8324-1010 Hazardous Materials Emergency Mitigation Response Recovery 32,000

Registry of Motor Vehicles 91,659,753
For the operation of the Registry of Motor Vehicles

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 56,156,007
Direct Appropriations

8400-0001 Registry of Motor Vehicles Administration 45,970,316

8400-0016 Motorcycle Safety Program 185,691

Retained Revenues
8400-0024 Civil Motor Vehicle Infraction Fees to Support Registry Operations 3,000,000
8400-0033 Driver Record Access Fees to Support Registry Operations 3,500,000
8400-0222 Registration Renewal Fees to Maintain Registry Services 3,500,000

Trust and Other Spending 35,503,746
8400-0054 Motor Vehicle Safety Inspection Trust Fund 35,503,746
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Merit Rating Board 8,476,610
For the operation of the Merit Rating Board

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 8,476,610
Direct Appropriations

8400-0100 Merit Rating Board 8,476,610

Military Division 6,281,100
For theoperation of the Military Division

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 5,781,100
Direct Appropriations

8700-0001 Military Division Administration 5,381,100

RetainedRe venues
8700-1140 Armory Rental Fees to Support National Guard Operations 400,000

IntragovernmentalService Spending 500,000
8700-1145 Chargeback for Armory Rentals 500,000

Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency 11,559,472
For the operation of the Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 1,469,537
Direct Appropriations

8800-0001 Massachusetts Emergency Management Agency Operations 751,580
8800-0100 Nuclear Safety Preparedness Program 358,128
8800-0200 Radiological Emergency Response Plan Evaluations 269,473
8800-0300 Environmental Monitoring of Seabrook Nuclear Power Plant 90,356

Federal Grant Spending 8,589,540
8800-0002 Community Emergency Response Team 37,200
8800-0003 Emergency Management Assistance - Personnel and Administrative Expenses 3,407,781
8800-0042 Hazardous Materials Transportation Act 214,283
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8800-0048 Flood Mitigation Assistance Program 1,421,810
8800-0054 DisasterRelief - October 1996 Floods 910,000
8800-0064 Flazard Mitigation Grant Program 1,537,780
8800-0069 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act Grant 23,333
8800-0078 Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant 648,570
8800-0081 Community EmergencyResponse Team - Fiscal Year 2004 388,783

Trust and Other Spending 1,500,395
8800-0024 Emergency ManagementAssistance Trust 1,500,395

Department of Correction 446,805,254
For the operation of the Department of Correction

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 439,721,956
Direct Appropriations

8900-0001 Department of Correction Facility Operations 432,268,435
8900-0010 Prison Industries and Farm Program 1,853,521

RetainedRevenues
8900-0011 Prison Industries Revenues to Support Department Operations 2,600,000
8900-0045 Reimbursement from Housing Federal Inmates 3,000,000

Intragovernmental Service Spending 6,050,000
8900-0021 Chargeback for Prison Industries and Farm Program 6,050,000

Federal Grant Spending 733,298
8903-0019 Life Skills for State and Local Prisoners 106,000
8903-6202 Serious and Violent Offender Re-Entry Initiative 627,298

Trust and Other Spending 300,000
8900-9000 Inmate Program Fund 300,000

Parole Board 14,178,144
For the operation of the Parole Board

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 14,178,144
Direct Appropriations
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8950-0001 Parole Board Administration 13,496,758
8950-0002 Victim and Witness Assistance Program 281.386

RetainedRevenues
8950-0008 Parolee Supervision Fees to Support Parole Board Operations 400,000

Legislature

FISCAL YEAR 2005 RESOURCE SUMMARY ($000)

FY 2005
DEPARTMENT FY 2005 FY 2005 FY 2005 Budgetary

Budgetary Federal, Trust, Total Non-
Recommendations and ISF Spending Tax Revenue

Senate 16,620 0 16,620 0

Houseof Representatives 30,873 0 30,873 0

Joint Legislative Operations 6,768 0 6,768 0

TOTAL | 54,261 | 0 1 54,261 |
~

Senate 16,620,035
For theoperation of the Senate

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 16,620,035
Direct Appropriations

9500-0000 Senate Operations 16,620,035

House of Representatives 30,872,678

For the operation of the House of Representatives

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 30,872,678
Direct Appropriations

9600-0000 House of Representatives Operations 30,872,678



138 HOUSE No. 1A [January

Joint Legislative Operations 6,767,859
For JointLegislative Operations

Budgetary Direct Appropriations 6,767,859
Direct Appropriations

9700-0000 Joint Legislative Operations 6,767,859
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L oca! Aid Distribution

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2005, thedistribution to cities and towns of the balance of the State Lottery Fund, as

paid by the treasurer from the General Fund in accordance with the provisions of clause (c) of the second
paragraph of section 35 of chapter 10 of the General Laws, shall be $661,378,162 and shall be apportioned
to the cities and towns in accordance with this section.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, except for section 128 of
chapter 76 of the General Laws and section 89 of chapter 71 of the GeneralLaws, the total amounts to be
distributed and paid to each city, town, regional school district, independent agricultural school and county
maintaining an agricultural school from items 0611-5500 and 7061-0008 of section 2 of this act shall be as
set forth in the following lists; provided, that the amounts to be distributed from item 0611-5500 of said
section 2 are hereby deemed to be in full satisfaction of the amounts due under section 37 of chapter 21 of
theGeneral Laws. No payments shall be made after November 30, 2004, to a city, town, or to a county
maintaining an agricultural school pursuant to this section until the state treasurer receives certification from
the commissioner of revenue of said commissioner's acceptance of the prior fiscal year's annual financial
reports submitted by the city, town or county pursuant to the provisions of section 43 of chapter 44 of the
GeneralLaws.

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 2 of chapter 70 of the GeneralLaws or any other general or
special law to the contrary, for fiscal year 2005, no school district shall have a wage adjustment factor less
than one.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, minimum required local
contributions for fiscal year2005 as calculated by thedepartment of education shall equal preliminary local
contribution in fiscal year 2004 increased by the municipal revenue growth factor.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for fiscal year 2005,
chapter 70aid shall be the difference between a district's foundation budget and the sum of that district's
share of preliminary local contributions of membercommunities as determined by the department of
education; provided, that each district shall receive at least as much aid as the district received in chapter 70
aid in fiscal year 2004; provided further, that no district shall receive chapter 70 aid in an amount greater
than the district's foundation budget. If there is a conflict between the provisions of this section and the
distributions listed below, the distribution below shall control.

7061-0008 0611-5500

Additional Lottery
Municipality Chapter 70 Assistance Distribution

ABINGTON 6,777,604 0 1,758,051
ACTON 2,603,014 29,696 1,195,284

ACUSHNET 5,865,739 23,875 1,349,775

Outside Sections



140 [JanuaryHOUSE No. 1A

7061-0008 0611-5500

Additional Lottery
Municipality Chapter 70 Assistance Distribution

ADAMS 0 35,042 1,720,579

AGAWAM 9,971,790 0 3,138,137
ALFORD 0 0 12,923

AMESBURY 8,322,927 0 1,763,634
AMHERST 4,916.388 222,910 6,883,094

ANDOVER 4,945,356 0 1,576,354
AQUINNAH 0 0 1,887
ARLINGTON 4,802,777 4,491,775 3,833,185
ASHBURNHAM 0 0 595,717
ASHBY 0 0 349,366
ASHFIELD 66,103 0 143,485
ASHLAND 2,588,396 291,598 909,060
ATHOL 0 4,377 1,924,937
ATTLEBORO 26,537,666 0 4,874,098
AUBURN 3,735,310 0 1,465,175
AVON 570,215 400,636 347,387

AYER 3,588,964 44,218 653,637

BARNSTABLE 6,105,388 0 1,799,394

BARRE 14,940 0 677,399

BECKET 73,044 8,580 65,888

BEDFORD 1,935,588 484,271 699,674

BELCHERTOWN 9,256,975 0 1,316,398
BELLINGHAM 7,538,234 0 1,618,431

BELMONT 2,824,519 827,483 1,520,795
BERKLEY 4,843,862 0 478,440

BERLIN 494,057 0 190,373

BERNARDSTON 0 0 223,551

BEVERLY 6,107,219 2,452,442 3,485,521

BILLERICA 12,688,538 2,349,321 3,617,520
BLACKSTONE 38,454 0 1,130,441
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7061-0008 0611-5500

Additional Lottery
Municipality Chapter 70 Assistance Distribution

BLANDFORD 0 0 101,161

BOLTON 0 0 158,122
BOSTON 200,498,366 164,211,152 53,968,473
BOURNE 4,398,105 352,555 1,037,581
BOXBOROUGH 1,290,263 0 206,884
BOXFORD 1,446,557 36,411 400,102

BOYLSTON 381,691 0 302,601
BRAINTREE 4,655,171 3.378.041 2,790,848

BREWSTER 820,927 0 337,981

BRIDGEWATER 112,410 0 2,792,709
BRIMFIELD 878,098 0 310,111

BROCKTON 106,909,135 4,310,392 15,637,164

BROOKFIELD 1,308,158 0 420,657

BROOKLINE 4,922,047 3,497,741 3,380,871

BUCKLAND 0 0 232,150
BURLINGTON 3,547.194 1,386,400 1,360,578
CAMBRIDGE 6,791,105 17.956,060 6,820,267
CANTON 2,512,730 878,002 1,260,474
CARLISLE 586,786 14,729 187,183

CARVER 9,165,331 0 1,255,697
CHARLEMONT 66,103 0 134,534

CHARLTON 0 0 1,090,377
CHATHAM 448,125 0 147,795

CHELMSFORD 6,593,456 2,535,342 2,759,926
CHELSEA 41,740,214 3,396,864 4,747,616

CHESHIRE 242,992 0 457,909
CHESTER 0 0 140,028

CHESTERFIELD 84,990 0 105,694
CHICOPEE 36,376,295 1,195,616 8,535,325
CHILMARK 0 0 3,358
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7061-0008 0611-5500

Additional Lottery
Municipality Chapter 70 Assistance Distribution

CLARKSBURG 1,464,518 13,114 305,399

CLINTON 8,794,604 175,517 1,915.036
COHASSET 1,147,273 166,099 365,106

COLRAIN 0 0 196,429

CONCORD 1,542,930 383,959 817,244

CONWAY 556,983 0 140,227

CUMMINGTON 32,478 0 61,610
DALTON 141,724 0 848,429

DANVERS 3,570,012 1,118,972 1,722,964

DARTMOUTH 7,856,279 0 2,217,842

DEDHAM 3,053,874 1,550,298 1,898,464
DEERFIELD 618,744 0 421,939
DENNIS 0 0 471,165
DEVENS 328,000 0 0
DIGHTON 0 0 601,950

DOUGLAS 6,152,475 0 589,300
DOVER 331,900 0 179,149
DRACUT 14,108,912 0 3,086,109
DUDLEY 0 0 1,306,181
DUNSTABLE 0 30,076 166,548
DUXBURY 2,655,314 0 823,068
EAST
BRIDGEWATER 9,132,173 0 1,291,216

EAST
BROOKFIELD 21,904 0 239,424

EAST
LONGMEADOW 3,278,506 0 1,163,174
EASTHAM 242,054 0 128,941
EASTHAMPTON 6,970,699 108,874 2,305,254
EASTON 7,453,839 0 1,883,909
EDGARTOWN 323,078 28,507 40,872

EGREMONT 0 0 55,927

ERVING 245,334 13,150 54,375
ESSEX 0 33,828 203,853

EVERETT 19,186,896 4,084,357 3,050,157

FAIRHAVEN 6,793,464 391,434 1,756,757

FALL RIVER 85,786,179 2,290,951 19,402,249

FALMOUTH 4,231,106 0 1,216,594
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7061-0008 0611-5500

Additional Lottery
Municipality Chapter 70 Assistance Distribution

FITCHBURG 35,692,323 214,811 7,230,474

FLORIDA 415,390 0 44,427
FOXBOROUGH 5,687,603 0 1,360,167

FRAMINGHAM 8,131,670 4,697,500 5,530,116

FRANKLIN 22,115,037 0 2.141,760
FREETOWN 892,240 0 845,301

GARDNER 17,864,568 120,747 3,490,701
GEORGETOWN 3,271,897 52,998 596,482

GILL 0 0 185,131
GLOUCESTER 5,243,302 1,923,054 2,264,906
GOSHEN 71,297 0 59,634

GOSNOLD 8,046 1,962 468

GRAFTON 5,670,024 0 1,363,188
GRANBY 3,411,397 0 724,012

GRANVILLE 1,179,511 0 120,132
GREAT
BARRINGTON 0 0 681,422
GREENFIELD 8,625,218 0 2,656,246

GROTON 0 0 633,120
GROVELAND 0 0 572,919
HADLEY 593.711 138,341 280,365

HALIFAX 2,135,704 0 799,621
HAMILTON 0 42,887 533,202

HAMPDEN 0 0 514,302
HANCOCK 133,439 17,638 32,868

HANOVER 4,226,163 1,326,394 938,920

HANSON 28,330 0 1,096,347
HARDWICK 0 3,228 336,620

HARVARD 1,145,540 55,090 1,648,035
HARWICH 1,363,502 0 376,383
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HATFIELD 537,782 0 268,720
HAVERHILL 31,598,621 2,503,145 6,827,711
HAWLEY 24,249 12,924 24,447
HEATH 0 0 54,725
HINGHAM 3,162,330 334,151 1,214,451
HINSDALE 75,547 0 179,555
HOLBROOK 4,107,148 4,757 1,370,152
HOLDEN 0 0 1,454,110
HOLLAND 654,814 0 153,540
HOLLISTON 5,801,129 412,300 1,088,152

HOLYOKE 59,926,676 606,646 8,164,179
HOPEDALE 5,064,647 0 567,333
HOPKINTON 4,434,941 120,287 558,625

HUBBARDSTON 0 0 293,378
HUDSON 5,242,895 0 1,824,009

HULL 3,613,343 1,388,549 966,033

HUNTINGTON 0 0 266,546
IPSWICH 1,968,840 775,432 894,957

KINGSTON 3,233,959 0 807,788

LAKEVILLE 2,110,914 0 669,072

LANCASTER 0 0 773,606
LANESBOROUGH 498,078 0 311,424

LAWRENCE 114,763,770 190,699 16,928,453
LEE 1,482,316 0 575,965

LEICESTER 8,492,114 0 1,515,032
LENOX 1,073,673 72,146 476,164

LEOMINSTER 31,305,976 11,693 4,779,809

LEVERETT 217,431 0 153,710
LEXINGTON 4,895,754 0 1,392,955

LEYDEN 0 0 61,869
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LINCOLN 458,937 292,012 415,099

LITTLETON 1,387,507 164.924 500,608

LONGMEADOW 3,385,200 0 1.182.253
LOWELL 107.855,929 6.340,746 17,476,479

LUDLOW 9,232,972 0 2,401,815
LUNENBURG 3,625,757 0 941,409

LYNN 98,025,489 9,477,523 12,851,766

LYNNFIELD 1,659,938 362,288 674,713
MALDEN 29,714,973 5,586,730 7.454,621

MANCHESTER 0 0 214,734
MANSFIELD 10,555,161 725,040 1,292,920

MARBLEHEAD 2,435,289 39,403 1,026,392

MARION 317,718 0 198,208

MARLBOROUGH 5,916,088 2,728,327 2,786,797

MARSHFIELD 11,635,063 202,756 1,832,675
MASHPEE 3,981,423 0 236,666

MATTAPOISETT 449,798 0 371,347
MAYNARD 2,145,808 586,886 1,004,037

MEDFIELD 4,008.989 744,614 760,033

MEDFORD 9,996,450 6,432,448 6,402,709
MEDWAY 6,153,863 187,002 897,832

MELROSE 5,012,390 2,704,187 2,786,945
MENDON 19,043 0 333,019

MERRIMAC 0 0 652,335
METHUEN 28,060,249 163,026 4,603,440

MIDDLEBOROUGH 14,891,489 0 2,152,990
MIDDLEFIELD 0 0 36,878
MIDDLETON 1,400,481 126,570 306,150
MILFORD 9,314,774 0 2,740,501
MILLBURY 5,796,003 0 1,550,680
MILLIS 1,821,686 320,940 708,699

MILLVILLE 18,901 0 299,243
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MILTON 3,219,806 1,245,145 2,082,868
MONROE 83,276 13,927 6.377
MONSON 6,240,806 0 1,078,262
MONTAGUE 1,037 0 1,050,583

MONTEREY 0 12,538 31,187

MONTGOMERY 0 0 71,839

MOUNT
WASHINGTON 19,108 33,286 2,817
NAHANT 364,640 125,393 265,399

NANTUCKET 775,218 0 66,534

NATICK 3,945,346 1,942,474 2,069,792

NEEDHAM 3,603,998 205,993 1,418,675
NEW ASHFORD 113,805 7,313 8,028
NEW BEDFORD 101,883,880 716,255 20,272,783
NEW BRAINTREE 0 0 96,712

NEW
MARLBOROUGH 0 0 48,224

NEW SALEM 0 0 79,036

NEWBURY 0 0 397,117
NEWBURYPORT 2,793,820 1,380,057 1,360,628

NEWTON 9,115,550 1,377,012 4,428,398
NORFOLK 3,236,571 0 842,604
NORTH ADAMS 13,731,726 185,853 3,781,341
NORTH
ANDOVER 3,911,440 120,549 1,635,892
NORTH
ATTLEBOROUGH 17,562,102 0 2,538,546
NORTH
BROOKFIELD 4,329,232 0 707,851

NORTH READING 3,268,872 945,499 921,054
NORTHAMPTON 6,425,910 577,922 3,460,946
NORTHBOROUGH 2,491,114 61,111 918,552

NORTHBRIDGE 12,161,767 3,071 1,985,075

NORTHFIELD 0 0 259,157
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NORTON 11,301,098 0 1,794,549

NORWELL 1,815,262 541,079 584,616
NORWOOD 3,359,544 2,665,880 2,280,261

OAK BLUFFS 507,397 0 62,930
OAKHAM 56,660 0 146,533

ORANGE 4,875,842 2,115 1,393,773
ORLEANS 214,362 0 159,824

OTIS 75,547 0 25,525
OXFORD 8,155,445 0 1,848,802

PALMER 10,069,381 0 1,607,734
PAXTON 80,630 0 397,604

PEABODY 15,666,037 3,140,276 4,273,806
PELHAM 112,953 0 129,327

PEMBROKE 7,895,714 0 1,463,767
PEPPERELL 0 0 1,104,533
PERU 34,312 0 89,232
PETERSHAM 297,366 0 94,046

PHILLIPSTON 0 4,386 137,975
PITTSFIELD 27,287,301 880,284 6,708,257
PLAINFIELD 18,887 0 37,273

PLAINVILLE 2,334,300 0 655,201
PLYMOUTH 16,321,643 0 3,279,583
PLYMPTON 478,208 0 208,033
PRINCETON 0 0 259,175

PROVINCETOWN 247,301 22,181 124,552
QUINCY 12,132,223 11,567,002 9,033,749

RANDOLPH 10,240,371 1,825,854 3,311,003
RAYNHAM 0 0 964,956
READING 6,082,107 1,534,901 1,841,015

REHOBOTH 0 0 796,592
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REVERE 23,784,526 5,334,444 5,316,611
RICHMOND 308,895 0 99,313

ROCHESTER 1,299,420 0 359,839
ROCKLAND 8,823,145 394,336 2,104,059
ROCKPORT 1,142,321 0 394,035

ROWE 42,445 0 3,692

ROWLEY 0 114,232 391,966
ROYALSTON 0 0 124,147
RUSSELL 0 0 192,357
RUTLAND 8,895 0 660,841
SALEM 10,290,730 3,298,731 3,582,967
SALISBURY 0 0 537,269
SANDISFIELD 0 0 25,694
SANDWICH 5,453,106 88,406 813,793

SAUGUS 3,382,514 1,784,087 1,999,340
SAVOY 456,622 13,801 85,489
SCITUATE 3,051,265 875,037 1,231,872

SEEKONK 2,931,775 0 1,057,967
SHARON 6,098,815 62,495 1,196,755
SHEFFIELD 7,405 11,938 190,069

SHELBURNE 0 0 224,115
SHERBORN 316,331 20,951 179,491
SHIRLEY 3,950,169 185,558 993,217
SHREWSBURY 11,901,508 298,861 2,110,492

SHUTESBURY 458,403 0 127,296
SOMERSET 2,553,323 0 1,240,942

SOMERVILLE 19,441,989 16,219,924 10,692,616
SOUTH HADLEY 5,184,111 20,214 2,189,688
SOUTHAMPTON 2,265,949 0 492,324
SOUTHBOROUGH 2,505,027 0 367,543
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SOUTHBRIDGE 14,524,446 0 3,019,639
SOUTHWICK 0 0 937,706
SPENCER 208,847 0 1,789,359

SPRINGFIELD 215,963,643 1,829,496 28,974,118
STERLING 0 0 595,435

STOCKBRIDGE 0 0 93,460

STONEHAM 2,627,863 2,028,958 1,915,613

STOUGHTON 8,600,788 103,134 2,898,763

STOW 0 6,974 367,900
STURBRIDGE 1,039,058 0 650.667
SUDBURY 3,351,225 641,561 778,236

SUNDERLAND 833,349 0 402,993

SUTTON 4,664,139 0 661,909
SWAMPSCOTT 1,944,830 352,328 892,119

SWANSEA 3,973,381 0 1,650,958
TAUNTON 38,611.178 0 7,597,724
TEMPLETON 0 0 1,052,152

TEWKSBURY 11,685.390 0 2,540,701

TISBURY 284,186 0 91,244

TOLLAND 0 9,864 4,971

TOPSFIELD 583,120 253,284 369,587

TOWNSEND 0 0 1,007,487
TRURO 209,577 0 26,236

TYNGSBOROUGH 6,143,081 0 793,386
TYRINGHAM 29,274 0 11.431
UPTON 6,830 0 429,828
UXBRIDGE 8,869,122 0 1,239,204

WAKEFIELD 3,895,320 1,438,080 2,070,499
WALES 592,846 0 192,249

WALPOLE 4,314,774 883,775 1,661,399

WALTHAM 5.727,143 5,458,868 4,764,032

WARE 7,030,768 15,257 1,433,470
WAREHAM 11,089,212 0 1.824,735

WARREN 236,226 0 613,802
WARWICK 0 28,890 70,313

WASHINGTON 16,679 23,752 58,939

WATERTOWN 2,375,554 4,427,251 2,675,788
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WAYLAND 2,290,575 280,373 611,716
WEBSTER 6,733,905 62,006 2,079,811
WELLESLEY 2,949,947 96,838 1,163,702
WELLFLEET 116,462 0 54,888
WENDELL 0 25,534 109,541

WENHAM 0 139,794 285,763
WEST
BOYLSTON 2,552,355 67,754 595,198
WEST
BRIDGEWATER 1,570,286 47,212 552,344
WEST
BROOKFIELD 118,149 0 392,097
WEST
NEWBURY 0 0 251,169
WEST
SPRINGFIELD 13,188,862 0 2,851,691

WEST
STOCKBRIDGE 0 0 91,587

WEST TISBURY 0 182,434 30,556

WESTBOROUGH 2,592,041 145,058 859,807
WESTFIELD 29,328,636 0 5,085,250
WESTFORD 11,051,391 895,514 1,196,145
WESTHAMPTON 278,415 0 118,799
WESTMINSTER 0 0 538,162
WESTON 1,367,350 0 346,827
WESTPORT 3,945,860 0 1,124,879
WESTWOOD 2,108,502 36,263 635,077
WEYMOUTH 19,167,340 2,424,084 6,423,581
WHATELY 124,453 0 106,535
WHITMAN 86,579 0 1,926,372
WILBRAHAM 0 0 1,077,658
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WILLIAMSBURG 350,234 0 271,186

WILLIAMSTOWN 880,910 0 835,190

WILMINGTON 3,307,933 1,254,452 1,245,458
WINCHENDON 9,655,922 25,366 1,367,138

WINCHESTER 2,953,621 344,404 1,124,847
WINDSOR 18,887 28,020 54,390

WINTHROP 4,933,195 2,287,531 2,248,669

WOBURN 4,502,553 3,586,952 2,809,553

WORCESTER 156,754,121 11,809,090 26,953,316
WORTHINGTON 0 0 94,935
WRENTHAM 3,386,805 0 846,314

YARMOUTH 0 0 1,075,298
Total Municipal
Aid 2,670,825,537 378,517,988 661,378,162

The amounts listed in this section below for regional school districts shall not be In addition to the municipal
aid amounts listed above in this section, but shall be the total amount of state aid owed to a regional school
district from cities and towns participating in the regional school district.

7061-0008
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ACTON BOXBOROUGH 2,890,613

ADAMS CHESHIRE 9,590,090
AMHERST PELHAM 9,244,885

ASHBURNHAM WESTMINSTER 8,787,951
ASSABET VALLEY 2,441,550

ATHOL ROYALSTON 16,220,282

BERKSHIRE HILLS 2,614,817
BERLIN BOYLSTON 770,332

BLACKSTONE MILLVILLE 10,270,844

BLACKSTONE VALLEY 4,662,752
BLUE HILLS 3,035,559

BRIDGEWATER RAYNHAM 19,011,812
BRISTOL COUNTY 1,182,529

BRISTOL PLYMOUTH 6,046,016

CAPE COD 1,776,571
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CENTRAL BERKSHIRE 7,628,881

CHESTERFIELD GOSHEN 638,591
CONCORD CARLISLE 1,417,979
DENNIS YARMOUTH 6,120,344
DIGHTON REHOBOTH 10,772,741
DOVER SHERBORN 1,138,654
DUDLEY CHARLTON 20,867,049
ESSEX COUNTY 3,664,972
FARMINGTON RIVER 360,806
FRANKLIN COUNTY 2,407,670

FREETOWN LAKEVILLE 6,365,808
FRONTIER 2,613,407

GATEWAY 5,644,248

GILL MONTAGUE 5,837,026
GREATER FALL RIVER 11,246,848

GREATER LAWRENCE 15,820,969
GREATER LOWELL 15,833,811
GREATER NEW BEDFORD 17,328,479

GROTON DUNSTABLE 9,553,130
HAMILTON WENHAM 3,061,591

HAMPDEN WILBRAHAM 9,400,100

HAMPSHIRE 2,383,522

HAWLEMONT 606,785

KING PHILIP 5,912,077
LINCOLN SUDBURY 1,711,978

MANCHESTER ESSEX 1,317,284
MARTHAS VINEYARD 2,631,535
MASCONOMET 4,376,708

MENDON UPTON 8,736,648
MINUTEMAN 2,052,550

MOHAWK TRAIL 5,904,434
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MONTACHUSETT 7,837,532

MOUNT GREYLOCK 1,635,600
NARRAGANSETT 8,330,139

NASHOBA 5,181,573
NASHOBA VALLEY 1,908,915

NAUSET 3,122,423

NEW SALEM WENDELL 595,315

NORFOLK COUNTY 594.178
NORTH MIDDLESEX 18.837.421
NORTH SHORE 1,407,994

NORTHAMPTON SMITH 732,334
NORTHBORO SOUTHBORO 1,637,110

NORTHEAST METROPOLITAN 5,201,971

NORTHERN BERKSHIRE 3,190,923
OLD COLONY 2,524,441

OLD ROCHESTER 1,469,860
PATHFINDER 2,375,168

PENTUCKET 12,188,763

PIONEER 3,808,395
QUABBIN 15,119,489

QUABOAG 7,260,044
RALPH CMAHAR 4.324,126

SHAWSHEEN VALLEY 3.074,457

SILVER LAKE 5,606,085
SOUTH MIDDLESEX 2,131,644

SOUTH SHORE 1,688,259
SOUTHEASTERN 8,867,856

SOUTHERN BERKSHIRE 1,687,824

SOUTHERN WORCESTER 5,179,076

SOUTHWICK TOLLAND 6,978,429
SPENCER EAST BROOKFIELD 12,374,287

TANTASQUA 6,695,256

TRI COUNTY 3,298,547

TRITON 7,625,408
UPISLAND 767,074
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UPPER CAPE COD 2,560,503

WACHUSETT 14,215,484

WHITMAN HANSON 21,130,837
WHITTIER 4,854,517

Total Regional Aid 509,922,485

Total Municipal and Regional Aid 3,180,748,022 661,378,162 378,517,988

Accessible Housing Registry

SECTION 4. Subsection (i) of section 79 of chapter 6of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002
Official Edition, is hereby amended by inserting at the beginning thereof the following;- In conjunction with
the executive office ofhealth and human services,.

Criminal Justice Training Council Fee

SECTION 5. Said chapter 6. as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after section 116 C the
following newsection:-

Section 116CV2. The criminal justice training council shall charge a fee for training programs operated by the
council forall persons who begin training on or after July 1,2004. The amount of said fee shall be
established pursuant to section 3B of chapter 7. Said fee shall be retained and expended by said council
subject to appropriation. The trainee, or, if the trainee is a recruit, the municipality in which the recruit shall
serve, shall provide said fee in full to the council no later than the first day of orientation for the program in
which such trainee or recruit has enrolled. No recruit or person shall begin training unless said municipality
or said person has provided said fee in full to said council. For recruits of municipalities, upon the
completion of said program, the municipality shall deductsaid fee from said recruit's wages in 23 equal
monthly installments, unless otherwise negotiated between said recruit and the municipality in which said
recruit shall serve. If a recruit withdraws from the training program before graduation, said council shall
refund the municipality in which the recruit was to have served a portion of said fee according to the
following schedule: if a recruit withdraws from said program before the start of week 2, 75 per cent of said
payment shall be refunded; if a recruit withdraws from said program after the start of week 2 but before the
start of week 3, 50 per cent of said fee shall be refunded and if a recruit withdraws from said program after
the start of week 3 but before the start of week 4, 25 per cent of said fee shall be refunded; if a recruit
withdrawsafter the start of week 4, the fee shall not be refunded. A recruit whowithdraws from said
program shall pay the municipality in which he was to have served the difference between said fee and the
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amount forfeited by said municipality according to said schedule. Said schedule shall also apply to trainees
other than recruits who enroll in said program. No expenditures shall be charged to item 8200-0222 of
section 2 of this act that are related to chief, veteran, in-service, or reserve training, or any training not
directly related to new recruits.

Sex OffenderData on the Internet

SECTION 6. Section 178 D of said chapter 6. as most recently amended by section sof chapter 140 of the
acts of 2003, is hereby further amended by striking out in the second paragraph thewords " and (viii)
whether the offender is in compliance with the registration obligations of sections 178 C to 178P, inclusive."
and inserting in place thereof the following:- (viii) whether the offender is in compliance with the registration
obligations of sections 178 C to 178P, inclusive; and (ix) the name and address of the institution of higher
learning that the sex offenderis attending.

Registry Fee Repeal

SECTION 7. Section 178 Q of chapter 6of the General Laws, as inserted by section 12of chapter 26 of the
acts of 2003. is herebyrepealed.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 8. Chapter 6A of the GeneralLaws is hereby amended by striking out section 16G, as added by
section 550 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003, and inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Seclion 16G. (a) Within the executive office of economic development, there shall be a department of
business and technology, an office ofconsumer affairs and business regulation, and a department of labor
and workforce development. Subject to appropriation, the departments shall maintain offices in Boston and
elsewhere as may be approved by the governor and may expend sums for necessary expenses of those
departments. The executive office may accept gifts or grants of money or propertywhether real or personal,
from any source, public or private, including, but not limited to, the United States of America or its agencies,
for the purpose of assisting the departments in the discharge of theirduties.

(b) The following state agencies shall be within the department of business and technology: the office
of business development, the office of small businessand entrepreneurship, the office of science and
technology, the office of travel and tourism, the trade office and the office of minority and women business
assistance.

(c) The following state agencies shall be within theoffice of consumer affairs and business regulation:
the state racing commission, the division of banks, the division of insurance, the division of standards, the
department of telecommunicationsand energy, the divisionof professional licensure and the division of
energy resources.

(d) The following state agencies shall be within the department of labor and workforce development
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the division of industrial accidents, the board of conciliation and arbitration, the state labor relations
commission, the joint labor-management committee, the division of occupational safety, the division of
unemploymentassistance, the one-stop career centers, the state workforce investment board, the division
of apprentice training, the division of career services, the commonwealth corporation and the workforce
training fund. The division of unemployment assistance shall include the medical security trust fund and the
unemployment insurance fund.

(e) The secretary of economic development shall be appointed by the governor and shall be a person
of skill and experience in the field of economic development. The secretary shall serve at the pleasure of the
governor, shall receive such salary as the governor shall determine and shall devote his full time to the
duties of his office.

(f) In the case of a vacancy in the office of the secretary or in the case of a disability, as determined
by the governor, or in his absence, the governor may designate an acting secretary to serve until the
vacancy is filled or the absence or disability, as determined by the governor, ceases. The acting secretary
shall have all the powers and duties of the secretary and shall have like qualifications.

(g) The governor, in conjunction with the secretary, shall appoint a director foreach department within
the executive office. Any such directorand any inspectors and other full-time employees appointed shall
devote their full time during business hours to the duties of their offices and shall notengage in other
employmentor business activities during business hours. In accordance with the provisions of chapter 30A.
and with the advice of the directors of the various departments, the secretary shall promulgate regulations
with respect to the departments under the secretariat's control.

(h) In accordance with chapter 30A, the secretary shall require the directors of each department to
develop performance measures to evaluate the effectiveness of the individual agencies and programs in
accomplishing their missions.

(1) The measures for the department of labor and workforce developmentfor workforce
programs shall include, but not be limited to: income levels ofprogram participants before and after
participation in training programs administered by the division, completion rates, placement rates and the
total number of individual participants in thedivision's programs, employer satisfaction with the programs
and direct training expenditures as a share of total expenditures.

(2) The measures for the department of labor and workforce development forlabor benefit and
enforcement programs shall include, but not be limited to; the number of complaints filed, the number of
caseworkers per completed case, the number of caseworkers per uncompleted case, and the rates of
incidences of occupational injuries and illnesses, enforcement actions as a share of complaints received
and prevention costs as a share of total program costs.

(3) The measures for the department of business and technology shall include, but not be
limited to; the incremental job growth attributed to services provided, the incremental trade growth attributed
to the services provided, the return on investment for marketing campaigns, the numberof businesses that
relocated to Massachusetts as a result of marketing campaigns, the share of expenses due to administrative
expenses, and the amount of non-governmental funds leveraged.

(j) The secretary shall require the departments within the executive office to report on the measures
annuallyby December 15 to the secretary for administration and finance and the clerks of the house of
representatives and the senate and the house and senate committees on ways and means. In its report,
each department may include analysis as to why the measures may or may not give a true indication of the
effectiveness of the programs.

(k) The secretary shall establish in the executive office an office of planning and research for
economic development. The office shall compile and produce statistics and analyses regarding labor
markets and the general economic situation, in order to assist workers and businesses and to assist
departments within the executive office in carrying out their missions. The office shall prepare and annually
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update a state economic data book, which shall contain a statistical and economic profile of the state and its
regions. A copy of said data book shall be placed in the state library and in the central offices of the division
of unemploymentassistance and the department of labor and workforce development and shall be made
available to any person for review. The secretary mayaccept gifts or grants of money or property, whether
real or personal, from any source, public or private, including, but not limited to, the United States of
America or its agencies, for the purpose of assisting the office in the discharge of its duties. Subject to
appropriation, the secretary may appoint a seniorstaff memberwho shall be responsible for developing a
comprehensive plan to promote economic development in all regions of the commonwealth. Nothing in this
section shall conferany powers or impose any duties upon the secretary with respect to the foregoing
agencies except as expressly provided by law.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 9. Said chapter 6A. as amended by section 552 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003, is hereby
further amended by striking out section 17Cand inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Section 17C. The division of industrial accidents and all other state agencies within said division are hereby
declared to be within the department of labor and workforce development, but shall notbe subject to the
jurisdiction thereof.

Nothing in this section shall be construed as conferring any power or imposing any duties upon the director
of labor and workforce development with respect to the foregoing agencies except as expressly provided by
law.

Reunification ofLaborand WorkforceDevelopment

SECTION 10. Said chapter 6A, as amended by section 553 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003, is hereby
furtheramended by striking section 17D and inserting in place thereof thefollowing section:-

Section 17D. The labor relations commission, insofar as it includes divisions, boards, commissions,
committees, and sections subject to its direction and jurisdiction, is hereby declared to be within the
department of labor and workforce development, but in no respect subject to the jurisdiction thereof. Nothing
in this section shall be construed as conferring any powers or imposing any duties upon the director of labor
and workforce development with respect to the foregoing agencies except as expressly provided by law.

AlcoholicBeverage Control Commission Transfer to Public Safety

SECTION 11. Section 18 of said chapter 6A. as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby amended
by inserting after the word "vehicles;" in line 3, the following:- alcoholicbeverage control commission;.
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission Transfer to Public Safety

SECTION 12. Section 18A/4 of said chapter 6A. as amended bv section 22 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003, is hereby further amended by inserting after theword "laboratory," in the second paragraph, the
following:- alcoholic beverage control commission,.

Emergency TelecommunicationsProgramFunding

SECTION 13. Said chapter 6A of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out section 18H as
added by section 1 of chapter 239 of the acts of 2002. and inserting in place thereof the following section;-

Section IBHV2. (a) The department of telecommunications and energy shall promulgate rules providing for
the recovery by telecommunicationscompanies of expenses that have been, are, or will be, until December
31,2007, incurred that are associated with the services pursuant to sections 18A to 18F, inclusive, of this
chapter and sections 14A and 15Eof chapter 166. With respect to any deficit incurred by the telephone
companies before the effective date of this section, the department of telecommunications and energy shall
determine the portion of directory assistance revenues that will be used to offset that deficit, includingany
interest the department may determine should be applied. The rules shall provide for the funding of the
prudently incurred expenses by means of a charge on each voice grade exchange telephone line of
business and residence customers within the commonwealth; but the surcharge applicable to centrex
service shall be based on an equivalencyprovided to each private branch exchange trunk. In the
development of the charge, all telephone companies shall submit to the department historical data verifying
their participation in the statutory funding mechanism. The department of telecommunicationsand energy
shall annually report to the general court concerning the financial condition of the fund and shall address in
the report the reasonableness of the capital expenditures and related expenses of the statewide emergency
telecommunications board incurred in complying with chapter 166, sections 14A and 15E.

b) Each telecommunication company shall remit the surcharge revenues collectedfrom its
subscribers to the state treasurer fordeposit in the Wireline Enhanced 911 Fund established in section
35WV2 of chapter 10. The surcharge revenues shall be used by the board for the recovery by the board and
telecommunications companies of expenses that have been, or will be, incurred in complying with sections
18A to 18F, inclusive, of this chapter and sections 14A and 15E of chapter 166.

OversightAuthority - Information Technology Projects

SECTION 14. Subsection (d) of section 4A of chapter 7of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby
amended by inserting at the end of the first paragraph the following sentence;- Any planned information
technology development project or purchaseby any agency under the authority of the governor for which
the total projected cost exceeds $200,000, including thecost of any related hardware, software, or
consultant fees, shall be reviewed and approved by the chief information officer before such agency may
obligate funds for such project or purchase. The chief information officermay establish such rules and
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procedures as he deems necessary to implement the provisions of this paragraph.

CivilService Commission Administration

SECTION 15, Section 41 of said chapter 7. as amended by section 4of chapter 46 of the acts of 2003. is
hereby furtheramended by inserting after the third sentence of the second paragraph the following new
sentences;- The chairman shall be the executive and administrative head of the commission, and shall have
the authorityand responsibility fordirecting assignments of members of said commission and shall be the
appointing authority for commission staff. The chairman shall, subject to appropriation, establish such staff
positions and employ such administrative, research, technical, legal, clerical and other personnel and
consultants as may be necessary to perform the duties of said commission.

Reform ofOutsourcing Limitations

SECTION 16. Paragraph (1) of section 54 of said chapter 7. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the following:-, and shall be transmitted to the state auditor forreview pursuant to section fifty-five.

Reform ofOutsourcing Limitations

SECTION 17 Paragraph (2) of said section 54 of said chapter 7. as so appearing, is hereby repealed.

Reform ofOutsourcing Limitations

SECTION 18. Paragraph (4) of said section 54 of said chapter 7. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the first two sentences and inserting in place thereof the following sentences:- The agency shall
prepare a comprehensive written estimate of the actual costs of regular agency employees providing the
subject services. The estimate shall include all direct and indirect costs ofregular agency employees
providing the subject services, including but not limited to, pension, insurance and the costs of other
employee benefits, capital costs, and overhead.

ReformofOutsourcing Limitations

SECTION 19. Paragraph (6) of said section 54 of said chapter 7. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the last sentence.
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ReformofOutsourcingLimitations

SECTION 20. Said chapter 7. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking section 55 and
inserting in place thereof the following section;-

Section 55. An agency shall not make any privatization contract and no such contract shall be valid if, within
30 days after receiving the certificate required by section 54. the state auditor notifies the agency ofhis
objection. Such objection shall be in writing and shall state specifically the state auditor's finding that the
agency has failed to substantiallycomply with the process of said section 54 or that theagency's findings
are clearly erroneous.

InspectorGenerai Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 21. Chapter 7A of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after section 18 the
following four sections:-

Section 19. The comptroller shall act to prevent and detect fraud, waste and abuse in the expenditure of
public funds, whether state, federal, or local, orrelating to programs and operations involving the sections,
departments, offices, commissions, institutions, and activities of the commonwealth, including those
districts, authorities, instrumentalities orpolitical subdivisions created by the general court and including
cities and towns.

Section 20. The comptroller may supervise, coordinate, and conduct audits and investigations when
necessary, relating to programs and operations described in section 19. He shall review legislation and
regulations relating to programs and operations described in said section 19 herein and shall make
recommendations concerning theeffect of such legislation or regulation on the prevention and detection of
fraud, waste and abuse. He may recommend policies which will assist in the prevention or detection of
fraud, waste or abuse. The person in charge of, or the governing body of any public body described in said
section 19, may request the assistance of the comptroller with respect to implementation ofany suggested
policy. In that event the comptrollermay assign personnel to conduct, supervise, or coordinate such activity.
He may recommend policies for the conduct, supervision or coordination of relationships between state and
county agencies and other state and local government agencies and federal agencies and nongovernmental
entities with respect to all matters relating to the prevention and detection of fraud, waste and abuse in or
relating to programs and activities described in said section 19.

Section 21. (a) The comptroller may receive and investigate complaints or information from any public
employee concerning the possible existence of any activity constituting fraud, waste and abuse in or relating
to programs and operations described in section 19 herein.

(b) The comptrollershall not, after receipt of a complaint or information from an employee, disclose
the identity of the employee without written consent of said employee, unless the comptroller determines
such disclosure is necessary and unavoidable during the course of the investigation. In such event, the
employee shall be notified in writing at least seven days prior to such disclosure.
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(c) Any employee who has authority to take, direct others to take, recommend, or approve any
personnel action, shall not, with respect to such authority, take or threaten to take any action against any
employees as a reprisal for making a complaint or disclosing information to the comptroller, unless the
complaintwas made or information disclosed with the knowledge that it was falseor with willful disregard of
its truth or falsity.

Section 22. In carrying out his duties and responsibilities, the comptrollershall report to the attorney general,
the United States Attorney, or both, whenever the comptroller has reasonable grounds to believe there has
been a violation of federal or state criminal law. Said attorney general shall institute appropriate further
proceedings.

Thecomptroller shall refer audit or investigative findings to the state ethics commission, or to any
other federal, state, or local agency that has an interest in said findings. Any referrals made under this
section shall not be made public.

In any case where the comptroller has discovered fraudulent acts and believes that civil recovery
proceedings may be appropriate, he shall refer the matter to the attorney general. The attorney general may
institute whatever proceedings he deems appropriate, may refer the matter to another state or local agency,
may retain the matter for further investigation, or may remand the matter to the comptroller for further
investigation.

Inspector Genera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 22. Subsection (a) of section 2ofchapter 7B of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002
Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 5, the words "the inspector general" and inserting
in place thereof the following:- the comptroller.

BoardofRegistration in Medicine Trust Fund

SECTION 23. Section 35M of chapter 10 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the second and third sentences and inserting in place thereof the followingsentences:- One hundred
per cent of the revenues collected by said board shall be deposited into said trust fund. All monies deposited
into said fund shall be expended exclusively by the board for its operationsand administration.

Emergency TelecommunicationsProgram Funding

SECTION 24. Said chapter 10. as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after section 35W the
following new section:-

Section 35W14. There is hereby established and set up on the books of the commonwealth a separate fund
to be known as the Wireline Enhanced 911 Fund. There shall be credited to such fund all revenues received
by thecommonwealth from surcharges imposed under section 18WVi of chapter 6A: from appropriations;
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from gifts, grants, contributions and bequests of funds from any department, agency or subdivision of
federal, state or municipal government, and any individual foundation, corporation, association or public
authority; revenue derived from the investment of amounts credited to the fund; and any federal funds made
available for emergency telecommunication services. The fund shall be used solely for the purposes
described in said section IBHV2 of said chapter 6A. Amounts credited to the fund shall be available for
expenditure by the statewide telecommunicationsboard, without further appropriation.

Quality in Health Professions Trust Fund

SECTION 25. Subsection (a) of section 35X of said chapter 10. as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking the second sentence and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:- The fund shall consist of
100 per cent of the fee revenue collected by thevarious boards serving within the department undersection
9 of chapter 13 excluding the board ofregistration in medicine.

Quality in Health Professions Trust Fund

SECTION 26. Subsection (a) of said section 35X of said chapter 10. as so appearing, is hereby amended
by striking out the seventh sentence.

Alcoholic Beverage ControlCommission Transferto Public Safety

SECTION 27. Sections 70, 71, and 72, inclusive, of chapter 10 of the GeneralLaws, as inserted by section
48 of chanter 26 of the acts of 2003. are hereby repealed.

inspectorGenera! Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 28. Subsection (13) of section 5N of chapter 12 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002
Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 130, the words "inspector general" and inserting in
place thereof thefollowing:- comptroller.

inspectorGenera! Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 29. Chapter 12A of the GeneralLaws is hereby repealed.
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DivisionofProfessionalLicensure Oversight

SECTION 30. Chapter 13 of theGeneral Laws, asappearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by inserting after section 9B the following new section:-

Section 9C. The member of each board of registration shall be immune from liability foractions taken in
good faith in the discharge of his responsibilities, and shall be indemnified with respect to liability for
intentional torts and liability by reason of any act or omission which constitutes a violation of the civil rights
of any person, to the same extent as a public employee.

Legacy ofLearning - Adams Scholarship Program

SECTION 31. Section 16 of chapter 15A of the General Laws, as so appearing, is herebyamended by
inserting after the ninth paragraph the following paragraph:-

There shall be a John and Abigail Adams Scholarship Program, administered by the Board of Higher
Education, providing for four years of tuition at the University of Massachusetts or at any of the nine state
and 15 community colleges to students whose Massachusetts Comprehensive AssessmentSystem (MCAS)
scores by the end of their junior year rank in the top 25 per cent of thosetaking the test; and, in addition,
those students in the top 10 per cent shall receive a waiver for $2,000 to offset the cost of campus fees.
Those students awarded tuition must complete their college studies in four years or less and maintain at
least a 3.0 grade point average. Those students awarded tuition plus the $2,000 fee waiver must complete
their college studies in four years or less and maintain at least a 3.3 grade point average. The Board of
HigherEducation shall establish guidelines relating to the program, including an audit procedure to ensure
that institutions are in compliance with such guidelines. The Board of Higher Education shall verify the
amount of tuition and fee revenue, as applicable, that should be reimbursed to campuses for students
participating in the program. Said amount for the John and Abigail Adams Scholarship Program shall be
subject to appropriation.

Transfer ofParkway Operation andMaintenance

SECTION 32. Chapter 16 of the General Laws, as soappearing, is hereby amended by inserting after
section 3A the following new section -

Section 38. (a) There shall be in the department a bureau ofparkways. The bureau shall be responsible for
the maintenance and operation of parkways, boulevards and bridges under the care, custody and control of
the division of urban parks and recreation within the department of conservation and recreation, and any
other parkways, as designated by the secretary of environmentalaffairs subject to one or more memoranda
of understanding that may address, but not be limited to, street lighting and related appurtenances. The
commissioner of highways, with the approval of the secretary of transportation and construction, may
appoint and remove a deputy commissioner for parkways without regard to chapter 31 to manage the
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bureau of parkways whoshall report to the commissioner. The commissioner shall assign powers and
duties to the deputy commissioner.
(b) The bureau shall be responsible, at a minimum, for the removal of snow and ice from parkways. The
commissioner ofhighways shall assign sufficient staff to accomplish the bureau's goals and objectives.
Nothing in this section shall prohibit the use of department of highways personnel notassigned to the
bureau of parkways for maintenance and operation of parkways in addition to other responsibilities which
shall be set forth in the memoranda of understanding.
(c) The bureau shall develop standards to address the maintenance and operation of the parkways and any
otherissues not specifically addressed in this section but necessary to effectuate the intent of this section.
The standards shall be memorialized in a memorandum of understanding to be approved by the secretaries
of transportation and construction and environmentalaffairs. The standards shall include, but not be limited
to, ones governing design, engineering, construction and maintenance of the parkways and shall protect the
distinctive and historic characteristics of the parkway system. Until the final standards are developed and
approved, the bureau shall use existing standards of the division of urban parks and recreation within the
department of conservation and recreation for the design, engineering, construction and maintenance of
parkways. The bureau shall not widen or straighten any parkways, unless otherwise authorized by the
general court.
(d) The department shall not permit trucks and hazardous materials on parkways, boulevards and
roadways, which are excluded from parkways, boulevards and roadways by the division of urban parks and
recreation within the department of conservation and recreation unless otherwise authorized by the general
court.
(e) This section shall notbe construed to repeal, diminish or limit any authority, right, or limitation on liability,
granted to the division of urban parks and recreation within the department of conservation and recreation
by sections 35, 35A, 36, 37, 49, 69, 80, 85, 88, 98, and 106 of chapter 92, beyond any authority or right
granted to the bureau of parkways for maintenance and operation.

Shelter to HousingProgram

SECTION 33. Subsection (D) of section 2ofchapter 18 of the General Laws, as soappearing, is hereby
amended by striking out all provisions in lines 94 through 133 inclusive, and inserting in place thereof the
following:-

Subjectto appropriation, the department shall administer a program of emergency assistance to
needy families with children and pregnantwomen with no other children. A needy family shall be eligible for
assistance only if its income is at or below 100 per cent of the federal poverty level. The department is
authorized to provide emergency shelter for homeless families. The department shall promulgate rules and
regulations to establisheligibility requirements, services and level of benefits available under the program,
and shall amend such rules and regulations as necessary to ensure that expenditures under the emergency
assistance program do not exceed the level of funds appropriated for the program during the fiscal year.

The department may, in its discretion, develop and implement pilot programs designed to improve the
effectiveness of its programs serving homeless families and individuals. The department shall convert the
scattered-site housing model to one where adult family members shall participate in work-related activities
and the maximum length of stay shall be limited, as defined by the department in regulation. The
department may also use funds appropriated to the accounts for homeless families or individuals to pay for
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supportive services to these families or individuals, including services provided under the employment
services program.

Food Stamp Benefits - ProhibitedActivities andPenalties

SECTION 34. Said chapter 18. as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after section 5H the
following new section:-

Section 51. (a) Whoever knowingly uses, acquires, alters, or transfers food stamp coupons, authorizations to
participate in the food stamp program, food stamp electronic access devices, or food stamp benefits in any
other form or medium, in any manner not authorized by law shall be guilty of an offense under this section. If
thevalue of the food stamp benefits illegally used, acquired, altered or transferred exceeds $250, violation
of this section shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison fornot more than 5 years, or by a fine
of not more than $25,000 and imprisonment in jail fornot more than two years. If the value of the food stamp
benefits illegally used, acquired, altered or transferred does not exceed $250, violationof this section shall
be punished by imprisonment in jail for not more than one year orby a fine of not more than $3OO.

(b) Whoever knowingly possesses food stamp coupons, authorizations to participate in the food
stamp program, food stamp electronic access devices, or food stamp benefits in any other form or medium,
when notauthorized by law to possess them, knowingly redeems food stamp benefits when not authorized
to redeem them, or knowingly redeems food stamp benefits for purposes not authorized by law, shall be
guilty of an offense under this section.

(c) Whoever knowingly possesses blank authorizations to participate in the food stamp program,
blank food stamp electronic access devices or any other form or medium by which food stamp benefitsare

provided, when not authorized by law to possess them, shall be guilty of an offense under this section.
(d) When food stamp coupons, authorizations to participate, food stamp electronic access devices, or

food stamp benefits in any other form or medium are obtained in violation of this section pursuant to one
scheme or continuing course of conduct, whether from the same or several sources, the conduct may be
considered as one offense and the values aggregated in determining the amount of the offense. Violations
of this section involving blank or altered food stamp coupons, authorizations to participate, food stamp
electronic access devices, or other form or media used to provide food stamp benefits shall give rise to a
rebuttable presumption that the offense exceeds $250 in value of food stamp benefits for the purpose of
determining the severity of the offense.

DepartmentofEnvironmentalProtectionFund

SECTION 35. Subsection (d) of section 18 of chapter 21A of the General laws, as so appearing, is hereby
amended by inserting after clause (5) the following new clauses:-

(6) Notwithstanding the requirements of clauses (1) through (4), the department and a permit
applicant may agree upon appropriate fees, related funding and schedules for projects meeting the criteria
in clauses (1) and (2) or forprojects determined by the commissionerto be of significant environmental
interest to the commonwealth or that are consistent with sustainable development principles. With input from
the advisory committee the department shall establishguidelines for the implementation of this subsection,
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including ensuring consideration of the allocation of department permitting resources and whether the
project serves a significant public interest, and offers opportunities to restore, protect, conserve or enhance
natural resource. All amounts received by the departmentfor said projects shall be deposited in the fund
established in clause (7) and may expended by the department in accordance with the requirements of
clause (7).

(7) There shall be established and set up on the books of the commonwealth a separate trust to be
know as the department of environmental protection's Special Projects Permitting and Oversight Fund.
There shall be credited to the fund all amounts received by the department from permit applicants for
projects identified in clause (6). All amounts credited to the fund may be expended by the department
without further appropriation for the purpose of permitting, technicalassistance, compliance, other related
activities associated with said projects, including all direct and indirect costs of department personnel or

contractors. With agreement of the project applicants, any amount credited to the fund in excess of the
amount expended to complete the department's permitting, technical assistance, compliance, or other
related activities associated with said projects, may be retained in the fund. Such funds may be expended
by the department to support projects in economicallydistressed areas. An economicallydistressed area is
an area or municipality that has been designated asan economic target area, or that would otherwise meet
the criteria for such designation pursuant to section 3D of chapter 23A. The department’s expenditure of
said amounts shall be In accordance with relevant state law applicable to the expenditure and record
keeping of state funds and shall be subject to audit by the state auditor.

Hazardous Waste Response

SECTION 36. Section 3A of chapter 21E of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out subsection (o) and inserting in place thereof the following subsection:-

(o) The department shall audit a statistically significant representative sample of all sites, forwhich an
annual compliance assurance fee is required to be paid pursuant to section 38, determined by the
department to be of a scope and character to reasonably ensure that response actions are performed in
compliance with the provisions of this chapter and the Massachusetts contingency plan. In addition, the
department may establish other audit targets or approaches forcategories of persons or response actions
or sites, as defined pursuant to subsection (d) of section 3. based on the department's determination of
proper level of oversight for each category.

Hazardous Waste Response

SECTION 37. Section 3B of said chapter 21E. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking the third
paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:-

Notwithstandmg the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the department may, by
regulation, establish annual compliance assurance fees for sites or vessels, payable by all persons,
excluding agencies of the commonwealth, who are, or are required to be, performing response actions at

such sites or vessels, or who have been notified by the department that they are potentially liable forsuch
sites or vessels pursuant to section 5, for each year or fraction thereof in which such response actions are
performed or required to be performed, from the time that notice is first required to be given to the
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department pursuant to section 7 until the time that a level of no significant risk has been achieved in
accordance with subsection (g) of section 3A; provided, further, that such fees shall notapply to sites or
vessels forwhich a level of no significant risk has been achieved within a short duration in response to a
sudden release or threat of release of oil or hazardous material. Such fees shall be based on the
department's cost for inspection, auditing, enforcement and compliance activities.

Hazardous WasteResponse

SECTION 38. Said section 3B of said chapter 21E, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in line 49, the words "carrying out such response action" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
owing such fee.

Hazardous WasteResponse

SECTION 39. Said section 3B of said chapter 21E. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in lines 74 and 75, the following words - for those response actions at or.

DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 40 Chapter 22 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended, by striking section 1
and inserting in place thereof the following section;-

Section 1.There shall be a department of inspection and regulation under the supervision and control of a
commissioner of inspection and regulation.

Elevator InspectorLine ofDuty InjuryPay

SECTION 41. Sections 7A and 7B of chapter 22 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is herebyrepealed

DepartmentofPublic Safety NameChange

SECTION 42. Section 10A of said chapter 22. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
1,4 and 22, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following - inspection and regulation.
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DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 43. Section 11Aof said chapter 22. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
1, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 44. Section 13Aof said chapter 22. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
1, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following; - inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 45. Section 158of said chapter 22. as so appearing, is hereby amended striking out, in line 1.
the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublicSafety Name Change

SECTION 46. Section 20 of said chapter 22. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1,
the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

AlcoholicBeverage Control Commission Transfer to Public Safety

SECTION 47. The GeneralLaws are hereby amended by inserting after chapter 22E the following chapter:-

CHAPTER 22F
THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION
Section 1. There shall exist within the executive office for public safety a commission to be known as the
alcoholic beverages control commission, to consist of a commissionerand two associate commissioners
appointed by the governor. Not more than two members shall be members of the same political party. The
commissioner and one associate commissioner shall serve terms coterminous with that of thegovernor.
One associate commissioner shall serve a four year term. The commissioner shall serve as chairman. The
commission members shall devote their full time during business hours to their official duties. The positions
of commissioner and associate commissioners shall be classified in accordance with section 45 of chapter

30 and the salaries shall be determined in accordance with section 46C of said chapter 30. Any vacancy
may be filled in like manner for the remainder of the unexpired term. Members of the commission shall serve
at the pleasure of the governor and may be removed without cause. Two members shall constitute a
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quorum for the purpose ofconducting the business of the commission. A vacancy shall not impair the right
of the remaining members to exercise the powers of the commission. The commissioner, pursuant to
section 14 of chapter 17. shall serve as a memberof the advisory council on alcoholism.

Section 2. The chairman may appoint and remove a secretary and expend forother clerical assistants
pursuant to section 45 of chapter 6. The chairman may appoint a confidential secretary pursuant to section
7 of chapter 30. The chairman may appoint investigators who shall be exempt from chapter 31. for the
purpose of enforcingor causing to be enforced the penalties provided for by law against any person in
violation of the provisions of this chapteror chapter 138. Each person employed as an investigator shall
meet minimum qualifications established by the secretary of public safety and shall complete a basic
training and safety course as approved by said secretary. Investigators shall not carry firearms in connection
with their duties under this chapter.

Section 3. The commission shall have the following responsibilities:
(1) issuing licenses, suspending licenses, reviewing appeals and revoking licenses pursuant to

sections 12, 13. 15A, 17. 18, 18A, 19. 19A, 198, 19C, 19D, 20, 22A, 23. 23A, 64, 67. 70, 76 of chapter 138:
(2) establishing conditions for the destruction of certain alcoholic beverages pursuant to section

2 of chapter 138:
(3) receiving annual reports from local licensing authorities pursuant to section 10Aof chapter

138:
(4) authorizing vacancy of members of local licensing boards pursuant to section 108 of chapter

138:
(5) issuing certificates of compliance to export licensees pursuant to section 188 of chapter 138:
(6) issuing permits to store and warehouse beverages pursuant to section 20A of chapter 138:
(7) issuing permits forvehicles to transport and deliver alcoholic beverages pursuant to section

22 of chapter 138:
(8) promulgating regulations for issues regarding alcoholic beverages pursuant to section 24 of

chapter 138:
(9) posting of names of delinquent licensees pursuant to section 25 of chapter 138:
(10) establishing schedules for sale of alcoholic beverages sold to wholesaler in thecommonwealth

pursuant to section 258 of chapter 138:
(11) promulgating rules regarding the resale price of beverages pursuant to section 25C of chapter

138:
(12) promulgating and enforcing rules regarding price discrimination pursuant to section 25D of

chapter 138:
(13) establishing rules for the sale of alcoholic beverages to churches, hospitals and other

organizations pursuant to section 28 of chapter 138:
(14) preparing and distributing posters to businesses regarding the sale of alcoholic beverages to

minors pursuant to section 34A of chapter 138:
(15) arresting without a warrant any person illegally manufacturing or selling alcoholic beverages

pursuant to section 56 of chapter 138:
16) entering premises to ascertain manner of business of licensees pursuant to section 63 of chapter

138: and.
(17) receiving reports from bottle distributors regarding the amount received from deposits pursuant to

section 323 of chapter 94.

Section 4. The commission shall submit to the governor and to the general court as soon as may be feasible
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after the end of eachstate fiscal year a full report of its actions and of the conduct and condition of traffic in
alcoholic beverages during such year, together with recommendations for such legislationas it deems
necessary or desirable for the better regulation and control of such traffic and for the promotion of
temperance in the use of such beverages.

Section 5. The chairman, with the approval of the secretary of public safety, may designate any permanently
appointed municipal police officer with powers and duties set forth in section 98 of chapter 41 and who is
trained pursuant to section 968 of chapter 41. as a special alcohol beverage control officer. Special alcohol
beverage control officers shall have all theauthority of commission investigators to enforce the provisions of
this chapter and chapter 138.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 48. Chapter 23 of the General Laws, as amended by section 554 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by striking sections 1 through 4 inclusive, and inserting in place thereof the
following sections:-

Section 1. (a) Within the executive office of economicdevelopment, there shall be a department of laborand
workforce development, in this chapter called thedepartment. The mission of the department shall be to
ensure the efficient operation of agencies, which promote harmonious relations between employers and
employees and the general welfare of workersand to develop, coordinate, and maintain a coherent
workforce development system that fills the needs of employers for a skilled workforce and promotes
lifelong learning among employees. All state departments, boards, commissions, and quasi-publicentities
and authorities shall cooperate and coordinate with thedepartment in all activities involving workforce
development to achieve this goal.

(b) Subject to appropriation, the department shall be provided with such offices in Boston and
elsewhere in the commonwealth as may be approved by the governorand may expend sums for other
necessary expenses of said department. Said department may accept gifts or grants of money or property,
whether real or personal, from any source, public or private, including, but not limited to, the United States of
America or its agencies, for the purpose of assisting the departments in the discharge of their duties.

Section 2. (a) The director shall be the executive and administrative head of the department and shall be
responsible foradministering and enforcing the laws relative to thedepartment and to each administrative
unit thereof.

(b) The director shall be appointed by the governor, in conjunction with the secretary, for a term
coterminous with the governor and shall not be subject to chapter 31 or section 9A of chapter 30. Upon
expiration of the term of office of the director or in the event of a vacancy, the governor shall appoint a
successor for a term coterminous with the governor. The director shall devote his full time during business
hours to the duties ofhis office.

(c) The director shall receive such salary as the governor shall determine, provided that such salary
shall be equivalent to the salary received by the directorof business and technology, directorof labor and
workforce development, or the director of consumer affairs and business regulation.

Section 3. (a) Within the department, there shall be the following agencies and divisions: the division of
industrial accidents, the board of conciliation and arbitration, the state labor relations commission, the joint
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labor-managementcommittee, the division of occupational safety, the division of unemployment assistance,
the one-stop career centers, the state workforce investment board, the division of apprentice training, the
division of career services, the commonwealth corporation, and the workforce training fund. The divisionof
apprentice training shall administer the provisions of sections 11E to 11W, inclusive of chapter 23. the
division of career services shall administer the provisions of section 25 of this chapter, and the other
divisions shall administer provisions as thedirector deems necessary to administer and to enforce the
department's obligations. The Commonwealth Corporation shall cooperate with the department where
appropriate, and as approved by the secretary and in consultation with the director and the president of the
Commonwealth Corporation.

(b) The duties of the department shall include, and the department shall have authority and
responsibility over, theadministration and enforcement of section 3,5, 9H and 11 A; the provisions of
chapter 111F: the provisions of chapters 149. with the exception of section 160 to 168A, and 151; the
provisions of chapter 151A: and the provisions of subsections (b), (c), (e) and (f) of section 1978 of chapter

111. Notwithstanding any generalor special law to the contrary, the attorney general shall have exclusive
authority to conduct field investigations, inspections, and civil and criminal prosecutions with respect to, and
otherwise enforce, said chapters 149 and laws pertaining to wages, hours and working conditions, child
labor and workplace safety and fair competition for bidders on public construction, except the laws
pertaining to leadand asbestos hazardsand workplace hygienic standardswhich the department shall
enforce.

(c) The division of industrial accidents, the labor relations commission, the joint labor-management
committee, and the board of conciliation shall not be subject to the jurisdiction of the department of labor
and workforce development, except to the extent of compliance with reasonable requests from the director
for the sharing of information which does not interferewith the efficient and independent functioning of the
offices, divisions or agencies.

(d) The following fundsshall be within the division of unemploymentassistance: the Unemployment
Insurance Trust Fund and the Medical Security Trust Fund.

Section 3A. There shall be a surcharge on fees assessed by the division of occupational safety within the
department of labor and workforce development for the licensure, registration or certification of certain
professionals, and on fees assessed for the renewal or duplication of such licenses, registrations or
certifications, in accordance with the provisions of this section. The amount of the surcharge shall be as
follows; a $25 annual surcharge to those persons licensed or certified individually by the division of
occupational safety to perform deleading services; a $25 annual surcharge to those persons licensed or
certified individually by the division of occupational safety to perform asbestos abatement services: a $5O
annual surchargeto those persons licensed or certified on behalf of corporate and other classifications of
businesses by the division of occupational safety to perform deleading services; a $5O annual surcharge to

those persons licensed or certified on behalf of corporate and other classifications of businesses by the
division of occupational safety to perform asbestos abatement services; a $5O annual surcharge to those
persons licensed or certified by the division of occupational safety to provide asbestos abatement analytical
services: a $5O annual surcharge to those persons licensed or certified by the divisionof occupational safety
to provide asbestos abatement training: a $5O annual surcharge to those persons licensed or certified by the
division of occupational safety to provide deleading training: and a $5O annual surcharge to those persons
licensed orregistered to operate an employment agency as defined by section 46A of chapter 140. Said
surcharges shall be collected by the division of occupational safety and transmitted to thetreasurer for
deposit into the General Fund.

Section 4, The director may employ, for periods not exceeding 90 days, such experts as may be necessary
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to assist the department in the performance of any duty imposed upon it by law, and such employment shall
be exempt from chapter 31. Except as otherwise provided, the directormay employ and remove such
inspectors, investigators, clerks and other assistants as the work of the department may require. Such
number of inspectors as the commissioner may deem necessary shall be persons who, before their
employment as such, have had at least 3 years’ experience as building construction workmen. The
commissionermay require that certain inspectors in the department, not more than 7 in number, shall be
persons qualified by training and experience in matters relating to health and sanitation. All inspectors and
other permanent employees of the department shall devote their full time to the affairs of thedepartment. All
directors and inspectors and such other employees as may be designated by the commissionershall, before
entering upon their duties, be sworn to the faithful performance thereof. The number of inspectors
heretofore authorized by law may be increased only with the approval of the governor and the council.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 49. Section 9J of said chapter 23. as amended by section 555 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003.
is hereby further amended by striking the first sentence and inserting in place thereof the following two
sentences:- The secretary, in consultation with the director of labor and workforce development, may adopt,
amend, alter or repeal, and shall enforce, all rules, regulations and orders as may be necessary or suitable
for the administration and enforcement of chapter 151A. The director shall seek the approval of the director
of labor and workforce development where said changes may affect the operations of the free public
employment offices.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 50. Chapter 23 of the GeneralLaws is hereby amended by inserting at the end thereof the
following new sections:-

Section 25. (a) The director of labor and workforce development shall administer the system of free public
employment offices established in sections 160 through 168 A of chapter 149, through the division of career
services.

(b) Said division shall have control of the establishment, maintenance and operation of free public
employment offices of the commonwealth. The Massachusetts rehabilitation commission shall cooperate
with the division in the placement of handicapped persons under the provisions of section 81 of chapter 6.

(c) The department shall be the state agency for co-operation with the United States Employment
Service under chapter 49 of the acts of the73rd Congress, session I, known as the Wagner-Peyser Act, and
shall have all the powers of such an agency as specified in said act. The director shall assure thatall
information secured as an incident to the public employment service program is used solely for the purpose
of administering the commonwealth system of public employment offices as part of a national system of
public employment offices, except that such information may be disclosed forother purposes in accordance
with policies promulgated by the deputy directorof employment security, provided that such disclosure will
not impede the operation of or be inconsistent with the purposes of the public employmentservice program,
or where such disclosure is otherwise authorized or required by law. Whoever discloses such information



2004] 173HOUSE No. 1A

other than as required or authorized by law shall be subject to the penalty set forth in section 46 of chapter
151 A.

(d) The director, in consultation with the secretary, shall divide the commonwealth into employment
districts. Subject to appropriation, he may establish and maintain such additional free public employment
offices as he may find necessary. The director may contract with one-stop operators, certified in accordance
with the provisions ofPublic Law 105-220, to provide such offices and shall haveall the powers of such an
agency as specified in said act. In addition, the director shall consult with the deputy director of the division
of unemployment assistance to determine the share of the capital and operating expenses of said offices
necessary or convenient for the proper administration of chapter 151A. The divisionof unemployment
assistance shall reimburse the department for said share. Said offices shall be available for the payment of
benefits, presentation of claims, registration of the unemployed, action to procure employment for the
unemployed, and for the properadministration of chapter 151A.

Section 26. (a) Subject to appropriation, the director of labor and workforce development shall make
expenditures on workforce training grants for thefollowing purposes:

(1) To provide grants to employers, employer groups, labor organizations and training providers for
projects to provide education and training to existing employees and newly hired workers. In determining
who shall receive grants, the director shall consider thefollowing criteria:

(i) whether the project will increase the skills of low-wage, low-skilled workers;
(ii) whether the project will create or preserve jobs at wages sufficient to support a family:
(Hi) whether the project will have a positive economic impact on a region with high levels of

unemployment or a high concentration of low-skilled workers;
(iv) whether the employer has made a commitment to provide significant private investment in

training during the duration of the grant and after the grant has expired;
(v) whether the project will supplement, rather than replace, private investments in training;
(vi) whether the employer is a small business that lacks the capacity to provide adequate

training without such assistance;
(vii) whether the project will provide residents of the commonwealth with training for jobs that

could otherwise be filled only by residents of other nations; and
(viii) whether the project is consistent with the workforce development blueprint prepared by the

regional employment board.
Such grants shall be for amounts not to exceed $1,000,000 until June 30, 2005 and thereafter

shall be for amounts not to exceed $250,000. Grants shall be for a term not to exceed 2 years.
(2) To provide technicalassistance to increase training opportunities availableto employees. The

directormay provide this direct technical assistance by using existing institutions such as workforce
investment boards, community colleges, labor organizations, administrative entities under the federal
Workforce Investment Act, Public Law 105-220, and other entities that have expertise in providing technical
assistance regarding employee training or with employees of the departmentof labor and workforce
development or of the corporation for business, work and learning. Such expenditures shall not exceed
$3,000,000 each year and the director shall demonstrate that each $1 expended generates not less than $5
in private investment in job training.

(b) The director shall adopt regulations, with the approval of the secretary, pursuant to chapter 30A to
carry out this section.

(c) Not later than September 1 of each year, the director shall file a report in writing with the joint
committee on commerce and labor and the house and senate committees on ways and means concerning
the grants made in the fiscal year ending on the preceding June 30, togetherwith such recommendations
and additional information as the director considers appropriate.
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(d) Documentary materials or data made or received by an employee of the department, to the extent
that such materials or data consist of trade secrets or commercial or financial information regarding the
operation of a business conducted by an applicant for a grant from the fund established by this section, shall
not be public records and shall not be subject to section 10 ofchapter 66.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 51. Section 3B of chapter 23A of the General Laws, as amended by section 564 of chapter 26 of
the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by striking out in the second sentence the words "the directorof
labor, or his designee; and the director of workforce development or his designee" and inserting in place
thereof the following:- thedirector of labor and workforce development, or his designee.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 52. Chapter 23D of the General Laws, as amended by section 569 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by striking section 2 and inserting in place thereof thefollowing;-

Section2. A Massachusetts industrial service program shall be established in the executive office of
economic development, under the joint supervision of the director of business and technology and the
directorof the department of labor and workforce development. The secretary, in consultation with the
directorof business and technology and the director of labor and workforce development, shall issue rules,
regulations and procedures governing the application for and delivery of the services provided for in this
section and sections3 to 7, inclusive, and sections 24 to 26, inclusive, as necessary to carry out this
chapter.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 53. Chapter 23H of the General Laws, as inserted by section 571 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003, is hereby repealed.

MassachusettsEducational Financing AuthorityAuthorization

SECTION 54. Section 6of chapter 23H of the General Laws, as inserted by section 571 of chapter 26 of
the acts of 2003. is hereby amended by inserting after subsection (c) the following new subsection;-

(d) The Massachusetts Educational Financing Authority is hereby authorized to provide direct loans upon
guarantee consistent with its mandate and to act as an application and loan servicing agent for any funds
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made available to it from other sources both public and private in order to fund loans coordinated through
the one-stop career centers for training providers and programs outside its mandate.

Alcoholic Beverage ControlCommission TransfertoPublic Safety

SECTION 55. Clause (1) of subsection (b) of section 1 of chapter 24A of the General Laws, asappearing
in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out the following words:- the alcoholic beverages
control commission.

EnergyEfficiency Program Assessment

SECTION 56. Chapter 25A of the GeneralLaws is hereby amended by inserting after section 11G the
following new section:-

Section 11H. (a) The division of energy resources is hereby authorized to make an assessment against
each electric and gas utility company doing business in the commonwealth. This section does not apply to
the municipally owned electric and gas companies.

(b) Such assessments shall be made to finance activities undertaken by the division in accordance
with section 11G related to oversight and coordination of ratepayer funded programs for energyefficiency,
energy conservation, and demand reduction programs.

(c) Such assessment shall be made at a rate as shall be determined and certified annually by the
commissioner. From July 1,2004 through December 31, 2004, the assessment shall be an amountequal to
0.375 per cent of the total annual mandatory charge collected by each utility company pursuant to section
19 of chapter 25 in the case of electric companies, or 0.375 per cent of the efficiency budgets as approved
by the department of telecommunicationsand energyor otherwise required by law in the case of gas
companies, as applicable, in addition to the costs of fringe benefits and indirect costs as established by the
commissioner of administration pursuant to section 5D of chapter 29. Beginning January 1,2005, the
assessment shall be an amount equal to 0.75 per cent of the total annual mandatorycharge collected by
each utility company pursuant to section 19 of chapter 25 in the case of electric companies, or 0.75 per cent
of the efficiency budgets as approved by the department of telecommunicationsand energy or otherwise
required by law in the case of gas companies, asapplicable, in addition to the costs of fringe benefits and
indirect costs as established by the commissioner of administration pursuant to section 5D of chapter 29.
The amount of such assessment may be increased by the commissioner annually bya rate not to exceed
the most recent annual consumer price index as calculated for the northeast region for all urban consumers.
Assessments made under this section shall becharged by the utility companies against the revenues so
collected pursuant to section 19of chapter 25 or as approved by the department of telecommunicationsand
energy or otherwise required by law, as applicable, and reduced by the amount of assessment charged to
each utility pursuant to subsection (e) of section 7 of chapter465 of theacts of 1980, as amended. Each
company shall pay the amount assessed against it within 30 days after the date of the notice of assessment
from the division. Such assessments shall be collected by the division and credited to the Division of Energy
Resources Assessment Trust Fund.
(d) There shall be established upon the books of the commonwealth a separate fund to be known as the
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Division of Energy Resources Assessment Trust Fund. There shall be credited to said fund all amounts
collected pursuant to this section and any income derived from the investment of amounts credited to the
fund. All amounts credited to the fund shall be held in trust and available for expenditure, without further
appropriation, by the division of energy resources, for activities of the division related to the oversight and
coordination ofratepayer-funded programs forenergy efficiency, energy conservation, and demand
reduction programs; provided, that in fiscal year 2005, the expenditure shall notexceed $400,000. Any
unexpended balance in the fund at the close of a fiscal year shall remain in the fund and shall be available
forexpenditure in the following fiscal year.

EnergyRelatedAllowances and Credits

SECTION 57. Chapter 25A of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting at the
end thereof the following new section:-

Section 13. (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the division may
apply for, receive, retain, redeem, sell or transfer any energy conservation credits, renewable energy
certificates or credits, emissions credits, or energy reduction allowances earned or received by the
commonwealth including but not limited to allowances awarded through the publicbenefit set-aside
provisions of the NOx Allowance Trading Program implemented by the department of environmental
protection.

(b) There shall be established upon the books of the commonwealth a separate fund to be known as

the Division of Energy Resources Credit Trust Fund. There shall be credited to said fund all amounts
received through the redemption or sale of such certificates, credits and allowances specified in this section
and any income derived from the investment of amounts credited to the fund. All amounts credited to the
fund shall be held in trust and shall be available for expenditure, without further appropriation, by the division
of energy resources for activities of the division related to the development, oversight and implementation of
programs forenergy reliability, renewable energy, public procurementof energy and energy efficiency, and
climate change. Any unexpended balance in the fund at the close ofa fiscal year shall remain in the fund
and shall be availablefor expenditure in the following fiscal year.

Parole Board Selection Pane!

SECTION 58. Section 4of chapter 27 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the first and second sentences of the second paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following
sentences:- Whenever a vacancy occurs in the membership of the board the governor may appoint a panel
of five persons consisting of the commissionerof probation or his designee, the commissioner of the
department of correction or his designee, the presidentof the Massachusetts district attorney's association
or his designee, a criminal defense attorney familiar with the parole system, and the secretary of the
executive office of public safety or his designee who shall serve as chairman of said panel. Said panel shall
submit to the governor, within sixty days of the establishment of said panel, a list of not less than three nor
more than six persons, or not less than six nor more than nine persons in the event there should be two or
more vacancies to fill, who are qualified by knowledge, education or experience in the administration of
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criminal justice or in the behavioral sciences as hereinafter provided.

Children'sand Seniors'Health Care Assistance Fund

SECTION 59. Section 2FF of chapter 29 of the General Laws, as amended by sections 143 and 144 of
chapter 26 of the acts of 2003. is hereby repealed. As of the effective date of this section, the comptroller
shall transfer any remaining balance in the fund named therein to the General Fund.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 60. Chapter 29 of the General Laws, as amended, is hereby further amended by inserting the
following new section:-

Section 2NNN. Thereshall be set up on the books of the commonwealth a separate fund to be known as
theTurnpike Efficiency Fund, which shall not contribute to the calculation of the consolidated net surplus
pursuant to section 5C of chapter 29 of the General Laws. There shall be credited to this fund all amounts
paid to the commonwealth by the Massachusetts turnpike authority pursuant to sections 27 and 28 of
chapter 81 A. and any income derived from the investing of all amounts credited to the fund. Amounts
credited to the fund shall be availablefor expenditure, subject to appropriation, by any executive office,
department, agency, board, commission or other authority that enters into an agreement with the
Massachusetts turnpike authority pursuant to section 27 of chapter 81A for the purpose of fulfilling its
obligations under such agreement. Any remaining amounts credited to the fund shall be applied by the
secretary ofadministration and finance, subject to appropriation, to make or reimburse (i) payments made
by the commonwealth during any fiscal year pursuant to any contract for financialassistance between the
commonwealth and the Massachusetts turnpike authority, which have not yet been fully reimbursed by said
authority pursuant to section 28 of chapter 81 A. (ii) payments made by the commonwealth during any fiscal
year with respect to debt service on bonds or notes of the commonwealth issued to finance any costs of any
portion of the metropolitan highway system, as defined in said chapter 81A, (iii) any other payments made
by the commonwealth during any fiscal year with respect to any other costs of any portion of the
metropolitan highway system, including without limitation, payments made under the contract between the
authority and thecommonwealth authorized under subsection (c) of section 12 of said chapter 81 A. (iv)
deposits into, the CA/T Open Spaces Maintenance Trust established pursuant to the authority provided by
section 4F of chapter 7. and (v) any other payment made by the commonwealth during any fiscal year for a
purpose permitted under Article LXXVIII of the Amendments to the Constitution.

OffBudget intragovernmentaiService Fund

SECTION 61. Chapter 29 of the General Laws, as amended, is hereby further amended by inserting the
following new section:-
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Section 2000. There shall be established and set up on the books of the commonwealth a separate fund to
be known as the Commonwealth Non-Budgeted Governmental Fund. The fund shall be used to properly
account for non-budgeted revenue accounts used for governmental purposes as determined by the
comptroller in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. Revenues may be retained and
expended without further appropriation. The comptroller may approve encumbrances and authorize
departments to incur obligations in anticipation of expected receipts. Revenues deposited in the fund that
are unexpended at the end of the fiscal year shall not revert to the General Fund. No expenditures from said
fund shall be authorized that would cause said fund to be in deficit at the end of any fiscal year.
Furthermore, the comptroller shall have discretion to include in this fund the balances and activities of
accounts previously authorized by special or general law and reported in funds other than budgeted funds
that have a governmental nature as determined by the comptroller in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles.

The following subsections describe certain internal governmental services forwhich the actual costs of
providing the identified services, which may include, but shall not be limited to, personnel costs,
administrative expenses, materials and contract services, shall be charged to state agencies using these
services, and revenues may be retained and expended by the agency providing the service without further
appropriation for the purposes of funding these services;

(a) The bureau of state office buildings may charge other agencies reimbursement for overtimeexpenses,
materials and contract services purchased in performing renovation and related services foragencies
occupying state buildings or for services rendered to approved entities utilizing state facilities.

(b) The bureau of state office buildings may charge the division of unemployment assistance, or other
agency occupying the Hurley state office building for the costs of operation and maintenance of the space.

(c) The office of the state comptroller may charge state agencies' current fiscal year appropriations for the
payment of prior yeardeficiencies and transfer amounts equivalent to the amounts of any prior year
deficiency, so-called, subject to the conditions stated herein. The comptroller shall only assess chargebacks
to thosecurrent fiscal year appropriations when the account to which the chargeback is applied is the same
account to which the prior year deficiency pertains or, if there is no such account, to the current fiscal year
appropriation for the general administration of the department that administered the account to which the
prior year deficiency pertains. No chargeback shall be made which would cause a deficiency in any current
fiscal year item ofappropriation. The comptroller shall report on a quarterly basis to the house and senate
committees on ways and means all chargebacks assessed, including the amount of the chargeback, the
item of appropriation, subsidiary charged and the reason for the prior year deficiency.

(d) The office of the state comptroller may charge state agencies for the cost of the commonwealth's
employer contributions to the Unemployment Compensation Fund and the Medical Security Trust Fund;
provided, that the secretary of administration and finance shall authorize the collection, accounting and
payment of such contributions. In executing these responsibilities the state comptroller may charge, in
addition to individual appropriation accounts, certain non-appropriated funds in amounts that are computed
on the same basis as the commonwealth's contributions are determined, including expenses, interest
expense or related charges.

(e) The information technology division may charge user agencies for the costs of postage, including but not
limited to the purchase, delivery, handling of and contracting for supplies, postage fees and related
equipment and other incidental expenses.
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(f) The department of conservation and recreation may charge user agencies for the costs of operating the
department's telecommunications system; provided, that nothing in this clause shall diminish or impair the
rights of access or utilization of all current users of the system pursuant to agreements which have been
entered into with the department.

(g) The department of conservation and recreation may charge user state agencies for the costs of
purchasing fuel, oil and other associated products.

(h) The departmentof highways may charge user state agencies for the costs of the purchase of bulk fuel
for certain vehicles under the authority of the operational services division and the cost of purchased fuel for
otherstate agencies and for certain administrative expenses related to purchasing and distributing the fuel.

(i) The department of state police may charge for the costs of overtime associated with requested police
details: provided, that for the purpose of accommodating discrepancies between the receipt of revenues and
related expenditures, thedepartment of state police may incur expenses and the comptroller may certify for
payment amounts not to exceed the most recent revenue estimate therefore asreported in the state
accounting system.

(j) The department of state police may charge user agencies for the costs of operating the department’s
telecommunications system; provided, that nothing in this section shall diminish or impairthe rights of
access orutilization of all current users of the system pursuant to agreements which have been entered into
with the department.

Inspector Genera!Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 62. Subsection (b) of section 29F of said chapter 29. as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is
hereby amended by striking out, in line 47. the words "the inspector general,".

Inspector Genera!Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 63. Subsection (d) of said section 29F of said chapter 29. as so appearing, is hereby amended
by striking the final sentence of the second paragraph.

Cost Avoidance Contracts

SECTION 64. Said chapter 29. as so appearing, is herebyamended by inserting the following new section-

SECTION 29J. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the comptroller
may enter into contracts to identify and pursue cost avoidance opportunities for programs of the
commonwealth. Payments on account of such cost avoidance projects shall be made only from such actual
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cost savings as have been certified in writing to the house and senate committees on ways and means by
the comptroller and the budget director as attributable to such cost avoidance projects. The comptroller may
establish such procedures, as he deems appropriate and necessary to accomplish the purpose of this
section. The budget director shall report on a quarterly basis to the house and senate committees on ways
and means the status of all cost avoidance projects which are undertaken pursuant to the provisions of this
section and the comptroller shall report on said projects as a part of his annual report pursuant to section 12
of chapter 7A.

Health Care Security Trust Fund Transfer

SECTION 65. Section 3of chapter 29D of the General Laws, as amended by sections 7 and 7A of chapter

300 of the acts of 2002. is hereby furtheramended by striking subsection (c) and inserting in place thereof
the following subsection;-
(c) The comptroller shall promptly certify to theexecutive office for administration and finance, the house
and senate committees on wayand means, the joint committee on health care and the advisory committee
on health care and tobacco control established pursuant to section 5, the amount and date when any
payments are made pursuant to the mastersettlement agreement in the tobacco action and any other
payments are made or credited to said fund. In fiscal year 2005, and thereafter, the comptroller shall
transfer the total amount of payments from the mastersettlement agreement from the Health Care Security
Trust Fund to the General Fund not later than 15 days after the certification of said payments.

Inspector Genera! Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 66. Paragraph (2) of subsection (b) of section 39R of chapter 30 of the General Laws, as so
appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 66 and 67, the words "inspector general" and
inserting in place thereof the following;- the state comptroller.

InspectorGenera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 67. Subsection (e) of said section 39R of said chapter 30. as so appearing, is hereby amended
by striking out, in lines 121 and 125, the words "inspector general" and inserting in place thereof the
following;- comptroller.

Management Compensation Reform

SECTION 68. Subsection (9) of section 45 of said chapter 30, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out in theirentirety the definitions of "increment" and '"Step-in-range" or "increment step'".
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ManagementCompensation Reform

SECTION 69. Said chapter 30, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out section 46C and
inserting in place thereof thefollowing section:-

Section 46C. The personnel administrator shall develop and maintain a management salary schedule. The
scheduleshall provide for salary ranges to which are assigned management classification titles and their job
groups. Each range shall have a minimum and maximum salary rate. The personnel administrator shall
review and revise the salary ranges as necessary. No position allocated to the management salary schedule
shall be classified under chapter 31. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 9A and 9B of this chapter or

the provisions of any other general or special law to the contrary, no person appointed to a position in the
management salary schedule shall acquire tenure in any such position.

The personnel administrator shall establish a management performance evaluation program, which shall
include criteria to be used to determine merit pay increases, non-cash incentives and/or bonuses for
managers. The personnel administrator shall establish rules governing salary administration and incentives
for management employees, including rules for promotion, demotion and transfer. The personnel
administrator shall establish rules for the compensation of any non-management employees excluded from
collective bargaining under chapter 150E.

Management Compensation Reform

SECTION 70. Sections 46D through 46G, inclusive, of said chapter 30, as so appearing, are hereby
repealed.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 71. Section 50 of said chapter 30, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 8,
thewords "public safety" and inserting inplace thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

Amendment to AssaultPay Statute

SECTION 72. Section 58 of said chapter 30, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking the fourth
paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:-

Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, an employee who, while in the performance of duty,
receives bodily injuries resulting from the acts of violence of patients or prisoners in his custody, and who as
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a result of such injury would be entitled to benefits under said chapter 152, section 34 or section 34A, shall
be paid the difference between the weekly cash benefits to which he would be entitled under said chapter

152 and his regular salary; or, under chapter 152 section 35, shall be paid the difference between his
regular salary and the sum of the weekly cash benefits to which he would be entitled under said chapter 152
and an assigned oragreed upon earning capacity. Employeeswho are separated from employment forany
reason, including but not limited to, resignation, termination or retirement, shall not be entitled to payments
under this section. In addition, employees who refuse to meet with or participate in vocational rehabilitation
pursuant to chapter 152 section 30G shall not be entitled to payments under this section. Any benefit
provided by this section shall not pay the employee more than his regular base net pay as stated on their
last payroll statement prior to the injury, minus an assigned or agreed upon earning capacity, if applicable.

InspectorGenera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 73. Paragraph (33) of subsection (b) of section 1 of chapter 308 of the General Laws, as
appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 97, the words "inspector
general" and inserting in place thereof the following:- state comptroller.

Online MunicipalProcurementNotices

SECTION 74. Clause (5) of subsection (c) of section sof said chapter 308. as so appearing, is hereby
amended by inserting after the word "body", in line 32, the following:- or, in the alternative, on a public
internet web site of either thegovernmental body or of the commonwealth.

Inspector Genera/ Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 75. Subsection (c) of said section sof said chapter 308. as appearing in the 2002 Official
Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 55and 56, the words "inspector general" and inserting in
place thereof the following:- comptroller.

Inspector Genera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 76. Section 17(d) of chapter 308 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby repealed.
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Inspector General Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 77. Section 19 of said chapter 308. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
16 and 17. words "inspector general" and inserting in place thereof the following:- state comptroller.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 78. Section 1 of chapter 31 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out the definitions of "Career management service positions", "Labor service", "Official service",
"Register" and "Seasonal position".

CivilService Reform

SECTION 79. Said section 1 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking the
definition of "Civil service position" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing definition:-

"Civil service position", a uniformed police or firefighter or correction officer position, appointment to
which is subject to the requirements of the civil service law and rules.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 80. Said section 1 of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in line 62, the words "positions in the official service" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:- civil
service positions.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 81. Said section lof said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in line 98, the words "or in the labor service, pursuant to the civil service rules".

CivilService Reform

SECTION 82, Section 2of said chapter 31. as so appearing, Is hereby amended by striking out paragraphs
(c). (d) and (e).
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Civil Service Reform

SECTION 83. Paragraph (b) of section 3of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in line 15, thefollowing:- in theofficial or labor service.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 84. Said section 3of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking out
paragraphs (g) and (j).

CivilService Reform

SECTION 85. Paragraph (I) of section 3of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
striking out, in line 44, the words "in the various state agencies of the commonwealth" and inserting in place
thereof thefollowing:- by an appointing authority.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 86. Paragraph (b) of section sof said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the firstsentence and inserting in place thereof the followingsentence:- Establish, with the approval
of the commission, classification plans for civil service positions in every city and town which are subject to
the provisions of this chapter.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 87. Paragraph (f) of said section sof said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the words "including standards designed to facilitate the employment of handicapped persons,
disadvantaged persons and persons who have been convicted of criminal offenses".

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 88. Said section sof said chapter 31. as soappearing, is hereby further amended by striking out
paragraphs (g) and (i).
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CivilService Reform

SECTION 89. Paragraph (I) of said section sof said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking thewords "various state agencies and cities and towns of the commonwealth" and inserting in place
thereof the following:- appointing authorities.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 90. Paragraph (m) of said section sof said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the words "various state agencies and cities and towns of the commonwealth" and inserting in place
thereof thefollowing:- appointing authorities.

Civil ServiceReform

SECTION 91. Paragraph (p) of said section sof said chapter 31. as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking the words "state agencies" and inserting in place thereof the following:- appointing authorities.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 92. Section 6A of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out the first
paragraph.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 93. Said section 6A of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by inserting
at the beginning of the second paragraph, thefollowing new sentence:- The administrator shall establish a
program for the implementation of a performance evaluation system for all civil service employees.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 94. Section 7of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out the last
paragraph.
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CivilService Reform

SECTION 95. Section 11 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is herebyamended by striking out, in lines 4
and 5, the words ", or of the city, town, or district where the promotion is to be made, as the case may be,".

CivilService Reform

SECTION 96. Section 12 of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is herebyamended by striking out, in lines
3.4 and 5, the words "or, if the appointing authority is a department, board, commission, institution or other
agency within an executive office, with the authorization of the secretary of such office".

Civil ServiceReform

SECTION 97. Section 13 of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
2.3.4 and 5, the words "or, if the appointing authority is a department, board, commission, institution or other
agency within a executive office, with the secretary in charge of such office,".

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 98. Section 14 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 2
and 3, thewords "or the secretary in charge of the executive office, as the case may be,".

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 99. Said section 14 of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in line 25, the words "or secretary".

CivilService Reform

SECTION 100. Said section 14 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
the last sentence of the second paragraph.
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Civil ServiceReform

SECTION 101. Section 15of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
2, 3 and 4, the words "or, if the appointing authority is a department, board, commission, institution or other
agency within an executive office, with the approval of the secretary of such office,".

CivilService Reform

SECTION 102. Said section 15 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
the first two sentences of the fourth paragraph.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 103. Section 16 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
17, 18 and 19, the following words - (a) for a scientific of professional position for which education at or

above the master's degree level is required by statute or under authority thereof;.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 104. Sections 17, 28, 29. 30. 32, 36, 47, 47A, 48A, 49. 57, 63, 66 and 76 of said chapter 31. as

so appearing, is hereby repealed.

Civil ServiceReform

SECTION 105. Section 18 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
18 and 19, the words "positions in state service and service in political subdivisions of the commonwealth"

and inserting in place thereof the following:- civil service positions.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 106. Section 31 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
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4 and 5, the words "other than laborer".

CivilService Reform

SECTION 107. Said section 31 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in lines 18, 19 and 20, the following words:- the position is in a department, institution or hospital
carrying out functions connected with the public safety or public health and.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 108. Section 35 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking the third
paragraph.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 109. Section 39 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, ishereby amended by striking out, in lines
22 and 23, the following words:- or to the next lower title or titles in the labor service, as the case may be,.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 110. Section 44 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
4, the following words:- or chapter thirty-one A.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 111. Section 46 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after the
words "shall reinstate any" in line 20, the following:- police and firefighter.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 112. Section 48 of said chapter 31. as most recently amended by section 572 of chapter 26 of
theacts of 2003, is hereby repealed.
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Civil Service Reform

SECTION 113. Said chapter 31. as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking
section 51 and inserting in place thereof thefollowing section:-

Section 51. All uniformed police and fire positions in all cities shall be subject to the civil service law
and rules except as provided by any other law.

The positions of chief of police or chief of fire department, or the officer performing similar duties,
whatever his title, shall be subject to the civil service law and rules in cities which vote pursuant to the
provisions of sections 54 and 55 to accept the applicability of thecivil service law and rules to such office or
offices.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 114. Said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking section 52 and inserting
in place thereof thefollowing section:-

Section 52. The civil service law and rules shall be applicable to any of the following in a town which accepts
such applicability pursuant to the provisions of sections 54 and 55:

(a) The chief of police, or theofficer performing similar duties, whatever the title of his office, in any
town.

(b) The chief of the fire department, or the officer performing similar duties, whatever the title of his
office, in any town.

(c) The police force, the fire force and the call fire force in any town.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 115. Section 53 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking clause (a).

CivilService Reform

SECTION 116. Clause (b) of said section 53 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out. in line 8, the words "to any office of such city and town" and inserting in place thereof the
following:- to any uniformed police or fire position of such city and town.
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Civil Service Reform

SECTION 117. Clause (b) of said section 53 of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby further
amended by striking the last sentence of the first paragraph.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 118. Section 54 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is herebyamended by striking out, in lines
3, 4 and 5, the words "either or both of the offices specified in clause (2) of section fifty-one or to any city
office" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:- to any city uniformed fire or police position.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 119. Said section 54 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in lines 11,12 and 13, thewords "the official service or to the labor service, or to both services, or to
any one or more of the positions or forces specified in clauses (a) through (h)" and inserting in place thereof
thefollowing:- any one or more of the positions or forces specified in clauses (a) through (c).

CivilService Reform

SECTION 120. Said section 54 of saidchapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in lines 14 and 15. the words "to eitheror both of such services, or".

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 121. Said section 54 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in line 22, the words "civil service law and rules to a town office" and inserting in place thereof the
following:- civil service law and rules to a town position.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 122. Sections 55 and 56 of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out
thewords "office or" wherever they appear.
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Civil ServiceReform

SECTION 123. Section 56 of said chapter 31.as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking out,
in lines 98 and 99, the words "to theoffice of chief of and inserting in place thereof the following:- to the
position of chief of.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 124. Said section 56 of said chapter 31, as so appearing, is hereby furtheramended by striking
out, in line 100, the words "any incumbent of such office" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:- any
incumbent of such position.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 125. Said section 56 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby furtheramended by striking
subparagraphs 2, 3. 4 and 5 of the third paragraph, and inserting in place thereof thefollowing
subparagraphs:-

2. An incumbent of any uniformed police or fire position who has been employed continuously for six
months or more but less than two years immediately prior to the date on which such position became a civil
service position shall be subjected to a qualifying examination prescribed by the administrator, and, if he
passes, shall be deemed to be a tenured employee after serving a probationary period as provided for in
section 34.

3. An incumbent of any uniformed police or fire position who has been employed continuously for two
years or more immediately prior to the date on which such position became a civil service position shall be
subjected to a qualifying examination prescribed by the administrator, and, if he passes, shall be deemed to
be a tenured employee without serving any probationary period.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 126. Said section 56 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby furtheramended by striking
out, in lines 53 and 54, the words "allocable to the official service".
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CivilService Reform

SECTION 127. Said section 56 of said chapter 31. as soappearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out, in lines 59 and 61, the words "officer or".

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 128. Said section 56 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
out the sixth paragraph.

Civil ServiceReform

SECTION 129. Section 67 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking the third
paragraph.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 130. Section 68 of said chapter 31. as soappearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
8, the words "within the official or labor service" and inserting in place thereof the following:- holding a civil
service position.

Civil Service Reform

SECTION 131. Section 71 of saidchapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
26, the words "the official or labor service" and inserting in place thereof the following;- a civil service
position.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 132. Section 72 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out the first
sentence of the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof thefollowing sentence:- The commission or
administrator may investigate all or part of the civil service program, including but not limited to the work,
duties and compensation ofpersons employed in the civil service, the numberof persons employed in the
civil service, and the titles, ratings, and methods of promotion in the civil service.
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CivilService Reform

SECTION 133. Section 74 of said chapter 31. as so appearing, is herebyamended by striking out the
fourth paragraph.

CivilServiceReform

SECTION 134. Chapter 31A of the General Laws, as soappearing, is hereby repealed.

Pension Reform

SECTION 135. Section 1 of chapter 32 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
inserting after the definition of "accumulated additional deductions" the following new defmition;-

"Accumulated assumed actuarial deductions," the sum of the amount of the regular deductions and
the actuarial assumed interest thereon that would have been credited to any member's account in the
annuity savings fund of any system had actuarial assumed interest been credited rather than regular
interest.

Pension Reform

SECTION 136, Section 1 of said chapter 32. as so appearing, is further amended by inserting after the
definition of "accumulated total deductions" the following new definition:-

"Actuarial assumed interest," interest thatwould be credited to a member’s account in the annuity
savings fund of any system or to his account in the special fund for military service credit, as provided in
subdivision (6) of section 22, except that for any calendar year beginning after December 31,1983,
"actuarial assumed interest" shall be interest that would have been socredited using a rate equal to a
system’s actuarial assumed rate of return on investments, as determined from time to time by the
commission, rather than regular interest.

Pension Reform

SECTION 137. Section 1 of said chapter 32. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by inserting at
the end of the first paragraph of the definition of "Regular compensation" thefollowing paragraph;-

"Regular compensation," during any period subsequent to June 30. 2004, shall mean the salary or
wages, including differential payments for shifts, training, education, certification, and longevity, lawfully
determined for the individual service of the employee by the employing authority. Such amounts shall not
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include, without limitation, bonus, overtime, evaluated maintenance, cash or non-cash allowances for
specified purposes, such as housing, transportation, travel, and clothing, whether or not receipt of such an
allowance requires evidence of expenditure for such purpose, premiums paid by any governmental unit for
the purchase of an individual or group annuity contractas authorized by section 18A of chapter 15 or
section 378 of chapter 71. severance pay for any and all unused sick leave, early retirement incentives, or
any other payments made as a result of giving notice ofretirement. "Regular compensation" shall include
any part of such salary or wages derived from federal grants except as provided in clause (xi) of paragraph
(a) of subdivision (2) of section 3; provided, that salary or wages payable In the form of cost of living
bonuses and cost of living pay adjustments shall be included in regular compensation. In the case of a
teacher employed in a public day school who is a member of the teachers’ retirement system, salary
payable under the terms of an annual contract for additional services in such a school and also
compensation for services rendered by said teacher in connection with a school lunch program or for
services in connection with a program of instruction ofphysical education and athletic contests as
authorized by section 47 of chapter 71 shall be regarded as regular compensation rather than as bonus or
overtime and shall be included in the salary on which deductions are to be paid to the annuity savings fund
of the teachers' retirement system. In the case of police officers, firefighters and employees ofa municipal
department who are employed as fire alarm signal operators or signal maintenance repairmen, money paid
for holidays shall be regarded as regular compensation rather than as overtime and shall be included in the
salary on which deductions are to be paid to the annuity savings fund. Regular compensationshall also
mean salary or wages received byany member having made the election provided for in section 90G 1/2 or
section 90G 3/4 and serving after age 70 pursuant to sections90F, 90G or 90H.

Pension Reform

SECTION 138. Sections 3 and 4of said chapter 32. as soappearing, are hereby amended by striking out
the words "accumulated regular deductions" wherever they occur and inserting in place thereof the
following;- accumulated actuarial assumed deductions.

Pension Reform

SECTION 139. Sections 3 and 4of said chapter 32, as so appearing, are hereby amended by striking out
the words "regular interest" wherever they occur and inserting in place thereof the following:- actuarial
assumed interest.

Pension Reform

SECTION 140. Paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 4of said chapter 32. as so appearing, is hereby
amended by striking the following words:- provided, that he shall be credited with a year of creditable
service foreach calendar yearduring which he served as an elected official;.
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Pension Reform

SECTION 141. Paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section sof said chapter 32. as so appearing, is hereby
amended by inserting at the end thereof the following paragraph:-

The retirement allowance of a member who at retirement is a memberof groups 1,2 or 4, and who
during his or her time in service has been classified as a memberof more than one group, shall be pro-rated
to reflect the amount of time the member was classified in each group, as follows: The member’s retirement
allowance shall be calculated separately as if the member were classified at the time of retirement in each of
thegroups in which he or she was ever classified. The member's retirement allowance shall then be the
weightedaverage of such retirement allowances, weighted to reflect the proportion of time within the
member's total creditable service that is attributable to each group.

Pension Reform

SECTION 142. Subsection (2) of section 10 of said chapter 32. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out paragraph (a).

Pension Reform

SECTION 143. Subsection (1) of section 12 of said chapter 32. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking thesecond sentence and inserting in place thereof the following sentences:- Any memberwho is
retired for disability under the provisions of section 6, section 7 or who is retired under the provisions of
subdivision (2) of section 26, may elect to have his allowance paid inaccordance with the terms of option
(a), option (b), or option (c), provided, however, that, in the event that the surviving eligible beneficiary of
said member under said option (c) is eligible fora benefit under section 9, said beneficiary shall elect to
receive either a benefit pursuant to option (c) or a benefit pursuant to said section 9, but in no event shall
said beneficiary be eligible for both benefits. When at the time of a member’s death there exist both a
beneficiary under option (c) and a survivor entitled to a benefit under Section 9, the smallerof the two
benefits shall cease and the amountof the larger of the two benefits shall be divided between the Section 9
survivor and the option (c) beneficiary; provided that the option (c) beneficiary shall receive an amount equal
to up to one-halfof the total benefits to be paid, but not to exceed the benefit he or she would have received
under option (c); provided further that the Section 9 survivor shall receive the balance of the benefits to be
paid. Each share of the benefits to be paid shall separately be eligible for subsequent adjustments pursuant
to section 102 and 103.
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PensionReform

SECTION 144. Subsection (2) of section 12 of said chapter 32. as so appearing, is hereby amended in line
64 by inserting after the words "A full retirement allowance payable to such memberwhich shall consist of
thefollowing;- the lesser of a) the maximum retirement allowance ceiling established in section 105, or b)
the total of.

PensionReform

SECTION 145. Paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 22 of said chapter 32, as so appearing, is hereby
amended by inserting at the beginning thereof the following:- For any period when regular compensation as
defined in section 1 includes such an allowance,.

PensionFunding Schedule

SECTION 146. Subsection (1) of section 22C of said chapter 32. as amended by section 179 of chapter 26
of the acts of 2003, is hereby further amended by striking the third paragraph and inserting in place thereof
the following paragraph:-

Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, appropriations or
transfers made to the commonwealth’s pension liability fund in fiscal year 2005 to 2007, inclusive, shall be
made in accordance with the following funding schedule; $1,216,936,000 in fiscal year 2005,
$1,274,675,000 in fiscal year 2006, and $1,335,176,000 in fiscal year 2007.

Pension Reform

SECTION 147. Chapter 32 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by inserting after section 22D thefollowing new section:-

Section 22E. (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary any legislation
that affects the commonwealth's pension liability, as defined in section 1, by changing the benefits or

contributions of classes of members, including but not limited to early retirement incentive programs, shall
be accompanied by a pension impact statement when filed with either chamberof the General Court. The
pension impact statement shall be prepared orapproved by the actuary of the public employee retirement
administration commission and shall analyze, study, and valuate the costs and the actuarial liabilities
attributable to the proposed change. The actuary shall also file the pension impact statement with each
system to which any portion of thechange in liability is attributable and shall send a copy thereof to the
secretary for administrationand finance and the house and senate committees on ways and means.

(2) Regardless of whether a pension impact statement was filed with regard to a matter, as soon as

practicable after enactment of any amendment or exception to this chapter, the actuary shall prepare or
cause to have prepared for his approval a pension impact certificate which shall estimate the cost of said
provision and any liability it creates. The actuary may assess the cost ofpreparing thecertificate to the
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system or systems to which costs and liabilities of said provision are attributable or may require said
systems to prepare the certificate for his approval. The actuary shall also file the pension impact certificate
with each system to which any portion of the change in liability is attributable and shall, when any part of the
liability is attributed to the state employees retirement system, the state teachers retirement system, the
state-Boston retirement system for teachers, or to future cost of living adjustments pursuant to sections 102
and 103, send a copy thereof to the secretary foradministration and finance and the house and senate
committees on ways and means. The actuary may subsequently revise the estimates in a pension impact
certificate and revise therequired contribution schedule it requires accordingly.

(3) Whenever after June 30. 2004 a retirement system's unfunded liability is increased due to one or
more members' retirement allowances being increased as a result of amendments or exceptions to the
provisions of this chapter, that retirement system shall be required to amortize the additional amount of
unfunded liability so created and as included in the pension impact certificate over a period not to exceed
three fiscal years beginning in the fiscal year immediately following receipt of the pension impact certificate.
When such an enactment involves members of retirement systems other than the state retirement system,
said retirement systems shall assess employers of members amounts necessary to fund the required
amortization. When such an enactment affects the state retirement system, the state teachers retirement
system, the state-Boston retirement system for teachers, or cost of living adjustments pursuant to sections
102 or 103, amounts necessary to amortize the additional unfunded liability within three years shall be
added to the amount to be transferred to the Commonwealth Pension Liability Fund pursuant to subsection
(1) of section 22C, and section s(b) of chapter 29.

Pension Reform

SECTION 148. Said chapter 32, as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting at the end thereof the
following new section:-

Section 105. (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapteror the provisions of any special or
general law to the contrary, the retirement allowance received by any member, retiring after June 30, 2004
and classified in group 1,2, or 4 at the time of retirement whose retirement is pursuant to this chapter,
except for sections 6. 7, 9. 25(1 )-(3), 26, 28A, 28M, 28N, 42-48, 56-60, 65A-65J, 66, 71. 78 when the
retirement is for incapacity, 85H, 85H1/2, 88, 89-89C, 90A, 90C3/4, 90D, 100, 100A, and 101, each
inclusive, shall be the lesser of a) the retirement allowance which the retiree would otherwise be granted
pursuant to this chapteror b) the maximum retirement allowance ceiling described in subsection (2).

(2) The maximum retirement allowance ceiling for each member upon retirement shall be the amount
of a lifetime singleannuity he could purchase at the time ofretirement with his accumulated contributions,
plus accrued interest at the retirement system’s actuarial assumed rate of return as had been determined
from timeto time, had he made deemed contributions as follows: for periods of creditable service during
which a member was a memberof group 1, the deemed contribution shall be 15 per cent of regular
compensation; for periods of creditable service during which a member was a member of group 2, the
deemed contribution shall be 17.5 per cent of regular compensation; and forperiods of creditable service
during which a member was a member of group 4, the deemed contribution shall be 20 per cent of regular
compensation. The maximum retirement allowance ceiling shall adjust a member’s initial retirement
allowance to the amount prescribed by the ceiling but shall not preclude subsequent adjustments pursuant
to sections 102 and 103.
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Group InsurancePremium Contributions

SECTION 149. Section Bof chapter 32A of the GeneralLaws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out the first and second paragraphs and inserting in place thereof thefollowing paragraphs:-

For policies of group life insurance and accidental death and dismemberment insurance, and group
health insurance purchased or provided by the commission in accordance with the provisions of sections 4,
5, and 10C, the commonwealth, on behalf ofactive and retired employees and their dependents, shall
contribute a portion of the aggregate monthly premiums or rates applicable to said coverages. The
commonwealth’s total share of the aggregate monthly premiums for the following categories of active
employees and retirees, including both individual and dependent coverage, shall be determined as follows:

(a) foractive employees, the aggregate commonwealth contribution shall be no less than 75 per
cent;

(b) foremployees who retired on or before July 1, 1994, the aggregate commonwealth
contribution shall be no less than 90 per cent;

(c) for employees who retired on or after July 2, 1994 but before July 1, 2004, the aggregate
commonwealth contribution shall be no less than 85 per cent; and

(d) for all other retired employees not described in (b) and (c) above, and theirdependents, the
aggregate commonwealth contribution shall be the same as in effect for active employees on the date such
retiree retired.

In setting rates for each of the plans offered by the commission, the commission may vary the actual
percentage contributed by the commonwealth for each of the different plans subject to theforegoing
aggregate limits. The active and retired employees on behalfof themselves or themselves and their
dependents shall contribute the remaining amount of the monthlypremium. The commonwealth shall
contribute a share of any additional premium which may be required forcoverage of an employee's
dependent child who is 19 years of age or over and mentally or physically incapable of earning his own
living, such share equaling the same ratio as that paid on behalf of an active orretired employee and
dependent.

MunicipalBorrowing Technical Changes

SECTION 150. Section Bof chapter 44 of theGeneral Laws, as amended by sections 24 through 31 of
chapter 46 of the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by striking clause (15) and inserting in place
thereof the following clause:-

(15) For the construction of sewers, sewerage systems and sewage treatmentand disposal facilities,

or for the lump sum payment of the cost of tie-in to such services in a contiguous city or town, fora period
not exceeding 30 years; provided, however, that either (a) the city or town has an enterprise or special
revenue fund for sewer services and that the accountant or auditor or other officer having similar duties in
the city or town shall have certified to the treasurer that rates and charges have been set at a sufficientlevel
to cover the estimated operating expenses and debt service related to the fund, or (b) the issuance of the
debt is approved by a majority of the members of a board composed of the attorney general, the state



2004] 199HOUSE No. 1A

treasurer, the state auditor and the director ofaccounts, or theirdesignees.

InspectorGenera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 151. Section 53F of chapter 44 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in lines 50 and 51, the words "inspector general" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:-
comptroller.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 152. Section 44A of chapter 48 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking out, in line 5, thewords "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following;- inspection and
regulation.

County GovernmentFinance ReviewBoard Membership

SECTION 153. Section 12 of chapter 64D of the General Laws, as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof thefollowing paragraph;-
There shall be established within the executive office foradministration and finance a county government
finance review board, hereinafter referred to as the "board", consisting of the secretary for administration
and finance or his designee, the commissioner of revenue or his designee, the secretary of public safety
and the undersecretary of criminal justice or their designees, and a former Massachusetts sheriff as
appointed by the governor. The secretary of administration and finance or his designee shall serve as
chairperson of the board.

Confidentiality ofState Employee HomeAddresses

SECTION 154. Subsection (d) of section 10 of chapter 66 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby
amended by striking out the last paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following three paragraphs;-

The home address and home telephone number of any employee of the judicial branch, any agency,
executive office, department, board, commission, bureau, division or authority of the commonwealth, or of
any political subdivision thereofor of any authority established by the general court to serve a public
purpose, shall not be public records in the custody of a government agency which maintains records
identifying such persons as falling within such categories and shall not be disclosed. Such information may
be disclosed to an employee organization under chapter 150E. a nonprofit organization for retired public
employees under chapter 180, or a criminal justice agency as defined in section 167 of chapter 6.

The name and home address and home telephone number of a family member of a commonwealth
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employee shall not be public records in the custody of a government agency which maintains records
identifying such persons as falling within such categories and shall not be disclosed.

The home address, home telephone number and the place of employment or education of victims of
adjudicated crimes and victims of domestic violence and of persons providing or training in family planning
services, and the name, home address, home telephone number, and the place of employment or education
of a family member of any of the foregoing, shall not be public records in the custody of a government
agency which maintains records identifying such persons as falling within such categories and shall not be
disclosed.

Charter SchoolExpenditure CapRemoval

SECTION 155. Subsection (i) of section 89 of chapter 71 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby
amended by striking the second through sixth sentences and inserting the following sentence:- The board
shall give priority to applications of charter schools located in districts where overall student performance on
the statewide assessment system approved by the board of education pursuant to section 11 of chapter 69
is at orbelow the statewide average in theyear preceding said charter application.

CharterSchool Governance

SECTION 156. Section 89 of said chapter 71. as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting at the end
thereof the following new subsection:-

(ss) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, one or more charter schools may be
governed by a single board of trustees.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 157. Section 2of chapter 81Aof the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out the first 4 paragraphs and inserting in place thereof thefollowing paragraphs:-

The authority shall consist of nine members, one of whom shall be the secretary of theexecutive
office for administration and finance, ex officio, one of whom shall be the secretary of the executive office of
transportation and construction, ex officio, and one of whom shall be the chair of the commonwealth
developmentcoordinating council, ex officio, and six members to be appointed by the governor who shall be
residents of the commonwealth, and at least one member at all times shall be a resident of a town which
abuts the Massachusetts turnpike and is wholly or partially located between the Weston toll plaza and the
interstate route 495 interchange. No more than three of the six members, other than the three ex officio
members, shall be members of the same political party. The governor shall designate one of the members
aschairperson, who shall serve as chairperson at the pleasure of the Governor during his term in office. The
members of the authority in office on July 1,2004 shall continue for the remainder of their respective terms.
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The one new memberappointed after July 1,2004, and the successor of each member in office as of July 1,
2004, shall be appointed for a term of four years: provided, however, that any person appointed to fill a
vacancy shall serve only for the unexpired term; and provided, further, that all members shall have senior
management level experience in one or more of the following areas: engineering, construction, business,
public or private finance, and transportation. A member of the authority shall be eligible for reappointment.
Any member of the authorityappointed or reappointed on orafter July 1, 2004, except the three ex officio
members, may be removed by the governorat any time with or without cause. Prior to entering upon the
duties of his office, each member of the authority shall take an oath before the governor to administer the
duties of his office faithfully and impartially and a record of such oath shall be filed in the office of the state
secretary.

The authority shall elect one of the members as vice chairperson thereof. Five members of the
authority shall constitute a quorum and the affirmative vote of five membersshall be necessary for any
action taken by the authority. No vacancy in the membership of the authority shall impairthe right ofa
quorum to exercise all the rights and perform all the duties of the authority. The members shall meet
monthly. Each meeting shall provide a sufficient opportunity for public comment.

For the purposes of this chapter, the chairperson of the authority as of December 31,2003, shall
receive an annual salary from said authority that is equal to the annual salary payable to said chairperson as
of December31, 2003. All successor chairpersons shall received an annual salary from the authority in the
amountdetermined from time to time in the discretion of the board. The remaining members as of
December 31, 2003, shall each receive an annual salary of $25,852, shall be reimbursed for his actual
expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of his duties and shall be eligible to participate in any
benefit plan approved by the authority. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the one new memberappointed after
July 1,2004, the successor of each member in office as of July 1, 2004 and the three ex officio members of
the authority shall not be compensated for their service as members of the authority nor shall they be
eligible to participate in any benefit plan approved by the authority, except that each such member shall be
reimbursed for such member’s actual expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of the member's
duties.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 158. Subsection (b) of section sof said chapter 81 A. as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking out clause (ii) and inserting in place thereof the following clause:- (ii) to refund or otherwise pay any
orall other debt or obligations of the authority relating to the turnpike, provided that any refunding notes or
bonds shall not have a final maturity date later than the final maturity date of the debt or obligations being
refunded;

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 159. Section 18 of said chapter 81 A. as amended by section 223 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003, is hereby repealed.
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DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 160. Section 24 of said chapter 81 A. as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
repealed.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 161. Said chapter 81A. as so appearing, is herebyamended by striking sections 27, 28, 29, 30
and 31 and inserting in place thereof the following sections:-

Section 27. Notwithstanding the provisions of any othergeneral or special law to the contrary, the highway
department is hereby authorized to enter into any agreement with the authority deemed necessary or
desirable by the authority and the highway department (i) in order for the highway department to exercise or
fulfill, on behalf of the authority, any of the powers, obligations or responsibilities of the authority under this
chapter, and (ii) in connection with entering into the contract described in section 28 and in exchange for the
payments to be made by the commonwealth thereunder, to permit the highway department to use any
property of the authority in order to fulfill such powers, obligations and responsibilities and, to the extent not
inconsistent with the provisions of any agreements pertaining to notes or bondsof the authority, forany
other purposes of the highway department, provided that with respect to any period during which any
agreement authorized by this section between the authority and the highway department is in effect, the
liability of the authority for any claim pertaining to any property of the authority that is subject to such
agreement, or otherwise arising out of the subject matter of such agreement shall be no greater than that of
the commonwealth under the provisions of section 18 of chapter 81 and chapter 258.

Notwithstanding the provisions of any other general or special law to the contrary, other
commonwealth executive offices, departments, agencies, boards, commissions and authorities are each
hereby authorized to enter into any agreement with the authority deemed necessary or desirable by the
authority and such executive office, department, agency, board, commission or other authority in order for
such executive office, department, agency, board, commission or other authority to exercise or fulfill, on
behalf of the authority, any of the powers, obligations or responsibilities of the authority under this chapter.
All payments made by the authority under the agreements authorized by this section shall be credited upon
receipt to the fund established pursuant to section 2NNN of chapter 29 and applied in accordance with said
section. With respect to any period duringwhich any such agreement authorized by this section between the
authority and such executive office, department, agency, board, commission or other authority is in effect,

the liability of the authority for any claim pertaining to any property of the authority that is subject to such
agreement, or otherwise arising out of the subject matter of any such agreement, shall be no greater than
that of the commonwealth under the provisions of section 18 of chapter 81 and chapter 258.

Section 28. The secretary ofadministration and finance, on behalf of the commonwealth, shall enter into a

contract with the authority prior to December 31,2004, providing for payments from the commonwealth to
the authority during each fiscal year equal to the aggregate amount of thedebt service accruing or payable
by the authority during such fiscal year on all notes and bonds of the authority, whenever issued, and
amounts, ifany, accruing orpayable during each fiscal year under all interest rate hedge or option or similar
agreements in effect as of June 30, 2004, and related to or entered into by the authority with respect to
notes and bonds of the authority outstanding as of such date, minus any amounts paid by the
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commonwealth to the authority during such fiscal year pursuant to the contract entered into by the authority
and the commonwealth pursuant to subsection (c) of section 12 and minus otheramounts available to pay
such debt service in accordance with the terms of such bonds and notes and interest rate hedge or option or
similar agreements, all as certified by the authority. The term of such contract shall extend until the end of
the fiscal year in which all such notes and bonds and interest rate hedge or option or similar agreements are
fully paid orpayment provided for in accordance with their terms. The contract shall specify when payments
shall be made by the commonwealth and shall further provide that, as of the last day of each month in which
the commonwealth makes a payment to the authority pursuant to said contract, the authority shall reimburse
the commonwealth for the amount of such payment from any available metropolitan highway system
revenues, turnpike revenues orany other fundsof the authority. The contract shall further provide that the
authority shall pay to the commonwealth all remaining available metropolitan highway system revenues,
turnpike revenues and other available funds of the authority at the times and in the amounts agreed to from
time to time by the authority and the secretary for administrationand finance or otherwise as specified in the
contract. All amounts paid by the authority to the commonwealth pursuant to said contract shall be credited
upon receipt to the fund established pursuant to section 2NNN of chapter 29 and applied in accordance with
said section. The contract shall contain such other provisions as the secretary for administration and finance
and theauthority shall agree, including, without limitation, provisions limiting any action by the authority that
would materially adversely affect the financial interest of the commonwealth or actions that wouldconstitute
a default under the terms of any notes and bonds of the authority or interest rate hedge or option or similar
agreement in effect as of June 30, 2004. Amounts paid by the commonwealth may be treated as revenues
by the authority within the meaning of section 6 and the authority may pledge such contract and the rights of
the authority to receive amounts thereunder as security for the payment of notes and bonds issued under
the provisions of this chapter and any related interest rate hedge or option or similaragreements. Such
contract shall constitute a general obligation of the commonwealth forwhich the faith and credit of the
commonwealth shall be pledged for the benefit of the authority and of the holders of any notes or bonds of
the authority and parties to any interest rate hedge or option or similaragreements which may be secured
by a pledge of such contract or of amounts to be received by the authority undersuch contract.

Section 29. This chapter, being necessary for the welfare of the commonwealth and its inhabitants, shall be
liberallyconstrued to effect the purposes hereof.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 162. Section 1 of chapter 82A of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in lines 4, 17. 28 and 33, the words "public safety" wherever they appear and inserting in place
thereof the following words:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 163. Section 2of said chapter 82A, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
6, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.
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DepartmentofPublicSafetyName Change

SECTION 164. Subsection (2) of section 3ofsaid chapter 82A. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in line 16, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following;- inspection and
regulation.

Commercial Vehicle Regulations

SECTION 165. Chapter 90 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after
section 19J the following section:-

Section 19K. The registrar is hereby authorized and directed to promulgate rules and regulations to ensure
compliance by all interstate and intrastate motor carriers with this chapter and with:

(a) the regulations of the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration, contained in Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations relative to:

(i) proof of financialresponsibility;
(ii) driver qualification files (including all required forms);
(iii) drug and alcohol testing records as applicable;
(iv) records of duty status and supporting documents;
(v) driver vehicle inspection reports and maintenancerecords:
(vi) hazardous materials records asapplicable: and
(vii) an accident registerand copies of all accident reports required by state or other

governmental entities or insurers.
(b) sections 2,3, 9 and 10 relative to operator licensingand registration of commercial vehicles:
(c) section 2B of chapter 85, section 31 of chapter 90, and any regulation established thereunder

relative to transportation of freight, passengers or hazardous materials;
(d) chapter 90F, relative to the operation of commercial vehicles: and
(e) any other applicable state statute pertaining to the operation of commercial motor vehicles.
The department of state police may enter, during regular business hours, the commercial premises

owned or leased by any commercial carrier, wherein such records required to be maintained under the
regulations established under this section are stored or maintained, and inspect, in a reasonable manner,
said records for the purpose of enforcing said regulations. If such records contain evidence of violations of
said regulations, the inspecting officershall produce and take possession of copies of said records, and in
the event that the entity subject to inspection does not possess copying equipment, the inspecting officer
shall arrange to have copied, in a reasonable time and manner, such records that contain evidence of such
violations, and the costs for such copying shall be assessed against the ownerof said records.

Any carrier found to be in violation of regulations established under this section shall be subject to a

civil penalty not to exceed $5OO for each offense, and each day of a violation shall constitute a separate
offense: provided, however, that the total of all civil penalties assessed against any violator for all offenses
relating to any single violation shall not exceed $2,500. If it is found that a serious pattern of safety
violations, other than recordkeeping requirements, exists or has occurred, a civil penalty not to exceed
$l,OOO may be imposed for each offense; provided, however, that the maximum fine for each such pattern
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of safety violations shall not exceed $lO,OOO. If it is found that a substantial health or safety violation exists
or has occurred which could reasonably lead to, or has resulted in, serious personal injury or death, a civil
penalty not to exceed $lO,OOO for each offense may be imposed. With the exception of recordkeeping
violations and violations of chapter 90F or such other regulations established under this section relating to

commercial driver’s licenses, as defined in section 1 of chapter 90F. no civil penalty shall be imposed under
this section against an employee of a motor carrier for a violation unless such employee'sconduct is found
to constitute gross negligence or reckless disregard forsafety, in which case such employee shall be
subject to a civil penalty not to exceed $l.OOO. Any person found to have committed an act in violation of
chapter 90F or regulations established under this section relating to commercial driver's licenses shall be
subject to a civil penalty not to exceed $2,500 for each offense.

The amount ofany civil penalty, and a reasonable time for abatement of the violation, shall by written
order be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction, and all penalties so recovered shall be paid to the
Highway Fund of the commonwealth.

WaterwayLicensing Process Change

SECTION 166. Section 18 of chapter 91 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is herebyamended in the
third paragraph by inserting at the end thereof the following sentence:- Notwithstanding any provision of this
chapter to the contrary, the department may grant a general license, subject to approval by the governor or
his designee, that regulates docks, piers and other small scale, water dependent structures accessory to a
residential use or serving as a noncommercial community docking facility, and shall establish in regulation
procedures and standards to administer said general licenses, as deemedappropriate by the department.

TransferofParkway Operationand Maintenance

SECTION 167. Section 35 of chapter 92 of the General Laws, as amended by sections 246 and 247 of
chapter 26 of the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by striking the second paragraph and inserting in
place thereof the following paragraph;-

Nothing in this section authorizes the transfer of any lands, roadways or boulevards, bridges or
facilities under the care, custody and control of the department of conservation and recreation and its
divisions without the express prior approval of the general court.

Pricing Accuracyand Inspection Program

SECTION 168. Section 1848 of chapter 94 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out. in line 1, the words "sections 184 C to 184E" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:-
sections 184 C to 184F.
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Pricing Accuracyand Inspection Program

SECTION 169. Said section 1848 of said chapter 94. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
inserting after thedefinition of "Display" the following definition;-

"Division of Standards", shall mean the Division of Standards or inspectors and agents authorized to
enforce the provisions of this chapter.

Pricing Accuracy andInspection Program

SECTION 170. Said section 1848 of said chapter 94. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
inserting after the definition of "Represented price" the following definltion:-

"Retail Store", every person, store, including, but not limited to, food stores, firms, partnerships,
corporations, and associations, including stores that are not open to the general public and are reserved for
the sole use of their members.

Pricing Accuracy andInspection Program

SECTION 171. Said chapter 94. as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after section 184 E the
following new section;-

Section 184F. (a) Every retail store which uses a computer-assisted check out system and has more than
two cash registers for totaling customer purchases must obtain a registration certificate from the division of
standards foreach retail location. Applications must be submitted on a form approved by the deputy director
of the division of standards. All retail stores subject to this provision shall register with the said division
within 90 days of the effective date of this section. The registration shall be renewed annually commencing
one year from the initial date of registration.

(b) There shall be an annual registration fee based upon the number of cash registers in each retail
store at the time of application, according to thefollowing schedule:

3 to 5 cash registers $lOO

6 to 10 cash registers $5OO
Over 10 cash registers $l.OOO

(c) Retail stores that fail to comply with the initial registration requirement, fail to timely renew their
registration, or fail to pay the annual registration fee specified in subsection (b), shall pay a fine to the
division of standards equal to the amount of the said fee. Failure to pay the said registration fee or to
otherwise comply with the registration requirements set forth herein, shall be deemed a violation of this
section and ofchapter 93A.

(d) The provisions of this section shall be enforced by the division of standards. Upon presentation of
appropriate credentials, division personnel shall be authorized to enter upon the premises of any retail store
to inspect and to ascertain compliance with state pricing laws and regulations pursuant to chapters 94 and
93A.

(e) Each retail store shall afford the said division access to the test mode of the checkout system in
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use at that location or to a comparable function of said system and to the retail price information contained
in a price look-up function.

(f) The said division is hereby authorized to issue a stop sale order with respect to any item offered for
sale in violation of subsection (h). Any such order shall be in writing and direct that the item be removed for
sale pending correction.

(g) The said division shall retain registration fees and fines, subject to appropriation, to supportits
enforcement activities, including, but not limited to, grants to approved agents to assist it in the enforcement
of this section.

(h) In the event of violations involving food or grocery items, the division of standards shall issue fines
consistent with the provisions of section 184E. For any non-food or non-grocery item that has an incorrect
price sign, a missing price sign or any items that scan higher than the lowest advertised price, the retail
store shall be subject to a $lOO fine for each violation of this section.

(i) A hearing may be requested in writing on any fine issued by the division of standards. The said
division shall conduct the hearing and issue a written determination. Such determination may be appealed
to the deputy director who after deliberation, shall issue an order accepting, modifying, or rejecting the
hearing officer's determination. If the grounds forappeal are determined to be without reasonable basis, the
fine shall be doubled pursuant to section 184E of chapter 94.

(j) The division of standards shall implement the provisions of this chapter and shall, pursuant to
chapter 30A. promulgate such rules and regulations as it deems reasonably necessary to carry out such
implementation.

Expanded Bottle DepositBill

SECTION 172. Section 321 of said chapter 94. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
4 through 12 inclusive, the definitions of "Beverage" and "Beverage container" and inserting in place thereof
the followlng:-

"Beverage". noncarbonated water including flavored water, fruit and vegetable juices and drinks, coffee and
tea drinks, sport drinks, soda water or similar carbonated soft drinks, mineral water, beer and other malt
beverages, but shall not include alcoholic beverages other than beer and malt beverages as defined in
chapter 138. wine and dairy products.

"Beverage container", any sealable bottle, can, jar, or carton which is primarily composed of glass, metal,
plastic or any combination of those materials and is produced for the purpose of containing a beverage. This
definition shall not include containers made of biodegradable material or less than 2.5 ounces. This
definition shall include containers of two gallon capacity or less for carbonated beverages, beer and other
malt beverages and less than one gallon for noncarbonated water including flavored water, fruit and
vegetable drinks, coffee and tea drinks, and sport drinks.

Pricing AccuracyandInspection Program

SECTION 173. Section 56D of chapter 98 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
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striking out, in lines 1,2, 15 and 16 the words "and sealers and inspectors of weights and measures and
their deputies".

Childhood Vaccine Contribution Requirement

SECTION 174. Chapter 111 of the General Laws, as soappearing, is hereby amended by inserting after
section 4L thefollowing new section:-

Section 4M. The department of public health shall have the authority to require each health insurance carrier
in the commonwealth, as defined in chapter 1760, and the group insurance commission, as established
pursuant to chapter 32A. to contribute to the General Fund an amount determined by the department to be
sufficient to cover the costs of purchasing and distributing childhood vaccines for children covered by the
carrier or the group insurance commission. Such contribution shall be on an annual basis, in such manner
as determined by the department.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 175. Section 51 of said chapter 111, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
90, 95, 96, 97, 100 and 103, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 176. Section 71 of said chapter 111, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
90 and 91, 99, 100 and 107, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
inspection and regulation.

InspectorGeneral Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 177. Subsection (c) of section 7 of chapter 111 H of the General Laws, as so appearing, is
hereby repealed.

InspectorGenera! Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 178. Subsection (b) of section 22 of said chapter 111H. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
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striking out, in lines 26, the words "inspector general" and inserting in place thereof the following;- state
comptroller.

InspectorGeneral Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 179. Subsection (c) of section 22 of said chapter 111 H. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in lines 48 and 49. the words "inspector general"and inserting in place thereof the following -

state comptroller.

Inspector Genera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 180. Subsection (f) of section 27 of said chapter 111 H. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out. in line 45. thewords "inspector general" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
comptroller.

InspectorGeneral Transfer to Comptroller

SECTION 181. Subsection (c) of section 46 of said chapter 111H. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in line 34, the words "inspector general" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
comptroller.

Technical Clarification forLong-Term CareorHome FusionlstPharmacy

SECTION 182. Section 39C of chapter 112 of the General Laws, as inserted by section 306 of chapter 26
of the acts of 2003. is herebyamended by inserting after the first sentence the following:- Such entities are
retail pharmacies and are not providers of institutional, residential or long-term care services.

Division ofProfessionalLicensure Oversight

SECTION 183. Section 61 of said chapter 112, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by striking the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following paragraphs:-

Except as otherwise provided by law, each board of registration may, by majority vote and upon
determination made after a hearing that the holder of a license, certificate, registration or authority issued by
such board of registration within the division of professional licensure has engaged in any of the offenses
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enumerated in this section, undertake one or more of the following actions;
(1) suspend, revoke, cancel or place on probation such license, certificate, registration or

authority;
(2) reprimand or censure a holder;
(3) assess upon such holdera fine not to exceed $l,OOO for each violation;
(4) require such a holderto perform, for each violation, up to 100 hours of public service in a

manner and time to be determined by the board;
(5) require such holder to complete additional education and training as a condition of retention

or future consideration or reinstatement of said, license, certificate, registration or authority;
(6) require such holder to practice underappropriate supervision for a period of time as

determined by the board as a condition of retention or future consideration of reinstatement of such license,
certificate, registration or authority;

(7) require such holder to participate in an alcohol or drug rehabilitation program or undergo
drug testing, or both, as a condition of retention or future considerationof reinstatement of said license,
certificate, registration authority: and

(8) require restitution of not more than $lO,OOO, where appropriate.
Each board of registration may discipline the holder or license, certificate, registration or authority

issued inaccordance with the provisions of this section if such a holder has:
(i) engaged in conductwhich places into question the holder's competence to practice his or her

profession including, but not limited to, gross misconductor misconduct in the practice of profession, or
practicing the profession fraudulently orbeyond authorized scope, or with gross incompetence, or with
negligence on more than one occasion;

(ii) engaged in the practice ofhis or her profession while the ability to practice impaired by
alcohol, drugs, physical disability or mental instability;

(iii) violated any law, rule or regulation of the board of registration governing the practice of his
or her profession;

(iv) been convicted ofa criminal offense which reasonably calls into question the holder’s ability
to practice his or her profession;

(v) engaged in dishonesty, fraud or deceit which is reasonably related to the practice of his or
her profession:

(vi) knowingly permitting, aiding, or abetting an unlicensed person to perform activities requiring
a license, registration orauthority; or

(vii) had a license, certificate, registration, or authority issued by another state or territory of the
United States, the District of Columbia, or foreign state or nation with authority to issue such a license,
certificate, registration, orauthority revoked, canceled or suspended, not renewed or otherwise acted
against, or the holder has been disciplined, if the basis for the action would constitute a basis for disciplinary
action in the commonwealth.

Nothing in this section shall be deemed a limitation on any board's authority to impose such
reasonable sanctions as deemed appropriate by the board after hearing or bya consentagreement.

DivisionofProfessionalLicensure Oversight

SECTION 184. Section 65 of said chapter 112, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
4 and 5, the words "punished by a fine" and inserting in place thereof the following:- subject to an
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administrative fine.

DivisionofProfessionalLicensure Oversight

SECTION 185. Said chapter 112. as soappearing, is hereby furtheramended by inserting after section 65
the following sections;-

Section 65A, Each board of registration may assess and collect a fine of up to $l,OOO for each violation
upon any person who practices any trade or profession at a time when his or her license, certificate,
registration or authority to do so is not valid because it has been suspended, revoked or canceled under
authorityof this chapter, and upon any person who knowingly practices any trade or professionat a time
when his or her license, certificate, registration or authority authorizing him or her to do so has expired.
Each board may make application to the appropriate court foran order enjoining unlicensed practice and
obtaining a restraining order or otherorder as may be appropriate.

Section 658. Except as otherwise permitted by law, each board of registration, after a hearing held pursuant
to chapter 30A before any such board having jurisdiction, may assess and collect a fine of up to $l.OOO for
eachviolation uponany person who. without holding the required license, certificate, registration, or

authority, engages in the practice of any trade or profession for which a license, certificate, registration, or

authority is required. Nothing contained in this section shall be construed as affecting, restricting,
diminishing or limiting any other existing penalty or remedy provided by law Each board may make
application to the appropriatecourt for an order enjoining unlicensed practice, or ordering payment of any
assessed fine, or both. Upon a showing by the board that such person has engaged in unlicensed practice,
an injunction, restraining order or other order as may be appropriate shall be granted by the court.

Section 65C. Each board of registration which has jurisdiction over a licenseewhose continued practice
poses an immediate and serious threat to the public health, safety or welfare may suspend or refuse to
renew the holder’s license, certificate, registration, or authority pending a hearing on the merits of the
allegation against the holder;, provided , that the board shall hold a hearing pursuant to chapter 30A on the
necessity for the emergency action within 10 days of the action. The board shall issue to the licensee a
written summary suspension which specifies the findings of the board and the reasons for its summary
suspension and which includes notice of the date, time and place of the aforementioned 10 day hearing. At
the request of the licensee the board may reschedule this hearing to a date and time mutually agreeable to
the board and licensee. Any such rescheduling of the hearing granted at the licensee's request shall not
operate to lift or stay the summary suspension order. If such hearing is not held within 10 days of the
board’s emergency action, the license, certificate, registration, or authority against which action was taken
shall be deemed reinstated. At the adjudicatory hearing on the necessity for summary suspension, the
board shall receive evidence limited to determining whether the summary suspension order shall continue in
effect pending the final disposition of the complaint. Following such hearing, any continuing suspension
imposed by a board shall remain in effect until the conclusion of any formal proceeding on the merits of the
allegations against the holder, including judicial review thereof or withdrawn by such board. The division
after proper notice and hearing shall adopt rules and regulations governing the emergency suspension
procedure authorized by this section.

Section 65D. Any complaint, report, record or other information received orkept by any board of registration
within the division of professional licensure in connection with an investigation shall be considered to be a
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public record only following the issuance of an order to show cause or final action by the board. Prior to the
issuance of an order to show cause or final action each board may keep confidential any complaint, report,
record or other information received or made in connection with an investigation conducted by the board;
provided, however, that the identity of the person filing a complaint shall be exempt from disclosure as a
public record at all times, except to the extent that a licensee may be entitled to such information for the
purposes of preparing a defense in a formal adjudicatory hearing. The requirement that investigative records
or information be kept confidential shall not apply to requests from other state or federal agencies, boards or
institutions.

Meetings of the boards held for the purpose of conducting investigative conferences related to a
complaint shall not be considered open meetings within the meaning of section 11 A'A of chapter 30A.

Section 65E. After a complaint has been filedwith any of the boards of registration alleging that any holder
of a license, certificate, registration, or authority issued by any of the boards may be incompetent or unable
to practice his or her profession or trade with reasonable skill and safety because such holder's ability to
practice is impaired due to mental illness or physical illness, the board may order such holder to be
examined by one or more physicians or psychotherapists approved by the board at the board’s expense. If
the individual fails or refuses to comply with an order by the board forsuch examination, and upon
reasonable notice to the holder, the board may apply to superior court for an order compelling the holder to
submit to such examination. If the board's application is granted, the court may, after opportunity for hearing,
require the individual to pay the board its reasonable expenses incurred in obtaining the order, including
attorney's fees, unless the court finds an award of expenses unjust. The holder's failure to comply with a
court order issued under this section shall constitute groundsfor disciplinary action by the board, including
butnot limited to the sanctions listed in section 61. The report of the examiners shall be made availableto
the holder and may be received as direct evidence in formal adjudicatory proceedings. Said report shall
remain confidential except to the extent it is disclosed in such proceedings.

Section 65F. All fines assessed pursuant to sections65A through 65E of this chapter shall be deposited in
the General Fund.

Cremation ofBodies Requirement

SECTION 186. Section44 of chapter 114 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking the first sentence and inserting in place thereof thefollowing sentence:- The body of a deceased
person shall not be cremated within 48 hours after his decease unless he died of a contagious or infectious
disease, and, if the death occurred within the commonwealth, the body shall not be cremated by any
corporation authorized to cremate the bodies of the dead until its officers have received the certificate or
burial permit required by law before burial, and a certificate from a medical examiner or similarly authorized
person that he has viewed the body and made personal inquiry into the cause and manner of death, and is
of opinion that no further examination or judicial inquiry concerning the same is necessary.
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Departmentof Transitional AssistanceName Correction

SECTION 187. Section 1 of chapter 117 A of the General Laws, as soappearing, is herebyamended by
striking the first sentence and inserting in place thereof thefollowing sentences:- There is hereby
established within the department of transitional assistance a program of transitional supplemental security
income forresidents of the commonwealth found by the department to be eligible for such aid, pursuant to
regulations promulgated by the department and subject to appropriation. In making determinationsof
disability, the departmentshall use the same standards as those of the program under Title XVI of the
Social Security Act, except that a person who meets the standards for a period of at least 60 days shall be
considered disabled under this chapter.

Transitional SupplementalSecurity IncomeReform

SECTION 188. Said chapter 117A, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking outsections 3 and 4
and inserting in place thereof the following sections:-

Section 3. A person shall not be eligible for assistance under the provisions of this chapter if the person is
eligible to receive assistance under chapter 115 or chapter 118 or who would be eligible under chapter 118
but for income or assets or who is eligible to receive unemploymentcompensation under chapter 151A. In
making determinations of disability under this chapter, the department shall use the same standards as
those of the programunder Title XVI of the Social Security Act, except that the expected duration of the
disability must be at least 60 days. The monthly payment standard for the program shall equal the monthly
payment standard in effect under the general relief program in fiscal year 1991, unless the department of
transitionalassistance determines that a reduction in the monthlypayment standard should be implemented
before the end of the fiscal year to keep program expenditures within the limits established by the existing
fiscal year appropriation. Notwithstanding any such reduction in the monthly payment standard, the
department may continue to provide payments for eligible individuals in rest homes.

The department shall not consider ex-offenders, persons over the age of 45 with no recent work
history, or persons in residential treatment facilities as eligible solely by virtue of such status.

Section 4. A person shall be eligible for benefits under this chapter only if the person is either a citizen of the
United States or the department determines the person would meet the eligibility standards for noncitizens
under the program established by Title XVI of the Social Security Act.

TAFDCReform

SECTION 189. Section 3of chapter 118 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
inserting after the word "disability." in line 46, the following new sentence:- In making determinations of
disability, the department shall use the same standards as those of the program under Title XVI of the
Social SecurityAct, except that a person who meets the standards for a period ofat least 30 days shall be
considered disabled under this chapter.
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MassHealth DemonstrationProjectReportingRequirements

SECTION 190. Subsection (1) of section 9A of chapter 118E of the General Laws, as so appearing, Is
hereby amended by striking out, in lines 30 and 31, the definition of "MassHealth".

MassHealth DemonstrationProjectReporting Requirements

SECTION 191. Subsection (2) of section 9A of chapter 118E. as amended by sections 314 and 315 of
chapter 26 of the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by striking out, in lines 58 and 59, the words "and
the provisions of section nine B".

MassHealth DemonstrationProject ReportingRequirements

SECTION 192. Section 9B of chapter 118 E of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby repealed.

MassHealth DemonstrationProject ReportingRequirements

SECTION 193. Subsection (7) of section 9C of chapter 118 E of the General Laws, as so appearing, is
hereby amended by striking out, in lines 132and 133, the words ", including changes necessary to ensure
compliance with the budget neutrality requirements of section 9B".

MassHealth Demonstration ProjectReportingRequirements

SECTION 194. Subsection (13) of section 9C of said chapter 118E. as amended bv section 37 of chapter 9
of the acts of 2003, is further amended by striking the following words:- and shall be further subject to the
requirements of the budget neutrality plan established by section 98.

Persona! CareAttendantStandards andRegulations

SECTION 195. Section 12 of said chapter 118E. as so appearing, is hereby amended in the first paragraph
by inserting at the end thereof the following sentence:- Without limiting the generality of the foregoing and
notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, the division may also develop or
amend any standards and regulations applicable to personal care attendant services as thedivision
determines to be necessary and appropriate for the proper and efficient operation of the programs
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established under this chapter.

MassHea/th - Status as PayorofLast Resort

SECTION 196. Section 23 of saidchapter 118E. as amended bv section 325 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by inserting at the beginning thereof the following paragraph:-

As used in this section, health care insurer, health insurer and health insurance shall include, but not
be limited to, any health insurance company, health maintenance organization, group or non-group health
plan, self-insured plan, or any other private or public program, plan, or entity that provides, arranges, or
pays for any health, accident, or sickness benefits.

MassHea/th - Status as PayorofLast Resort

SECTION 197. Section 23 of said chapter 118E. as so amended, is hereby further amended by striking the
first sentence of the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:- Notwithstanding
theprovisions of any general or special law, rule or regulation to the contrary, the division shall be
subrogated to the rights of any recipient of medical assistance under thischapter and may take any and all
actions available to such recipient to secure benefits under any policy issued by any health care insurer that
is or may be liable to pay forcovered services obtained by a recipient of medical assistance to the extent of
any medical benefits provided by the division on behalf of the recipient or his orher dependents.

Public Housing Reform

SECTION 198. Section 7ofchapter 1218 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended in the
second paragraph by striking out the second sentence and inserting in place thereof the following:- A
housing authority may compensate its members appointed or elected prior to January 1,2003 for each day
spent in the performance of their duties and for such other services as they may render to the authority in
connection with projects commenced prior to July 1, 1965. Such compensation shall notexceed $5O a day
for the chairman and $4O a day for a memberother than the chairman: provided, that the total sum paid to
all the members In any one month or year shall not exceed 2 per cent of the gross income of the housing
authority during such month or year, respectively, nor shall the total sum paid in any year exceed $l,OOO in
the case of the chairman or $5OO in the case of a member other than the chairman.

DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 199. Section 26 of said chapter 1218, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
line 109, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.
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Public Housing Reform

SECTION 200. Section 32 of said chapter 1218. as amended bv section 366 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by inserting after the third sentence, the following new sentences - In no
instance shall a tenant household pay a rental fee of less than $5O per bedroom per household, provided
that exceptions to payment of such minimum rent shall be allowed in accordance with regulations issued by
the department. An authority shall grant an exemption from application of the minimum monthly rent to any
resident unable to pay such amount because of severe financialhardship, which shall include situations in

which: the family is awaiting an eligibility determination for an application for any federal, state, or local
assistance program, the tenant would be evicted as a result of the imposition of the minimum rent
requirements, the income of the tenant has decreased because of changed circumstances, including loss of
employment, the occurrence of a death in the household, and such other severe financial hardship
situations as may be determined by the housing authority. If a resident requests a hardship exemption and
the authority reasonably determines the hardship to be of a temporary nature, an exemption shall not be
granted during the 90-day period beginning upon the making of the request for the exemption. A resident
may not be evicted during such 90-day period for nonpayment of rent. In such a case, if the resident
thereafter demonstrates that the financial hardship is of a long-term nature, the authority shall retroactively
exempt the resident from the applicability of the minimum rent requirements for such 90-day period.

Public HousingReform

SECTION 201. Section 41 of said chapter 1218, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by inserting at the end thereof the following sentence:- In the event that the housing authority and
the department find that a project or portion thereof is surplus to the anticipated need for the housing
financed under this section and that the department finds (i) that the housing authority has maintained the
project orportions thereof in decent, safe and sanitary condition and has made diligent reasonable efforts to
find eligible and qualified occupants for the units and (il) that sufficient eligible and qualified occupants
cannot be found to occupy the project or portion thereof, the housing authority with the approval of the
department may change the use of such project or portion thereof to the use set out in section 34 of this
chapter without repayment to the Housing Authority Bonds Sinking Fund on account of such change in use.

PublicHousing Reform

SECTION 202. Section 41A of said chapter 1218. as so appearing, is herebyamended by inserting at the
end thereof the following sentence:- In the event that the housing authority and the department find that a
project or portion thereof is surplus to the anticipated need for the housing financed under this section and
that the department finds (i) that the housing authority has maintained the project orportions thereof in
decent, safe and sanitary condition and has made diligent efforts to find eligible and qualified occupants for
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the units and (ii) that sufficient eligible and qualified occupants cannot be found to occupy the project or
portion thereof, the housing authority with the approval of the department may change the use of such
project or portion thereof to the use set out in section 34 of this chapter without repayment to the Housing
Authority Bonds Sinking Fund on account of such change in use.

State Policeand State Racing Commission

SECTION 203. Section Bof chapter 128 A of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out the words, in lines 1,2, 15, and 33, "public safety" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing;-
state police.

State Police and State Racing Commission

SECTION 204. Said section Bof said chapter 128A. as so appearing, is hereby further amended by
striking out, in line 18, the words "commissionerof public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
colonel of state police.

NaturalHeritage andEndangeredSpecies Fund

SECTION 205. Chapter 131 A of the General Laws, as soappearing is hereby amended by inserting at the
end thereof the following new section:-

Section 7. The director is authorized to establishfees for environmentalreview and assessment pursuant to
this chapter, the amount of which shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of section 3B of
chapter 7. Monies received by the commonwealth from fees collected under the provisions of this chapter
shall be credited to the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Fund, established by section 35D of
chapter 10.

Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission Transferto Public Safety

SECTION 206. Section lof chapter 138 of the General Laws, as amended by section 411 of chapter 26 of
the acts of 2003, is hereby further amended by striking out, in thedefinition of "Commissioner" thewords
"section 70 of chapter 10" and inserting place thereof the following - chapter 22F.
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AlcoholicBeverage Control Commission Transfer to Public Safety

SECTION 207. Section 24 of said chapter 138. as amended by section 33 of chapter 140 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by striking out, in the first sentence, the word "treasurer" and inserting in
place thereof the following:- secretary of public safety.

Department ofPublic SafetyNameChange

SECTION 208. Section 180 C of chapter 140 of the General Laws, asappearing in the 2002 Official
Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 21, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof
the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 209. Section 205 A of said chapter 140. as so appearing, is hereby amended, by striking out, in
line 5, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 210. Section 17 of chapter 142 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking out, in lines 20 and 25, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 211. Section 1 of chapter 143 of the General Laws, as soappearing, is hereby amended by

striking out, in lines 15 and 16, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following;-
inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 212. Section 62A of said chapter 143, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
line 6, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.
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DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 213. Section 68 of said chapter 143. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
8 and 9, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 214. Section 718 of said chapter 143, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
line 14, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 215. Section 72 of said chapter 143, as so appearing, is herebyamended by striking out, in line
7, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 216. Section 73 of said chapter 143, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
3, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 217. Section 84 of said chapter 143, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
4, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 218. Section 85 of said chapter 143, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
2, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.



220 HOUSE No. 1A [January

Department ofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 219. Section 93 of said chapter 143, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
2 and 8, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 220. Section 100 of said chapter 143. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
line 1, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 221. Section lof chapter 146 of the GeneralLaws, as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking out, in lines 13, 14, 15, 16, and 18 the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the
following:- inspection and regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 222. Section 6of said chapter 146, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
8, the words "public safety"and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 223. Section 50 of said chapter 146, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines
65 and 66. the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 224. Section 50A of said chapter 146. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
line 53, thewords "public safety" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:- inspection and regulation.
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Department ofPublicSafety Name Change

SECTION 225. Section 85A of saidchapter 146. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
line 3, the words "public safety"and inserting in place thereof the following;- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 226. Section 1 of chapter 147 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in lines 1 and 4, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
inspection and regulation.

RemovalofPolicePowers from DepartmentofPublic Safety

SECTION 227. Section 2of said chapter 147. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking the first and
second sentences.

DepartmentofPublic Safety Name Change

SECTION 228. Section 56 of saidchapter 147, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line
5, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof the following:- inspection and regulation.

DepartmentofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 229. Section 116 of chapter 149 of the GeneralLaws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out, in line 2, the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:- inspection and
regulation.

Department ofPublic SafetyName Change

SECTION 230. Section 129 D of said chapter 149. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
lines 1 and 4. the words "public safety" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:- inspection and
regulation.
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LaborRelations Reform

SECTION 231. Section lof chapter 150 E of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
inserting after the third paragraph thefollowing definition;-

"Confidential Employee", any person that directly assists and acts in a confidential capacity to a personor
persons otherwise excluded from coverage under this chapter.

LaborRelations Reform

SECTION 232. Said section 1 of said chapter 150E. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking the
definition of ’"Employee" or "public employee"' and inserting in place thereof the followmg:-

"Employee" or "public employee", any person in the executive or judicial branch of a government unit
employed by a public employer except elected officials, appointed officials, members ofany board or
commission, representatives ofany public employer, including the heads, directors and executive and
administrative officers of departments and agencies of any public employer, and other managerial
employees or confidential employees, and members of the militia or national guard and employees of the
commission, and officers and employees within the departments of the state secretary, state treasurer, state
auditor and attorney general.

Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission Transfer to Public Safety

SECTION 233. Said section 1 of said chapter 15QE. as amended by section 35 of chapter 140 of the acts
of 2003, is hereby further amended by striking out the last sentence from the definition of '"employer" or
"public employer'".

LaborRelations Reform

SECTION 234. Said section 1 of said chapter 150E. as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
further amended by inserting after the ninth paragraph, the following defmition;-

"Managerial employee", any individual in a position in which the principal functions are characterized by one
of the following: (1) responsibility fordirection of a subunit or facility of a major division of an agency or
assignment to an agency head's staff; (2) development, implementationand evaluation of goals and
objectives consistent with agency mission and policy: (3) participation in the formulation of agency policy: (4)
a role in the preparation or administration of collective bargaining agreements or personnel decisions, or
both, including staffing, hiring, firing, evaluation, promotion and training of employees: and (5) responsibility
involving the exercise of independentjudgment of an appellate responsibility.
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AlcoholicBeverage ControlCommission Transferto Public Safety

SECTION 235. Section 7of said chapter 150E. as amended by section 36 of chapter 140 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by striking the words ", the alcoholic beverage control commission"
wherever they appear.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 236. Section lof chapter 151 A of the General Laws, as amended by section 581 of chapter 26
of the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by striking paragraph (g) and inserting inplace thereof the
following paragraph;-

(g) "Department", the division of unemployment assistance within the department of labor and
workforce development.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 237. Section 58 of said chapter 151A. as amended by section 583 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003, is hereby further amended by striking out paragraph (g) and inserting in place thereof thefollowing
paragraph:-

(g) Funds from this accountshall be used to support the administration and operation of this chapter,
and shall be used to contract with thedepartment of labor and workforce development for space required to
maintain walk-in services, includingthe provision of general information, application assistance, claims
information and orientation, under this chapter.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 238. Section 61 of said chapter 151 A. as amended by section 584 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by striking out the second paragraph and inserting in place thereof the
following paragraph:-

For the purpose of maintaining free employment offices, the division of unemploymentassistance
shall enter into agreement with the department of labor and workforce development, and shall reimburse the
department of labor and workforce development for the cost ofproviding space and administrative services
in said employment offices for the proper administration of this chapter.
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Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 239. Subsection (a) of section 62A of said chapter 151A. asamended by section 585 of chapter

26 of theacts of 2003, is hereby amended by striking out thewords "department of workforce development"
and inserting in place thereof the following;- department of labor and workforce development.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 240. Subsection (b) of section 62A of said chapter 151 A. as amended by section 586 of chapter

26 of the acts of 2003, is hereby furtheramended by striking out the words "department of workforce
development" and inserting in place thereof the following:- department of labor and workforce development.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 241. Said chapter 151A. as amended by section 587 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003. is hereby
further amended by striking out section 71D and inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Section 71D. Subject to appropriation, the directorof labor and workforce development, in coordination with
the secretary and with any other appropriate agency, shall establish a reemployment assistance program to
provide counseling, placement, training, and any other services deemed necessary, to employees
terminated in plant closingsand partial closings which will lead to the reemployment of said employees.
Such services shall be provided either at a plant-closing site, at one-stop career centersor at a site provided
by any other appropriate agency. Said reemployment assistance program shall be administered by the
director of labor and workforce developmentand the director of business and technology through the
industrial services program. Participation in said program when said program isavailable shall be a
requirement foreligibility for reemployment assistance benefits established pursuant to section 71F.

Division ofInsurance Duplicate License Fee

SECTION 242. Section 14 of chapter 175 of the GeneralLaws, as amended by section 444 of chapter 26
of the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended byadding the following clause:- For each duplicate of a
license issued under any section of this chapter.

Early Intervention Services Insurance Cap

SECTION 243. Section 47C of said chapter 175, asappearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by striking out the last sentence of the third paragraph and inserting in place thereof thefollowing
sentence - Reimbursement of costs for such services shall be part of a basic benefits package offered by
the insurer or a third party, with a maximum benefit of $5,200 per year per child and an aggregate benefit of
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$15,600 over the total enrollment period.

Early Intervention Services Insurance Cap

SECTION 244. Section 8B of chapter 176 A of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out the last sentence of the third paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following sentence;-
Reimbursement of costs for such services shall be part of a basic benefits package offered by the insurer or
a third party, with a maximum benefit of $5,200 per year per child and an aggregate benefit of $15,600 over
the total enrollment period.

Early Intervention Services Insurance Cap

SECTION 245. Section 4C of chapter 1768 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out the last sentence of the third paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:-
Reimbursement of costs for such services shall be part of a basic benefits package offered by the insurer or
a third party, with a maximum benefit of $5,200 per year per child and an aggregate benefit of $15,600 over
the total enrollment period.

Early Intervention Services Insurance Cap

SECTION 246. Section4of chapter 176 G of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended in the
second paragraph by striking the last sentence and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:-
Reimbursement of costs forsuch services shall be part of a basic benefits package offered by the insurer or
a third party, with a maximum benefit of $5,200 per year per child and an aggregate benefit of $15,600 over
the total enrollment period.

BostonMunicipal CourtandDistrict Court Administrative Consolidation

SECTION 247. Chapter 2118 of the General Laws, as soappearing, is hereby amended by striking section
1 and inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Section 1. There shall be a trial court of the commonwealth which shall consist of thefollowing departments:
the superior court department, the housing court department, the land court department, the probateand
family court department, the juvenile court department, and the district court department. The trial court, as

an administrative unit, shall consist of no more than 378 justices and special justices. There shall be
selected as herein after provided, a chief justice for administration and management and a chief justice for
eachof the departments of the trial court; provided however, there shall be one chief justice who shall serve
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as the chief justice for the districtcourt department, including all divisions previously within the Boston
Municipal Court Department.

Boston Municipal Court andDistrict Court DepartmentConsolidation

SECTION 248. Section 2ofsaid chapter 2118. as amended by section 449 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003, is hereby further amended by striking the first sentence and inserting in place thereof the following
sentence;- There shall be 82 justices appointed to the superior court department, 10 justices appointed to
the housing court department, 6 justices appointed to the land court department, 51 justices appointed to
the probate and family court department. 41 justices appointed to the juvenile court department, and 188
justices appointed to the district court department.

Boston Municipal CourtandDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 249. Section 9A of said chapter 2118. as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by striking, in line 28, the words "Boston municipal" and inserting in place thereof the following:-
district.

Boston Municipal CourtandDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 250. Section 108 of said chapter 2118, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking
subparagraph (a) and inserting in place thereof the following subparagraph:-

(a) The exclusive authority to select and appoint assistant clerks in the district court, juvenile court
and housing court shall be vested in the clerks of said courts and such authority shall not be subject to the
review or approval of any other person, except as provided in this section.

BostonMunicipal CourtandDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 251. Section 13 of said chapter 2118, as so appearing, is hereby amended in the first sentence
by striking the following words:- Boston municipal.

Boston Municipal Court andDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 252. Said section 13 of said chapter 2118. as so appearing, is hereby further amended in the
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second paragraph by striking the word "housing, and Boston municipal" and inserting in place thereof the
following;- and housing.

Boston Municipal CourtandDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 253. Section 17 of said chapter 2118. as so appearing, is herebyamended in the fourth
sentence of the second paragraph by striking the following words:- Boston municipal.

CPCS Reform - ConflictofInterest

SECTION 254. Section lof chapter 211 D of the General Laws, as soappearing, is herebyamended by
striking out thesecond paragraph and inserting in place thereof thefollowing paragraph:-
The provisions of chapter 268 A shall apply to all members, officers and employees of the committee. No
member of the committee may haveany direct or indirect financial interest in any matter within the scope of
the committee's duties and responsibilities.

CPCSReform - StatutoryDefinition ofIndigency

SECTION 255. Said chapter 211D. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out section 2 and
inserting inplace thereof the following section:-

Section 2. The committee for public counsel shall establish uniform standards and procedures for the
determination by the courts of the commonwealth that a person who is entitled by law to counsel in criminal
or civil proceedings is destitute, indigent ormarginally indigent and unable to obtain counsel at the prevailing
rates of private counsel. Said standards and procedures, and any amendments thereto, shall be subject to
the approval of the supreme judicial court and shall be used by the courts of the commonwealth in
determining the assignment ofcases to the committee pursuant to section 5. Notwithstanding the provisions
of any special or general law to the contrary, persons determined to be destitute shall pay no fee for the
services of assigned counsel; persons determined to be indigent shall pay $l5O for the servicesof assigned
counsel: and persons determined to be marginally indigent shall pay $3OO for the services of assigned
counsel, plus any additional amounts ordered to be paid by the justice making the appointment.

For purposes of this making such a determination, "indigent person" shall be defined to have the
same meaning as section 27A of chapter 261 unless the court finds after inquiry that the person is destitute.
A "destitute person" is defined as a person who is indigent and also has no ability to pay $l5O for the costs
of counsel within a 60 day period without depriving himself or his dependents of food, habitable shelter or

basic necessities of life; provided that no judge shall have discretion to find a person destitute unless the
judge first conducts an inquiry of the personunder oath and makes specific written findings in the case
docket. For purposes of such inquiry, the following circumstances shall create a rebuttable presumption that
the person is not destitute: the person smokes at least a pack ofcigarettes daily; the person resides ina
household with cable television service: the person resides in a household with internet service; the person
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owns a motor vehicle for personal use that is less than 3 years old or with a book value greater than
$25,000; the person owns two or more functional motorvehiclesfor personal use; the person resides in a
household with telephone service and the person also has a mobile telephone forpersonal use; the person
resides in a household with telephoneservice and the person has a pager or similar personal electronic
device for personal use; the person has any ownership interest in real estate, boat or recreational vehicle for
personal use, money market account, certificate of deposit, bank account, stocks or bonds valued more
than $150; the person has one or more credit cards with availablecash advance credit limit ofat least $150;
the person is claimed as a dependent by a parent or guardian or who is substantially supported by a parent
or guardian who possesses any of the foregoing assets unless that parent or guardian has an adverse
interest in the case or the legal guardian is the commonwealth: or the person admits on inquiry by the court
that he has the ability to pay $l5O over a 60 day period. A "marginally indigent" person is defined as a
person who Is neitherdestitute nor indigent but has an annual income, after taxes, of more than 125 per
cent and less than 250 per cent of the then current poverty threshold referred to in clause (b) of the
definition of "indigent" in section 27A of chapter 261 of the General Laws; who has insufficient funds to pay
for counsel at the prevailing rates ofprivate counsel and who has the ability to pay $3OO orany additional
amount determined after inquiry by the justice making the assignment.

Payment ofany counsel fees by persons who are indigent or marginally indigent shall be made to the
probation department of the appointing court, and shall otherwise be deposited in the General Fund

CPCSReform - ClientFraudRepayment

SECTION 256. Said chapter 211D. as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after section 2A the
following new section:-

Section 28. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the committee shall
be authorized to contract with private counsel on a contingent fee basis to collect the fair market value of
attorney services provided to any defendantwho materially underestimates or misrepresents his income or
assets orability to pay to qualify for legal representation intended for destitute, indigent or marginally
indigent persons appearing before the trial court. For purposes of this section, there shall bea rebuttable
presumption that the fair market value of services rendered in all departments of the trial court except the
superiorcourt department is $5,000; in cases involving at least one felony in thedistrict court department,
Boston municipal court department, juvenile court department and housing court department, there shall be
a rebuttable presumption that the fair marketvalue of services rendered is $7,500; and there shall be a
rebuttable presumption that the fair market value of cases in the superiorcourt is $lO,OOO. The committee
shall retain revenues up to $3,000,000, net of attorney’s fees, generated through its collection activity
pursuant to this section.

CPCS Reform - BarAdvocate Indemnification

SECTION 257. Said chapter 211D. as so appearing, is herebyamended by inserting after section 4 the
following new section:-

Section 4A. The commonwealth shall defend and indemnify any private counsel assigned or
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appointed by the committee to represent clients in criminal or noncriminal proceedings for any claim or
cause of action arising out of the legal representation provided to the client by the private counsel; provided,
however, that the commonwealth shall not be required to defend or indemnify any private counsel for
intentional conduct, or acts or omissions arising outside the scope of his representation of the client
pursuant to the committee's assignment.

CPCSReform - Use ofStaff Counselin Western Counties

SECTION 258. Clause (a) of section 6of said chapter 211 D. as so appearing, is hereby amended by
inserting at the end thereof thefollowing new paragraph;-

(vi) notwithstanding the provisions of any special or general law to the contrary, said division shall be
assigned in any civil or criminal matter described in clause (b) of this section where the chief counsel
determines in writing that insufficient numbers of qualified attorneys are availablefor assignment by the
private counsel division in courts located in Hampden, Hampshire, Franklin or Berkshire counties.

CPCS Reform - RetainerBasedDefined Compensation

SECTION 259. Said chapter 211 D. as so appearing, is herebyamended by inserting after section 6A the
following new sections:-
Section 68. Bar advocates and attorneys assigned by the private counsel division of the committee for
public counsel shall be compensated by retainer-based defined compensation in accordance with section
6C, except where all members of the committee certify in writing that the assigned case presents unusual
and extraordinary circumstances that require additional legal services adequately to safeguard the
constitutional rights of the person represented. In such unusual and extraordinary circumstances, in addition
to the retainer-based defined compensation in accordance with section 6C, bar advocates and private
attorneys shall be compensated $45 hourly for legal services before trial and $6O hourly for legal services at
trial in all court departments except the superior court and $6O hourly for legal services before trial and $9O
hourly for legal services at trial in the superior court department.
Section 6C. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, on July 1 of each
fiscal year, all bar advocates and attorneys assigned by the private counsel division (collectively referred to
as "private counsel") shall be paid a retainer of $lO,OOO. All attorneys who become private counsel during
the fiscal year shall be paid a retainer of $lO,OOO upon theirqualification as private counsel. Said retainer
shall be deposited into each private counsel's Intereston Lawyer Trust Account governed byRule 1.15 of
the Massachusetts Rules of Professional Conduct, herein referred to as an lOLTA account, and be
withdrawn as monies are earned in accordance with section 6D. When the amount of the retainer balance is
$l,OOO or less, the private counsel shall notify the committee in writing and shall receive an additional
retainer of $lO,OOO within 30 days. On June 30 of each fiscal year, unearned retainers shall be returned to
the committee. All interest accrued on such retainers in each private counsel's lOLTA account shall be
remitted to the committee on the last day of each month or on such schedule as otherwise determined
appropriate by the committee. The committee shall undertake enforcement of this section with the board of
bar overseers as well as institute civil proceedings to recover any unearned retainer or interest accrual that
is not returned by participating attorneys.
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Section 6D. Private counsel may submit written invoices to the committee and earn funds from their
retainers in accordance with the following schedule of defined compensation:

(a) For criminal or delinquency cases in district, juvenile, housing and probateand family court
departments, excluding youthful offender cases in the juvenile court; (i) a total of $3O for all of the following
events in each assigned case: bail only appearances, probation detention hearing, bail revocation hearing,
competency or responsibility hearing at arraignment, and limited appearances prior to orat arraignment. A
copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counselform accompanied by an invoice describing the bail only or
limited appearance shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment; (ii) a total of $175 for
pretrial representation, including any arraignment, pretrial conference, pretrial hearing, discovery-related
motions, compliance/election events, probable cause hearing, trial assignment date, continuances, motions
and affidavits where no brief is required under the Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure, and non-
contested motions. No fee shall be paid to private counsel where the assigned case is reassigned after
arraignment by the committee to avoid disproportionateassignment of cases involving felonies or minimum
mandatory incarceration, unless the assigned private counsel objects to the reassignment of the case. A
copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form accompanied by an invoice describing the court events
forwhich legal services were rendered shall be sufficient proof of such services forpurposes of payment;
(iii) up to $2OO formotions for which a brief or evidentiary hearing is required under the Massachusetts
Rules of Criminal Procedure or ordered by a Justice, payable as follows: $5O upon the filing of the motion
and brief; $5O upon any evidentiary hearing orargument: and $lOO after hearing if the motion is allowed in
whole or in part by the court. A copy of the motion and any brief filed accompanied by an invoice describing
whether there was an evidentiary hearing or argument and a copy of the court's endorsement or order shall
be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment; (iv) $lOO for probation violation hearings, from
notice to disposition, based on alleged violationof special conditions of probation or general conditions other
than a new crime or, for alleged violation conditions regarding a new crime, where appointed counsel also is
appointed in the underlying criminal case. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form accompanied
by the notice of probation revocation hearing and invoice describing the services rendered shall be sufficient
proof of such services for purposes of payment; (v) $175 for probation violation hearings, from notice to
disposition, based on alleged violation of general conditions of a new crime, except where appointed
counsel also is appointed in the underlying criminal case. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel
form accompanied by the notice of probation revocation hearing and invoice describing the services
rendered shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes ofpayment; and (vi) $6O per hour for time
spent on trial commencing with empanelment in a jury case or direct examination of the first witness in a jury-
waived case, but excluding waiting time and time spent during jury deliberation. A copy of the docket sheet
indicating dispositionafter trial accompanied by an invoice describing the total hours spent on trial shall be
sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment.

(b) For criminal cases in the superiorcourt department, including youthful offender cases in the
juvenilecourt, excluding cases involving life felonies: (i) a total of $9O for all the following events in an
assigned case: bail reviews and bail only appearances, probation detention hearing, bail revocation hearing,
competency or responsibility hearing at arraignment, and limited appearances prior to or at arraignment. A
copyof the Notice of Assignment of Counselform accompanied by an invoice describing the ball only or
limited appearance shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment; (ii) a total of $5OO for
pretrial representation, including any arraignment, pretrial conference, pretrial hearing, discovery-related
motions, compliance/election events, probable cause hearing, trial assignment date, continuances, motions
and affidavits where no brief is required under the Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure, and non-
contested motions. No fee shall be paid to private counsel where the assigned case is reassigned after
arraignment by the committee for public counsel to avoid disproportionateassignment of cases involving
minimum mandatory incarceration, unless the assigned private counsel objects to the reassignment of the
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case. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form accompanied by an invoicedescribing the court
events forwhich legal services were rendered shall be sufficientproof of such services for purposes of
payment; (iii) up to $BOO for motions for which a brief or evidentiary hearing is required under the
Massachusetts Rules of Criminal Procedure or ordered by a Justice, payable as follows: $2OO upon the
filing of the motion and brief; $2OO upon any evidentiary hearing or argument; and $4OO after hearing if the
motion is allowed in whole or in part by the court. A copy of the motion and any brief filed accompanied by
an invoice describing whether there was an evidentiary hearing or argument and a copy of the court's
endorsement or order shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment; (iv) $3OO for
probation revocation hearings, from notice to disposition, based on alleged violation of special conditions of
probation or general conditions other than a new crime or, for alleged violation conditions regarding a new
crime or, for alleged violation conditions regarding a new crime, where appointed counsel also is appointed
in the underlying criminal case. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form accompanied by the
notice of probation revocation hearing and invoice describing the services rendered shall be sufficient proof
of such services for purposes of payment; (v) $5OO for probation revocation hearings, from notice to
disposition, based on alleged violation of general conditions of a new crime, except where appointed
counsel also is appointed in the underlying criminal case. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel
form accompanied by the notice ofprobation revocation hearing and invoice describing the services
rendered shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment; (vi) $9O per hour for time spent
on trial commencing with empanelment in a jury case or direct examination of the first witness in a jury-
waived case, but excluding waiting time or time spent during jury deliberation. A copy of the docket sheet
indicating disposition after trial accompanied by an invoice describing the total hours spent on trial shall be
sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment. (c) For criminal cases in the superiorcourt
department, including youthful offender cases in the juvenile court, which involve life felonies: (i) $6O per
hour for pretrial legal services and (ii) $9O per hour for legal services at trial, up to a total of $4,000. A
majority of the committee must approve payments in excess of $4,000 up to $6,500 and everyadditional
$2,500 thereafter. (d) For mental health proceedings in all departments of the trial court: (i) a
total of $250 for civil commitment cases: (ii) a total of $3OO for Rogers cases; (iii) a total of $350 for cases
involving both civil commitment and Rogers proceedings; (iv) forcases involving sections 12 or 35 of
chapter 123 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, a total of $lOO forcases in all
departments of the trial court excluding the superior court department or a total of $3OO forsuperior court
cases. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form accompanied by a copy of the docket sheet
indicating the final disposition of the case and an invoice describing the services provided shall be sufficient
proof of such services for purposes of payment. For all such proceedings, half of the payment shall be
payable upon filing a copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel with the committee and the remaining
half shall be payable after filing a copy of the docket sheet indicating the final dispositionaccompanied by
an invoice describing the services provided.

(e) For sexually dangerous persons cases, $1,500. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel
form and an invoice submitted to the committee shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of
payment.

(f) For sex offender registry cases, $5OO. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form and an
invoice submitted to thecommittee shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of payment.

(g) For Care and Protection cases: (i) a total of $350 for legal services at the emergency hearing and
72-hour hearing. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form accompanied by the court’s order or
endorsement and an invoice describing the services rendered shall be sufficient proof of such services for
purposes of payment; (ii) a total of $350 forall pretrial legal services after the 72-hour hearing is completed,
including discovery-related motions, and post-trial motion practice. Submission of any motions and briefs
and the pretrial memorandum accompanied by an invoice describing the legal services provided shall be
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sufficient proofof such services for payment; (ili) $lOO plus $45 per hour for time spent during contested
motion hearings, excluding waiting time from the hourly payment. Submission ofany invoice detailing the
legal services provided and the hours spent In actual hearing accompanied by the motion and any brief filed
shall be sufficient proof of such services for payment; (iv) $lOO for each permanency hearing;, (v) $6O per
hour for time spent in court on trial commencing with direct examination of the first witness, excluding
waiting time from the hourly payment. A copy of the docket sheet indicating disposition after trial
accompanied by an invoice describing the total hours spent on trial shall be sufficient proof of such services
for purposes of payment.

(h) For Child in Need of Services Proceedings, $175. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel
form and an invoice submitted to the committee shall be sufficient proof of such services for purposes of
payment.

(i) For criminal appeals, excluding cases involving life felonies, $lBOO payable as follows; (i)
$6OO upon appointment as appellate counsel; (ii) $6OO upon filing of the appellate brief; and (iii) $6OO at the
conclusion of oral argument. A copy of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form with an invoice, a copy of
the appellate brief and a copy of the docket sheet indicating the date of oral argument shall be sufficient
proof of such services for purposes of payment.

(j) For criminal appeals involving life felonies: (i) $6O per hour forpre-hearing legal services and
(ii) $9O per hour for legal services at argument, up to a total of $4,000. A majority of the committee must
approve payments in excess of $4,000 up to $6,500 and every additional $2,500 thereafter.

(k) For civil appeals, $2,100 payable as follows: (i) $7OO upon appointment as appellate
counsel; (ii) $7OO upon filing of the appellate brief; and (iii) $7OO at the conclusion of oral argument. A copy
of the Notice of Assignment of Counsel form, a copy of the appellate briefand a copy of the docket sheet
indicating the date of oral argument with an invoice submitted to the committee shall be sufficient proof of
such services for purposes of payment.

(l) For all other legal services rendered not described in subparagraphs (a) through (k) above, $3O per
hour.
The committee shall implement measures to recoup fees disbursed from private counsel who subsequently
withdraw from an assignment after receiving payment forservices, on a pro rata basis, at the discretion of
the committee.
Section 6E. Private counsel may not earn any stated defined compensation more than once in the event of
reappointment of the same client after default. The committee shall establish policies and procedures to
assure that criminal complaints alleging felonies and crimes imposing minimum mandatory incarceration
upon conviction are notdisproportionately assigned among private counsel. Nothing in sections 6A through
6E shall reduce the private counsel's obligation to conform to professional standards required by the
committee in section 9 or limit the committee from monitoring and evaluating the performance of private
counsel pursuant to section 10, except the committee shall not prohibit private counsel from tendering a
plea at arraignment where such plea results in a disposition of dismissal with or without costs, pretrial
probation to be dismissed at a date certain, civil disposition or filing without a change in plea.

Boston Municipal Court andDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 260. Paragraph (f) of section 3of chapter 211 E of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby
amended in the final sentence by striking the words "court, district court, and the Boston municipal court"
and inserting in place thereof the following:- court and district court.
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BostonMunicipal Court andDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 261. Chapter 218 of the General Laws, as amended by section lof chapter 45 of the acts of
2003. is hereby further amended by striking section 1 and inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Section 1. The district court department, established under section 1 of chapter 2118. shall consist of
divisions, one for each of the judicial districts hereinafter enumerated, and whenever the words "district
court", "municipal court", or "court" are used in this chapter, or some other clearly contrary intent, such
words shall refer to a divisionof the district court department. Unless the context refers only to a person
appointed to the municipal court of the city of Boston or to a juvenile court, the words "justice" and "special
justice" shall mean, respectively, an associate justice and a special justice of the trial court appointed to a
division of the district court department; and the words "clerk" or "clerkof court" shall mean the clerk of such
court; and the words "assistant clerk", "deputy assistant clerk", "temporary clerk" or "temporary assistant
clerk" shall mean, respectively, an assistant clerk, deputy assistant clerk, temporary clerk or temporary
assistant clerk of such court.

The Boston municipal court shall be a division of the district court department of the trial court. Except
where separate or contraryprovisions with respect to the same subject matter are made applicable to
Boston municipal court in sections 50 to 56. the provisions of this chapter relative to the divisions of the
district court department shall apply to the Boston municipal court. Whenever used in this chapter or other
general or special law, the words "Boston municipal court department", shall mean the Boston municipal
court division of the district court department of the trial court established underchapter 2118. Whenever
used in thischapter, the words "chief justice", "chief justice of the Boston municipal court department", or
"chief justice of the department", shall mean the chief justice of the district court department, unless the
context clearly refers to a chief justice of another department established under chapter 2118. the chief
justice for administration and management, or the chief justice of the supreme judicial court.

The judicial districts of the Boston municipal court and of the several other divisionsof the district
court department shall continue to comprise the following cities, towns, wards and territory in the following
counties respectively.

Barnstable
The first district court of Barnstable, held at Barnstable; Barnstable, Sandwich and Yarmouth. The

second district court of Barnstable, held at Orleans; Provincetown, Truro, Wellfleet, Eastham, Orleans,
Brewster, Chatham, Harwich and Dennis. The third district court of Barnstable, held at Falmouth; Mashpee,
Falmouth and Bourne. Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and
petitions brought under sections 24 and 39E of chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the
above courts of this county.

Berkshire
The district court of northern Berkshire, held at Adams, North Adams and Williamstown; Adams, North

Adams. Williamstown. Clarksburg, Florida, New Ashford, Cheshire, Savoy, Hancock, and Windsor; the
district court of central Berkshire exercising concurrent jurisdiction in Windsor and Hancock.

The district court of central Berkshire, held at Pittsfield: Pittsfield, Hancock, Lanesborough, Peru,
Hinsdale, Dalton, Washington, Richmond, Lenox, Becket and Windsor; the district court of southern
Berkshire exercising concurrent jurisdiction in Lenox and Becket and the district court of northern Berkshire
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exercising concurrent jurisdiction in Windsor and Hancock.
The district court of southern Berkshire, held at Great Barrington and Lee; Sheffield. Great Barrington,

Egremont, Alford, Mount Washington, Monterey, New Marlborough, Stockbridge, West Stockbridge,
Sandisfield, Lee, Tyringham, Otis, Lenox and Becket; the district court of central Berkshire exercising
concurrent jurisdiction in Lenox and Becket.

Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought
under sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of this county.

Bristol
The first district court of Bristol, held at Taunton; Taunton, Rehoboth, Berkley, Dighton, Seekonk,

Easton and Raynham.
The second district court of Bristol, held at Fall River; Fall River, Somerset, Swansea, Freetown and

Westport; the third district court of Bristol exercising concurrent jurisdiction in Freetown and Westport.
The third district court of Bristol, held at New Bedford: New Bedford, Fairhaven, Acushnet, Dartmouth,

Freetown and Westport; the second district court of Bristol exercising concurrent jurisdiction in Freetown
and Westport.

The fourth district court of Bristol, held at Attleboro; Attleboro, North Attleborough, Mansfield and
Norton.

Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought
under sections 24 and 39E of saidchapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of this county.

Dukes County
The district court of Dukes County, held at Oak Bluffs, Edgartown and Tisbury; Dukes County. Cases

of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119, and petitions brought under
sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119. are excepted from the jurisdiction of the above court of this county.

Essex
The first district court of Essex, held at Salem; Salem, Beverly, Danvers. Middleton and Manchester-

by-the-Sea.
The second district of Essex, held at Ipswich; Ipswich, Hamilton, Topsfield and Wenham.
The central district court of northern Essex, held at Haverhill; Haverhill, Groveland, Georgetown.

Boxford and West Newbury; the district court of Newburyport exercising concurrent jurisdiction in West
Newbury.

The district court of eastern Essex, held at Gloucester; Gloucester, Rockport and Essex.
The district court of southern Essex, held at Lynn; Lynn. Swampscott, Saugus, Marblehead and

Nahant.
The district court of Lawrence, held at Lawrence and Methuen; Lawrence, Andover, North Andover

and Methuen.
The district court of Newburyport, held at Newburyport; Amesbury, Merrimac, Newbury, Newburyport,

Rowley, Salisbury and West Newbury; the central district court of northern Essex exercising concurrent
jurisdiction in West Newbury.

The district court ofPeabody, held at Peabody; Peabody and Lynnfield.
Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought

under sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction ofall of the above courts
of this county.
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Franklin
The district court of Franklin, held at Greenfield. Franklin county, except Orange and Erving; Warwick,

Wendell; Leverett, Shutesbury and New Salem. Sessions may also be held at Shelburne Falls in Shelburne
and Buckland at such times and places as the justice of said court may determine.

The district court of eastern Franklin, held at Orange; Athol, Orange, Erving, Warwick, Wendell,
Leverett. Shutesburyand New Salem. Said court shall be held in Athol at least one day each week of the
year.

Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought
undersections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of this county.

Hampden
The district court of eastern Hampden, held at Palmer; Palmer, Brimfield, Hampden, Monson,

Holland, Wales, Wilbraham, Ludlow and East Longmeadow.
The district court of western Hampden, held at Westfield and Chester; Westfield. Chester, Granville,

Southwick, Russell. Blandford, Tolland, Montgomery and Agawam.
The district court of Chicopee, held at Chicopee; Chicopee.
The district court of Holyoke, held at Holyoke; Holyoke.
The district court of Springfield, held at Springfield; Springfield, West Springfield and Longmeadow.
Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought

under sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of theabove courts
of thiscounty.

Hampshire
The district court of Hampshire, held at Northampton, Cummington, Huntington and Easthampton;

Hampshire county, except Amherst, Belchertown, Granby, Hadley, South Hadley, Pelham and Ware and
any violation of law committed on the land of the metropolitan district commission comprising the Quabbin
reservation or used for the supply or protection of the Quabbin reservoir.

The district court of eastern Hampshire, held at Belchertown, Amherst, Granby, Hadley, South
Hadley, Pelham, Ware, and any violation of law committed on the land under the care and control of the
department of conservation and recreation comprising the Quabbin reservation or used for the supply or
protection of the Quabbin reservoir.

Casesof delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought
under sections24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction ofall of the above courts
of thiscounty.

Middlesex
The district court of central Middlesex, held at Concord; Concord, Acton, Bedford, Carlisle, Lincoln,

Maynard, Stow, and Lexington.
The first district court of northern Middlesex, held at Ayer; Ayer, Dunstable, Groton. Pepperell,

Townsend, Ashby, Shirley, Westford, Littleton, Boxborough and the Devens Regional Enterprise Zone.

The first district court of eastern Middlesex, held at Malden; Malden, Wakefield, Melrose and Everett.
The second district court of easternMiddlesex, held at Waltham; Waltham, Watertown and Weston
The third district court of eastern Middlesex, held at Cambridge; Cambridge, Arlington and Belmont.
The fourth district court of eastern Middlesex, held at Woburn; Woburn. Winchester, Burlington,

Wilmington, Stoneham, Reading and North Reading.
The first district court of southern Middlesex, held at Framingham; Framingham, Ashland, Holliston,
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and Hopkinton.
The district court of Lowell, held at Lowell; Lowell, Billerica, Tewksbury, Dracut, Chelmsford and

Tyngsborough.
The district court of Marlborough, held at Marlborough; Marlborough and Hudson.
The district court of Natick, held at Natick; Natick, Sherborn, Wayland, and Sudbury.
The district court of Newton, held at Newton; Newton.
The district court of Somerville, held at Somerville: Somerville and Medford.
Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought

under sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of this county.

Nantucket
The district court of Nantucket, held at Nantucket; Nantucket county. Cases of delinquent children

under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought under sections24 and 39E of said
chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of the above court of this county.

Norfolk
The district court of northern Norfolk, held at Dedham; Dedham, Dover, Norwood, Westwood,

Medfield, Wellesley and Needham.
The district court of East Norfolk, held at Quincy; Quincy, Braintree, Cohasset, Weymouth, Holbrook,

Randolph and Milton; and, in criminal cases, concurrently with the second district court of Plymouth, that
part of Scituate described in chapter 394 of the acts of 1912. Arrests and service of process in such cases
may be made by an officer qualified to serve criminal process in Cohasset.

The district court of southern Norfolk, held at Stoughton; Stoughton, Avon, Canton and Sharon.
The district court of Western Norfolk, held at Wrentham; Franklin, Walpole, Foxborough, Medway,

Millis, Norfolk, Wrentham and Plainville.
The municipal court of Brookline, held at Brookline: Brookline.
Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought

under sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of this county.

Plymouth
The second district court of Plymouth, held at Hingham; Hingham, Rockland, Hull, Hanover. Scituate

and Norwell.
The third district court of Plymouth, held at Plymouth; Plymouth, Kingston, Plympton, Pembroke,

Duxbury, Halifax, Hanson and Marshfield.
The fourth district court of Plymouth, held at Wareham; Middleborough, Wareham, Lakeville, Marion,

Mattapoisett, Rochester and Carver.
The district court of Brockton, held at Brockton; Brockton, Bridgewater, East Bridgewater. Whitman,

Abington and West Bridgewater. Said court may adjourn to the Massachusetts correction institution,
Bridgewater, whenever the public convenience seems to the first justiceto render such adjournment
expedient.

Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought
under sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of this county.

Suffolk
The municipal court of the city of Boston, held at Boston: wards 6,7,8,9,10,11,12,16,17 and 18 of
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Boston as they existed on February 1, 1882; and in criminal cases, concurrently with the municipal courts of
the Roxbury and Brighton districts, the second and third district courts of eastern Middlesex and the district
court of Newton, respectively, so much of the Charles river basin, as defined in section 2 of chapter 524 of
the acts of 1909, as affected by chapter 245 of the acts of 1916 as is within the districtsof said courts.

The municipal court of the Brighton district, held at Brighton in Boston; ward 25 of Boston as it existed
on February 1, 1882.

The municipal court of the Charlestown district, held at Charlestown in Boston: wards 3, 4 and 5 of
Boston as they existed on February 1, 1882; provided, however, that in criminal matters, said court shall
have exclusive jurisdiction in that part of said wards which is in so much of the Charles river basin, as
defined in section 2 of chapter524 of theacts of 1909, as affected by chapter245 of the acts of 1916 under
the care and control of the department of conservation and recreation as is within the districts of said court.

The district court of Chelsea, held at Chelsea; Chelsea, and Revere.
The municipal court of the Dorchester district, held at Dorchester in Boston; ward 24 of Boston as it

existed on February 1, 1882, and the territory comprised within the limits of precinct 12 of ward 13 of Boston
as it existed on November 2, 1948.

The East Boston district court, held at East Boston in Boston; Winthrop and wards 1 and 2 of Boston
as they existed on March 1, 1886: provided, however, that said court shall have territorial jurisdiction in
matters that arise in the Sumner tunnel and Lieutenant William F. Callahan, Jr. tunnel, including any
property, toll plazas and approach roads thereto under the ownership, care, custody and control of the
Massachusetts Turnpike Authority as provided in chapter 598 of the acts of 1958.

The municipal court of the Roxbury district, held at Roxbury in Boston; wards 19, 20. 21 and 22 of
Boston as they existed on February 1. 1882, excepting ward 10, save as hereinafter provided, as it existed
on February 1, 1976; provided, however, that, notwithstanding any other law, said court shall have
jurisdiction over mattersarising in precincts 1, 6 and 7 of ward 10.

The municipal court of the South Boston district, held at South Boston in Boston; wards 13, 14 and 15
of Boston as they existed on February 1, 1882.

The municipal court of the West Roxbury district, held at West Roxbury in Boston; ward 23 of Boston
as it existed on February 1, 1882, the territory comprised within the limits of the former town of Hyde Park
which was annexed to Boston bychapters 469 and 583 of the acts of 1911, and ward 10, except precincts
1, 6 and 7 of said ward 10, as existing on February 1, 1976.

Cases of delinquent children under sections52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought
under sections24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of thiscounty. The juvenile court located in the city of Boston, heretofore known as the Boston juvenile
court, shall have the territorial jurisdiction provided in section 57 and, with respect to children in Suffolk
county, shall have exclusive jurisdiction of petitions brought under said sections 24 and 39E of said chapter

119.

Worcester
The central district court of Worcester, held at Worcester; Worcester, Auburn and Millbury.
The first district court of northern Worcester, held at Gardner, Gardner, Petersham, Hubbardston and

Westminster.
The first district court of eastern Worcester, held at Westboroughand Grafton; Westborough, Grafton,

Southborough, Northborough and Shrewsbury.
The second district court of eastern Worcester, held at Clinton; Clinton, Berlin, Bolton, Boylston,

Harvard, Lancaster, Sterling and West Boylston.
The first district court of southern Worcester, held at Southbridge and Webster; Southbridge, Webster.

Sturbridge, Charlton, Dudley and Oxford.
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The second district court of southern Worcester, heldat Uxbridge; Uxbridge, Blackstone, Douglas,
Northbridge, Millville and Sutton.

The third district court of Southern Worcester, held at Milford; Milford, Mendon, Upton, Bellingham
and Hopedale.

The district court of western Worcester, held at North Brookfield; East Brookfield, Brookfield, Spencer,
North Brookfield, West Brookfield, Warren, Hardwick, Leicester, New Braintree. Barre, Oakham, Paxton and
Rutland. Said court may adjourn to any town within its district other than North Brookfield whenever the
public convenience seems to the presiding justice to render such adjournment expedient.

The district court of Fitchburg, held at Fitchburg: Fitchburg and Lunenburg.
The district court of Leominster, held at Leominster; Leominster, Holden and Princeton.
The district court at Winchendon, held at Winchendon; Winchendon, Ashburham, Phillipston,

Royalston and Templeton.
Cases of delinquent children under sections 52 to 84, inclusive, of chapter 119 and petitions brought

under sections 24 and 39E of said chapter 119 are excepted from the jurisdiction of all of the above courts
of this county.

Each division of the district court department may be referred to by the name of the principal place for
the holding of that court.

Boston Municipal Court andDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 262. Section 43 of said chapter 218, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby
amended by striking the last sentence.

Boston Municipal Court andDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 263. Said chapter 218, as amended by section 478 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003, is hereby
further amended by striking section 50 and inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Section 50. The Boston municipal court division of the district court department shall consist of 11 associate
justices of the trial court appointed to said division.

The chief justice of the district court department, subject to the approval of the supreme judicial court
and the chief justice foradministration and management, may make, from time to time, rules for regulating
the practice and conducting the business therein in all cases not expressly provided for by law.

The chief justice of the district court department shall have the power to appoint the first justice of the
Boston municipal court in accordance with section 6.

Boston Municipal Court andDistrict CourtDepartment Consolidation

SECTION 264. Section 51A of said chapter 218, as amended by section 479 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003, is herebyrepealed.

Royalston and Templeton.
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Boston Municipal Court andDistrict Court Department Consolidation

SECTION 265. Said chapter 218, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking
section 52 and inserting in place thereof the following section;-

Section 52. In addition to the powers conferred in section 10 of chapter 2118. the chief justice of the district
court department may from time to time make assignments for the attendance of a justice at the several
times and places appointed for holding court. Said chief justice, or, in case of his death, illness or incapacity,
the first justice of the Boston municipal court, if in his opinion the public business so requires, may provide
for additional sessions in the division, and for the appointment of special justices to hold such additional
sessions.

BostonMunicipal CourtandDistrict Court Administrative Consolidation

SECTION 266. Chapter 218 of the General Laws, as amended by section 488 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003, is hereby further amended by striking section 70 and inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Section 70. Notwithstanding the provisions of any special or general law to the contrary, there shall be one
administrative office which shall provide administrative support to both the district court department and the
Boston municipal court located within the city of Boston. Such administrative office may employ no more
than one tape librarian and two legal counsels, and such other personnel as deemed necessary or
appropriate by the chief justice of thedistrict court department.

Boston Municipal CourtandDistrict Court Administrative Consolidation

SECTION 267. Section 80A of said chapter 218. as amended by section 490 of chapter 26 of the acts of
2003. is hereby repealed.

AlcoholicBeverage ControlCommission TransfertoPublic Safety

SECTION 268. Section Bof chapter 233 of the General Laws, as amended by section 493 of chapter 26 of
the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by striking out thewords "section forty-three of chapter six" and
inserting in place thereof the following:- chapter 22F.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 269. Section 1 of chapter 258 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is
hereby amended by inserting after the words "public employee", in line 49, thefollowing:- and including the
Massachusetts Turnpike Authority.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 270. Said section 1 of said chapter 258, as so appearing, is hereby further amended by striking
the words "the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority, orany other independent body politic and corporate," in
lines 51-53 and replacing them with the following:- or any other independentbody politic and corporate
except as set forth herein.

Crime Victim Compensation

SECTION 271. Paragraph (f) of section 2of chapter 258 C of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby
amended by inserting at the end thereof the following new sentences:- If a claimant is 60 years of age or
older at the time of the crime and is not employed or receiving unemploymentcompensation, such claimant
shall be eligible for compensation in accordance with chapter 258 C even if the claimant has suffered no out-
of-pocket loss. The compensation to such claimant shall be limited to a maximum of $5O. Notwithstanding
the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, victims of the crime of rape shall be notified of
all available servicesdesigned to assist rape victims, including, but not limited to. the provisions outlined in
section 5 of chapter 2588.

Litigation Anniversary Fee

SECTION 272. Section 23 of chapter 261 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is
hereby amended by striking the second paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph;-

For the entry fee and any subsequent fees paid pursuant to section 4D of chapter 262, among all
plaintiffs for who entry such fees have not been waived, which amount shall equal the aggregate of theentry
fees and any subsequent fees paid pursuant to said section 4D paid by said plaintiffs.

Litigation AnniversaryFee

SECTION 273. Section 26 of said chapter 261. as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking lines 5
through 7, inclusive, and inserting in place thereof the following:-
For the complaint, an amount to be apportioned among all plaintiffs forwhom entry fees and fees pursuant
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to section 4D of chapter 262 have not been waived, which amount shall be equal to the aggregate of all fees
paid pursuant to said section 4D.

Transitional SupplementalSecurity IncomeReform

SECTION 274. Section 27A of said chapter 261, as soappearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in
lines 4 and 5, the words "emergency aid forelderly and disabled residents" and inserting in place thereof the
following:- transitional supplemental security income.

Litigation AnniversaryFee

SECTION 275. Section 4D of chapter 262 of the General Laws, as amended by section 502 of chapter 26
of the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by inserting at the end thereof thefollowing paragraph:-

The anniversary fee shall not be assessed against the following plaintiffs: (1) plaintiffs who are
actively serving in the military or who are represented by an attorney who is actively serving in the military;
(2) the commonwealth orany political subdivision thereof: (3) plaintiffs who have filed litigation against one
or more presumed bankrupt defendants evidenced by the defendant's filing a suggestion of bankruptcy;
provided however, such defendant shall not be deemed bankrupt for the purposes of this section if the
automatic stay under the federal bankruptcy code has been lifted: (4) plaintiffs filing claims under chapter

209A: (5) plaintiffs filing claims pursuant to section 21 of chapter 218; (6) plaintiffs filing claims pursuant to
section 14 of chapter 224. unless such claim has reached a final disposition while other counts remain in
active litigation: (7) plaintiffs filing claims pursuant to section 2 of chapter 239: and (8) plaintiffs for whom
other filing fees have been waived by the court due to indigency. For purposes of assessing the litigation
anniversary fee, the filing date for all cases pending on or prior to October 1.2003 shall be deemed to be
October 1, 2003.

Credit CardPayments for CourtFees

SECTION 276. Said chapter 262. as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition, is hereby amended by inserting
at the end thereof thefollowing sections:-

Section 65. For all fees, fines, costs, assessments and other monies collected by any department of the trial
court and payable to the commonwealth under thischapter, the trial court may accept payment by credit
card.

Section 66. If a payment by credit card is not honored by thecredit card company on which the fundsare
drawn, the court may collect a service charge from the person who owes the fine, fee, assessment, court
cost or other surcharge.The service charge is an addition to the original fine, fee, assessment, court costor
other surcharge and is for the collection of that original amount. The underlying obligation survivesand the
state retains all remedies for enforcement which would have applied if the credit card transaction had not
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occurred.

Confidentiality ofState Employee HomeAddresses

SECTION 277. Section 3of chapter 2688 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by
striking out subsection (d) and inserting in place thereof the following subsection:-

(d) make statements and reports filed with the commission available for public inspection and copying
during regular office hours upon the written request ofany individual who provides identification acceptable
to the commission, including his affiliation, if any, at a charge not to exceed the actual administrative and
material costs required in reproducing said statements and reports; provided, however, that the commission
shall exempt from public disclosure those portions ofa statement of financial interest filed pursuant to
section 5 which contain the home address and telephone number of the filer; provided, however, that the
commission shall not exempt from public disclosure the home address and telephone numbers of elected
officials; and provided, further, that the commission shall forward a copy of said request to the person whose
statement has been examined;.

Application ofBait Money forCourtFees

SECTION 278. Section 81 of chapter 276 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is herebyamended by
striking out the fourth sentence and inserting in place thereof the following sentence:- If the defendant owes
the commonwealth a debt arising out of fines, assessments, costs or fees, then thecourt shall deduct and
apply such portion of the bail money deposited to resolve the defendant’s outstanding debt and return the
remainder of the bail money to the person in whose name the deposit is made or to his order, unless the
surety expressly states on the recognizance form that such deductions are prohibited. The foregoing
provisions shall not apply to cases in which forfeiture has been ordered

Civil InfractionModification

SECTION 279. Section 70C of chapter 277 of the General Laws, as amended by section 511 of chapter 26
of the acts of 2003, is hereby further amended in the second sentence of the first paragraph by striking the
words "22F, 23, 24, 24D, 24G, 24L, and 24N of chapter 90" and inserting in place thereof thefollowing:-
22F, 24, 24D, 24G, 24L. and 24N of chapter 90.

Attorney Fee AssessmentExemptions

SECTION 280. Section 28E of chapter 278 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2002 Official Edition,
is hereby amended by inserting at the end thereof the following paragraph:-
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No costs or attorney's fees shall be assessed against the office of the attorney general or a district
attorney's office in connection with an interlocutory appeal orapplication therefor of an order allowing a
motion to suppress or dismiss taken by the commonwealth pursuant to section 28E of chapter 278 of the
General Laws or the rules of criminal procedure unless the defendant prevails and a single justice
determines that the appeal was frivolous. Defendants represented by either the public or private counsel
division of the committee for public counsel services shall not be entitled to costs or attorney's fees pursuant
to thissection.

MunicipalBorrowing Technical Changes

SECTION 281. Section lof chapter 74 of the acts of 1945, is herebyamended by striking the first and
second paragraphs and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:-

For purposes of this act, the term "board" shall mean a board composed of the attorney general, the
state treasurer, the state auditor and the directorof accounts, or theirdesignees.

TAFDC WorkRequirement Reform

SECTION 282. Subsection (j) of section 110 of chapter sof the acts of 1995, as most recently amended by
section 528 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003. is hereby further amended by striking the first two sentences
of the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof thefollowing two sentences:- The department shall
administer a program, to be known as the work program, for families that are not exempt under subsection
(e). Under the work program, the head of household in each family, or each parent in a two-parentfamily,
shall work 34 hours, except that the work requirement shall be 24 hours when the youngest child of record is
under the age at which full-time school attendance is mandatory in the city or town where the child resides.

TAFDC WorkRequirement Reform

SECTION 283. Subsection (j) of section 110 of chapter sof the acts of 1995, as most recently amended by
section 528 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "twenty"
wherever it appears in the third and fourth sentences of the second paragraph, and inserting in place thereof
thefollowing words:- the required.

NaturalResource Damages Trust

SECTION 284. Section 177 of chapter 43 of the acts of 1997 is hereby repealed.
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Charter SchoolExpenditure CapRemoval

SECTION 285. Section 6of chapter 46 of the acts of 1997 is hereby repealed.

NaturalResource Damages Trust

SECTION 286. Chapter 194 of the acts of 1998 is herebyamended by striking out section 317 and
inserting in place thereof the following section:-

Section 317. There shall be established and set up on the books of the commonwealth a separate trust to
be known as the Natural Resource Damage Trust to be administered and expended by the executive office
of environmental affairs. Expenditures may be made from thetrust account, without further appropriation, for
the purposes of funding natural resource restoration, replacement or acquisition of equivalent natural
resources, natural resource damages claims, including, but not limited to, investigation of such claims, and
enforcement of settlements. Expenditures may also be made from the trust account, without further
appropriation, for the purposes of funding otheractions related to natural resources damage, including but
not limited to, natural resource damage assessment, natural resource damage recovery, natural resource
law enforcement, and if necessary, the costs of personnel and administration of studies or related activities,
including grants to public and non-public entities, conducted pursuant to the secretary's authorityas trustee
for natural resources pursuant to section sof chapter 21E of the General Laws, sections 23 to 27, inclusive,
of chapter 130 of the General Laws, section 42 of chapter 131 of the General Laws, section 9607(f) of Title
42 of the United States Code, section 1321 of Title 33 of the United States Code, section 2706 of Title 33 of
the United States Code or any other relevant and appropriate authority. Said trust shall retain all interest
earned on sums deposited in the trust. The trust may receive funds as may be appropriated from time to
time, as well as gifts and grants of money or other contributions from any source, either public orprivate,
and settlements, judgments, or finesor penalties notdesignated by law for otherspecific purposes, to be
expended within the purposes of thetrust. The fund may notreceive any fees that have been collected by
any agency within the executive office of environmentalaffairs.

Debt DefeasementFundRepeal

SECTION 287. Section 6of chapter 55 of the acts of 1999 is hereby repealed. As of the effective date of
this act, the comptroller shall transfer any remaining balance in the fund named therein to the General Fund.

Health and HumanServices ITProjects

SECTION 288. Item 1790-2010 of section 2of chapter 142 of the acts of 2002, is herebyamended by
inserting at the end thereof the following;-; and provided further, that any federalreimbursement received



2004] 245HOUSE No. 1A

for expenditures paid from this item may be retained and expended for the purpose of this item in addition to
the amountsappropriated herein.

Health andHuman ServicesITProjects

SECTION 289. Item 1790-2011 of said section 2of chapter 142 of the acts of 2002. is hereby amended by
inserting at the end thereof the following:-; and provided further, that any federalreimbursement received
for expenditures paid from this item may be retained and expended for the purpose of this item in addition to
the amounts appropriated herein.

Health and Human Services ITProjects

SECTION 290. Said item 1790-2011 of said section 2of chapter 142 of the acts of 2002, is hereby further
amended by striking thefollowing:- provided further, that prior to the expenditure of any additional funds
unrelated to theannual maintenance and operation of the BEACON project and the Family Net system, the
chief information officer of the division of information technology, in consultation with the department of
transitional assistance and the department of social services, shall file with the secretary of administration
and finance and the house and senate committees on ways and means: (i) an accounting of the total costs
associated with such projects: (ii) an accounting of the cost savings since implementationand an
assessment of whether the current infrastructure has accomplished the intended goals of interfacing with
state government agencies, strengthening revenue maximization efforts, improving data integrity and
increasing workerproductivity; and (iii) a detailed timeline and estimate of all future costs related to the
operation and integration of such systems; and provided further, that the chief information officer of the
division of information technology, in consultation with the department of transitional assistance and the
department of social services, shall file with the secretary of administration and finance and the house and
senate committees on ways and means, a detailed user survey and a report detailing the proposed
integration of the BEACON project and the FamilyNet system.

Reunification ofLabor and Workforce Development

SECTION 291. Sections 560, 561.562, 573, 574, 575, 576, 577. 578, 580 and 591 of chapter 26 of the
acts of 2003 are hereby repealed.

Hynes ConventionCenterRestrictions Elimination

SECTION 292. Section 593 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003 is hereby amended by striking subsection (c)
and inserting in place thereof the following:-
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(c) The properties shall be available for retention or disposition pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations
applicable to the ownership of real estate by the FRIT fund, subject to the restriction that the PRIM board
shall ensure that the parking garage shall continue to operate as a parking garage whether retained, leased
or otherwise disposed of by the board.

Fringe Benefit Exemption forRetained Tuition

SECTION 293. Section 633 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003 is hereby amended by striking the last
sentence of the third paragraph.

Intergovernmental Transfer - Managed Care Contracts Effective Dates

SECTION 294. Section 132 of chapter 140 of the acts of 2003 is hereby amended by striking out the words
"hospital fiscal year" wherever they appear and inserting in place thereof the following:- fiscal year.

Intergovernmental Transfer - Managed Care Contracts Effective Dates

SECTION 295. Section 132 of chapter 140 of the acts of 2003 is hereby amended by striking out the words
"an amount not less than 55 per cent of the gross amounts of supplemental payments made by the division
of medical assistance under managed care contracts" and inserting in place thereof the following;- an
amount not less than 55 per cent of the gross amounts of supplemental payments made by thedivision of
medical assistance on or after July 1, 2003 under managed care contracts.

Essentia! Community Provider Trust Fund - Effective Dates

SECTION 296. Section 133 of chapter 140 of the acts of 2003 is hereby amended by inserting after the
first sentence, the following new sentences:- This trust shall be established effective July 1,2003 and shall
terminate June 30, 2004. Upon the termination of said trust the comptroller shall transfer any remaining
balance to the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund.

CivilLegalAid Consolidation

SECTION 297. Notwithstanding the provisions of any special or general law to the contrary, the
Massachusetts legal advisors corporation may distribute funds to the mental health legal advisors,
correctional legal services, and any otherorganization that provides legal services to indigent persons.
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IndigentCounsel Fee RetainedRevenue

SECTION 298. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to thecontrary, all revenue
collected from indigent or marginally indigent clients of the committee for public counsel services, pursuant
to section 2A of chapter 211 D of the General Laws, forservices rendered through the committee in excess
of the total revenue collected from such fees in fiscal year 2004 shall be retained as follows: 50 per cent of
such excess fees collected up to $5,000,000 shall be retained by the committee in item 0321-1518 of
section 2 of this act, and 50 per cent of such excess fees collected up to $5,000,000 shall be retained by the
office of the commissioner of probation in item 0339-1008 of section 2 of this act. Any fees collected in
excess of $10,000,000 above the total fees collected in fiscal year 2004 shall be distributed as follows: 50
per cent of such revenue shall be deposited in the General Fund and the remaining 50 per cent of such
revenue up to $9,000,000 shall be retained by the committee in item 0321-1516 of section 2 of this act to be
distributed on June 30, 2005 to staff counsel and bar advocates as additional compensation for services
rendered in amounts determined appropriate by the committee; provided, that no staff counsel or bar
advocate may receive such additional compensation in excess of 25 per cent of his earnings from the
committee in fiscal year2005.

CreditCard RetainedRevenue

SECTION 299. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for item 0330-
3336 of section 2 of this act, the trial court shall retain 50 per cent of all fees charged and collected by the
judiciary in excess of the ceiling imposed on item 0330-3333 of section 2 of this act and 50 per cent of such
excess fees shall be deposited in the General Fund. Such excess revenue up to $5,000,000 shall be used
to defray the costs associated with the implementation of a credit card system for the collection of fees by
the judiciary,and for such other purposes deemed appropriate by the chief justicefor administration and
management.

Pension Cost ofLiving Adjustment

SECTION 300. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, the amounts
transferred to the commonwealth's Pension Liability Fund, pursuant to section 22C of chapter 32 of the
General Laws shall be made available to meet the commonwealth's obligations pursuant to said section
22C, including retirement benefits payable by the state employees' and the state teachers' retirement
systems, the costs associated with a 3 per cent cost-of-living adjustment pursuant to the provisions of
section 102 of said chapter 32, the reimbursement of local retirement systems for previously authorized cost-
of-living adjustments pursuant to said section 102, and for the costs of increased survivor benefits pursuant
to chapter 389 of the acts of 1984. Subject to rules and regulations promulgated by the treasurer, the state
retirement board and each city, town, county, or district shall verify the costof said obligations and the
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treasurer may make payments therefor upon a transfer of funds as hereinafter provided, to reimburse
certain cities and towns for pensions to retired teachers, and including any other obligations which the
commonwealth has assumed on behalf ofany retirement system other than the state employees' or state
teachers' retirement systems, and including the commonwealth's share of the amounts to beappropriated
pursuant to section 228 of said chapter 32 and the amounts to beappropriated pursuant to clause (a) of the
last paragraph of section 21 of chapter 138 of the GeneralLaws. All payments for the purposesherein
described shall be made only pursuant to distribution of monies from said fund; provided, that such
distributions shall not be made in advance of the date on which any payment is actually to be made. Any
request for distribution from said fund shall not be in excess of the amount necessary to provide sufficient
monies to make all payments for the purposes herein before described. The state retirement board is
authorized to expend an amount for the purposes of the board of higher education’s optional retirement
program pursuant to section 40 of chapter 15Aof the General Laws.

Automobile Insurance and Workers Compensation FraudUnitAssessment

SECTION 301. In order to offset the appropriations in items 0810-0338 and 0810-0399 of section 2of this
act. the costs of said items shall be assessed pursuant to section 3ofchapter 399 of the acts of 1991. Said
assessments shall be credited to the General Fund. Notwithstanding the provisions of said section 3, the
amount so assessed shall be the amounts appropriated in said items, plus an amount sufficient to recover
indirect and fringe benefit costs attributable to said items.

Fuel Charge JudicialProceedingsAssessment

SECTION 302. The director of consumer affairs and business regulation shall assess an amount equal to
the amount appropriated in item 0810-0017 of section 2 of this act, including fringe benefits and indirect
costs, to the electric industry pursuant to section 3 of chapter 24A of the General Laws.

MedicaidFraud ControlUnitAssessment

SECTION 303. The amount appropriated in item 0810-0021 of section 2of this act may be spent only to
the extent that the federal reimbursement for any expenditure from said item is not less than 75 per cent of
suchexpenditure.

MeritRating SystemAssessment

SECTION 304. In order to offset the appropriation in item 0810-0201 of section 2of this act, the costs of
said item shall be assessed pursuant to section 11F of chapter 12 of the GeneralLaws. Said assessments
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shall be credited to the General Fund.

Public Utilities ProceedingsAssessment

SECTION 305. In order to offset the appropriation in item 0810-0014 of section 2of this act, the costs of
said item shall be assessed pursuant to section 11E of chapter 12 of the General Laws. Said assessments
shall be credited to the General Fund.

inspectorGenera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 306. The office of inspector general ishereby abolished. Unless a contrary intent clearly
appears, all powers and duties exercised by said office immediately prior to theeffective date of this act are

hereby transferred to the office of the state comptroller.

inspector Genera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 307. All books, papers, records, documents, equipment, lands, interests in land, buildings,
facilities and other property, both personal and real, which immediately prior to the effective date of this act
are in the custody of the inspector general, and which relate to or are maintained for the purpose of the
exercise of such powers or the performance of such duties, are hereby transferred to the comptroller;
provided, that all such property held in trust shall continue to be held in trust, and be administered in
accordance with the terms of such trust, by the trustees appointed by any court of competent jurisdiction
upon application ofany interested persons for such appointment or for instructions in connection therewith.
All questions regarding the identification of such property shall be determined by the secretary of
administration and finance.

inspector Genera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 308. All monies heretofore appropriated for the inspector general for the purpose of the exercise
of such powers or the performance of such duties, and remaining unexpended on the effective date of this
act, are hereby transferred to, and shall be available forexpenditure by the comptroller. All questions
regarding the identification of such monies shall be determined by the secretary of administration and
finance.
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Inspector Genera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 309. All duly existing contracts, leases and obligations of the inspector general that relate to the
exercise of such powers for the performance of such duties, and which are in force immediately prior to the
effective date of this act. shall thereafter be performed by the comptroller. This section shall not affect any
renewal provisions or option to renew contained in any such leases in existence on said effective date, all of
which may thereafter be exercised by the comptroller. All questions regarding the identification of such
contracts, leases and obligations of the inspectorgeneral shall be determined by the secretary of
administrationand finance.

Inspector Genera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 310. All petitions, hearings and other proceedings duly brought before, and all prosecutions and
legal and other proceedings begun by the inspector general that arise from or relate to the exercise of such
powers or the performance of such duties, and which are pending immediately prior to the effective date of
this act, shall thereafter be completed by the comptroller.

All orders, rules and regulations duly made, and all licenses, permits, certificates and approvals duly
granted by the inspector general that arise from or relate to the exercise of such powers or the performance
of such duties, and which are in force immediately prior to said effective date, shall continue in force, and
the provisions thereofshall thereafter be enforced, until superceded, revised, rescinded or cancelled in
accordance with law, by the comptroller. All questions regarding the identification of such petitions,
hearings, prosecutions, proceedings, orders, rules, regulations, licenses, permits, certificates and approvals,
and of the agencies to which the completion or enforcement thereof is transferred shall be determined by
the secretary of administration and finance.

InspectorGenera! Transferto Comptroller

SECTION 311. Wherever the name "inspector general", or "the office of the inspector general"or "the
inspector general's office", or the name of any department, agency, office, commission, committee, council,
board, division, bureau, institution, other administrative unit or officer within the office of the inspector
general, from which powers and duties are transferred by the provisions of this act, appear in any statute,
special act or resolve, order, rule, regulation or other document related to the exercise of such powers or the
performance of such duties, such name shall be construed as referring to the office of the state comptroller,
unless a contrary intent clearly appears.

Federal MedicaidAssistance Percentage EscrowFund

SECTION 312. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the state
comptroller shall transfer $139,000,000 from the Federal Medicaid Assistance Percentage Escrow Fund to
the General Fund.
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FederalMedicaidAssistance Percentage EscrowFund

SECTION 313. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to thecontrary, an amount
equal to $139,000,000 from the Federal Medicaid Assistance Percentage Escrow Fund, established by
section 14Aof chapter 101 of the acts of 2003. and amended by section lof chapter 118 of the acts of
2003. shall be designated forexpenditure in fiscal year 2005, and shall not contribute to the calculation of
the fiscal year 2004 consolidatednet surplus, as calculated by the state comptrolleras of June 30, 2004,
pursuant to section 5C of chapter 29 of the GeneralLaws.

HighwayFund Split

SECTION 314. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, appropriations
for the following items in section 2 of this act shall be funded 100 per cent from the Highway Fund: 0699-
2004. 1599-0050, 1599-1970. 6000-0100. 6005-0015. 6030-7201.7006-0080. 8100-0000. 8100-0007. 8100-
0011. 8400-0001.8400-0100: and provided further, that item 0699-0015 shall be funded 44.90 per cent from
the Highway Fund and 55.10 per cent from the General Fund.

Inland Fish and Game Fund Split

SECTION 315. Notwithstanding the provisions of any generalor special law to the contrary, appropriations
for the following items in section 2 of this act shall be funded 100 per cent from the Inland Fish and Game
Fund: 2310-0200. 2310-0316. 2310-0317 and 2350-0101.

Workforce Training Fund Splits

SECTION 316. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, appropriations
for the following items in section 2 of this act shall be funded 100 per cent from the Workforce Training
Fund: 7003-0701 and 7003-0702.

Tourism Fund Split

SECTION 317. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, appropriations
for the following items in section 2 of this act shall be funded 100 per cent from the Tourism Fund: 7007-
0900. 7007-1000 and 7007-1300.
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State SchoolFacilities GrantDebt Service Fund Split

SECTION 318. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, item 1599-
2112 of section 2 of this act shall be funded 100 percent from the State School Facilities Grant Debt
Service Fund, established pursuant to section 2PPP of chapter 29 of the General Laws.

Fringe and IndirectExemptions

SECTION 319. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the federal
vocational rehabilitation grants expended by the Massachusetts commission for the blind and the
Massachusetts rehabilitation commission appearing in section 2 of this act shall be exempt from fringe and
indirect cost charges pursuant to section 6B of chapter 29 of the General Laws; and provided further, that
the federal grant expended from item 1100-1703, appearing in section 2 of this act, shall be exempt from the
first $230,000 of said fringe and indirect costs.

Non-Public Entity GrantAuthorization

SECTION 320. The amounts appropriated in items 0640-0300, 0640-0350, 1410-0010, 2010-0100, 2300-
0101,2810-0100, 2810-2040, 4405-2000. 4510-0790, 7000-9401, 7004-3036, 7004-9005, 7027-0016, 7027-
0019, 7030-1000. 7030-1004, 7030-1005, 7030-1500, 7035-0002, 7053-1925, 7061-9404, 7061-9634, 91 IQ-
-1455 and 9110-9002 of section 2 of this act may include grants to or contracts with public and non-public
entities, in accordancewith 815 CMR 2.00.

Prior- YearExpenditure Authorizations

SECTION 321. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, the funds
provided in items 1108-5200, 1599-3384, 4000-0430, 4000-0500, 4000-0600, 4000-0620, 4000-0700, 4000-
0860, 4000-0870, 4000-0875, 4000-0880, 4000-0890, 4000-0891,4000-1400, 4513-1010, 7061-0012 and
7077-0023 in section 2 of this act may be expended for services rendered in prior fiscal years; provided
further, that not more than $1,500,000 shall be expended from 0321-1500 for services rendered in prior
fiscal years; provided further, that funds provided in 4110-1010 in section 2 of this act may be expended for
burial expenses incurred in prior fiscal years; provided further, thatnot more than $60,000 shall be
expended from 4200-0300 for reimbursements to providers for services rendered in prior fiscal years; and
provided further, that funds provided in 4405-2000 and 4408-1000 in section 2 of this act may be expended
for burial expenses and rest home vendor payments incurred in prior fiscal years.
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RetainedRevenueAdvance SpendingAuthority

SECTION 322. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for purposes
of accommodating timing discrepancies between the receipt of retained revenues and related expenditures,
departments may incur expenses and the comptroller maycertify for paymentamounts not to exceed the
lesser of the appropriated amount or the most recent revenue estimate therefor as reported in the state
accounting system for the following items appearing in section 2 of this act: 0330-3333. 0910-0210. 1102-
3205. 1102-3214. 1102-3231. 1150-5104. 1201-0130. 1310-1001. 1750-0102. 1775-0600. 1775-0900. 1775-
1100. 1790-0300. 2200-0102. 2810-2040. 2820-4420. 2820-4421.4000-0320. 4110-0003. 4120-5050. 4125-
0101.4180-1100. 4190-0102. 4190-1100. 4510-0099. 4510-0615. 4510-0616. 4510-0712, 4513-1012. 4516-
0263. 4516-1022. 4518-0200. 4590-0912. 4590-0913. 4800-0091.5047-0002, 5982-1000. 7004-9315. 8000-
0122. 8100-0006. 8100-0011, 8200-0222. 8315-1020. 8315-1025. 8400-0033, 8900-0045. 8910-0160. 89IQ-
-1111. 8910-2222. and 8910-6619 .

Establishing RetainedRevenue Floor Amounts

SECTION 323. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for the
retained revenue accounts listed below, the departments shall not expend receipts until the minimal amount
listed has been reached. The affected accounts and amounts are as follows: 0330-3333. actual fiscal year
2003 revenue receipts; 1775-0124. $207,350; 8900-0045. $900,000; 8910-0188. $500,000; 8910-1111.
$150,000; 8910-2222. $312,000; and 8910-6619, $600,000.

CivilService Exemptions

SECTION 324. Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 31 of the General Laws, or any other general or

special act to the contrary, the positions funded in items 1150-5100. 2300-0101.2320-0100. 4510-0100,
7002-0101.7002-0200, 7002-0201.7006-0020. 7006-0040 and 8910-7100 of section 2 of this act shall not
be subject to the provisions of said chapter 31: provided, that clerical positions funded in item 1150-5100
shall be subject to the provisions of said chapter 31; provided further, thatall positions other than that of
assistant commissioner funded in item 4510-0100 shall be subject to the provisions of said chapter 31:
provided further, that all employees funded from items 7002-0200 and 7002-0201 other than staff of a
program to evaluate asbestos levels in public schools and other public buildings shall be subject to the
provisions of said chapter 31: provided further, that all positions other than counsel I and counsel II funded
in item 7006-0020 shall be subject to the provisions of said chapter 31; and provided further, that all
positions other than investigator of radio and television technicians funded in item 7006-0040 shall be
subject to the provisions of said chapter 31.
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Group Insurance Commission COBRA Recoveries

SECTION 325. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the group
insurance commission shall recover the maximum amounts allowed under the federal Consolidated
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA) of 1985, as amended. Any costs associated with this recovery
may be expended from item 1108-5200 of section 2 of this act.

State Employee Contributions to Dentaland VisionBenefits

SECTION 326. Notwithstanding any provisions of chapter 32A of the General Laws or any other general or

special law to the contrary, all funds appropriated in item 1108-5500 of section 2 of this act may be
expended for the provision of dental and vision benefits for those active employees of the commonwealth,
not including employees ofauthorities and any other political subdivisions, who are not otherwise provided
such benefits pursuant to a separate appropriation or the provisions of a contract or collective bargaining
agreement; provided, that thecommonwealth, on behalfof active employees, shall contribute 75 per cent of
the total monthly premium applicable to said benefits.

Child SupportEnforcement Computer Costs

SECTION 327. The department of revenue may charge the expenses forcomputer services, including the
cost of personnel and other support costs provided to the child support enforcement division, from item 1201-
0100 to item 1201-0160 of section 2 of this act, consistent with the costs attributable to said division.

Child SupportEnforcementFederal Reimbursements

SECTION 328. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, federal
receipts associated with the child support computer network and personnel associated with said network
shall be drawn down at the highest possible rate of reimbursement and deposited into a revolving account to
be expended forsaid network. Federal receipts associated with child supportenforcement grants shall be
deposited into a revolving account to be drawn down at the highest possible rate of reimbursement and to
be expended for the grant authority.

MunicipalBorrowing Technical Changes

SECTION 329. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, any
indebtedness authorized by a city or town prior to July 31,2003, that was subject to the debt limit prescribed
by section 10 of chapter 44 of the General Laws, that was in excess of 2.5 per cent of the equalized
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valuation of the city or town but not in excess of 5 per cent of the equalized valuation of the city or town, and
that was not approved by the emergency finance board as was required by said section 10 prior to July 31,
2003, may be issued only if such indebtedness is approved by the members of a board composed of the
attorney general, the state treasurer, the state auditor and the directorof accounts, or their designees.

CivilService Reform

SECTION 330. The rights of any person in a non-public safety position previously acquired pursuant to
chapter 31 of the General Laws shall not be affected by any section of this act while such person remains in
the position he held on the effective date of this act, or, through layoff orabolition of position, in a position he
occupies in a lower title by way of demotion pursuant to section 39 of said chapter 31: provided, that such
person is not covered by a collective bargaining agreement pursuant to chapter 150 E of the General Laws.
Any employee in a non-public safety position who is covered by a collective bargaining agreement pursuant
to said chapter 150 E shall no longerretain any rights pursuant to said chapter 31. Furthermore, no person
shall otherwise retain any rights pursuant to said chapter 31 if he voluntarily relinquishes the title(s) that he
held on the effective date of this act.

Workers' Compensation Chargeback

SECTION 331. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for the
purposes of administering the workers' compensation chargeback authorized in item 1750-0105 of section 2
of this act, the secretary of administration and finance shall charge state agencies in fiscal year 2005 as
provided in this section forworkers' compensation costs, including related administrative expenses, incurred
on behalf of the employees of said agencies. Administrative expenses shall be allocated based on each
agency's per cent of total workers' compensation benefits paid in fiscal year2004. The personnel
administrator shall administer said charges on behalfof said secretary, and may establish such rules and
procedures as he deems necessary to Implement the provisions of this section. The personnel administrator
shall notify agencies regarding the chargeback methodology to be used in fiscal year2005, notify agencies
of the amount of their estimated workers' compensation charges for said fiscal year, and require agencies to
encumber funds in an amount sufficient to meet said estimated charges. Said estimated charges for each
agency shall not be less than the amount of the actual workers' compensation costs, including related
administrative expenses, incurred by each such agency in fiscal year 2004, and may include such additional
amounts as are deemed necessary under said regulations. For any agency that fails within 60 days of the
enactment of this act to encumber funds sufficient to meet said estimated charges, the comptroller shall so
encumber funds on behalf of such agency. The personnel administrator shall determine the amount of the
actual workers' compensationcosts incurred by each agency in the preceding month, including related
administrative expenses, notify each agency of said amounts, charge said amounts to each agency's
accounts as estimates of the costs to be incurred in the current month, and transfer said amounts to said
item 1750-0105. Any unspent balance in said item 1750-0105 as of June 30, 2004 in an amount not to
exceed 5 per cent of the amount authorized is hereby re-authorized for expenditure in fiscal year 2005. The
personnel administrator is hereby authorized to expend from said item 1750-0105 in fiscal year2005,
hospital, physician, benefit, and other costs related to workers' compensation for employees of state
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agencies, including administrative expenses. Such expenditures may include payments for medical services
provided to claimants in prior fiscal years, as well as compensation benefits and associated costs
attributable to prior fiscal years.

Information Technology Chargeback Exemption

SECTION 332. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, foritem 1790-
0200 of section 2 of this act, the cost of computer resources and services for the design, development, and
production of reports and information required for analysis related to appropriations bills and other
legislation shall not be charged to the executive office for administration and finance, the house of
representatives, the senate, orany joint legislative account in fiscal year 2005.

SeasonalPositionAuthorization

SECTION 333. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1 of chapter 31 of the General Laws, or any other
general or special law to the contrary, seasonal positions fundedby item 1201-0100 of section 2 of this act
are positions requiring the services of an incumbent, on either a full-timeor less than full-time basis
beginning no earlier than December 1 and ending no later than November 30; provided, however, that
seasonal positions funded by said item may not be filled by an incumbent formore than 10 months within a
12 month period. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1 of chapter 31 of the General Laws, orany
other general or special law to the contrary, seasonal positions funded by items 2810-2000 and 2820-0200
of section 2 of this act are positions requiring the services of an incumbent, on either a full-time or less than
full-time basis beginning no earlier than April 1 and ending no later than November 30 or beginning no
earlier than September 1 and ending no later than April 30; provided, however, that seasonal positions
funded by said items may not be filled by an incumbent formore than 8 months within a 12 month period.
Notwithstanding the provisions of section 1 of chapter 31 of the General Laws, or any other general or
special law to the contrary, seasonal positions funded by items 2820-4420 and 2820-4421 of section 2 of
this act are positions requiring the services of an incumbent, on either a full-time or less than full-time basis
beginning no earlier than April 1 and ending no later than November 30.

DepartmentofEnvironmentalProtection LeaseFlexibility

SECTION 334. Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 7of the General Laws orany other generalor

special law or regulation to the contrary, the divisionof capital asset management is hereby authorized on
behalf of the department of environmental protection to renegotiate said department's facilities leases at
One Winter Street, Boston and 627 Main Street. Worcester to obtain a reduced lease rate for those facilities
for the remaining period of the existing leases, and to extend such leases for a period ofup to 3 years
beyond the 10 year limitationstipulated in said chapter 7.
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Integrated PestManagement Program Assessment

SECTION 335. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general law or special law to the contrary, $lOO,OOO
of the amount appropriated in item 2511-3002 of section 2 of this act shall be assessed upon certified
commercial applicators, certified private applicators, licensed applicators, or contractors that spray, release,
deposit, or apply pesticides at a school, day care center, or school age child care program; provided, that
said companies or individuals shall pay assessments within 30 days after receiving notice from the secretary
of the environment of the amounts due, as established in chapter 1328 of the General Laws.

Campsite Reservation Transaction Charge

SECTION 336. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, any contract
that the departmentof conservation and recreation enters into oramends with a private entity for the
provision of exclusive campsite, facility, and other reservation services shall provide for the assessment, by
the reservation services provider to the customer, of a reservation transaction charge for the services
rendered, including charges for the making, transfer, and cancellation of a campsite or other reservation,
and for the deduction by the reservation service provider of said reservation transaction charge from the
amounts payable to said department, pursuant to the provisions of said reservation servicescontract.

DepartmentofConservation andRecreation Trailside Museum

SECTION 337. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections40E to 40K and 52 to 55, inclusive, of chapter 7
of the General Laws, the division ofcapital asset management and maintenance, in consultation with the
department of conservation and recreation, through its division of urban parks and recreation, may lease
and enter into other agreements for terms not to exceed 25 years, to the Massachusetts Audubon Society,
to provide for the continued use, operation, and maintenance, and the repair and improvement, of the state-
owned buildings and facilities together with the land and appurtenances associated therewith, comprising
the Blue Hills Trailside Museum located in the town of Milton and the Chickatawbut Hill Environmental
Education Center located in the City of Quincy, Massachusetts. Such lease or leases and other agreements
shall be on terms acceptable to the commissioner of the division of capital asset management and
maintenance, after consultationwith the commissioner of the department of conservation and recreation,
and, notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, shall provide for the lessee
to operate, manage, improve, repair and maintain the properties. Such leases and other agreements shall
provide that any benefits to the communities and the costs of improvements and repairs made to the
properties provided by the lessee or the recipient of the properties shall be taken into account as part of the
consideration forsuch leases or other agreements. All consideration received from the leases or other
agreements shall be payable to the General Fund.
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Massachusetts WaterResources AuthorityAssessments

SECTION 338. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for the
purpose of funding that portion of the watershed management program that is directly related to the
operations and functions of the division of watershed management within the former metropolitan district
commission, as provided for in item 2800-0101 of section 2 of this act, the amount appropriated in said item,

including associated administrative costs, shall be reimbursed by the Massachusetts water resources
authority in the same manner as occurred between the metropolitan district commission and the
Massachusetts water resources authority in fiscal year2003.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 339. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the secretary
of the executive office for administration and finance, on behalfof the commonwealth, shall establish the
CA/T Open Spaces Maintenance Trust pursuant to the authority provided by section 4F of chapter 7 of the
GeneralLaws for the purposes of maintaining the open spaces, so-called, created by the Central
Artery/Tunnel Project.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 340. Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (b) of section 12 of chapter 81A of the
General Laws, no further transfer ofany facility or portion thereof to the authority pursuant to subsection (b)
of section 12 of chapter 81A shall be required on or after the effective date of this act.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 341. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, appropriations
for item 6010-1002 of section 2 of this act shall be funded 100 per cent from the TurnpikeEfficiency Fund.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 342. Nothwithstanding the provisions ofany generalor special law to the contrary, the state
comptroller shall transfer $190,000,000 from the Turnpike Efficiency Fund to the General Fund nolater than
June 30, 2005.

Artery/Tunnel Project,



2004] 259HOUSE No. 1A

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 343. Notwithstanding the provision ofany general or special law to the contrary, the state
comptrollershall transfer $113.272.423 from the Turnpike Efficiency Fund to the General Fund no later than
June 30, 2005.

Massachusetts Turnpike Merger

SECTION 344. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the state
comptroller shall transfer, upon consultation with the secretary of administration and finance, an amount not
to exceed $50,000,000 from the Turnpike Efficiency Fund to the CA/T Open Spaces Maintenance Trust;
provided further, that the Turpike Efficiency Fund shall not end any fiscal year in deficit.

CapitalAuthorization forHighwayPersonnel

SECTION 345. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for purposes
of item 6010-0001 of section 2 of this act, the department of highways is hereby authorized to expend from
capital authorizations amounts necessary to cover operational costs of the department in excess of amounts
appropriated in said item to ensure that adequate staffing levels are maintained to support the services and
programs offered by the department; provided, that the department shall develop a plan to phase into the
budgetary appropriation all personnel costs expended from capital authorizations after June 30, 2002; and
provided further, that the phase in of these costs shall be complete by June 30, 2006.

Alternative Housing Voucher Program

SECTION 346. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
department of housing and community development shall administer an alternative housing voucher
program, so-called, a rental assistance program for non-elderly disabled persons who have also been
determined eligible for chapter 667 housing, so-called, pursuant to item 7004-9030 in section 2 of this act.
Said rental assistance program shall be in the form of mobile vouchers, so-called, which shall be in varying
dollar amounts and set by the department on considerationsincluding, but not limited to, household size and
composition, household income and geographic location. Any household which is proven to have caused
intentional damages to their rental unit in an amount exceeding two month's rent during any one year shall
be terminated from the program. Said department shall pay agencies that administer said program an

allowance not to exceed $25 per voucher per month for the costs of administration. There shall be no
maximum percentage applicable to the amountof income paid for rent by each household holding a mobile
voucher, so-called, but each household shall be required to pay not less than 25 per cent of their net
income, as defined in regulations promulgated by said department, for units if utilities are not provided by
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the unit owner, or not less than 30 per cent of their income for units if utilities are provided by the unit owner.
Payments for said transitional rental assistance may be provided in advance. The amount of a rental
assistance voucher payment for an eligible household shall not exceed the rent less the household's
minimum rent obligation. The word "rent" as used in this section shall mean payments to the landlord or

owner of a dwelling unit pursuant to a lease or otheragreement for a tenant's occupancy of the dwelling
unit, but shall not include payments made by the tenant separately for the cost of heat, cooking fuel, and
electricity. The department is authorized to issue regulations forsuch program.

Housing SubsidyAllocation

SECTION 347. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
department of housing and community development shall provide subsidies to housing authorities and
nonprofit organizations from line item 7004-9005 of section 2 of this act fordeficiencies caused by certain
reduced rentals in housing for the elderly, handicapped, veterans and relocated persons pursuant to
sections 32 and 40 of chapter 1218 of the General Laws. Said department may expend funds for
deficiencies caused by certain reduced rentals which may be anticipated in the operation of housing
authorities for the first quarter of the subsequent fiscal year. No monies shall be expended for the purpose
of reimbursing the debt service reserve included in the budgets of housing authorities. All funds in excess of
normal utilities, operations, and maintenance costs may be expended forcapital repairs.

Housing SubsidyEligibility

SECTION 348. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
department of housing and community development is hereby authorized to conduct annual verifications of
household income levels based upon state tax returns for the purposes ofadministering the state and
federal housing subsidy programs funded in items 7004-9004. 7004-9005. 7004-9009, 7004-9030. 7004-
9014, 7004-9019, 7004-9020, and 7004-9024 of section 2 of this act. As a condition of eligibility or
continued occupancy by an applicant or a tenant, said department may require disclosure of the social
security number of an applicant or tenant and members of such applicant's or tenant's household for use in
verification of income eligibility. Said department is hereby authorized to deny or terminate participation in
subsidy programs for failureby an applicant or a tenant to provide a security number foruse in verification of
income eligibility. Said department may also consultwith the department of revenue, the department of
transitional assistance or any other state or federal agency which it deems necessary to conduct such
income verification. Said state agencies shall consult and cooperate with said department and furnish any
information in the possession of said agencies including, but not limited to, tax returns and applications for
public assistance or financial aid. The director of said department may enter into an interdepartmental
service agreement with the commissioner ofrevenue to utilize the department of revenue's wage reporting
and bank match system for the purpose of verifying the income and eligibility of participants in such federally
assisted housing programs and that of members of the participants’ households for the purposes of
conducting such income verification.
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Massachusetts Housing Finance Agencyinterest SubsidyProgram

SECTION 349. Any funds provided from appropriations in section 2of this act from the department of
housing and community development to the Massachusetts housing finance agency for its interest subsidy
program under section 13A of chapter 708 of the acts of 1966, as amended, may be allocated by said
agency to its existing interest subsidy contracts in a manneras it may determine necessary to maximize the
preservation of existing affordable housing units throughout the commonwealth.

Massachusetts Renta/ VoucherProgram

SECTION 350. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
department of housing and community development shall administer a program ofrental assistance for low-
income families and elderly persons through mobile and project-based vouchers, so-called; provided, that
such rental assistance shall only be paid pursuant to a Massachusetts rental voucher program, funded in
item 7004-9024 in section 2 of this act; provided further, that the income of said households shall not
exceed 200 per cent of the federal poverty level; provided further, that said department may award mobile
vouchers to such eligible households currently occupying project based units, that shall expire due to the
non-renewal of project-based rental assistance contracts. Said department, as a condition of continued
eligibility for a voucher and voucher payments, may require disclosure of social security numbers by
participants and members of participants' households in the Massachusetts rental voucher program for use
in verification of income with other agencies, departments and executive offices in the commonwealth;
provided further, that any household In which a participant or member of a participant's household shall fail
to provide a social security number for use in verifying the household's incomeand eligibility shall no longer
be eligible for a voucher or to receive benefits from said voucher program. Said vouchers shall be in varying
dollar amounts and shall be set by said department based on considerations, including, but not limited to,
family size, composition, income level and geographic location. The use of rent surveys shall not be
required in determining the amounts of said mobile vouchers, or said project-based vouchers. Any
household which is proven to have caused intentional damage to their rental unit in an amount exceeding
two month's rent during any one year lease period shall be terminated from the program. A mobile voucher
whose use is or has been discontinued shall be re-assigned within 90 days. Said department shall pay
agencies $25 per voucher per month for the costs of administering said program; provided further, that said
costs of administration shall not exceed 6 per cent of the appropriation provided in said item 7004-9024;
provided further, that said 6 per cent shall include, but not be limited to, all expenditures which may be made
by said department to conduct or otherwise contract for rental voucher program inspections; provided
further, that subsidies shall not be reduced for the cost of accommodating the cost of said inspections.
There shall be no maximum percentage applicable to the amount of income paid forrent by each household
holding a mobile voucher, or project-based voucher, but each household shall pay at least 30 per cent of its
income asrent; provided further, that said department shall establish the amounts of the mobile vouchers,
and the project based vouchers, so that the appropriation in said item 7004-9024 is not exceeded by
payments for rental assistance and administration; provided further, that said department shall not enter into
commitments which will cause it to exceed the appropriation set forth in said item 7004-9024; provided
further, that ceiling rents, so-called, shall not be enforced by said department. Households holding mobile
vouchers shall have priority for occupancy of said project-based dwelling units in the event of a vacancy.
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Said department may impose certain obligations foreach participant in the Massachusetts rental voucher
program through a 12 month contract which shall be executed by the participant and said department;
provided further, that such obligations may include, but need not be limited to, job training, counseling,
household budgeting, and education, as defined in regulations promulgated by said department and to the
extent such programs are available. Each participant shall be required to undertake and meet any such
contractually established obligation asa condition for continued eligibility in the program; provided further,
that for continued eligibility each participant shall execute any such 12 month contract on or before
September 1,2004 If his or her annual eligibility recertification date occurs between June 30, 2004 and
September 1,2004and otherwise on or before his or her annual eligibility recertification date. Any
participant who is over the age of 60 years or who is handicapped may be exempted from any obligations
unsuitable under particular circumstances. The department is authorized to issue regulations forsuch
program.

NeighborhoodHousing Services Rehabilitation Program

SECTION 351. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 12 of chapter 490 of the acts of 1980, the
department of housing and community development mayauthorize neighborhood housing services
corporations to retain, reassign and re-loan funds received in repayment of loans made pursuant to the
neighborhood housing services rehabilitation program.

Rent Escrow Program

SECTION 352. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
department of housing and community development shall administer a rent escrow program, socalled,
pursuant to item 7004-9004 of section 2 of this act, to enable households in state-assisted public housing to
transition to unsubsidized housing options in the private market; provided, that up to 5,000 qualified
households residing in chapter200 or chapter 705 state-assisted housing developments shall be allowed to

participate in a voluntary program that allows a portion of a household's rental payments to a housing
authority to be placed in escrow accounts for the purpose of making said transition affordable, including
down payment costs, closing costs, first and last month's rent, security deposit, moving costs, and
appliances necessary for occupancy. Said department, subject to appropriation, shall contribute $1 for every
$2 of a rental payment placed by a household in such an escrow account which shall accrue to the benefit
of the household. The amount of said rental payments eligible to be placed in said escrow accounts shall
consist of the savings in rent payments derived by allowing an adjustment to a household’s income for
purposes ofcomputing rent for the amounts withheld from a household'searned income for (1) state and
federal income tax withholding payments and (2) payments for Social Security, FICA, or other retirement
deductions and (3) otherdeductions as may be allowed by law or regulation consistent with the provisions of
this item. In promulgating regulations that allow a household's income to be so adjusted for the calculation of
rental payments, said department shall establish a uniform method forcalculating the amountof rent
adjustments allowable undersaid program. Said regulations shall not include in said calculationthe
amounts withheld from a dependent’s income nor shall the income of any such dependent be subject to
escrow. A household participating in said program shall agree in writing to the minimum amount needed to
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be held in escrow in order to provide for said affordable transition and to a maximum amount to be held in
said escrow account. In no event shall the amount of any escrow account exceed $lO,OOO. Rental payments
held in escrow for a householdthat elects not to make said transition pursuant to the written agreement or
which is evicted by a housing authority for any reason shall be repaid to the housing authority and the
commonwealth for the value of any rent subsidy provided to said household and the matching contribution
paid by the department. A household that loses eligibility for state-assisted public housing due to increased
income earnings shall use the amount held in escrow for the purposes of transition housing costs. The use
of escrowed rental payments by a household for said transition costs shall be verified by the household and
any funds not used for transition costs shall be recovered by the housing authority. Said department shall
select housing authorities that demonstrate a willingness and capability to participate in said program. Said
authorities may, for the purposes ofadministrative efficiency, maintain a centralized escrow account in lieu
of separate accounts for each participating household; provided, that detailed accounting records shall be
maintained for each participating household by a housing authority that establishes such a centralized
escrow account. Said housing authorities shall take all steps to invest said escrow accounts in investment
vehicles that maximize the interest earned on saidescrow accounts. Said housing authorities may retain not
more than 20 per cent of any such interest earned on rental payments held in escrow to offset the costs of
administering said program. The remaining interest earnings shall be credited to the escrow account of a
household. Said department shall require said housing authorities to obtain the social security numbers of
households participating in said program to verifyhousehold income and deductions with the department of
revenue and other parties. Rental payments held in escrow shall be treated as deductible rent forpurposes
of calculating Massachusetts personal income taxes pursuant to subparagraph (9) ofparagraph (a) of part B
of section 3 of chapter 62 of the General Laws. The release of escrow payments to a household, including
interest earned thereon and the value of the matching contribution, shall not create any tax liability for such
a household; provided, that a tax liability shall be created in the event that a household does not elect to

make said transition pursuant to said written agreement. Said department may transfer funds provided in
item 7004-9004 to item 7004-9005 of section 2 of this act for the purposes of supplementingrental funds
directed toward said program.

Health and Human Services CoreFunctions

SECTION 353. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, in order to
improve administrative efficiency and preserve fiscal resources, the secretary of the executive office of
health and human services is hereby authorized to identify administrativeactivities and functions common to
the separate agencies, departments, offices, divisions and commissions within the executive office and to
designate such functions "Core Administrative Functions". Common functions that may be designated Core
Administrative Functions include, without limitation, human resources, financial management, information
technology and human services transportation. All employees performing functions so designated may be
employed by the executive office, and the executive office shall charge said agencies, departments, offices,

divisions and commissions for such services, subject to appropriation.

Upon the designation of a function as a Core Administrative Function, the employees of each agency,
department, office or commission who perform such core administrative functions may be transferred to the
executive office of health and human services. The reorganization shall not impairthe civil service status of
any such transferred employee who immediately before the effective date of this act either holds a

permanent appointment in a position classified under chapter 31 of the GeneralLaws or has tenure in a
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position by reason of section 9A of chapter 30 the GeneralLaws.
Nothing in this section shall be construed to impair or change an employee's status, rights, or benefits

under chapter 150 E of the GeneralLaws.

HealthyStart Program

SECTION 354. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, in order to
assure the fiscal integrity of the healthy start program authorized by section 10E of chapter 118 E of the
General Laws, the executive office ofhealth and human services, acting as the single state agency under
said chapter, shall be authorized to revise program requirements to assure that the expenditures for the
healthy start program do not exceed theamount appropriated in item 4000-0895 in section 2 of this act.

MassHea/th Essentia! - HospitalFY2005Expenditure Authorization

SECTION 355. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the Title XIX
single state agency shall administer a program of preventive and primary care forchronically unemployed
persons who are not receiving unemployment insurance benefitsbut who are determined by the agency to

be long-term unemployed, provided that such persons meet the eligibility requirements established under
the MassHealth program established in section 9A of chapter 118E: provided, that such persons' financial
eligibility shall not exceed 100 per cent of the federal poverty level. Such eligibility requirements shall not
exclude from eligibility persons who are employed intermittently or on a non-regular basis. The provision of
care to such persons under this program may, taking into account capacity, continuity of care and
geographic considerations, be restricted to certain providers including community health centers, hospital
licensed health centers, mental health providers, and, where necessary to ensure access, larger primary
group practice settings. Funding for the program may not exceed $160,000,000 in hospital fiscal year 2005.
Enrollment in the program shall not exceed 36,000 persons unless the agency determines that there is
adequate funding to increase enrollmentand, 60 days prior to enrolling any person beyond the 36,000 cap,
notifies the secretary of administration and finance and the house and senate committees on ways and
means. The agency is hereby authorized to operate said program until September 30, 2005. Implementation
of the program shall be contingent upon the agency obtaining any required federal approval. The agency
shall account for all spending on said program on the Massachusetts management accounting reporting
system.

Health Facility Federal Reimbursement forLow-Income Care Costs

SECTION 356. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
department of mental health, the department of public health, the division of medical assistance and the
division of health care finance and policy shall take any appropriate action to obtain the maximum amount of
federal financialparticipation available for amounts paid for low-income care costs at those mental health
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and public health facilities determined to be disproportionate share hospitals in accordance with
requirements of Title XIX of the Social Security Act. Such appropriate action may include, but shall not be
limited to, the establishment of a separate account within the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund, established
by section 18 of chapter 118 G of the General Laws, for the purpose of making disproportionate share
payment adjustments to such qualifying mental health and public health facilities under relevant division of
health care finance and policy regulations and the Title XIX state plan on file with the centers for Medicare
and Medicaid services. The division of medical assistance, the department of public health and the
department of mental health may expend amounts transferred to them from such separate account within
the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund without further appropriation. Any federal funds obtained as a result of
actions taken pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the General Fund. The state treasurer and the
comptroller shall establish such procedures as may be necessary to accomplish the purpose of this section,
including procedures for the proper accounting and expenditure of funds under this section.

Uncompensated Care TrustFundFederalReimbursement

SECTION 357. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the division of
medical assistance, in this section called the division, and the division of health care finance and policy shall
take any appropriate action to obtain the maximum amount of federal financialparticipation available for
amounts paid to hospitals, determined by the divisionto be disproportionate share hospitals in accordance
with Title XIX requirements, for free care costs of such hospitals. Such appropriate action may include, but
shall not be limited to, the assessment on hospitals for their liability to the uncompensated care pool
pursuant to chapter 118 G of the General Laws. Such appropriate action shall include the establishmentor

renewal of an interdepartmental services agreement between the division and the division of health care
finance and policy which may authorize the division to make deposits into and payments from an account
established for the purposes of this section within the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund, established by
section 18 of said chapter 118G. or authorize the division ofhealth care finance and policy to transfer
uncompensated care fee revenue collected from hospitals pursuant to said chapter 118 G or funds otherwise
made available to said trust fund by the general court, to the division for the purposes of making
disproportionate share adjustment payments to hospitals qualifying for such payments in accordance with
the commonwealth’s Title XIX state plan and relevant provisions of TitleXIX. The division may expend
amounts transferred to it from the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund by the division of health care finance
and policy under such interdepartmental services agreement without further appropriation. In no event shall
the amount of money assessed upon each hospital exceed the hospital's gross liabilityto the
Uncompensated Care Trust Fund as determined by the division of health care finance and policy pursuant
to said section 18 of said chapter 118G. Any federal funds obtained as a result of said actions shall be
deposited in the General Fund. The offices of the state treasurer and the comptroller shall establish such
procedures as may be necessary to accomplish the purpose of this section, including procedures to
facilitate the expeditious assessment, collection and expenditure of funds pursuant to this section.

Initial Gross Payment to QualifyingAcute CareHospitals

SECTION 358. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to thecontrary, the comptroller
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shall transfer on or before June 30, 2005, without further appropriation, $30,000,000 from the General Fund
to the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund, established pursuant to section 18 of chapter 118 G of the General
Laws, for the purpose ofmaking initial gross payments to qualifying acute care hospitals for the hospital
fiscal year beginning October 1, 2004. Said payments shall be made to hospitals prior to, and In anticipation
of, the payment by hospitals of theirgross liability to said fund. The comptroller shall transfer from the
Uncompensated Care Trust Fund to the General Fund not later than June 30, 2005, the amount of the

transfer authorized herein and any allocation thereof as certified by the commissioner of the division of
health care finance and policy.

Intergovernmental Transfer - Acute CareHospitals

SECTION 359. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the division of
medical assistance may expend, subject to federal approval, an amount not to exceed $172,000,000 from
the medical assistance intergovernmental transfer account within the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund for
Title XIX payments to certain acute care hospitals. The payments shall be established in accordancewith
Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act, or any successor federal statute, any regulations promulgated
thereunder, the commonwealth’s Title XIX state plan, and the terms and conditions of agreements reached
with the division for such payments. No such funds shall be expended unless the acute care hospital has
executed the division of medical assistance's current Acute Hospital Request for Applications and Contract,

and unless a public entity is legally obligated to make an intergovernmental funds transfer in an amount
specified in an agreement with such entity, which amount shall be not less than 50 per cent of the Title XIX
payment. All revenues generated pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be credited to the medical
assistance intergovernmental transfer account and administered in accordance with the provisions of
subsection (o) of section 18 of chapter 118 G of the GeneralLaws. An accounting of such payments shall be
reported quarterly to the secretary of administration and finance and the house and senate committees on
ways and means.

Intergovernmental Transfer- MassHea/th ManagedCare Contracts

SECTION 360. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, during fiscal
year 2005 and including the accounts payable period for that fiscal year, the division of medical assistance
may expend from the medical assistance intergovernmental transfer account within the Uncompensated
Care Trust Fund an amount not to exceed $700,000,000 for a program of MassHealth supplemental
payments to certain publicly operated entities providing Title XIX reimbursable services, directly or through
contracts with hospitals under an agreement with the divisionrelating to such payments and transfers as
established inaccordance with Title XIX of the Social Security Act or federal waivers thereof, federal
regulations promulgated thereunder, the terms of the waiver under section 1115 of the Social Security Act,
state law, and the Medicaid state plan. The funds may be expended only for payment obligations arising
during fiscal year 2005. Such expenditures shall reduce payments from the Uncompensated Care Trust
Fund to such entities by an amount comparable to the net revenues received by such entities under this
section. The division of medical assistance shall notify the house and senate committees on ways and
means if such expenditures are rendered ineligible for federalreimbursement. Amounts so authorized for
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said expenditure shall be funded in part through intergovernmental transfers to the commonwealth of
municipal or other non-federal public funds. The Boston public health commission and the Cambridge public
health commission shall transfer to said medical assistance intergovernmental transfer account an amount
not less than 55 per cent of the gross amounts of supplemental payments made by the division of medical
assistance under managed care contracts with the commissions. An amount equal to one-eleventh of the
total amount that the Boston and Cambridge public health commissions transfer to the medical assistance
intergovernmental transfer account pursuant to this section shall be transferred from said medical
assistance intergovernmental transfer account to revenues available for the administration of the
uncompensated care pool, as established under subsection (d) of section 18 of chapter 118 G of the General
Laws and section 372 of this act.

IntergovernmentalTransfer - Public NursingFacilities

SECTION 361. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the division of
medical assistance may expend an amount not to exceed $16,000,000 from the medical assistance
intergovernmental transfer account within the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund for Title XIX payments to
certain publicly owned or publicly operated providers. The payments shall be established in accordance with
Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act, or any successor federal statute, any regulations promulgated
thereunder, the commonwealth's Title XIX state plan and the terms and conditions of agreements reached
with the division for such payments. No funds shall be expended unless a public entity is legally obligated to
make an intergovernmental funds transfer in an amount specified in an agreement with such entity, which
amount shall not be less than 50 per cent of the Title XIX payment. All revenues generated pursuant to the
provisions of this section shall be creditedto the medical assistance intergovernmental transfer accountand
administered in accordance with the provisions of subsection (o) of section 18of chapter 118 G of the
GeneralLaws.

Intergovernmental Transfer- UMass MemorialandAffiliated Hospitals

SECTION 362. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, the division of
medical assistance may expend, subject to federal approval, an amount not to exceed $125,000,000 from
the medical assistance intergovernmental transfer account within the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund for
Title XIX payments to the University of Massachusetts Memorial Hospital and its affiliated hospitals. The
payments shall be established in accordance with Title XIX of the federal Social Security Act, or any
successor federal statute, any regulations promulgated thereunder, the commonwealth's Title XIX state
plan, and the terms and conditions of agreements reached with the division for such payments. No such
funds shall be expended unless the University of Massachusetts Memorial Hospital and its affiliated
hospitals have executed the division of medical assistance'scurrent Acute Hospital Request for Applications
and Contract, and the University of Massachusetts Medical School makes an intergovernmental funds
transfer in an amount specified in an agreement, which amount shall be not less than 50 per cent of the Title
XIX payment. All revenues generated pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be credited to the
medical assistance intergovernmental transfer account and administered in accordance with the provisions
of subsection (o) of section 18 of chapter 118 G of the General Laws Not later than 60 days after such
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expenditure, the University of Massachusetts Medical School shall submit to the secretary of administration
and finance and the house and senate committees on waysand means a report detailing the programs
funded from revenue associated with this section.

MassHealth - SpendingAuthorizationfor Nursing Facility Assessment

SECTION 363. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, in fiscal year
2005, up to $288,500,000 shall be expended from the Health Care Quality ImprovementTrust Fund,
established pursuant to section 2EEE of chapter 29 of the General Laws, to support payments for services
provided to MassHealth members by nursing facilities participating in the MassHealth program, as well as
the following expenditures:
(1) $300,000 shall be expended to fund expenses at the division of health care finance and policy to
administer section 25 of chapter 118 G of the GeneralLaws.
(2) $250,000 shall be expended to fund expenses at the division of health care finance and policy to conduct
audits to verify nursing facility compliance with the provisions of section 25 of said chapter 118G.

The comptroller shall transfer from the Health Care Security Trust Fund to the Health Care Quality
Improvement Trust Fund on the first business day of each quarter, the amount indicated by the divisions of
health care finance and policy and medical assistance to fund expenditures described herein.

MassHealth - Utilization ControlandReview

SECTION 364. Notwithstanding the provisions of any special or general law to the contrary, thesecretary
of health and human services, may make expenditures from items 4000-0430. 4000-0500. 4000-0600. 4000-
0620. 4000-0700. 4000-0860. 4000-0870. 4000-0875, 4000-0880. 4000-0890. 4000-0891. and 4000-1400
of section 2 of this act, for activities relating to disability determinations or utilization control and review,
including, but not limited to, patient screenings and evaluations, regardless of whether suchactivities are
performed by a state agency, contractor, agent or provider.

Medicaid - Maximizationof Third Party andFederal Revenue

SECTION 365. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, state agencies
and direct and subcontracted providers of health-related services, including purchase-of-serviceproviders,
financed from appropriation items for any state agency, shall maximize Title XIX and all other federal, state
and private health insurance coverage available to offset costs to thecommonwealth. The agencies or
providers shall collect information from clients, or from the parent or guardian of a minor receiving services,
necessary to determine the extent to which clients may be eligible for medical assistance benefits under
chapter 118 E of the General Laws or are beneficiaries ofany health insurance policy. The agency or
provider shall forward client information collected under this section to the division of medical assistance
and such data shall only be used to match against available databases for the purpose of identifying all
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sources of potential payment for health servicesor health insurance coverage. As required or permitted by
federal law, the division shall return the results ofany such data matches to theoriginating agency, which
shall take the appropriate action to ensure that costs to the commonwealth are minimized. Such actions
shall include, but not be limited to, the agency or providerbilling orre-billing all verified third-party sources.
The executive office of administration and finance may grant an agency or provider an exemption from this
section for good cause. The executive office of health and human services and the operational services
division within the executive office of administration and finance shall review regulations, contracting forms,
service delivery reports and uniform financialreporting requirements to determine what changes are
necessary for the successful implementation of this section.

Persona!Needs Accounts Balances to SupportMassHea/th

SECTION 366. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the balance of
any personal needs accounts collected from nursing and other medical institutions after a recipient's death
and held by the division for more than three years, may be credited to item 4000-0320 of section 2 of this
act.

MassHea/th Retention ofCurrentandPrior YearRecoveries

SECTION 367. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, with the
exception of expenditure refunds, recoveries ofany current and prior year expenditures including, but not
limited to. monies collectedfrom estates, liens, third parties, insurers. Medicare, drug manufacturers, and
providers shall be credited to item 4000-0320 of section 2 of this act to be expended by the secretary of
health and human services for costs related to the provision of the MassHealth program, as established
under Chapter 118E of the General Laws; provided, that the executive office of health and human services
may recover provider overpayments made in the current and prior fiscal years through the Medicaid
management information system; and provided further, that the secretary of administration and finance may
from time to time increase the amount of said item to the amount equal to updated current and prior year
recovery projections as certified by the secretary of health and human services.

UMass/Heaith and Human Services Interagency ServiceAgreements

SECTION 368. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, including
chapter 29 of the General Laws, the executive office of health and human services pursuant to section 15 of
chapter 26 of the acts of 2003. acting in its capacity as the single state agency under Title XIX of the Social
Security Act and other federally assisted programs administered by said secretariat, and as the principal
agency for all of the agencies within the secretariat, is authorized to enter into interdepartmental service
agreements with the university of Massachusetts medical school to perform suchactivities as the secretary
determines are appropriate and within the scope of the proper administration of said Title XIX and other
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federal funding provisions to otherwise support the programs and activities of the executive office. Such
activities shall include, but not be limited to, (1) provision ofadministrative services, including, but not limited
to, activities such as providing the medical expertise to support or administer utilization management
activities, determining eligibility based on disability, supporting case management activities and similar
initiatives, (2) consulting services related to quality assurance, program evaluation and development,
integrity and soundness, and project management; and (3) activities and services for the purpose of
pursuing federal reimbursement or avoiding costs, third party liability and recouping payments to third
parties. Federal payments related to administrative services provided under said Title XIX or other federally
assisted programs shall be distributed to said university. The secretary may negotiate contingency fees for
activities and services related to the purpose of pursuing such federalreimbursement or avoiding costs, and
the comptroller shall be directed to pay upon the receipt of such revenue, reimbursement or demonstration
of costs avoided: provided however that the secretary shall not pay contingency fees in excess of
$30,000,000 forstate fiscal year 2005. Certification under sections 29E or 31 of chapter 29 of the General
Laws shall not be required for the purposes of this section. The secretary of health and human services
shall submit to the secretary of administration and finance and the house and senate committees on ways
and means a quarterly report detailing the amounts of the agreements, the amounts spent on personnel and
the amountof federalreimbursement and recoupment payments the said university was able to collect.

TransferabilityforMassHealth

SECTION 369. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the secretary
of health and humanservices may authorize transfers among items 4000-0300, 4000-0430, 4000-0500,
4000-0600, 4000-0620, 4000-0700, 4000-0860, 4000-0870, 4000-0875. 4000-0880, 4000-0890, 4000-0891.
and 4000-1400 of section 2 of thisact. The amount transferred from any said items shall notexceed 10 per
cent of the appropriation in that item. Any such transfer shall take place no later than June 30, 2005.

HospitalAssessments - Health Care Finance andPolicy Administration

SECTION 370. Notwithstanding any provisions of section sofchapter 118 G of the General Laws to the
contrary, the amount assessed to acute hospitals in fiscal year 2005 for the estimated expenses, including
indirect costs, of the divisionof health care finance and policy, shall be equal to the amount appropriated in
item 4100-0060 of section 2 of this act less amounts projected to be collected in fiscal year 2005 from (1)
filing fees, (2) fees and charges generated by the division's publication or dissemination of reports and
information, and (3) federal financialparticipation received as reimbursement for the division's administrative
costs. Said assessed amount shall not be less than 65 per cent of the division's expenses as specified
herein.
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UncompensatedCare Poo! Audit

SECTION 371 Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
unexpended balance ofany fiscal year 2004 expenditures described in subsection (4) of section 620 of
chapter26 of the acts of 2003 and in the tenth paragraph of section 644 of said chapter 26 shall be made
available for expenditure in fiscal year 2005.

UncompensatedCare Poo! Private Sector Liability

SECTION 372. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, in hospital
fiscal year2005, the division of health care finance and policy is authorized to administer, as provided in this
section, the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund established by section 18 of chapter 118 G of the General
Laws, to collect assessments as specified herein for deposit to the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund, and to
make certain payments to acute hospitals and community health centers from the uncompensated care
pool, established under subsection (d) of section 18 of said chapter 118G. to offset the costs of services
provided to certain low income residents of the commonwealth. The division and the Title XIX single state
agency may promulgate regulations to implement any of the provisions in this section.

The division, in consultation with the division of medical assistance and the executive office of health and
human services, shall ensure that assessment liability to the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund and
payments from the uncompensated care pool are structured in a manner that would secure for the General
Fund the maximum allowable federalreimbursement under Title XIX, XXI or any successor federal statutory
provisions. All payments made pursuant to this section are subject to federal approval and conditioned on
the receipt of full federal financial participation. All such payments shall be established in accordance with
Title XIX of the Social Security Act, orany successor federal statute, any regulations promulgated
thereunder and the commonwealth’s Title XIX state plan.

In hospital fiscal year 2005, the assessment liability of all acute care hospitals to the Uncompensated Care
Trust Fund shall be $165,000,000 and the division of health care finance and policy shall calculate an
assessment percentage rate by dividing $165,000,000 by the projected annual aggregate private sector
charges in the fiscal year for all acute care hospitals. Each acute care hospital's assessment liability to said
fund shall be equal to the product of the percentage rate and its private sector charges.

In hospital fiscal year 2005, the total surcharge liability of surcharge payers to the Uncompensated Care
Trust Fund shall be $165,000,000. The surcharge amount for each surcharge payer shall be equal to the
product of (a) the surcharge percentage and (b)amounts paid forservices of an acute hospital or
ambulatory surgical center by each surcharge payer. The division of health care finance and policy shall
calculate the surcharge percentage by dividing $165,000,000 by the projected annual aggregate "payments
subject to surcharge", as that phrase is defined in section 1 of said chapter 118G.

All Title XIX federal financialparticipation revenue generated by any hospital payments fundedby the
Uncompensated Care Trust Fund, whether the payments are made by the division of health care finance
and policy or the Title XIX single state agency, shall be credited to the General Fund; provided however,
that for fiscal year 2005, the comptroller shall transfer to the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund the sum of
$128,000,000 of the total federal financialparticipation credited to the General Fund; provided further, that
said sum shall be exclusive of any federalrevenues generated pursuant to the implementation of section
2005.
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The division of health care finance and policy shall calculate an annual maximum reimbursement amount
from the uncompensated care pool to each acute hospital for fiscal year 2005. In determining said annual
maximum reimbursement amount, the division shall (a) take into account such factors as each hospital's
reported unreimbursed free care volume, claims, costs andcharges orany other reported data related to
uncompensated care provided to low income residents of the commonwealth for fiscal year 2004 and other
prior fiscal periods, as well the results of any audit or administrative review of such data that is conducted by
the division, its agentsor other agencies of the commonwealth; the financialburden of hospitals that provide
proportionately the largest volume of free care, the situation of any free-standing pediatric hospital with a

disproportionately low volume of Title XVIII payments; and (b) allocate the available funds in a manner that
sets for each hospital a maximum reimbursement amount equal to a percentage of its projected free care

costs for hospital fiscal year 2005, as determined by the division under this section, provided that the
percentage shall not be less than 85 per cent of free care costs, as defined in section 1 of said chapter

118G. for the 2 disproportionate share hospitals with the highest relative volume of free care costs in
hospital fiscal year 2003, and not less than 88 per cent of free care costs, as defined under section 1 of
chapter 118G, for the 10 acute hospitals with the next highest relative volume of free care costs in said year.
The annual maximum reimbursement amount shall be set forall other acute hospitals at an amount that
reflects the highest possible percentage of projected free care costs given available remaining funds
allocated for the purpose by this section. The hospital fiscal year 2005 annual maximum reimbursement
amount to each hospital shall be funded by the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund; provided, that said annual
reimbursement amount may be satisfied through either a disproportionate share payment or an adjustment
to Title XIX service rate adjustment payment, or combination thereof, in accordance with the terms provided
for in an agreement entered into byany acute hospital and the division of medical assistance. The
comptroller shall transfer to the division of medical assistance accounts, without further appropriation, such
funds as are certified by the divisionas necessary to meet the costs of said Title XIX service rate adjustment
payments.

The division of medical assistance shall maximize the use of other federally permissible funding
mechanisms available for publicly-operated hospitals and hospitals with an affiliation with a publicly-
operated health care entity to reimburse up to $70,000,000 of uncompensated care costs at the hospitals
using sources distinct from the funding made available to the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund under this
section.

In hospital fiscal year 2005, $300,000,000 from the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund shall be credited to
the uncompensated care pool for payments to acute hospitals provided forherein and $56,000,000 from the
Uncompensated Care Trust Fund shall be credited to said pool for payments to community health centers
provided for in this section or in regulations promulgated pursuant to this section. The comptroller shall
transfer, without further appropriation, $160,000,000 from the Uncompensated Care Trust Fund to the Title
XIX single state agency for the purposes of meeting payment obligations for services provided pursuant to
section 355.

Ferguson Industries Retiree Grants

SECTION 373. Retired workshop employees from the Ferguson Industries for the blind shall receive grants
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from item 4110-4000 of section 2 of this act equal to three-fourths of the salaries of current workshop
employees.

Transferabilityforthe Massachusetts Commission forthe Blind

SECTION 374. The commissioner of the Massachusetts commission for the blind may transfer funds
between items 4110-0001.4110-1000. 4110-1010. 4110-1020. 4110-2000. 4110-2001. 4110-3010, and
4110-4000 of section 2 of this act. The amount transferred from any of the items stated herein shall not
exceed 10 per cent of the total amount appropriated for that item. Any such transfers shall take place no
later than June 30. 2005.

Transferability forthe MassachusettsRehabilitation Commission

SECTION 375. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, the
commissioner of the Massachusetts rehabilitation commission is authorized to transfer funds between items
4120-1000. 4120-2000. 4120-3000. 4120-4000. 4120-4010, 4120-5000. and 4120-6000 of section 2 of this
act. The amount transferred from any one of theseitems shall not exceed 10 per cent of the total amount
appropriated for that item. Any such transfers shall take place no later than June 30, 2005. Amounts
appropriated to the commission in fiscal year 2005 that extend or expand services beyond the level of
services provided in fiscal year 2004 shall not annualize above the amounts in fiscal year 2006.

Transferability for the DepartmentofYouth Services

SECTION 376. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
commissioner of the department of youth services is authorized to transfer from items 4200-0100, 4200-
0200. and 4200-0300 to another of said items up to 10 per cent of the appropriation in the line items. Any
such transfers shall take place nolater than June 30, 2005.

FederalFood Stamp Reimbursement forEmploymentServices Program

SECTION 377. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for item 4401-
1100 of section 2 of this act. the department of transitional assistance may expend reimbursements

received from the United States Department of Agriculture for food stamp outreach and employment and
training programs and any enhanced funding orbonuses. The department may expend such revenue for
employment and training services provided to recipients of transitional aid to families with dependent
children and related administrative costs.
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TAFDCEligibility Standards

SECTION 378. Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 118 of the GeneralLaws or any other general or

special law to the contrary, the monthly payment and need standards for families eligible under said chapter

118 shall equal the standard in effect in fiscal year 2001 unless the department of transitional assistance
determines that a reduction in the monthly payment standard should be implementedbefore the end of the
fiscal year to keep program expenditures within the limits established by the existing fiscal year
appropriation. The payment standard for families who do not qualify foran exempt category ofassistance
under the provisions of subsection (e) of section 110 of chapter sof the acts of 1995 shall be 2.75 per cent
below the otherwise applicable payment standard. The department shall provide, subject to the availability
of appropriation, a $4O per month rentallowance to households incurring a rent or mortgage expense and
not residing in public or subsidized housing, A nonrecurring children's clothing allowance in the amount of
$l5O shall be provided to each child eligible under this program in September, 2004. Notwithstanding the
provisions of sections 26 or 27 of chapter 18. the department shall, upon the request of a landlord, deduct
rent from the assistance otherwise paid to the family and pay it directly to the landlord, provided, that the
local board of health, a local housing authority, a regional housing agency, or other qualified entity as
determined by the Department has certified that the unit meets the minimum housing code requirements.
The department shall provide assistance to pregnant women with no other eligible children only if it has
been medically verified that the child is expected to be born within the month such payments are to be made
or within the three month period following such month ofpayment, and who, if such child had been born and
was living with her in the month of payment would be categorically and financially eligible for benefits under
this chapter.

Transitional SupplementalSecurity Income Reform

SECTION 379. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 188 of this act or the provisions of any other
general or special law to the contrary, recipients of MassHealth benefits under subclause (i) of clause (g) of
subsection (2) of section 9A of chapter 118 E of the GeneralLaws shall continue to receive such benefits
until such time that said recipients no longer meet the eligibility requirements in place as of February 29,
2004 for the emergency assistance to the elderly, disabled, and children program, as established under
chapter 117 A of the GeneralLaws.

SpecialEducation Rates

SECTION 380. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the division of
purchased services of the operational services division which, under section 274 of chapter 110 of the acts
of 1993, is responsible fordetermining prices for programs under chapter 718 of the General Laws, shall set
all suchprices in fiscal year2005 at the same level calculated for fiscal year 2004 except the prices for
those programs for Extraordinary Relief, as defined in 808 CMR 1.06(4).Programs for which prices in fiscal
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year 2004 were lower than the full amount permitted by the division of purchased services shall be permitted
to charge in fiscal year 2005 the full price calculated for fiscal year 2004.

Transferability for the DepartmentofMentalHealth

SECTION 381. The commissioner of the department of mental health may allocate an amount not to
exceed $5,000,000 from item 5095-0015 to item 5046-0000 of section 2 of this act as necessary for
residential and day services for clients formerly receiving care at department facilities.

TransferabilityforDepartmentofMentalHealth ChildPlacement Funds

SECTION 382. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany special or general law to the contrary, the
commissioner of the department of mental health may allocate funds from the amount appropriated in item
5042-5000 of section 2 of this act to other departments, offices, divisions, agencies or other entities within
the executive office ofhealth and human services to provide services to children and adolescents
determined to be medically ready fordischarge from acute hospital units or mental health facilities but who
are experiencing delays in being discharged due to the lack of more appropriate settings.

HollandSettlement Agreement

SECTION 383. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, not less than
$5,000,000 shall be made available from item 5920-2000 of section 2 of this act for the transition of nursing
home residents who qualify for community residential services pursuant to the settlement agreement in
Rolland v. Cellucci.

Transferabilityfor the DepartmentofMental Retardation

SECTION 384. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
commissioner of the department of mental retardation is authorized to transfer funds from item 5930-1000 to
items 5920-2000. 5920-2010, and 5920-2025, as necessary forresidential and day services for clients
formerly receiving inpatient care at ICF/MRs; provided, that said commissioner is further authorized to
transfernot more than $5,000,000 from item 5920-2000 to item 5920-2010. The purpose of any transfer of
funds pursuant to this section shall be to provide clients receiving services from the department of mental
retardation with appropriate supports in the leastrestrictive setting possible.
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CoordinationofPrescription Advantage with FederalProgram

SECTION 385. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the secretary
of elder affairs in coordination with the secretary of health and human services shall revise the program
requirements for the prescription drug insurance program authorized by section 39 of chapter 19A of the
General Laws, as amended by section 614 of chapter 26 of the acts of 2003. The purpose of these revisions
shall be to assure the fiscal integrity of the program, including assuring that the expenditures for the
program do not exceed the amount specified in item 9110-1455 of section 2 of this act for fiscal year 2005.
Such program revisions shall include, but not be limited to, those necessary to assure that the program is
consistent with and maximizes the availability of funding for eligible program members and any federal
financialparticipation due the commonwealth, if any, under the provisions of the Medicare Prescription
Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, and any successor federal legislation.

CoordinationofPrescription Advantage with FederalProgram

SECTION 386. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, amounts
received by the department of elder affairs' vendor as premium revenue for the prescription drug insurance
program authorized by section 39 of chapter 19Aof the General Laws may be retained and expended by
the vendor for the purposes of the program.

MassHea/thEnrollment

SECTION 387. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special to the contrary, the provisions of
section 632 of chapter 26 of theacts of 2003 shall apply in fiscal year 2005.

Retention ofFees forAging Services AccessPoints

SECTION 388. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contraryand consistent
with guidelines issued by the secretary of elder affairs, $7,500,000 in revenues accrued from sliding fees for
elder home care services shall be retained by the individual aging services access points, as established
under section 4B of chapter 19Aof the General Laws, providing such services, and shall be expended
without further appropriation by said aging services access points for the purposes of the home care
program.

TransferabilityforHome CareCase Management andPurchasedServices

SECTION 389. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the secretary
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of elder affairs may transfer an amount not to exceed 3 per cent of the funds appropriated in item 9110-1630
*° '*em 9] 10-1633 of section 2of this act for case management services and the administration of the home
care program; provided further, that said secretary may transfer an amountnot to exceed 3 per cent of the
funds appropriated in item 9110-1633 to item 9110-1630 of section 2 of this act for home care purchased
services.

State Aid Calculation forPublic Libraries

SECTION 390. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, for item 7000-
9501 of section 2 of this act, nocity or town shall receive any money from said item inany year when the
appropriation of said city or town for free public library services is below an amountequal to 102.5 per cent
of the average of the appropriations for free public library service for the three years immediately preceding;
provided, that the board of library commissioners may grant waivers in excess of thewaiver limit set forth in
the second paragraph of section 19A of chapter 78 of the General Laws in fiscal year 2005 fora period of
not more than one year; and provided further, that for the amount by which this item exceeds the amount
appropriated in chapter 194 of the acts of 1998. funds shall be distributed under the guidelines of the
municipal equalization and library incentive grant programs.

State AidCalculation forRegionalLibrary Systems

SECTION 391. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, for item 7000-
9401 of section 2 of this act, the board of library commissioners may provide quarterly advances of funds for
purposes authorized by clauses (1) and (2) of section 19C of chapter 78 of the General Laws, as it deems
proper, to regional public library systems throughout the fiscal year, in compliance with the office of the state
comptroller’s regulations on state grants, 815 CMR 2.00; provided further, that the Boston public library
shall, as the library of last recourse for reference and research services for the commonwealth, be paid from
this item an amount equal to $1.06 per resident in the commonwealth; and provided further, that in
calculating the fiscal year 2005 distribution of funds appropriated in said item, the board of library
commissioners shall employ population figures used to calculate the fiscal year 2004 distribution.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 392. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special laws to the contrary, wherever in
sections 160 to 168 A inclusive, of chapter 149 of the General Laws, the words "director of workforce
development" appear, they shall be changed to "director of labor and workforce development” and wherever
they so appear, the words "department of workforce development" shall be changed to department of labor
and workforce development ".
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Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 393. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, the
department of labor and workforce development shall administer theone-stop career centers, so-called, and
the division of unemployment assistance shall contract with thedepartment to ensure, through all
reasonable efforts, the smooth and uninterrupted processing of applications and delivery of benefits.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 394. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, wherever in
the General Laws thewords “director of labor" appear, they shall be changed to "director of labor and
workforce development", and wherever the words "department of labor” appear, they shall be changed to

“department of labor and workforce development”.

Reunification ofLaborand Workforce Development

SECTION 395. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to thecontrary, wherever in
the General Laws the words “director of workforce development" appear, they shall be changed to "director
of labor and workforce development", and wherever thewords "department of workforce development"
appear, they shall bechanged to "department of labor and workforce development".

Division of IndustrialAccidentsAssessments

SECTION 396. The General Fund shall be reimbursed the amount appropriated in item 7002-0500 of
section 2 of this act, and forassociated indirect and direct fringe benefit costs, from assessments levied
pursuant to section 65 of chapter 152 of the GeneralLaws.

Penalties forFailure to Carry Workers' Comp

SECTION 397. Section 22 of chapter 90 of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after
Subsection (j) the following subsection:-

(k) Upon receipt of notice, as specified by the registrar, from the department of industrial accidents of
a final determination on failure to carry worker's compensation insurance to suspend or prohibit issuance or
renewal ofa license or certificate of registration has been issued against an employer, including where such
employer is a corporation, the president or treasurer or both, a resident of the commonwealth or an
individual licensed to operate a motor vehicle under this chapter, after a hearing or an opportunity therefor
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pursuant to section 25C of chapter 152. the registrar, without opportunityfor further hearing, shall suspend
or prohibit issuanceor renewal of such license, learner's permit, right to operate a motor vehicle or
certificate of motor vehicle registration held by such employerand individual and forward any notice required
byparagraph (d) to such parties. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, the opportunity for a
hearing provided by the department of industrial accidents pursuant to section 25C of chapter 152 shall
constitute theexclusive administrative remedy to contest thefinding of failure to carry worker’s
compensation insurance which is the basis for action by thedepartment of industrial accidents to effect the
suspension, nonissuanceor nonrenewal of a license, learner's permit or right to operate a motor vehicle or
certificate of motor vehicle registration. The provisions of section 28 of chapter 90 shall notapply.

Upon application, the registrar shall reinstate, issue or renew such license, learner's permit or right to
operate a motor vehicle or allow the registration of a motor vehicle if the departmentof industrial accidents
provides the registrar a notice, as specified by the registrar, stating that the resident or other individual is in
compliance with section 25C of chapter 152. Said employer, individual and corporate officer shall be
assessed a $lOO workers’ compensation reinstatement fee per license, permit or registration issued,
renewed or reinstated by the registrar in addition to the current fees charged by the registrar for these
services. Said workers' compensation reinstatement fee shall be transmitted by the registrar to the treasurer
fordeposit into the General Fund. Notices between the department of industrial accidents and the registrar
under thissubsection may be made in any form, including electronic transmission.

Division ofinsurance Assessment

SECTION 398. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, 100 per cent

of the amount appropriated in item 7006-0020 of section 2 of this act shall be assessed upon all institutions
which the division of insurance currently regulates, except for licensed business entity producers, pursuant
to powers granted to said division by the General Laws, a special law or state regulations. Said assessment
shall be in addition to any and all assessments that said division currently assesses upon said institutions.
Said institutions shall pay saidassessments within 30 days after receiving notice from the commissioner of
insurance of the amounts due from them.

Department of Telecommunicationsand EnergyAssessment

SECTION 399. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the
assessments levied pursuant to section 18 of chapter 25 of the GeneralLaws against electric, gas, cable
television, telephone and telegraph companies regulated by the department of telecommunicationsand
energy, and against each generation company and supplier licensed by said department to do business in
the commonwealth, shall beat a rate sufficient to generate 100 per cent of the amount appropriated in item
7006-0070 of section 2 of this act. Said companies or licensees shall pay said assessments within 30 days

after receiving notice from said department of the amounts due from them.



280 [JanuaryHOUSE No. 1A

Local Tourist Councils

SECTION 400. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, funds
appropriated in item 7007-1000 of section 2 of this act shall be distributed in accordance with section 14 of
chapter 23A of the General Laws.

SmallBusiness Development Center

SECTION 401. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, funds
appropriated in item 7007-0800 of section 2 of this act, shall be used as the state match for federal funds
received from the United States Small Business Administration and the United States Department of
Defense.

Legacy ofLearning - Alternative Education Grants

SECTION 402. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the board of
education shall administer a grant program to provide alternative education programs for behaviorally
disruptive students in grades 6-12. Funding appropriated for this program shall be used forgrants to

educational collaboratives or school districts to develop or expand alternative school programs, provided
that said programs are based on documented best practices in the field of alternative education and are
coordinated with appropriate health and human services agencies. Funding appropriated for this program in
item 7061-9627 of section 2 of this act may be used for the salaries of teachers, counselors, and other staff;

educational supplies and materials; transportation;and other necessary services. This grant program shall
supplement and shall not supplant currently funded local, state, and federal programs at the school or
district.

Any funds distributed under this grant program to cities, towns, or regional school districts shall be
deposited with the treasurer of the city, town, or regional school district and held in a separate account and
shall be expended by the school committee without further appropriation, notwithstanding the provisions of
any general or special law to the contrary. The department of education may use up to 2.5 per cent per year
of the funds appropriated for this program for implementation, including review of grants and oversight, data
collection and reporting, program monitoring, program evaluation and documentation, and dissemination of
best practices. Funds under this program may be expended through August 31 of the fiscal year following
the year of appropriation.

Legacy ofLearning - Full Day Kindergarten forLow ScoringDistricts

SECTION 403. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the board of
education shall administer a grant program to assist the school districts of Brockton, Fitchburg. Haverhill,
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Lynn, Southbridge, Wareham, and Winchendon to offer full-day kindergarten to all eligible students. Funding
appropriated for this program in item 7030-1007 of section 2 of this act shall be in addition to ongoing
kindergarten development grant awards, and may be used for the salaries of teachers and aides, the
purchase of appropriate furnishings and equipment, and lease or purchase of portable classroom space if
needed. This grant program shall supplement and shall not supplant currently funded local, state, and
federal programs at the school or district. Any funds distributed under this grant program to cities, towns, or
regional school districts shall be deposited with the treasurer of the city, town, or regional school district and
held in a separate accountand shall be expended by the school committee without further appropriation,
notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary.

Legacy ofLearning - Lowest Scoring District Support

SECTION 404. The board of education shall administer a grant program to provide intensive supplemental
academic instruction to low-performingstudents in grades 4 -10 in high poverty communities. Funding
appropriated for thisprogram shall be used forgrants targeted to the 24 municipal school districts, 13
regional vocational-technical school districts, and five charter schools that the department of education has
identified as having the lowest levels of student performance on the Massachusetts Comprehensive
Assessment System exam. In its grant application, the eligible school district or charter school shall specify
its plan for working in partnership with institutions of higher education, private entities, or other qualified
parties. Services provided through these grants shall be coordinated with other services being funded
through local, federal, or other funding services. This grant program shall supplement and shall not supplant
currently funded local, state, and federal programs at the school or district.

Said grants shall be used to fund intensive supplemental academic instructional services for low-performing
students in mathematics or English language arts, or both, provided that the services are research-based or

have proven effectiveness. Grants may be awarded forservices to extend the school day or school year,
including vacation periods, for participating students and, at the high school level only, to provide
supplemental academic instruction during the scheduled school day. Funded programs shall provide
instruction by highly qualified teachers that is aligned with the learning standards and performance
expectations set forth in the Massachusetts curriculum frameworks and targeted to address specificgaps in
participating students’ knowledge and skills. The grant recipient shall identify a district-wide academic
support coordinator to ensure effective program planning, implementation, and evaluation as well as
adequate integration of the program into goals and strategies identified for the district as a whole.
Notwithstanding any provision of chapter 150 E of the GeneralLaws orany other law to the contrary, the
terms and conditions contained in any collective bargaining agreements between a school district and the
representative of its teachers, paraprofessionals, or other staff shall notapply to the recruitment, selection,
and employment of highly qualified personnel to provide academic instruction and support services pursuant
to a program under this section.

Any funds distributed under this grant programto cities, towns, or regional school districts shall be deposited
with the treasurer of the city, town, or regional school district and held in a separate account and shall be
expended by the school committee without further appropriation, notwithstanding any general or special law
to the contrary. The department of education may use up to 2.5 percent per year of the funds appropriated
for this program for implementation, including review of grants and oversight, data collection and reporting,
program monitoring, and program evaluation, provided that the department shall contractwith a third party
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to conduct the program evaluation. Funds under this program may be expended through August 31 of the
fiscal year following the yearof appropriation.

Legacy ofLearning - Mathand Science TeacherInitiative

SECTION 405. Notwithstanding the provisions ofany general or special law to the contrary, the
department of education shall administer a program to improve student achievement in mathematics and
science by strengthening the content knowledge and skill of current teachers and recruiting and retaining
highly qualified new teachers. The department shall use funding appropriated for this program in items 7010-
0020 and 7010-0023 of section 2 of this act in support of the following;

(a) The department shall use up to $1,000,000 from said item 7010-0020 to administer grants,
sponsor content institutes and other professional development programs, provide technicalassistance, and
conduct related activities to supplement and expand the existing mathematics and science partnership
program to improve teachers' content knowledge and skill in mathematics and science. Any funds
distributed under this grant program to cities, towns, or regional school districts shall be deposited with the
treasurer of the city, town, or regional school district and held in a separate account and shall be expended
by the school committee without further appropriation, notwithstanding the provisions of any general or
special law to the contrary.

(b) The department shall use up to $500,000 from said item 7010-0020 to develop and implement an
on-line diagnostic tool to be used by teachers to assess their contentknowledge and skills in mathematics in
order to determine their professional development needs in relation to the learning standards in the
Massachusetts curriculum framework for mathematics.

(c) The department shall use up to $1,060,000 from said item 7010-0023 to administer a teacher
signing bonus program to encourage highly qualified candidates to teach mathematics or science in public
schools in high-need districts in the commonwealth. Recipients shall receive a $3,000 bonus for each year
that they teach mathematics or science in such public schools, for up to five years. The board of education
shall promulgate regulations, where necessary, for the effective implementation of the mathematics and
science teacher signing bonus program.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the department of
education is authorized to spend up to $440,000 in the fiscal yearbeginning July 1,2004, to provide third-
year bonuses to up to 110 teachers in the Massachusetts Institute for New Teachers program, so-called,
established under section 198 of chapter 15Aof the General Laws.

Legacy ofLearning - Parent Orientationand SchoolParticipation

SECTION 406. The board of education shall administer a program to provide information and training for
parents to assist them in nurturing their children's development and education and to strengthen parents'
involvement in their children's schooling. Funding appropriatedfor this program in item 7061-9608 of section
2 of this act shall be used for: (a) parent orientation and information for parents of children from birth to five
years ofage who are enrolled in state-subsidized child care programs, which program shall be known as the
parent-child care partnership; and (b) parent-school participation incentives for parents of students in the 24
municipal school districts and five charter schools that the department of education has identified as having



2004] 283HOUSE No. 1A

the lowest levels of students performance on the Massachusetts Comprehensive Assessment System
exam.

The parent-child care partnership program shall be administered by the departmentof education in
collaboration with the office of child care services. Funding appropriated for this program shall be used to
provide individual 30 minute parent orientation sessions for each parent twice a year, as an integral part of
the mandatory intake process between parents and intake counselors in child care programs. Counselors
trained in child development will provide parents with information on what to expect at various stages of their
child's development, how they can participate in their child's education, and what they can do to encourage
theirchildren to learn and grow. Funding appropriated for the parent-child care partnership program shall
also be used by the department of education, in collaboration with the office of child care services, to
produce a guidebook for parents on what they can do to nurture their children's development and education.
The department shall make the guidebook available in English and in four other languages most commonly
spoken in the commonwealth.

For purposes of collaborationbetween the department of education and the office of child care
services, and notwithstanding any provision of chapter 66A of the General Laws to the contrary, the
department of education, the office of child care services, and community partnership lead agencies may
share with eachother personal data regarding the parents and children who receive services provided
under grant programs funded by thecommonwealth, to the extend necessary for reporting and program
implementation as required by federal and state law.

The board of education shall administer a grant program known as the parent-school participation
program. The purpose of the program shall be to increase parents' participation in their children's schooling
in the 24 municipal school districts and five charter schools that the departmentof education has identified
as having the lowest levels of student performance on the Massachusetts Comprehensive Assessment
System exam. Funding appropriated for this program shall be used to support teacher-parent conferences,
open houses, and other forms of school-parent outreach. Said funding may be used to expand the roles of
existing school and district personnel, and may not be used to hire additional school or district personnel.
Grant recipients shall be required to demonstrate improvement in parental involvement as a result of the
grant. Any funds distributed under thisgrant program to cities, towns, or regional school districts shall be
deposited with the treasurer of the city, town, or regional school district and held in a separate account and
shall be expended by the school committee without further appropriation, notwithstanding any general or
special law to the contrary.

Distinct Local Funds forState Grants

SECTION 407. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, any grants
made to a city, town, regional school district, educational collaborative, or charter school from items 7000-
9501. 7010-0012. 7010-0017, 7027-0016. 7030-1002. 7030-1003. 7030-1005. 7030-1500. 7035-0002. 7053-
1925. 7053-1927 and 7061-9404 of section 2 of this act shall be deposited with the treasurer of such city,
town, regional school district, educational collaborative, or charter school and held as a separate account,
and shall be expended by the school committee or public library, as applicable, without further appropriation.
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FederalLanguage for SchoolLunch Program

SECTION 408. Amounts appropriated in item 7053-1909 in section 2of this act shall be used to reimburse
cities and towns for partial assistance in the furnishing of lunches to school children, including partial
assistance in the furnishing of lunches to school children pursuant to chapter 538 of the acts of 1951, and
for supplementing funds allocated for the special milk program. Notwithstanding the provisions of any
general or special law to the contrary, payments so authorized for partial assistance in the furnishing of
lunches to school children shall not exceed, in the aggregate, the required state revenue match contained in
Public Law 79-396, as amended, cited as the National School Lunch Act, and in the regulations
implementing said act.

County Corrections Funding

SECTION 409. Funds appropriated in item 8910-0000 of section 2of this act shall be distributed among
thecounties by the county government finance review board. Fundsappropriated in said item shall be
expended foroperating and debt service costs associated with the Plymouth county facility, pursuant to the
provisions of clauses 3 and 4 of the memorandum of agreement signed May 14, 1992, between the
commonwealth and Plymouth county, as amended on February 16, 1999. The funds distributed from said
item shall be paid to the treasurer of each county who shall place such funds in a separate account within
the treasury of each such county. Said treasurers shall authorize temporary transfers into said accounts for
operation and maintenance of jails and houses of correction in advance of receipt of the amount distributed
by the commonwealth from that item. Upon receipt of the commonwealth distribution, said treasurers may
transferout of such accounts an amount equal to the funds so advanced. All funds deposited in such
accounts and any interest accruing thereto shall be used solely for the functions of the sheriffs' departments
of the various counties including, but not limited to, maintenance and operation of jails and houses of
correction, without further appropriation. The sheriffs department of each county shall reimburse the
treasurerof each such county for personnel-related expenses, with the exception of salaries, attributable to

theoperations of thesheriffs department of each county heretofore paid by the county including, but not
limited to, the cost of employee benefits. Notwithstanding the provisions of any generalor special law to the
contrary, no county treasurer shall retain revenues derived by the sheriffs from commissions on telephone
service provided to inmates or detainees. Said revenues shall be retained by the sheriffs, not subject to
further appropriation, for use in a canteen fund, so called. Each county shall expend during fiscal year 2005,
for the operation of county jails and houses of correction and other statutorily authorized facilities and
functions of the office of the sheriff, in addition to the amount distributed from this item, not less than 102.5
per cent of the amount expended in fiscal year 2004 for such purposes from own-source revenues. The
department of public health shall notify the county government finance review board and the state
comptroller of the costs of all services provided to inmates of county correctional facilities by Lemuel
Shattuck hospital that are to be paid from item 8910-0010. Not more than 30 days after receiving such
notification, said board shall certify to the comptroller the amount of such costs to be charged to this item.
Upon receiving such certification, the comptroller shall effect the transfer of such amount from item 8910-
0010 to item 4590-0915 of said section 2. Actual and projected payments for all such services provided by
said hospital shall be considered expenditures within each county spending plan and shall be reflected as
such.
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Local Law Enforcement Assistance ProgramFormula-BasedDistribution

SECTION 410. The local law enforcement assistance program administered by the executive office of
public safety shall be distributed to municipalities according to a formula giving equal weight to each
municipality's population and crime statistics, and. if necessary, implemented over a period of time to
minimize the impact on individualcommunities: provided, that no grant shall beawarded to the department
of state police. No municipality shall be eligible for funding under this program until all previously awarded
community policing grant funds have been expended: provided, that recipients of said grants shall account
for all sex offenders within their jurisdiction in cooperation with the sex offender registry board; provided
further, that funds shall be expended consistent with guidelines established by the secretaryof public safety;
provided further, that the executive office of public safety may expend not more than $65,000 from item
8000-0010 of section 2 for the administrationof the local law enforcement assistance program; and provided
further, that not later than February 1, 2005, the executive office of public safety shall submit a report to the
house and senate committees on ways and means and to the secretary foradministration and finance
detailing the amount of grants awarded to said grant recipients and descriptions of said grants and each
municipality will provide theexecutive office of public safety with a comprehensive list of the best-practices
that have been instituted as a result of thesegrants.

Department ofPublic Safety Inspectors'Retirement

SECTION 411. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, only
inspectors employed by thedepartment of public safety as of July 1.2004, and who are eligible for group 2
retirement benefits pursuant to subsection (1)(g)of section 3 of chapter 32 of the General Laws shall
continue to be classified in group 2 and entitled to said group 2 retirement benefits; provided, that those
inspectorsremain employed as inspectors by the department ofpublic safety until their retirement.

DivisionofFire ServicesAssessments

SECTION 412, Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, 100 per cent
of the amountappropriated in item 8324-0000 of section 2 of this act. including the associated indirect costs
and fringe benefits of the programs provided for therein, shall be assessed to insurance companies writing
fire, homeowner's multiple peril, or commercial multiple peril policies on property situated in the
commonwealth. Said companies shall pay said assessments within 30 daysafter receiving notice from the
commissionerof insurance of the amounts due from them.
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Safe Driver Insurance Plan Program Assessment

SECTION 413. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the amount
appropriated in item 8400-0100 of section 2 of this act, including the associated indirect costs and fringe
benefits of the program provided for therein, inaddition to 40 per cent of the costs of personnel services
associated with use of the registry of motor vehicles computer system by the merit rating board, shall be
assessed to insurance companies conducting motor vehicle insurance business within the commonwealth,
pursuant to section 183 of chapter 6 of the GeneralLaws.

NuclearSafetyPreparedness ProgramAssessment

SECTION 414. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, the cost of the
nuclear safety preparedness program provided for in item 8800-0100 in section 2 of this act, including
associated indirect costs and fringe benefits, shall be assessed upon nuclear regulatory commission
licensees operating nuclear power generating facilities in the commonwealth. The department of
telecommunicationsand energy shall develop an equitable method of apportioning said assessments
among said licensees. Said assessments shall be paid during the current fiscal year as provided by said
department.

SeabrookNuclearPowerPlantMonitoring Assessment

SECTION 415. Funds from item 8800-0300 in section 2of this act may be used forenvironmental
monitoring of the nuclear power plant in Seabrook, New Hampshire, including a continuous real-time
radiological monitoring system for Massachusetts cities and towns located within the emergency planning
zone of said plant. The cost of said monitoring as provided for in item 8800-0300. including fringe benefits
and indirect costs, shall be assessed upon electric companies in Massachusetts which own, in whole or in
part, or purchase power from said plant. For the purposes of this section, electric companies shall be
defined as all persons, firms, associations, and private corporations which own or operate works or
distribute electricity in the commonwealth, but shall not include municipalities or municipal lightplants.

RadiologicalEmergency Response Plan Assessment

SECTION 416. Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law to the contrary, thecost of the
radiological emergency response plan evaluations as provided for in item 8800-0200 in section 2 of this act,
including associated fringe benefits and indirect costs, shall be assessed upon electric companies in the
commonwealth which own, in whole or in part, or purchase power from, nuclear power plants located
outside the commonwealth whose nuclear power plant areas, as defined in section 2B of chapter 639 of the
acts of 1950, include communities located within the commonwealth. Said assessments shall be credited to
the General Fund. For the purposes of this section, the term "electric companies" shall mean all persons,
firms, associations, and private corporations which own or operate works or a distributing plant for the
manufacture and sale or distribution and sale of electricity within the commonwealth, but shall not include
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municipalities or municipal light plants.

Litigation AnniversaryFee - Effective Date

SECTION 417. Section 275 shall take effect on October 1, 2003.

Fund TransferEffective Date

SECTION 418, Sections 59 and 313 shall take effect on June 30, 2004.

Effective Date

SECTION 419. Except as otherwise provided, the provisions of this act shall take effect on July 1,2004




